Appendix E: Data Tables for Sexual
Assault, Rape, and Sexual Battery
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Table E-1. Percentage of undergraduate female victims by victimization type and school

Average School 1 School 2 School 3 School 4 School 5 School 6 School 7 School 8 School 9

Rape During 2014-2015 4.1 % 6.2 % 2.4 % 3.0 % 2.8 % 7.9 % 2.7 % 5.8 % 4.5 % 2.2
Academic Year

Sexual Battery During 2014-| 5.6 13.2 1.7 4.7 2.6 8.6 4.1 5.7 5.9 4.2
2015 Academic Year

Sexual Assault During 2014-| 10.3 20.0 4.2 8.7 5.8 16.9 7.0 11.9 10.7 7.1
2015 Academic Year

Sexual Assault Since 20.5 375 135 18.2 12.2 27.8 16.6 22.9 21.5 14.1
Entering Any College

Sexual Assault in Lifetime 34.4 45.8 31.0 32.0 25.7 39.4 33.2 40.5 36.2 25.7

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

Table E-2. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female victims by victimization type and

school
Average | (School 1 School 2| |School 3 School 4| |School 5 School 6| |School 7 School 8| |School 9

Rape During 2014-2015 0.1 % 0.4 % 0.5 % 0.4 % 0.3 % 0.4 % 0.2 % 0.4 % 0.4 % 0.3
Academic Year
Sexual Battery During 2014- 0.1 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4
2015 Academic Year
Sexual Assault During 2014- 0.2 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.4
2015 Academic Year
Sexual Assault Since Entering 0.3 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.6 0.8 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.6
Any College
Sexual Assault in Lifetime 0.3 0.9 14 1.0 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.8

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015




Table E-3. Relative standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female victims by victimization type
and school

Average School 1 | |School 2 School 3 | |School 4| |School 5 School 6 School 7 | |School 8 School 9

Rape During 2014-2015 3.0 % 7.3 % 20.0 % 12.2 % 9.6 % 5.7 % 8.5 % 6.7 % 8.7 % 11.9 %
Academic Year

Sexual Battery During 2014- 2.5 4.8 22.4 9.6 10.7 5.6 7.5 6.6 7.3 8.3

2015 Academic Year

Sexual Assault During 2014-2015| 1.8 3.7 14.4 6.9 6.8 3.8 5.4 4.5 5.3 6.3
Academic Year

Sexual Assault Since Entering 1.2 2.4 7.4 4.5 4.7 2.8 35 3.1 35 4.5

Any College

Sexual Assault in Lifetime 09 2.0 4.4 3.1 3.1 2.2 2.2 2.0 2.5 3.1

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

Table E-4. Percentage of undergraduate male victims by victimization type and school

Average School 1 School 2 School 3 School 4 School 5 School 6 School 7 School 8 School 9
Rape During 2014-2015 08 | % 1.1 %! 0.4 %! 05 | %! 09| %!| 14 %| 03 | %! 07 | %! 09| %| 09 |%!
Academic Year
Sexual Battery During 1.7 3.1 04 ! 1.5 0.7 Il 33 0.6 ! 2.5 1.5 1.5
2014-2015 Academic Year
Sexual Assault During 3.1 4.5 14 ! 2.3 2.4 5.7 14 4.1 3.0 33
2014-2015 Academic Year
Sexual Assault Since 7.0 8.6 3.7 53 7.5 11.8 4.1 7.1 7.9 7.3
Entering Any College
Sexual Assault in Lifetime 11.2 10.7 8.9 10.3 11.3 16.3 8.4 11.9 12.5 10.6

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.



Table E-5. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate male victims by victimization type and school

Average School 1 School 2 School 3 School 4 School 5 School 6 School 7 School 8 School 9
Rape During 2014- 0.1 % 0.3 %!l 0.2 %! 0.2 %!l 0.3 %! 0.3 %! 0.1 %! 0.2 %! 0.3 % 0.3 %)
2015 Academic Year
Sexual Battery 0.1 0.7 0.3 I 0.4 0.2 I 0.5 0.2 I 0.4 0.4 0.3
During 2014-2015
Academic Year
Sexual Assault 0.2 0.8 0.5 I 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.5
During 2014-2015
Academic Year
Sexual Assault Since 0.3 1.1 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.5 0.6 0.8 0.7
Entering Any
College
Sexual Assault in 0.3 1.2 1.2 0.9 0.9 1.0 0.8 0.8 1.0 0.9
Lifetime

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.

Table E-6. Relative standard errors of percentage of undergraduate male victims by victimization type and

school
Average School 1 School 2 School 3 School 4 School 5 School 6 School 7 School 8 | |School 9

Rape During 2014- 10.8 % 32.3 %! 57.4 %! 42.8 %! 27.9 %! 20.6 %! 51.2 %! 31.6 %l 27.8 % 32.6 %)
2015 Academic Year
Sexual Battery During 7.9 22.2 57.4 I 23.8 28.7 | 15.7 29.5 I 15.6 26.0 22.3
2014-2015 Academic
Year
Sexual Assault During 5.6 17.3 335 I 19.0 17.2 11.2 20.9 11.9 17.1 15.9
2014-2015 Academic
Year
Sexual Assault Since 3.7 12.5 22.1 12.8 10.1 7.3 13.3 8.8 10.2 10.1
Entering Any College
Sexual Assault in 2.9 10.8 13.2 8.9 8.1 6.0 9.2 6.6 7.9 8.3
Lifetime

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015




I Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.

Table E-7. Comparison of victimization prevalence rates for undergraduate males and females by
victimization type and school, 2014-2015 academic year
Sexual Assault Rape Sexual Battery Sexual Harassment Coerced Sexual Contact
o g o g o g o g o g
< £ | S| £ | S |3 £ £ | S| = £ £ | |3 £ €| S
school | S o 8| &a|s=s o 8| &= & a a | = o a s | = & 8| &
School 1 | 4.5|% |20.0| %|[-15.5| 0.00| 1.1|%!| 6.2| %| -5.1| 0.00|3.1| % | 13.2|% | -10.1| 0.00| 16.0|%|46.4| %| -30.5| 0.00| 3.4|%| 9.7|%| -6.3| 0.00
School2 | 1.4| ! | 4.2 2.8/ 0.00| 0.4| ! | 24 -2.0| 0.00{0.4| ! | 17 -1.3| 0.01| 67| |13.7 -7.0| 0.00| 3.5 3.8| |-0.2] 0.79
School3 | 2.3 8.7 -6.4| 0.00| 05| ! | 3.0 -2.5| 0.00(1.5 4.7 -3.2| 0.00| 10.0| |283 -18.3| 0.00| 4.9 6.5 |-1.6| 0.06
School4 | 2.4 5.8 -3.5/0.00/ 09| ! | 2.8 -1.8| 0.00{0.7| ! | 26 -1.9| 0.00| 14.5| |21.4 -6.9| 0.00| 8.4 6.7 1.7| 0.06
School5 | 5.7 16.9| |-11.2|0.00| 14| ! | 7.9 -6.5| 0.00(3.3 8.6 -5.3| 0.00| 22.9| |418 -18.9| 0.00| 7.4| |11.4| |-4.0| 0.00
School6 | 1.4 7.0 -5.6/ 0.00| 0.3| ! | 2.7 -2.4| 0.00{0.6] ! | 42 -3.5| 0.00| 83| |189 -10.6| 0.00| 3.7 49| |-1.2| 0.04
School 7 | 4.1 11.9 7.7/ 0.00| 0.7| ! | 58 -5.1| 0.00(2.5 5.7 -3.2| 0.00| 16.4| |325 -16.2| 0.00| 6.7 9.2| |-2.5| 0.00
School8 | 3.0 10.7 -7.8| 0.00| 0.9 45 -3.5| 0.00(1.5 5.9 -4.4| 0.00| 15.0| |27.8 -12.8| 0.00| 7.1 9.2| |-2.1| 0.02
School9 | 3.3 7.1 3.7/ 0.00| 09| ! | 2.2 -1.3| 0.00(1.5 4.2 -2.7| 0.00| 93| |228 -13.6| 0.00| 7.3 8.0| |-0.7| 0.45

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.
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Table E-8. Standard errors of comparisons of victimization prevalence rates for undergraduate males and
females by victimization type and school, 2014-2015 academic year

Sexual Battery (without Coerced Sexual
Sexual Assault Rape Rape) Sexual Harassment Contact
= = = = =
() () [} () ()

School | = | |5 |8 | | 5|8 s| |52 |8 |55 8| |§
School 1 0.8 | % 0.7 | % 0.0 0.3 | %! 04| % | -01 0.7 | % 0.6 | % 00|13 % |09 | % 0.4 06| % |06 | %| 01
School 2 05 | ! 0.6 -0.1 0.2 |! 0.5 -0.3 03 (! 0.4 -0.1 | 1.0 1.0 -0.1 0.7 0.6 0.2
School 3 0.4 0.6 -0.2 0.2 |! 0.4 -0.2 0.4 0.5 -0.1 | 0.9 1.0 -0.1 0.7 0.5 0.1
School 4 0.4 0.4 0.0 0.3 ! 0.3 0.0 0.2 (! 0.3 -0.1 | 1.0 0.7 0.3 0.8 0.4 0.4
School 5 0.6 0.6 0.0 03 | ! 0.4 -0.2 0.5 0.5 00|11 0.8 0.3 0.7 0.5 0.1
School 6 0.3 0.4 -0.1 0.1 ! 0.2 -0.1 0.2 (! 0.3 -0.1 | 0.8 0.6 0.2 0.5 0.3 0.2
School 7 0.5 0.5 0.0 0.2 |! 0.4 -0.2 0.4 0.4 0.0 | 0.9 0.8 0.1 0.6 0.5 0.1
School 8 0.5 0.6 -0.1 0.3 0.4 -0.1 0.4 0.4 -0.1 | 11 0.8 0.3 0.8 0.5 0.2
School 9 0.5 0.4 0.1 0.3 ! 0.3 0.0 0.3 0.4 0.0 | 0.8 0.8 0.1 0.7 0.5 0.2

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.
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Table E-9. Percentage (and standard errors) of undergraduate female victims by victimization type and
demographic characteristics
Sexual Harassment,
2014-2015 Academic |Sexual Assault, 2014- | Rape, 2014-2015 | Sexual Battery, 2014- | Sexual Assault Since Sexual Assault in
Year 2015 Academic Year Academic Year 2015 Academic Year Entering College Lifetime
Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE
All persons/victims 28.2 (% 03| % | 10.3|% 02| % | 4.1|% 01| % 5.6|% 01| % 20.5|% 03| % | 344(% | 03| %
Year of study
1 323 (% 06| % | 13.1|% 04| % | 54|% 03| % 7.0|% 03| % 16.7 |% 05| % | 295(% | 0.6| %
2 32.1 0.6 11.6 0.4 4.9 0.3 6.2 0.3 20.2 0.5 32.8 0.6
3 29.7 0.6 10.6 0.4 4.1 0.2 6.0 0.3 22.6 0.5 37.0 0.6
4 28.5 0.6 9.7 0.4 3.4 0.2 5.9 0.3 25.1 0.5 38.5 0.6
Other 8.4|! 27| ! 2.5]! 1.8] ! - ! - ! 2.5]! 1.8] ! 17.5 3.1 23.0 3.4
Missing -1 -] ! -1 -] ! -1 -] ! -1 -] ! -1 - ! - ! -] !
Year of study (dichotomous)
1 323 (% 06| % | 13.1|% 04| % | 54|% 03| % 7.0|% 03| % 16.7 |% 05| % | 295(% | 0.6| %
2,3,4 29.6 0.3 10.5 0.2 4.1 0.1 5.9 0.2 22.8 0.3 36.4 0.4
Other 8.4|! 27| ! 2.5]! 1.8] ! - ! - ! 2.5]! 1.8] ! 17.5 3.1 23.0 34
Missing -1 -] ! -1 -] ! -1 - ! -1 -] ! -1 - ! -1 -~ !
Age Category
18-22 31.2 (% 03| % | 11.1|% 02| % | 4.6|% 0.2 % 6.0 |% 0.2| % 20.3|% 03| % | 31.7|% | 03| %
23+ 20.9 1.4 8.9 1.3 3.6 0.9 5.0 1.0 24.0 1.6 45.0 1.4
Race/ethnicity (dichotomous)
Nonhispanic
White 29.8 (% 04| % | 10.4|% 03| % | 45|% 0.2 % 5.6 |% 0.2| % 21.1|% 04| % | 345(% | 04| %
Other 26.6 0.6 9.7 0.4 3.5 0.2 5.4 0.3 20.1 0.6 34.1 0.7
Missing 33.1 1.8 21.8 1.6 9.7 1.2 9.2 1.1 34.0 2.0 46.0 2.2
Gender Identity (dichotomous)
Female 28.2 (% 03| % | 10.2|% 02| % | 41|% 01| % 5.6|% 0.1| % 20.4 |% 03| % | 343(% | 03| %
Transgender/
Something else 27.7 3.0 15.7 2.7 7.5]! 17| ! 7.8]|! 22| ! 27.8 3.3 45.8 3.6

(continued)




Table E-9.

demographic characteristics (continued)

Percentage (and standard errors) of undergraduate female victims by victimization type and

Sexual Harassment,
2014-2015 Academic

Sexual Assault, 2014-

Rape, 2014-2015

Sexual Battery, 2014-

Sexual Assault Since

Sexual Assault in

Year 2015 Academic Year Academic Year 2015 Academic Year Entering College Lifetime
Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE

Sexual orientation

Gay or lesbian 29.8|% 25| % 8.6|% 1.4 % | 4.2|%! 1.0| %! 3.5|%! 09| %! | 22.3|% 24| % | 424(% | 29| %

Straight 26.8 0.3 9.4 0.2 3.7 0.1 5.3 0.1 19.1 0.3 32.2 0.3

Bisexual 42.2 1.4 18.4 1.1 8.4 0.8 9.8 0.9 35.3 1.4 58.6 1.4

Something else 50.4 3.0 17.1 24 5.4 1.1 10.9 2.1 31.3 2.8 56.5 2.7

Missing 33.3 1.9 21.5 1.7 9.4 1.2 9.1 1.1 32.4 2.0 42.9 2.2
Sexual orientation Collapsed

Heterosexual 26.8|% 03| % 9.4|% 02| % | 3.7|% 0.1| % 5.3(% 01| % 19.1|% 03| % | 322|% | 03| %

Nonheterosexual 41.4 1.1 16.1 0.8 7.1 0.6 8.6 0.6 32.2 1.1 54.9 1.2

Missing 33.3 1.9 21.5 1.7 9.4 1.2 9.1 1.1 32.4 2.0 42.9 2.2

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

SE= standard error

I Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.

-- Less than 0.05%




Table E-10. Percentage (and standard errors) of undergraduate female victims by victimization type and

demographic characteristics, school 1

Sexual Harassment, Sexual Assault, Sexual Battery,
2014-2015 Academic | 2014-2015 Academic Rape, 2014-2015 2014-2015 Sexual Assault Since Sexual Assault in
Year Year Academic Year Academic Year Entering College Lifetime
Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE

Age (dichotomous)

18-22 46.0 | % 0.9 |% 198 |[%| 0.7 |% 6.0 |%| 0.4 |% 13.1 (% | 0.6 |% 37.0 |%| 09 |% 452 |%| 0.9 | %

23+ 719 | ! | 106 |! 303 | ! ] 107 |! 138 |!]| 81! 165 (1| 82 |! 63.6 | ! | 115 |! 786 | 1| 89| !
Year of study (dichotomous)

1 40.9 | % 1.5 % 196 [%| 12 |% 6.6 |%| 0.8 |% 123 [%| 1.0 |% 258 |%| 14 |% 347 |%| 15| %

2,3,4 48.5 1.1 20.1 0.9 6.0 0.5 13.5 0.8 41.6 1.1 49.7 1.1

Other -1 -~ ! -1 - ! - ! - - ! - - ! - ! - ! - !

Missing -1 - ! - ! - ! - ! - ! -1 - ! - ! -~ ! - ! - !
Year of study

1 40.9 | % 1.5 % 196 [%| 12 |% 6.6 |%| 0.8 |% 123 (% | 1.0 |% 258 |%| 14 |% 347 |%| 15 | %

2 47.4 1.7 21.1 1.4 6.3 0.8 13.6 1.2 34.6 1.6 44.1 1.7

3 43.7 1.9 16.8 14 4.9 0.8 11.5 1.3 38.5 1.8 46.9 1.9

4 53.6 2.1 22.2 1.8 6.8 11 15.3 1.5 50.8 2.1 57.3 2.1

Other -1 -~ ! -1 - ! - ! - - ! - - ! - ! - ! - !

Missing -~ ! -~ ! - - ! -~ ! - ! -1 - ! - -~ ! - ! -~
Race/ethnicity (dichotomous)

Nonhispanic 49.3 | % 1.3 % 213 |%| 1.1 |% 72 |%| 0.7 |% 13.7 |%| 1.0 |% 381 |%| 13 |% 451 |%| 13 | %

White

Other 42.7 1.3 17.3 1.0 4.6 0.6 12.1 0.8 35.1 1.3 45.0 1.3

Missing 59.7 5.4 41.4 5.4 145 | 1| 3.8 |! 21.0|!| 44 |! 65.8 5.2 70.6 5.0
Sexual orientation (dichotomous)

Heterosexual 452 | % 1.0 |[% 188 |%| 0.8 |% 56 |%| 04 |% 128 (% | 0.6 |% 358 |%| 0.9 |% 437 |%| 1.0 | %

Nonheterosexual 57.5 3.8 27.4 3.6 11.9 2.8 15.1 2.9 47.6 3.8 63.2 3.6

Missing 62.6 5.5 42.3 5.6 124 (1| 3.8 ! 234 | 1| 48 |! 69.5 5.1 74.8 4.7

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

SE= standard error

I Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.
-- Less than 0.05%
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Table E-11. Percentage (and standard errors) of undergraduate female victims by victimization type and
demographic characteristics, school 2

Sexual Harassment,

Sexual Assault,

Sexual Battery,

Sexual Assault

2014-2015 2014-2015 Rape, 2014-2015 2014-2015 Since Entering Sexual Assault in
Academic Year Academic Year Academic Year Academic Year College Lifetime
Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE
Age (dichotomous)
18-22 16.1|% 15|% 4.2|% 0.8|% 3.0|%! | 0.8|%! 09 (%! | 0.3|%! 8.7|% 1.1{% 20.1|% 1.6|(%
23+ 11.1 1.3 4.3 0.9 1.7]! 0.6|! 2.6|! 0.7]|! 18.5 1.7 42.4 2.1
Year of study (dichotomous)
1 9.6 | % 1.7|% 4.1|%! 1.3|%! 2.0|%! | 1.0|%! 21|%!| 09|%!| 12.0|% 2.0|% 32.0|% 3.0|%
2,3,4 15.1 1.3 4.3 0.7 2.4 0.5 1.7]! 04! 13.8 1.2 29.8 1.6
Other 11.2 ! 45! 49! 3.3]! 49! 3.3]! -1 -1 19.6|! 5.6]|! 46.1 6.7
Missing 64.8 ! 226! -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 35.2! 226!
Year of study
1 9.6 |% 1.7|% 4.1|%! 1.3|%! 2.0|%! | 1.0|%! 21|%!| 09|%!| 12.0|% 2.0|% 32.0|% 3.0|%
2 15.3 1.8 4.9 1.0 2.2 0.6|! 2.7 0.8]|! 9.9 1.4 28.1 2.2
3 15.9 2.4 4.7 (! 15]! 3.6|! 14! 0.4|! 03! 20.5 2.6 33.0 3.0
4 13.7 2.4 2.0]! 09! 09! 0.6|! 1.2]! 06! 13.2 2.4 28.9 3.3
Other 11.2 ! 45! 49! 3.3]! 49! 3.3]! -1 -1 19.6|! 5.6]|! 46.1 6.7
Missing 64.8 ! 226! -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 35.2! 226!
Race/ethnicity (dichotomous)
Nonhispanic White 13.7 |% 1.1|% 3.8|% 0.7|% 2.1|%! | 0.5|%! 1.7|%!'| 04|%!'| 12.2|% 1.0(% 30.4|% 1.5(%
Other 13.9 2.6 5.0|! 1.6|! 29]! 14]! 21! 09! 17.8 3.2 31.7 3.9
Missing 9.6|! 4.7 |! 16.1|! 6.3]! 10.2 ! 5.0|! -1 -1 334! 10.4|! 48.8 ! 10.6|!
Sexual orientation (dichotomous)
Heterosexual 12.8 % 1.1 |%|4.0 % (0.6 |% [2.2 % (0.5 |% [1.8 % (04 |% [125 |[% |10 [%|29.8 % 114 |%
Nonheterosexual |27.2 4.7 3.8 ! 1.8 |! |2.0 I 114 |! |18 I 1.3 |! |215 4.0 46.4 5.2
Missing 7.7 ! 140 |! |13.0 |! 55 |1 8.2 o142 (1 |- [ I (270 |! |99 |! |33.1 I 1109 |!

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

SE= standard error

I Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.

-- Less than 0.05%
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Table E-12. Percentage (and standard errors) of undergraduate female victims by victimization type and
demographic characteristics, school 3

Sexual Harassment,
2014-2015 Academic

Sexual Assault, 2014-

Rape, 2014-2015

Sexual Battery,
2014-2015 Academic

Sexual Assault Since

Sexual Assault in

Year 2015 Academic Year Academic Year Year Entering College Lifetime
Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE

Age (dichotomous)

18-22 33.6 (% 1.3(% 10.8|%| 0.8(% 34|%| 0.5|% 6.4|%| 0.7|% 19.1(% 1.0|% 30.8|%| 1.2|%

23+ 18.7 1.4 5.0 0.8 2.2 0.5 1.8 0.5 16.6 1.3 34.1 1.7
Year of study (dichotomous)

1 34.7 % 2.5|% 13.0|% 1.8|% 41\%| 1.1|% 73|%| 1.4|% 16.2 (% 2.0|% 256 |%| 2.3|%

2,3,4 27.2 1.0 8.0 0.6 2.8 0.4 4.3 0.5 18.6 0.9 33.2 1.1

Other 15.3|! 12.8|! -1 - -1 -1 -1 -1 15.2 ! 12.8|! 29.3|! | 159!

Missing -1 -1 -1 - -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1
Year of study

1 34.7 | % 2.5(|% 13.0|% 1.8|% 41\%| 1.1|% 73|%| 1.4|% 16.2 (% 2.0|% 256 (%| 23|%

2 35.2 2.9 10.0 1.8 29! 1.0|! 5.9 1.4 17.3 2.3 28.1 2.7

3 28.1 1.8 8.2 1.1 3.1 0.7 4.5 0.8 17.5 1.5 34.1 1.9

4 23.9 1.4 7.2 0.9 2.6 0.5 3.6 0.6 19.8 1.3 34.1 1.6

Other 15.3|! 12.8|! -1 - -1 -1 -1 -1 15.2 ! 12.8|! 29.3|! | 159!

Missing —|1 |1 —1 —|1 —1 |1 —1 |1 —1 |1 —|1 —|1
Race/ethnicity (dichotomous)

Nonhispanic 32.8|% 2.1|% 9.6 |% 1.3|% 42|%| 09|% 4.4|%| 09|% 24.41% 19(% 385(%| 2.2|%

White

Other 27.0 1.1 8.2 0.7 2.4 0.4 4.8 0.5 16.2 0.9 29.9 1.1

Missing 24.3|! 6.9]! 21.5]! 6.6|! 12.2|! 5.2]|! 6.1]|! 3.8]! 223! 6.8]! 37.4 8.2
Sexual orientation (dichotomous)

Heterosexual 27.0(% 1.0(% 79|%| 0.6|% 2.7|%| 0.4|% 43|%| 0.5|% 17.1(% 0.8|% 30.1{%| 1.0|%

Nonhetero- 42.0 3.7 15.6 2.7 45|1 15! 9.2 2.1 29.7 34 52.5 3.7

sexual

Missing 26.3|! 7.9]! 19.1|! 7.1|! 11.3|! 5.7]! 3.8]! 34|! 20.0|! 7.3]|! 344! 9.0|!

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

SE= standard error

I Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.
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-- Less than 0.05%
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Table E-13. Percentage (and standard errors) of undergraduate female victims by victimization type and
demographic characteristics, school 4

Sexual Harassment,
2014-2015 Academic

Sexual Assault, 2014-

Rape, 2014-2015

Sexual Battery,
2014-2015 Academic

Sexual Assault Since

Sexual Assault in

Year 2015 Academic Year Academic Year Year Entering College Lifetime
Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE

Age (dichotomous)

18-22 26.2 | % 0.9|% 73|%| 0.5|% 36|%| 0.4|% 3.0|%| 0.4|% 129 (% 0.7 |% 229(%| 0.9|%

23+ 10.9 1.1 2.7 0.5 0.9]! 03! 1.7|! 04! 10.7 1.0 31.8 1.6
Year of study (dichotomous)

1 26.2 | % 1.7|% 8.7|% 1.1|% 43|%| 0.7|% 36|%| 0.8|% 10.7 |% 1.1(% 225(%| 1.6|%

2,3,4 20.3 0.8 5.1 0.4 2.4 0.3 2.4 0.3 12.7 0.7 26.8 0.9

Other - -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -~ ! -1 9.1|! 5.1]|! 9.1|! 5.1]!

Missing - -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -~ ! -1 -~ ! -1 -~ -1
Year of study

1 26.2 | % 1.7|% 8.7% 1.1(% 43|%| 0.7|% 36(%| 0.8(% 10.7 | % 1.1|% 225|%| 1.6|%

2 23.1 1.5 5.7 0.8 3.0 0.6 2.7 0.6 11.3 1.2 22.1 1.6

3 17.6 1.3 5.4 0.8 2.9 0.5 1.7|! 04! 12.5 11 29.4 1.6

4 20.6 1.3 4.4 0.6 1.5 0.3 2.7 0.5 13.7 11 27.7 14

Other -~ ! -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -~ ! -1 9.1|! 5.1]! 9.1]! 5.1]!

Missing -~ ! -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -~ ! -1 - -1 -1 -1
Race/ethnicity (dichotomous)

Nonhispanic 21.8|% 0.8(% 56|%| 0.5|% 29(%| 03(% 26(%| 03(% 11.5|% 0.6|% 24.8|%| 09|%

White

Other 19.0 1.5 5.3 0.8 2.0]! 05! 2.1 0.5 13.6 1.3 27.3 1.8

Missing 30.2 4.9 15.1 33 6.7|! 22! 7.1\! 24! 20.0 3.9 36.9 5.2
Sexual orientation (dichotomous)

Heterosexual 20.0|% 0.7|% 51|%| 0.4|% 25(%| 03(% 21(%| 03(% 11.2|% 0.6|% 24.1|%| 0.8|%

Nonhetero- 39.2 3.9 12.7 2.5 4.7|! 14]! 8.0|! 21! 24.8 3.3 46.6 3.9

sexual

Missing 31.2 5.0 146! 34| 6.8]! 2.3]! 6.4]! 24! 18.8 3.9 36.1 5.3

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

SE= standard error

I Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.
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-- Less than 0.05%

Table E-14. Percentage (and standard errors) of undergraduate
demographic characteristics, school 5

female victims by victimization type and

Sexual Harassment,

Sexual Assault,

Sexual Battery,

2014-2015 2014-2015 Academic Rape, 2014-2015 2014-2015 Sexual Assault Since Sexual Assault in
Academic Year Year Academic Year Academic Year Entering College Lifetime
Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE
Age (dichotomous)
18-22 42.7 | % 0.8|% 17.0(%| 0.6(% 81|%| 0.5|% 8.4|%| 0.5|% 273 % 0.8|% 387|%| 0.8|%
23+ 175! 44! 15.8 ! 43]|! 35|! 1.9|(! 12.3 (! 39! 41.2|! 7.2]|! 58.9 7.1
Year of study (dichotomous)
1 45.7 | % 1.6|% 20.1 (% 1.3|% 104 |(%| 1.0(% 9.0|%| 0.9|% 229(% 1.41% 35.2(%| 1.5|%
2,3,4 40.4 1.0 15.8 0.7 7.0 0.5 8.4 0.6 29.8 1.0 41.1 1.0
Other —|1 —|1 —1 —|1 —|1 —|1 —1 —1 —|1 —|1 —|1 —1
Missing - -1 -1 -1 - -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 - -1
Year of study
1 45.7 % 1.6|% 20.1 (% 1.3|% 104|%| 1.0|% 9.0(%| 09(% 22.9|% 1.4|% 352 |%| 15(%
2 39.9 1.6 15.8 1.2 9.2 1.0 6.7 0.8 26.0 1.4 38.3 1.6
3 42.7 1.7 17.2 1.3 7.7 0.9 8.8 1.0 31.7 1.6 41.8 1.7
4 38.3 1.8 14.2 1.3 3.9]! 0.7]! 9.9 11 31.9 1.9 43.4 1.9
Other —|1 —|1 —1 —|1 —|1 —|1 —1 —1 —|1 —|1 —|1 —1
Missing - -1 -1 -1 - -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 - -1
Race/ethnicity (dichotomous)
Nonhispanic - 45.8 | % 1.0|% 189|%| 0.8|% 10.0|%| 0.6|% 8.6(%| 0.6(% 29.5|% 0.9(% 40.41%| 1.0|%
White
Other 33.0 14 12.1 1.0 3.5 0.5 7.9 0.8 23.4 1.4 36.6 1.6
Missing 50.1 6.0 289! 54|! 10.1|! 3.7]|! 18.8|! 4.7|! 45.5]! 6.1]! 52.7 6.2
Sexual orientation (dichotomous)
Heterosexual 39.2|% 0.9|% 15.8|%| 0.7|% 6.7|%| 0.5[% 8.6(%| 05(% 25.5|% 0.8(% 349|%| 09(%
Nonheter- 55.6 2.5 22.0 1.9 14.4 1.5 7.2 1.2 39.2 2.5 63.6 2.2
osexual
Missing 51.0|! 6.3]! 32.5]! 59! 11.4|! 4.1|! 211! 5.2]! 45.8|! 6.5]! 53.9|! 6.5]|!

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

SE= standard error

I Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.
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-- Less than 0.05%

Table E-15. Percentage (and standard errors) of undergraduate female victims by victimization type and
demographic characteristics, school 6

Sexual Harassment,
2014-2015

Sexual Assault,
2014-2015 Academic

Rape, 2014-2015

Sexual Battery,
2014-2015

Sexual Assault Since

Sexual Assault in

Academic Year Year Academic Year Academic Year Entering College Lifetime
Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE

Age (dichotomous)

18-22 21.7 % 0.7 % 7.8|%| 0.4|% 3.1|%| 03|% 45(%| 03|% 16.0|% 0.6 |% 300{%| 0.7|%

23+ 9.5 1.1 4.0 0.8 1.2]! 0.4]! 2.8|! 0.7|! 18.5 1.5 43.8 1.9
Year of study (dichotomous)

1 21.3|% 1.3|% 7.1|1%| 0.8|% 34|1%| 0.5|% 35|%| 0.5|% 9.7 |% 0.9|% 23.6(%| 13|%

2,3,4 18.4 0.7 7.0 0.4 2.6 0.3 4.3 0.4 18.3 0.7 35.4 0.8

Other 13.7 ! 55]! -1 -1 -~ ! -1 -1 -1 17.3|! 6.9]! 38.8|! 9.5]!

Missing -~ ! -1 -1 -1 -~ -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 ! -1
Year of study

1 21.3|% 1.3|% 7.11%| 0.8|% 34|(%| 05(% 35(%| 05(% 9.7 % 0.9(% 236|%| 13|%

2 20.1 1.3 8.7 0.9 3.6 0.6 4.6 0.7 15.9 1.1 34.0 1.6

3 23.2 1.3 9.3 0.9 3.3 0.5 5.8 0.8 20.4 1.3 36.9 1.5

4 14.0 0.9 4.4 0.5 14! 0.3]! 3.0 0.4 18.1 1.1 35.2 1.3

Other 13.7 ! 55]! -1 -1 - -1 -1 -1 17.3|! 6.9]! 38.8|! 9.5]!

Missing -~ ! -1 -1 -1 - -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 ! -1
Race/ethnicity (dichotomous)

Nonhispanic 18.8 | % 0.6|% 7.0({%| 0.4|% 28|(%| 0.2(% 42|%| 03|% 16.8 | % 0.6(% 335|%| 0.8|%

White

Other 19.2 1.9 6.5 1.1 19! 0.6]|! 3.7|! 09! 15.9 1.6 32.2 2.3

Missing 22.7|! 4.7|! 8.7|! 2.9|! 2.8|! 16|! 2.9]! 1.7|! 11.8|! 34|! 24.11! 4.7
Sexual orientation (dichotomous)

Heterosexual 17.3|% 0.6|% 6.0({%| 0.4|% 23(%| 0.2(% 36(%| 03(% 15.4|% 0.6% 30.7|%| 0.8|%

Nonhetero- 33.0 2.3 15.2 1.9 6.2 1.1 9.0 1.6 29.0 2.3 57.7 2.4

sexual

Missing 21.2 ! 49! 9.2]|! 31! 29! 1.7 ]! 31! 1.8]! 9.2|! 3.1]! 19.3|! 45]!

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

SE= standard error

I Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.

E-15




-- Less than 0.05%
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Table E-16. Percentage (and standard errors) of undergraduate female victims by victimization type and
demographic characteristics, school 7

Sexual Harassment,
2014-2015 Academic

Sexual Assault, 2014-

Rape, 2014-2015

Sexual Battery,
2014-2015 Academic

Sexual Assault Since

Sexual Assault in

Year 2015 Academic Year Academic Year Year Entering College Lifetime
Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE

Age (dichotomous)

18-22 39.6 | % 1.0|% 14.4|(%| 0.7|% 7.0|(%| 0.5|% 7.0|(%| 0.5|% 25.8 (% 0.9|% 385(%| 1.0|%

23+ 17.2 1.2 6.4 0.8 3.0 0.6 2.9 0.5 16.8 1.2 44.8 1.6
Year of study (dichotomous)

1 33.8|% 1.6|% 13.5(% 1.1|% 6.6|%| 0.8|% 6.8|%| 0.8|% 18.4|% 1.3(% 355(%| 1.6|%

2,3,4 32,5 0.9 11.6 0.6 5.6 0.4 5.5 0.4 23.8 0.8 41.8 1.0

Other 12.4|! 5.8]! -1 -1 -~ ! -1 -~ ! -1 56.5|! 9.5]! 56.5|! 9.5]|!

Missing -~ ! -1 -1 -1 ! -1 ! -1 -1 -1 -1 -1
Year of study

1 33.8|% 1.6|% 13.5|% 1.1|% 6.6(%| 0.8(% 6.8(%| 0.8(% 18.4|% 1.3|% 355|%| 1.6|%

2 35.6 1.6 12.9 1.1 6.6 0.8 5.9 0.8 20.4 1.4 38.9 1.7

3 33.2 1.6 11.5 11 5.8 0.8 5.3 0.7 23.6 1.5 43.9 1.7

4 29.6 14 10.7 1.0 4.7 0.7 5.3 0.7 26.6 1.4 42.4 1.6

Other 12.4|! 5.8]! -1 -1 - -1 - -1 56.5|! 9.5]|! 56.5|! 9.5]|!

Missing -~ ! -1 -1 -1 - -1 - -1 -1 -1 -1 -1
Race/ethnicity (dichotomous)

Nonhispanic 31.1|% 09(% 11.0(%| 0.6|% 53|{%| 04|% 55|%| 0.4|% 224 % 0.8(% 399|%| 1.0(%

White

Other 36.8 1.7 13.5 1.2 6.2 0.8 6.3 0.8 22.9 1.4 40.7 1.7

Missing 39.0 5.7 27.1 5.1 17.6|! 4.4\ 51! 2.5]! 44.0 6.2 61.6 6.0
Sexual orientation (dichotomous)

Heterosexual 319|% 0.8(% 115(%| 0.6|% 54(%| 04|% 57|%| 0.4|% 21.9|% 0.7|% 39.0|%| 09|%

Nonhetero- 37.6 2.8 12.4 1.9 6.3]! 141! 5.4/|! 1.3]! 29.4 2.6 52.0 2.9

sexual

Missing 40.2 5.8 27.8 5.2 18.1|! 45! 52! 2.5]! 40.2 6.0 58.4 6.1

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

SE= standard error

I Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.
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-- Less than 0.05%
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Table E-17. Percentage (and standard errors) of undergraduate female victims by victimization type and
demographic characteristics, school 8

Sexual Harassment,
2014-2015 Academic

Sexual Assault, 2014-

Rape, 2014-2015

Sexual Battery,

2014-2015 Academic

Sexual Assault Since

Sexual Assault in

Year 2015 Academic Year Academic Year Year Entering College Lifetime
Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE

Age (dichotomous)

18-22 313 (% 0.9|% 11.7 (% 0.7 |% 46|% | 0.4|% 6.7 |% 0.5(% 21.3|% 08(%| 33.1|% 1.0|%

23+ 17.1 1.5 7.9 1.2 3.9 0.9 3.4 0.7 22.3 1.7 45.9 2.1
Year of study (dichotomous)

1 33.6|% 1.9|% 14.5|% 15(% 53(%| 09(% 8.7|% 1.2|% 17.1|% 15(%| 33.2|% 19|%

2,3,4 26.5 0.9 9.8 0.6 4.3 0.4 5.2 0.4 22.4 0.9 36.8 1.0

Other 26.1|! 149! 19.7 ! 146! -1 -1 19.7 ! 146! 41.8|! 17.3|! 50.2|! 16.2|!

Missing ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !
Year of study

1 33.6|% 19| % 14.5|% 1.5|% 53|% | 0.9|% 8.7|% 1.2|% 17.1|% 15[%| 33.2(% 19|%

2 33.8 1.9 13.3 1.3 5.3 0.9 7.6 1.1 22.4 1.7 33.4 1.9

3 24.3 1.5 7.7 0.9 3.1 0.6 4.3 0.7 20.8 14 35.3 1.7

4 24.0 14 9.5 1.0 4.5 0.8 4.4 0.7 23.7 14 39.9 1.6

Other 26.11! 149 | 19.7|! 146! -1 -1 19.7 ! 14.6|! 41.8|! 17.3| | 50.2|! 16.2|!

Missing ;! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !
Race/ethnicity (dichotomous)

Nonhispanic 27.7 % 09|% 9.9|% 0.6 % 40|% | 0.4|% 5.6|% 0.5|% 20.8 | % 0.8/ %| 35.6|% 1.0|%

White

Other 27.2 2.0 12.0 1.5 5.6 1.0 5.8 11 215 1.9 36.4 2.2

Missing 35.0 5.2 28.2 4.9 113! 35]! 149! 3.8]! 43.4 5.9 53.1 6.0
Sexual orientation (dichotomous)

Heterosexual 26.6 | % 0.8 % 9.6 |% 0.6 % 42|% | 0.4|% 5.0|% 0.4|% 19.7 |% 0.8|%| 33.4|% 0.9|%

Nonhetero- 39.0 3.2 17.5 2.5 5.1]! 1.6|! 12.4 2.1 34.8 3.1 62.8 3.2

sexual

Missing 34.3 5.3 28.7 4.9 11.5(! 35! 15.1 (! 39! 443 6.0 51.8 6.1

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

SE= standard error

I Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.
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-- Less than 0.05%

Table E-18. Percentage (and standard errors) of undergraduate female victims by victimization type and
demographic characteristics, school 9

Sexual Harassment,
2014-2015 Academic

Sexual Assault, 2014-

Rape, 2014-2015

Sexual Battery,
2014-2015 Academic

Sexual Assault Since

Sexual Assault in

Year 2015 Academic Year Academic Year Year Entering College Lifetime
Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE

Age (dichotomous)

18-22 23.5(% 0.8|% 73|%| 0.5(% 22|%| 03|% 45(%| 0.4|% 14.6 | % 0.7 |% 25.8|%| 0.8|%

23+ 13.8|! 3.4|! 40! 1.5]! 20! 1.0]! 1.0(! 0.7]|! 7.4 211! 24.5 3.4
Year of study (dichotomous)

1 2241 % 1.1|% 86|%| 0.7(% 2.8|%| 0.4|% 51|%| 0.6|% 12.4|% 0.9|% 25.2(%| 1.2|%

2,3,4 23.2 1.0 6.2 0.6 1.9 0.3 3.8 0.4 15.1 0.9 26.1 1.1

Other -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 - !

Missing -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1
Year of study

1 224\ % 1.1|% 86(%| 0.7|% 28|%| 0.4|% 51{%| 0.6|% 124\ % 09| % 252|%| 1.2|%

2 21.5 1.5 5.4 0.8 19! 0.5(! 2.8 0.6 13.7 1.3 23.2 1.5

3 25.0 2.0 8.4 1.2 2.3]! 0.7|! 5.9 1.0 16.1 1.7 27.9 2.1

4 23.7 2.0 53 1.0 14! 05! 2.9]! 0.7|! 16.0 1.6 28.2 2.0

Other -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 - !

Missing -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1
Race/ethnicity (dichotomous)

Nonhispanic 27.0|% 15|% 6.9|%| 0.8|% 22|(%| 04|% 43|%| 0.6|% 13.8|% 12(% 219|%| 14|%

White

Other 20.6 0.9 7.0 0.6 2.2 0.3 4.0 0.4 13.9 0.8 27.4 1.0

Missing 27.3 4.4 8.8|! 2.6|! 1.7|! 1.2]! 7.1)! 2.3]! 19.4 3.7 28.4 4.3
Sexual orientation (dichotomous)

Heterosexual 21.3(% 0.8(% 6.2|%| 0.4|% 1.7|%| 0.2|% 38(%| 0.4(% 12.5|% 0.6 % 239|%| 0.8|%

Nonhetero- 41.3 3.6 18.1 2.7 9.0 2.0 9.2 2.0 34.0 3.5 49.5 3.6

sexual

Missing 24.8 4.6 6.3]! 2.3]! 2.0|! 14]! 43! 1.8]! 16.5|! 36|! 24.6 4.3

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

SE= standard error

I Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.
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-- Less than 0.05%

E-21



Table E-19. Comparison of unweighted and weighted estimates for undergraduate females by type of

victimization and school, 2014-2015 academic year

Sexual Assault Rape Sexual Battery
Unweighted Weighted Unweighted Weighted Unweighted Weighted
School | Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE Percent SE
Average | 10.3 % 0.2 | % 10.3 % 0.2 | % 4.2 % 1.1 | % 4.1 % 1.1 | % 5.6 % 0.1| % 5.6 % 0.1 | %
School 1 | 19.5 0.7 20.0 0.7 6.1 0.4 6.2 04 12.8 0.6 13.2 0.6
School 2 4.1 0.5 4.2 0.6 2.2 0.4 2.4 0.5 1.7 0.4 1.7 0.4
School 3 8.9 0.6 8.7 0.6 3.0 0.4 3.0 04 4.8 0.5 4.7 0.5
School 4 6.1 0.4 5.8 04 3.0 0.3 2.8 0.3 2.6 0.3 2.6 0.3
School 5 16.7 0.6 16.9 0.6 8.0 0.4 7.9 0.4 8.2 0.5 8.6 0.5
School 6 7.2 04 7.0 04 2.9 0.2 2.7 0.2 4.0 0.3 4.1 0.3
School 7 12.4 0.5 11.9 0.5 6.0 0.4 5.8 0.4 6.0 04 5.7 0.4
School 8 10.7 0.5 10.7 0.6 4.4 0.4 4.5 04 5.9 0.4 5.9 0.4
School 9 7.4 0.5 7.1 04 2.2 0.3 2.2 0.3 4.5 04 4.2 0.4

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

SE= standard error
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Table E-20. Comparisons of sexual assault measurement methods: prevalence rates for undergraduate

females by school, 2014-2015 academic year

Sexual Sexual
Primary Two- Two- Two- Two- Two- Behavioral Misconduct Misconduct

School Measure Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5 Screener 1 2
Average 10.3 %) 10.1 %] 8.9 %) 10.0 %] 9.8 %] 83| % 11.0 %] 141 % 324 %]
School 1 20.0 19.7 18.1 19.8 194 17.3 20.8 23.3 50.9
School 2 4.2 4.1 3.9 4.1 4.0 3.8 4.6 6.2 16.8
School 3 8.7 8.5 6.9 8.2 8.0 5.9 9.2 12.2 32.0
School 4 5.8 5.6 4.8 5.5 5.5 4.4 6.2 10.2 25.5
School 5 16.9 16.7 14.0 16.5 16.4 13.1 17.1 21.9 46.7
School 6 7.0 6.9 6.3 6.9 6.8 6.2 7.5 9.6 22.9
School 7 11.9 11.7 10.3 115 113 9.6 13.2 15.7 36.5
School 8 10.7 10.5 9.4 10.5 10.0 8.8 11.4 15.2 32.9
School 9 7.1 6.8 6.1 6.5 6.7 5.4 9.3 12.3 27.4

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

Primary Measure: classifies respondents as sexual assault victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2.

Two-Step 1: classifies respondents as sexual assault victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2, but removes respondents
determined not to be sexual assault victims based on open-ended responses to VQ or ILF3.
Two-Step 2: classifies respondents as sexual assault victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2, but removes respondents

who provided only missing or unsure responses to ILF1 (when the incident(s) occurred).

Two-Step 3: classifies respondents as sexual assault victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2, but removes respondents
who provided only missing or no responses to ILF2 (type of victimization).
Two-Step 4: classifies respondents as sexual assault victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2, but removes respondents
who provided only missing or no responses to ILF3 (tactic(s) used).
Two-Step 5: classifies respondents as sexual assault victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2, but removes respondents
who (1) were determined not to be sexual assault victims based on open-ended responses to VQ or ILF3, (2) provided only missing or unsure responses to ILF1

(when the incident(s) occurred), (3) provided only missing or no responses to ILF2 (type of victimization), or (4) provided only missing or no responses to ILF3

(tactic(s) used).
Behavioral Screener: classifies respondents who endorsed any of the sub-items in LCA2 as sexual assault victims
Sexual Misconduct 1: classifies respondents as victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2 or if respondents endorsed

emotional coercion (EC1)

Sexual Misconduct 2: classifies respondents as victims if respondent (1) specified one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact for P2, (2) endorsed
emotional coercion (EC1), or (3) endorsed any of the sub-items in SH1 (sexual harassment)
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Table E-21. Comparisons of sexual assault measurement methods: standard errors of prevalence rates for
undergraduate females by school, 2014-2015 academic year

Sexual Sexual
Primary Two- Two- Two- Two- Two- Behavioral Misconduct Misconduct

School Measure Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5 Screener 1 2
Average 0.2 %] 0.2 %] 0.2 % 0.2 %] 0.2 % 02| % 0.2 %] 0.2 % 0.3 %]
School 1 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.9
School 2 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7 1.1
School 3 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.7 1.0
School 4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.8
School 5 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.9
School 6 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.6
School 7 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.8
School 8 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.9
School 9 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.5 0.6 0.8

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

Primary Measure: classifies respondents as sexual assault victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2.

Two-Step 1: classifies respondents as sexual assault victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2, but removes respondents
determined not to be sexual assault victims based on open-ended responses to VQ or ILF3.

Two-Step 2: classifies respondents as sexual assault victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2, but removes respondents
who provided only missing or unsure responses to ILF1 (when the incident(s) occurred).

Two-Step 3: classifies respondents as sexual assault victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2, but removes respondents
who provided only missing or no responses to ILF2 (type of victimization).

Two-Step 4: classifies respondents as sexual assault victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2, but removes respondents
who provided only missing or no responses to ILF3 (tactic(s) used).

Two-Step 5: classifies respondents as sexual assault victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2, but removes respondents
who (1) were determined not to be sexual assault victims based on open-ended responses to VQ or ILF3, (2) provided only missing or unsure responses to ILF1
(when the incident(s) occurred), (3) provided only missing or no responses to ILF2 (type of victimization), or (4) provided only missing or no responses to ILF3
(tactic(s) used).

Behavioral Screener: classifies respondents who endorsed any of the sub-items in LCA2 as sexual assault victims

Sexual Misconduct 1: classifies respondents as victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2 or if respondents endorsed
emotional coercion (EC1)

Sexual Misconduct 2: classifies respondents as victims if respondent (1) specified one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact for P2, (2) endorsed
emotional coercion (EC1), or (3) endorsed any of the sub-items in SH1 (sexual harassment)
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Table E-22. Percentage of undergraduate females experiencing 1, 2, and 3 or more sexual assault
victimizations, by school, 2014-15 academic year

Number of
sexual assault
victimizations Average School 1 School 2 School 3 | School 4 School 5 School 6 School 7 School 8 School 9
1 5.6(% 11.5|% 1.4 | %! 51|% 3.1(% 8.7|% 4.1|% 6.4 % 6.0 | % 4.0|%
2 3.1 5.8 2.2 2.4 1.5 4.8 1.7 3.6 34 2.1
3 or more 1.6 2.7 0.6|! 1.2 1.2 3.5 1.1 1.9 1.4 0.9

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

Table E-23. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate females experiencing 1, 2, and 3 or more
sexual assault victimizations, by school, 2014-2015 academic year

Number of
sexual assault
victimizations Average School 1 School 2 School 3 | School 4 School 5 School 6 School 7 School 8 School 9
1 0.1|% 0.6% 0.3|%! 0.5|% 0.3|% 0.5|% 0.3|% 0.4|% 0.4|% 03|%
2 0.1 0.4 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3
3 or more 0.1 0.3 0.2]|! 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50
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Table E-24. Percentage of undergraduate males experiencing 1, 2, and 3 or more sexual assault
victimizations, by school, 2014-2015 academic year

Number of

sexual assault

victimizations Average School 1 School 2 School 3 | School 4 School 5 School 6 School 7 School 8 School 9
1 1.8|% 29|% 0.6 %! 13(% 1.2|% 34(% 0.4|%! 25(% 1.8|% 25(%
2 0.9 1.0(! 0.6|! 0.5]|! 0.7]! 1.6|! 0.9]! 1.0(! 0.9]! 0.5]!
3 or more 0.4 0.5]|! 0.2]|! 0.6|! 0.4]! 0.7]! 0.1]|! 0.6|! 0.3]! 0.3]!

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

Table E-25. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate males experiencing 1, 2, and 3 or more sexual
assault victimizations, by school, 2014-15 academic year

Number of

sexual assault

victimizations Average School 1 School 2 School 3 | School 4 School 5 School 6 School 7 School 8 School 9
1 0.1|% 0.6|% 0.3 |%! 0.3|% 0.3|% 0.5|% 0.1|%! 0.4|% 0.4|% 0.4|%
2 0.1 0.3]! 0.3]! 0.2|! 0.2]! 0.4]! 0.2|! 0.3]! 0.3]! 0.2]!
3 or more 0.1 0.3]! 0.2]|! 0.2]|! 0.2]! 0.2]! 0.1]|! 0.2! 0.2]! 0.2]!

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50
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Table E-26. Victimization rate among undergraduate females, by victimization type and school, 2014-2015

academic year

Type of victimization Average School 1 School 2 School 3 | School 4 School 5 School 6 School 7 School 8 School 9
Any Sexual Assault 175.6 324.5 84.8 144.8 105.4 298.6 119.5 208.4 173.7 120.3
Rape 54.2 75.3 31.2 36.6 37.3 109.5 34.8 75.9 59.4 28.0
Sexual Battery 96.3 221.0 33.6 75.5 45.9 159.3 67.9 98.4 96.3 68.7
Unsure 4.9 7.2 3.6|! 9.0 19! 57]! 271! 55]! 43]! 43]!
No Types of Sexual
Contact Endorsed 5.4 11! 251! 9.5 6.9 8.3|! 0.9]! 7.9 421! 7.7
Missing by Design 10.1 135 7.9]|! 9.7 7.9 12.2 10.3 15.0 4.5 10.0
Missing 4.6 6.5(! 6.0|! 45]! 55! 35! 2.8|! 5.7 5.1 16]!

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

Table E-27. Standard errors of victimization rate among undergraduate females, by victimization type and

school, 2014-2015 academic year

Type of victimization Average School 1 School 2 School 3 | School 4 School 5 School 6 School 7 School 8 School 9
Any Sexual Assault 1.0 4.7 5.5 0.6 1.9 2.7 2.5 1.8 2.5 2.2
Rape 1.7 5.9 6.5 3.8 3.2 7.2 3.6 4.9 4.4 35
Sexual Battery 1.9 7.2 7.0 4.4 3.7 7.9 4.8 5.0 4.6 4.1
Unsure 0.6 1.8 2.1 (! 2.1 09! 2.1(! 1.2]! 1.7]|! 1.3]! 15]!
No Types of Sexual
Contact Endorsed 0.6 0.7]! 1.3]! 2.1 1.9 25]! 06! 2.1 14! 1.9
Missing by Design 0.8 2.7 3.0|! 2.2 1.9 2.9 2.1 2.5 13 2.4
Missing 0.6 211! 29! 1.6|! 1.7|! 1.5(! 1.2 ! 1.6 1.4 09]!

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50
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Table E-28. Victimization rate among undergraduate males, by type of victimization and school, 2014-15

academic year

Type of victimization Average School 1 School 2 School 3 | School 4 School 5 School 6 School 7 School 8 School 9
Any Sexual Assault 52.9 70.4 28.8 415 45.1 95.7 27.3 69.2 48.5 49.8
Rape 10.1 129! 8.1|! 6.4|! 9.3|! 19.9 3.8|! 7.4 111 11.8]!
Sexual Battery 23.1 40.5 6.9]! 225 10.6 45.7 6.8]! 35.3 21.6 17.8
Unsure 6.4 221! 7.1]|! 2.8]! 8.7]! 114! 8.7|! 55]! 341! 841|!
No Types of Sexual
Contact Endorsed 5.4 35]! 251! 29! 4.2]! 7.5]! 5.8]|! 9.2 6.8]! 6.0!
Missing by Design 4.6 4.1]! 4.2]! 19! 6.0|! 7.9]! 221! 53! 4.1]! 59!
Missing 3.3 7.2|! -1 49! 6.4|! 3.2! -1 6.5]|! 1.5]! -1

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 201

5

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

--Less than 0.05%

Table E-29. Standard errors of victimization rate among undergraduate males, by type of victimization and
school, 2014-15 academic year

Type of victimization Average School 1 School 2 School 3 | School 4 School 5 School 6 School 7 School 8 School 9
Any Sexual Assault 1.1 5.4 1.4 0.3 2.4 5.7 1.4 2.3 2.7 2.7
Rape 1.1 3.8]! 35]! 231! 2.8]! 4.5 221! 26|! 2.7 36]!
Sexual Battery 1.6 7.3 36! 3.1 2.6 8.2 231! 4.5 4.3 35
Unsure 1.0 1.7 ! 39! 1.5(! 31! 45]! 29! 20(! 16! 341!
No Types of Sexual
Contact Endorsed 0.9 20|! 25]! 16|! 2.0|! 3.8]! 24! 2.6 2.8|! 2.7|!
Missing by Design 0.8 29! 2.8]|! 14! 24! 35! 15! 19! 20! 2.8]|!
Missing 0.6 3.6|! -1 211! 231! 221! -! 221! 11! -1

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 201

5

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

--Less than 0.05%
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Table E-30. Percentage of undergraduate female sexual assault incidents in which various types of assault

were specified, by school, 2014-2015 academic year

Sexual assault Average School 1 School 2 School 3 | School 4 School 5 School 6 School 7 School 8 School 9
Rape 31.6|% 242 % 40.5|% 271 % 38.3|% 38.2 % 31.9 | % 39.2 (% 35.1|% 254 1%
Sexual Battery 57.9 71.1 43.7 55.9 47.0 55.6 62.2 50.9 56.9 62.3
Unsure 3.6 2.3 46|! 6.6 2.0|! 20! 25! 29]! 25! 3.9
No Types of Sexual
Contact Endorsed 4.0 03! 3.3]|! 7.0 7.0 2.9]! 0.8|! 4.1 2.5]! 7.0
Missing 3.0 21! 7.8|! 3.4|! 57|! 1.2]! 26! 3.0 3.0 1.4

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

Table E-31. Standard error of percentage of undergraduate female sexual assault incidents in which

various types of assault were specified, by school, 2014-2015 academic year

Sexual assault Average School 1 School 2 School 3 | School 4 School 5 School 6 School 7 School 8 School 9
Rape 1.0|% 1.9|% 7.6|% 2.8|% 33|% 25|% 33|% 24| % 25|% 31|%
Sexual Battery 1.1 2.0 7.7 3.1 3.5 2.6 3.5 2.5 2.6 3.4
Unsure 0.5 0.6 271! 1.5 09]! 0.7 ]! 1.1(! 0.9]! 0.8]! 1.4
No Types of Sexual
Contact Endorsed 0.5 0.2|! 1.7|! 1.6 1.9 09! 0.6|! 1.1 0.8|! 1.7
Missing 0.4 0.7]! 3.8]! 1.2 ! 1.7|! 0.5]|! 1.1(! 0.8 0.9 0.8

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50
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Table E-32. Percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents in which various types of penetration were
specified, by school, 2014-2015 academic year

Type of
Penetration
Not
Specified
Rape Average Average | Schooll | School2 | School3 |School 4 |School5| School6 | School7 | School8 | School 9

Oral sex 39| % 36.7|% 333 (% 285(%! | 36.1{% [51.3|% |41.0|% | 379|% 32.7|% 323 (% 48.5|%
Anal sex 6.6 10.3 6.5]! 18.3|! 10.4|! 9.7|! 6.2]! 8.7|! 8.2 13.9 135!
Sexual intercourse 25 58.7 52.2 61.7 61.2 52.8 53.7 56.0 63.9 62.7 51.6
Sexual penetration
with finger or object 3.7 54.0 51.7 74.5 52.8 56.3 59.9 41.8 51.9 55.7 49.7

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

Table E-33. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents in which various types

of penetration were specified, by school, 2014-2015 academic year

Type of
Penetration
not
Specified
Rape Average Average | Schooll | School2 | School 3 | School 4 | School 5 | School 6 | School 7 | School8 | School 9

Oral sex 07 | % 19|% 4.0(% 11.0 | %! 5.8|% 5.4|% 4.0|% 5.8|% 3.8|% 4.21% 7.1|%
Anal sex 1.0 1.3 21! 11.6|! 3.7]|! 3.2|! 2.0]|! 3.3]! 2.1 3.1 5.0|!
Sexual intercourse 0.6 1.9 4.4 12.0 5.9 5.4 41 6.0 3.8 4.2 7.1
Sexual penetration
with finger or object 0.8 2.0 4.4 11.5 6.0 5.4 4.0 6.0 4.0 4.4 7.1

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50
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Table E-34. Percentage of undergraduate female sexual assault incidents in which various tactics were
used by offender (reported by victim), by school, 2014-2015 academic year

Percent
Tactics used during Missing
victimization Average | Average | Schooll | School2 | School 3 | School 4 | School 5 | School 6 | School 7 | School 8 | School 9
Touched or grabbed 112 |% | 85.4|% 89.8 | % 84.3|% 79.2|% | 819|% | 89.9|% | 92.1|% 87.9|% 86.7 | % 83.2|%
Threatened to hurt you or
someone you care about 6.7 4.9 2.1 (! 9.1(! 4.7 5.7 6.1 49]! 5.7 5.1 7.5
Used physical force against
you 6.2 23.7 19.0 34.0 20.0 31.3 27.1 21.2 27.6 25.7 22.5
You were unable to provide
consent to stop what was
happening 5.5 24.9 24.7 28.3 234 19.7 28.1 233 25.0 28.8 20.5
Other 26.5 6.0 4.9 116! 6.2 7.9 4.2 7.5 6.1 5.5 7.1

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50
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Table E-35. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female sexual assault incidents in which
various tactics were used by offender (reported by victim), by school, 2014-2015 academic

year
Percent
Tactics used during Missing
victimization Average | Average | Schooll | School2 | School 3 | School 4 | School 5 | School 6 | School 7 | School 8 | School 9
Touched or grabbed 0.8 |% 0.8|% 1.2|% 4.8|% 2.5|% 2.8|% 1.5|% 2.0|% 1.7|(% 1.7|% 2.6|%
Threatened to hurt you or
someone you care about 0.6 0.5 0.6]! 4.7 |! 1.3 1.7 1.2 16]! 1.2 1.1 2.0
Used physical force against
you 0.5 0.9 1.7 7.4 2.5 3.2 2.3 2.9 2.3 2.3 3.0
You were unable to provide
consent to stop what was
happening 0.5 1.0 1.8 6.8 2.6 2.6 2.3 3.0 2.1 2.3 2.7
Other 1.0 0.6 1.0 5.8]! 1.5 1.9 1.0 1.8 1.2 1.3 1.9

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

Table E-36. Percentage and standard errors of overlap of type of tactics and type of sexual assault, 2014-
2015 academic year

E-32




Table E-37. Percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents in which offender used various tactics
(reported by victim), by school, 2014-2015 academic year

Tactic ‘ Average | School 1 | School 2 School 3 | School 4 School 5 School 6 School 7 School 8 School 9

Tactic - Threat or force used

Yes 43.7|% 434\ % 68.6 | % 42,6 |% 4321 % 47.21% 333 |% 47.3|% 41.9|% 43.0|%

No 44.9 48.1 31.4|! 42.7 45.0 41.4 60.5 39.3 46.7 50.1

Unsure 7.3 6.2! -! 119! 9.5]! 7.2! 211! 5.8]! 6.2! 5.3]!
Tactic - Incapacitated during incident

Yes 524|% 63.8|% 46.7 | %! 50.5 | % 42.8|% 55.9|% 55.6 | % 46.6 | % 57.2|% 341\ %

No 42.9 343 53.3|% 44.9 51.3 424 394 42.6 39.6 57.8

Unsure 31 1.2 ! -1 3.0|! 59! 16! 231! 35]! 2.6]! 8.1]!

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015
I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

--Less than 0.05%

Table E-38. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents in which offender used
various tactics (reported by victim), by school, 2014-2015 academic year

Tactic Average | School 1 | School 2 | School 3 ‘ School 4 School 5 School 6 School 7 School 8 School 9

Tactic - Threat or force used

Yes 20|% 4.41% 10.9 | % 6.0 | % 54|% 4.1\ % 5.7|% 4.0|% 4.4\ % 7.0|%

No 2.0 4.4 109! 6.0 5.3 4.1 5.9 3.9 4.4 7.1

Unsure 1.1 19! -! 39! 35]! 211! 20]! 19! 211! 29]!
Tactic - Incapacitated during incident

Yes 20|% 4.4\ % 12.2 (%! 6.0|% 53|% 4.1|% 6.0|% 4.0|% 4.4\ % 6.5|%

No 2.0 4.4 12.2|% 6.0 5.4 4.1 5.9 3.9 4.4 6.9

Unsure 0.7 0.8]! -1 211! 3.3]! 1.0|! 221! 15! 13! 3.8]!

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015
I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50
--Less than 0.05%
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Table E-39. Percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents in which offender used various
tactics (reported by victim), by school, 2014-2015 academic year

Tactic ‘ Average | School 1 | School 2 | School 3 | School 4 School 5 School 6 School 7 School 8 School 9

Tactic - Touched or grabbed

Yes 929|% 92.4|% /% 93.2|% 92.7|% 92.8|% 96.8 | % 95.7 | % 90.7 | % 92.7|%

No 5.0 6.4 -! 40]! 36|! 541! 251! 3.8|! 6.3 5.8]!

Unsure 0.8]! 0.2]! -! 1.4 |1 0.8]! 1.3|! -! 0.5]! 09]! 09]!
Tactic - Threat or force used

Yes 19.3|% 12.6 | % 16.3 | %! 15.8|% 33.4|% 19.2|% 209 |% 229 % 23.5|% 19.8| %

No 74.8 81.5 83.7 76.2 62.5 75.8 76.4 71.1 71.1 73.8

Unsure 2.0 16]! - ! 3.0(! 3.0(! 16]! 1.3]! 1.0]! 1.7]|! 2.8|!
Tactic - Incapacitated during incident

Yes 12.7|% 11.1|% 14.5 | %! 16.7 | % 5.6 | %! 9.6 |% 7.1| %! 10.3|% 13.3|% 16.9|%

No 83.1 83.8 80.2 78.9 91.6 86.2 90.8 84.5 83.3 77.7

Unsure 0.7]|! 1.2 ! -1 0.7]! -1 0.4]! -! 0.5]! 0.4]! 26|!

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

--Less than 0.05%
/ Greater than 99.5%
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Table E-40. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents in which

offender used various tactics (reported by victim), by school, 2014-2015 academic year

Tactic Average School 1 | School 2 | School 3 ‘ School 4 ‘ School 5 School 6 School 7 School 8 School 9

Tactic - Touched or grabbed

Yes 0.71% 1.2 (% -1% 21|% 2.7|% 1.8|% 1.9(% 1.4|% 1.9|% 22|%

No 0.6 1.1 -! 1.6|! 221! 16! 1.8|! 1.4|! 1.6 20]!

Unsure 0.3]! 0.2]! -! 1.0|! 0.8]! 0.7 ]! -! 04|! 0.6]! 0.8]!
Tactic - Threat or force used

Yes 1.2|% 1.6 |% 7.8| %! 3.0|% 49| % 2.8|% 39|% 3.0(% 29|% 3.7|%

No 1.3 1.9 7.8 3.5 5.0 3.0 4.0 3.2 31 4.0

Unsure 0.4 0.6]! - ! 14]! 1.7]|! 0.8]! 09! 0.7 ! 0.8]! 16]!
Tactic - Incapacitated during incident

Yes 1.0|% 1.5|% 7.0| %! 31|% 2.0 | %! 21(% 2.4 | %! 20(% 22|% 33|%

No 1.1 1.8 8.5 34 25 24 2.6 24 24 3.6

Unsure 02! 06! - ! 0.7|! -1 04! -1 04]! 04! 14!

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

--Less than 0.05%
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Table E-41. Number of sexual assault incidents by month and year of study among undergraduate females,
2014-2015 academic year

All Types of Sexual Assault Victimization
Year of Study

Freshman Sophomore Junior Senior
August, 2014 121 137 140 102
September, 2014 330 152 133 177
October, 2014 299 205 135 238
November, 2014 155 166 154 122
December, 2014 91 74 104 123
January, 2015 119 83 121 135
February, 2015 156 129 161 148
March, 2015 143 93 120 148
April/May, 2015 31 46 59 100
Unsure/Don't know 171 221 234 338

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015
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Table E-42. Number of rape and sexual battery incidents by month among undergraduate females, 2014-
2015 academic year

Type of Victimization

Rape Battery Unsure
August, 2014 189 306 11
September, 2014 318 467 20
October, 2014 308 567 26
November, 2014 247 332 30
December, 2014 189 211 3
January, 2015 198 242 24
February, 2015 217 376 8
March, 2015 146 352 18
April/May, 2015 64 167 7
Unsure/Don't know 167 723 82

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015
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Table E-43. Percentage of undergraduate female sexual assault victims who indicated unsure in which
month/year the incident occurred, by survey item Ica3 response and year of study, 2014-2015
academic year

2nd 3rd 4th
Survey Item LCA3 Response 1st Year Year Year Year
Provided Month/Year in Reference Period 63.0 % | 39.6 % | 48.0 % | 37.3 %
Indicated "Never" 14.8 9.4 18.0 20.9
Provided Month/Year Outside of Reference Period 14.8 26.4 22.0 239
Left Missing 7.4 245 12.0 17.9

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015
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Table E-44. Basic Characteristics of undergraduate female rape incidents (percentage of rape incidents

involving characteristic), by school, 2014-2015 academic year

School

Incident Characteristic Average 1 ‘ 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Number of Offenders

One 91.1|% | 97.4|% 91.8|% 86.9 | % 90.3|% 97.2|% 93.5|% 88.3|% 91.8|% 86.2 | %

More than one 5.0 1.8]! -1 7.11! 7.6|! 2.0(! 43! 7.5 3.8|! 59!

Unsure 3.6 0.7]! 8.2]! 6.0|! 2.0(! -1 22! 2.8|! 44| 7.8]|!
Gender of Offender(s)

Male 93.9|% | 96.2|% /1% 86.5|% 88.9|% 98.3|% 93.7|% 94.5|% 98.6 | % 92.4| %

Female 2.0 14]! -1 3.0(! 44! 09! 6.9]|! 0.8(! -1 57!

Transgender 0.8]! -1 -1 3.0|! 1.11! -1 -1 -1 -1 2.0|!

Unsure 0511 -1 -1 16! 1.0|! -1 -1 0.6|! -1 -1
Location of Incident

On campus 328|% | 53.3|% 3.7 | %! 25.1|% 33.0|% 62.1|% 37.1|% 359 % 21.7 | % 20.1|%

Off campus 65.6 46.7 96.3 70.4 67.0 37.9 62.9 62.0 77.7 75.5

Unsure 1.3 -1 -1 45| -1 -1 -1 -1 0.7]! 441!
Offender(s) Affiliated with School

Yes 545|% | 71.1|% 18.5| %! 45.0 | % 51.9|% 66.5| % 43.2 | % 59.8|% 53.1|% 53.6 | %

None 40.4 25.2 65.2 48.9 39.6 31.2 53.6 33.7 43.3 40.9

Unsure 3.9 0.6]|! 16.3]! 6.1]! 40|! 231! 3.3(! 31! 35]! 54!
Relationship to Offender

Stranger 9.2|% 7.5| %! 20.1| %! 8.8 | %! 9.8 | %! 5.6 | %! 4.6|%! 11.9|% 11.3|% 1.7 | %!

Current or ex friend or

roommate 15.8 19.0 7.8|! 111! 14.8 12.3 19.8 15.1 18.2 233

Current or ex dating

partner or spouse 22.7 20.3 37.5]! 131! 37.9 23.7 23.2 27.4 23.5 159!

Someone else known to

victim 58.7 56.5 346|! 70.9 50.1 59.8 53.8 55.6 56.5 61.5
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Table E-44. Basic Characteristics of undergraduate female rape incidents (percentage of rape incidents
involving characteristic), by school, 2014-2015 academic year (continued)

School

Incident Characteristic Average 1 ‘ 2 3 4 5 | 6 | 7 ‘ 8 9
Offender Drug/Alcohol Use

Yes 594|% | 71.1|% 64.5|% | 55.4|% 523|% | 62.8|% 47.4|% 58.4|% | 62.2|% | 50.3|%

No 26.2 213 236! 26.8 37.3 21.6 43.5 251 24.1 23.9

Unsure 13.6 7.6]! 11.9(! 16.3 8.4|! 15.6 9.1]! 14.3 13.7 25.8
Victim Drug/Alcohol Use

Yes 63.0% | 74.9|% 443|%! | 63.0|% 465|% | 63.3|% 55.0|% 585(% | 72.2|% | 43.4|%

No 34.6 24.6 47.6|! 35.4 51.1 36.7 45.0 36.6 26.2 44.8

Unsure 1.9 0.5]! 8.2|! 16! 2.3]! ~|1 -1 1.3|! 1.5]! 11.8]!

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

--Less than 0.05%
/ Greater than 99.5%
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Table E-45. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents involving characteristic

School

Incident Characteristic Average 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Number of Offenders

One 1.2|% 1.4|% 7.6|% 4.0|% 34(% 1.4|% 3.1(% 25(% 24\ % 4.8 %

More than one 0.9 12! -1 3.0]! 3.1)! 1.3]! 24! 2.1 15]! 3.3]!

Unsure 0.8 0.7]! 7.6(! 29! 14]! -1 2.1]! 1.3]! 2.0(! 3.7|!
Gender of Offender(s)

Male 1.0|% 1.6|% -1 % 4.1|% 3.6(% 1.1(% 29(% 1.8|% 1.0(% 3.7|%

Female 0.6 09]! -1 21! 26! 0.8]! 3.2|! 0.7]! - ! 321!

Transgender 0.5]! -1 -1 21! 1.11! -1 -1 -1 -1 19!

Unsure 031! -1 -1 16! 1.0|! -1 -1 0.6|! -1 -1
Location of Incident

On campus 1.8|% 4.4\ % 3.7 | %! 51|% 51|% 4.0|% 5.8|% 3.8|(% 34|% 5.6|%

Off campus 1.8 4.4 3.7 5.4 5.1 4.0 5.8 3.8 3.5 6.1

Unsure 0.6]! -1 -1 25(! -1 -1 -1 -1 0.7]! 3.0(!
Offender(s) Affiliated with School

Yes 2.0(% 39|% 7.9 %! 6.0|% 5.4|% 39| % 6.0 % 4.0|% 4.5|% 7.0|%

None 2.0 3.7 11.5 6.0 5.2 3.8 6.1 3.8 4.5 6.9

Unsure 0.9 0.6]|! 10.2! 29! 22! 1.2|! 31! 1.5]! 1.8(! 3.0(!
Relationship to Offender

Stranger 1.3|% 2.2| %! 10.5| %! 3.4 | %! 3.4 %! 1.8 | %! 2.5| %! 26|% 34|% 1.6 | %!

Current or ex friend or

roommate 1.4 34 5.3]! 3.7|! 3.9 2.6 4.8 2.8 35 6.0

Current or ex dating

partner or spouse 1.6 3.7 12.5]! 41! 5.2 3.5 5.0 3.6 3.8 49!

Someone else known to

victim 1.9 4.4 10.7 ! 5.5 5.4 4.0 6.1 4.0 4.5 6.9
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Table E-45. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents involving characteristic
(continued)

School

Incident Characteristic Average 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Offender Drug/Alcohol Use

Yes 2.0|% 41|% 11.2|% 6.0 % 5.4(% 3.9(% 6.1|% 3.9|% 43|% 7.1|%

No 1.7 3.9 9.1(! 53 5.2 33 6.0 35 3.7 5.8

Unsure 14 211! 8.3]! 45 3.0[! 3.0 40|! 2.8 3.0 6.4
Victim Drug/Alcohol Use

Yes 19]% | 4.0|% 11.9 | %! 5.8(% 5.4(% 4.0|% 6.0|% 3.9|% 4.0(% 7.0|%

No 1.9 4.0 123! 5.8 5.4 4.0 6.0 3.8 3.9 7.0

Unsure 0.6 0.4]! 76! 16! 22! ~|1 -1 0.8]! 1.0[! 5.1]!

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

--Less than 0.05%
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Table E-46. Basic characteristics of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents (percentage of sexual
battery incidents involving characteristic), by school, 2014-2015 academic year

Characteristics School
of incident Average 1 2 ‘ 3 | 4 5 6 | 7 ‘ 8 9

Number of Offenders

One 935|% | 93.7|(% /% 93.0|% 93.2|% 92.6|% 94.41% 91.5|% 94.0|% 94.4 | %

More than one 4.5 5.2 -1 341! 41! 51! 41! 6.3 5.0(! 31!

Unsure 1.9 1.2|! -1 36|! 09! 231! 0.8]! 22! 1.0(! 25]!
Gender of Offender(s)

Male 952|% | 97.1|% 98.8|% 95.6 | % 92.4|% 94.6|% 94.1|% 97.1|% 93.1|% 95.6 | %

Female 2.3 0.8]! 1.2]! 15! 2.8|! 2.2 (! 57! -1 46! 3.0(!

Transgender 0.2]1 -1 -1 -1 -1 14! -1 -1 0.6|! -~

Unsure 0.9 0.8]! -1 0.7]! -1 1.0]|! -1 1.8]! 15! 11!
Location of Incident

On campus 2751% | 33.1|% 3.7 | %! 245 |% 44.9 | % 46.9 | % 27.3|% 29.3|% 17.0|% 229 %

Off campus 715 66.2 96.3 74.0 51.7 51.2 72.7 70.3 82.4 76.6

Unsure 0.81! 0.8]! -1 15]|! 23! 2.0(! -1 04! -1 0.5]!
Offender(s) Affiliated with School

Yes 555|% | 64.3|% 16.3 | %! 50.4|% 56.5|% 63.0|% 39.2|% 68.6 | % 55.0|% 412 (%

None 30.0 21.8 78.3 31.7 33.8 24.0 55.3 21.4 29.3 38.6

Unsure 13.2 13.5 53! 16.5 47! 11.5 40|! 9.2 14.8 18.4
Relationship to Offender

Stranger 34.4|% | 42.4|% - | %! 34.6|% 23.3|% 24.5|% 243 % 26.1|% 36.6 | % 46.6 | %

Current or ex friend or

roommate 11.9 11.5 109! 15.8 18.9 111 20.1 114 6.7 6.3!

Current or ex dating

partner or spouse 7.2 5.4 20.6|! 57]|! 10.4|! 41! 9.2 10.0 9.0 45!

3;’crt’:ri°”e else known to 48.1 44.7 68.4 412 48.8 60.9 51.3 57.5 49.6 45.9

(continued)
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Table E-46. Basic characteristics of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents (percentage of sexual

battery incidents involving characteristic), by school, 2014-2015 academic year

Characteristics School
of incident Average 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Offender Drug/Alcohol Use

Yes 576|% | 65.2|% 746|% | 49.9|% 393|% | 61.2|% 53.1|% 615|% | 63.2|% | 51.3|%

No 21.0 13.2 149! 233 40.3 19.5 30.2 17.7 19.5 24.8

Unsure 20.7 20.9 10.6 ! 26.1 18.5 19.3 15.1 20.5 16.9 229
Victim Drug/Alcohol Use

Yes 485|% | 62.0|% 439|% | 44.1|% 286(% | 48.4|% 47.1|% 47.4|% | 49.1|% | 433|%

No 49.4 35.7 56.11! 53.8 66.7 47.5 51.4 49.7 50.1 55.2

Unsure 16 1.1(! ~|1 211! 2.8]! 3.5]! 0.7]! 2.9(! 0.4 ]! 1.5(!

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

--Less than 0.05%
/ Greater than 99.5%

E-44




Table E-47. Standard errors of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents involving characteristics

Characteristics School
of incident Average 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Number of Offenders

One 0.7|% 1.2|% -1 % 21| % 25(% 1.8(% 20(% 1.8|% 1.6|% 20|%

More than one 0.6 1.1 -1 15]! 2.0]! 15]! 1.7 ! 1.6 15]! 1.5]!

Unsure 0.4 0.5]! -1 16! 0.8]! 1.0|! 0.8(! 09! 0.7]! 141!
Gender of Offender(s)

Male 0.7|% 0.9|% 1.2|(% |1.7 % |2.8 % |1.6 % |2.4 % 1.1|% 1.8(% 20(%

Female 0.5 0.5]|! 1.2|! 1.1 ! 2.0 ! 1.0 ! 23 ! -1 16! 1.5|!

Transgender 0.1 -1 -1 -- ! - ! 0.9 ! - ! -1 0.6|! -~

Unsure 0.3 0.4]! -1 0.7 ! -- ! 0.6 ! -- ! 0.8(! 0.8]! 1.0]!
Location of Incident

On campus 1.3|% 241 % 3.6 | %! 36|% 51|% 35|% 39(% 3.1|(% 2.6|% 3.6(%

Off campus 1.3 24 3.6 3.7 5.2 35 3.9 3.2 2.7 3.6

Unsure 0.31! 0.4]! -1 1.0|! 19]! 1.0]! -1 04! -1 0.5]!
Offender(s) Affiliated with School

Yes 1.5|% 241% 7.4 %! 4.2 % 52|% 34|% 4.6|% 3.2|(% 34| % 43|%

None 1.4 2.1 8.7 3.9 5.1 3.0 4.7 2.9 3.1 4.4

Unsure 1.0 1.7 51! 3.1 2.1|! 2.2 1.7]! 2.0 2.5 33
Relationship to Offender

Stranger 1.4|% 2.5|% - | %! 4.0(% 4.4|% 3.0|% 4.2|% 31| % 33|% 4.4|%

Current or ex friend or

roommate 1.0 1.7 6.1! 3.0 4.1 2.2 3.9 2.1 1.7 20(!

Current or ex dating

partner or spouse 0.7 1.1 111! 191! 31! 1.3|! 2.6 21 1.9 1.8|!

Someone else known to

victim 15 2.6 11.6 4.1 5.2 3.4 4.8 3.4 3.4 4.4
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Table E-47. Standard errors of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents involving characteristics

Characteristics School
of incident Average 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Offender Drug/Alcohol Use

Yes 15|% 24| % 11.2| % 4.2 % 5.0(% 3.4(% 4.8 % 34|% 33(% 4.4 %

No 1.2 1.7 10.4 |1 3.5 5.2 2.7 46 2.6 2.7 3.8

Unsure 12 2.0 6.2! 3.7 4.1 2.7 3.3 2.8 2.6 3.7
Victim Drug/Alcohol Use

Yes 1.5% 2.5(% 11.9|% 4.2|% 46|% 3.5(% 48|% 3.5|% 3.4|% 4.4|%

No 1.5 25 119! 4.2 4.8 3.5 4.8 35 3.4 4.4

Unsure 0.4 041! .y 1.2 ! 2.0(! 1.2 0.6]! 1.1|! 0.4]! 1.0]!

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

--Less than 0.05%
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Table E-48. Reporting characteristics of undergraduate female rape incidents (percentage of rape

incidents involving characteristic), by school, 2014-2015 academic year

School
Average 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Notified roommate, friends, or family

Yes 63.5|% 70.4|% 69.7 | % 60.5 | % 59.4|% 66.4 | % 56.2 | % 60.6 | % 67.0 % 56.6 | %

No 35.9 29.6 30.3|! 39.5 40.6 33.6 43.8 35.5 33.0 43.4
Incident reported to any official

Yes 14.6 | % 13.2|% 45.2|%! | 20.6|% 7.5|%!'| 159|% 17.8|%! | 12.3|% 11.2 | % 12.0 | %!

No 84.6 86.8 54.8 79.4 90.0 84.1 82.2 83.3 88.8 88.0
Incident reported to any law enforcement official

Yes 6.8 |% 0.7 | %! 20.1 (%! | 12.9|%! 6.5| %! 4.8 | %! 9.5| %! 4.9 %! 5.8|%! 3.9| %!

No 92.2 99.3 77.6 87.1 92.3 94.2 90.5 90.7 93.8 96.1
Incident reported to any school official

Yes 9.1|% 13.2|% 263 (%! | 11.8|%! 6.4|%! 9.8|% 6.7 | %! 3.8|%! 7.7 |% 7.8|%!

No 90.2 86.8 73.7 88.2 91.0 90.2 93.3 92.6 92.3 92.2
Victim reported to any official

Yes 12.5|% 11.8|% 41.5|%! | 16.0|% 7.5|%!'| 13.9|% 13.8 | %! 9.4|% 10.3 | % 12.0 | %!

No 87.5 88.2 58.5 84.0|% 92.5 86.1 86.2 90.6 89.7 88.0
Victim reported to any law enforcement official

Yes 4.2|% 0.7 | %! 16.3 | %! 7.1| %! 6.5|%! 4.8| %! 6.0 | %! 2.6 |%! 2.2| %! 3.9| %!

No 95.8 99.3 83.7 92.9|% 93.5 95.2 94.0 97.4 97.8 96.1
Victim reported to any school official

Yes 7.0|% 11.8|% 6.2 | %! 8.8 | %! 6.4 | %! 8.9|% 1.5|%! 3.3 | %! 5.7 | %! 7.8|%!

No 93.0 88.2 93.8 91.2 93.6 91.1 98.5 96.7 94.3 92.2
Were officials reported to helpful

Yes 80.8|% 94.4|% /%! | 70.8|%! 86.0|%! | 825(% /%! | 64.8|% 83.0(% 84.7 | %!

No 19.2 5.6]! -1 29.2 ! 14.0(! 17.5(! -1 35.2 ! 17.0|! 15.3 (!
Were law enforcement officials reported to helpful

Yes 53.0|% /| %! /%! | 43.8|%! 83.8 | %! /| %! /%! | 38.0|%! 14.9 | %! /| %!

No 42.0 - - 56.2|! 16.2|! -1 -1 62.0|! 61.1|! -1
Were school officials reported to helpful

Yes 74.8 % 89.4|% 85.8|%!| 61.2|%! 67.5|%! | 90.5|% /%! | 51.1|%! 73.9|%! | 76.5|%!

No 25.2 10.6|! 14.2|! 38.8|! 32.5]! 9.5|! -|! 48.9|! 26.1|! 23.5|!

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

--Less than 0.05%
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/ Greater than 99.5%
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Table E-49. Standard errors of undergraduate female

rape incidents involving reporting characteristics

School
Average 1 2 3 4 | 5 6 7 8 9

Notified roommate, friends, or family

Yes 19(% 39|% 10.6 | % 5.9 (% 5.3|% 39|% 6.0|% 3.9|% 4.2|% 7.0|%

No 1.9 3.9 10.6|! 5.9 5.3 3.9 6.0 3.8 4.2 7.0
Incident reported to any official

Yes 1.4|% 2.8|% 12.5| %! 49 (% 3.1| %! 3.0|% 5.1| %! 2.6|% 2.8|% 4.5 | %!

No 1.5 2.8 12.5 4.9 3.4 3.0 5.1 3.0 2.8 4.5
Incident reported to any law enforcement official

Yes 1.1|% 0.6 | %! 10.5 | %! 4.0| %! 2.9|%! 1.7|%! 4.1| %! 1.8|%! 2.2 | %! 2.7 | %!

No 1.1 0.6 10.6 4.0 3.1 1.9 4.1 2.4 2.2 2.7
Incident reported to any school official

Yes 1.2|% 2.8|% 11.3 | %! 3.9|%! 2.9|%! 2.4|% 3.2|%! 1.5| %! 2.3|% 3.7 | %!

No 1.2 2.8 11.3 3.9 3.3 2.4 3.2 2.1 2.3 3.7
Victim reported to any official

Yes 1.3|% 2.7|% 12.6 | %! 4.4\ % 3.1|%! 2.8|% 4.6|%! 2.3|% 2.7|% 4.5|%!

No 1.3 2.7 12.6 4.4\ % 3.1 2.8 4.6 2.3 2.7 4.5
Victim reported to any law enforcement official

Yes 0.8 % 0.6 | %! 10.2 | %! 3.0| %! 2.9|%! 1.7 | %! 3.5|%! 1.2 | %! 1.2 | %! 2.7 | %!

No 0.8 0.6 10.2 3.0|% 2.9 1.7 3.5 1.2 1.2 2.7
Victim reported to any school official

Yes 1.0|% 2.7|% 5.9|%! 3.4|%! 2.9| %! 2.3|% 1.4|%! 1.4|%! 2.1| %! 3.7 | %!

No 1.0 2.7 5.9 34 2.9 2.3 1.4 1.4 2.1 3.7
Were officials reported to helpful

Yes 4.5|% 5.0|% —~|%! | 12.1|%! 13.1| %! 8.2|% —-1%!| 11.1|% 9.2|% 13.8 | %!

No 4.5 5.0|! -1 12.1 (! 13.1(! 8.2|! -1 111! 9.2]! 13.8|!
Were law enforcement officials reported to helpful

Yes 8.6 % --| %! —-|%!| 16.4|%! 15.1 | %! -1 %! —-|1%!| 17.4|%! 13.5| %! --| %!

No 8.6 - - 16.4|! 15.1|! -1 -1 17.4|! 20.0|! -1
Were school officials reported to helpful

Yes 6.1|% 6.6 | % 13.9|%! | 17.2|%! 20.3 | %! 8.0|% —-|%!| 19.4|%! 13.1|%! | 20.2|%!

No 6.1 6.6|! 13.9|! 17.2|! 203! 8.0|! -|! 19.4|! 13.1|! 20.2|!

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

--Less than 0.05%

E-49




Table E-50. Reporting characteristics of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents (percentage of

sexual battery incidents involving characteristic), by school, 2014-2015 academic year

School
Average 1 2 3 a | s 6 7 8 9

Notified roommate, friends, or family

Yes 67.9|% 68.4 | % 65.6 | % 61.8|% 63.7 | % 73.9|% 63.8|% 72.1|% 71.1(% 71.4|%

No 31.6 30.5 34.4|! 38.2 34.4 26.1 35.4 27.4 28.4 28.6
Incident reported to any official

Yes 5.3|% 2.6|%! 7.8|%! 7.8|% 8.0| %! 2.3 | %! 7.9|%! 5.5|%! 5.7|% 1.3|%!

No 93.3 96.0 92.2 91.5 90.2 96.7 90.7 93.5 91.4 98.7
Incident reported to any law enforcement official

Yes 19|% 1.1|%! 7.8|%! 2.2 | %! 3.2 | %! 1.7|%! 4.2 | %! 1.6 | %! 1.9|%! 0.9| %!

No 96.9 97.5 92.2 97.0 94.9 97.3 94.3 97.4 96.6 99.1
Incident reported to any school official

Yes 34|% 2.0| %! 7.8|%! 2.8 | %! 8.0| %! 1.6|%! 6.1|%! 4.9|%! 3.7|%! 1.3|%!

No 95.8 96.6 92.2 97.2 90.2 97.9 92.5 94.6 94.9 98.7
Victim reported to any official

Yes 43| % 2.3| %! 7.8|%! 6.2 | %! 8.0| %! 2.3|%! 7.1|%! 3.2|%! 4.4 | %! 0.5| %!

No 95.7 97.7 92.2 93.8 92.0 97.7 92.9 96.8 95.6 99.5
Victim reported to any law enforcement official

Yes 1.1|% - | %! 7.8|%! 0.7 | %! 3.2|%! 1.7 | %! 3.5|%! 1.6| %! 0.9| %! - | %!

No 98.9 / 92.2 99.3 96.8 98.3 96.5 98.4 99.1 /
Victim reported to any school official

Yes 2.7|% 1.7 | %! 7.8|%! 2.8|%! 8.0| %! 1.6|%! 5.3|%! 2.6 |%! 2.4|%! 0.5| %!

No 97.3 98.3 92.2 97.2 92.0 98.4 94.7 97.4 97.6 99.5
Were officials reported to helpful

Yes 78.8|% /| %! -~|%!| 90.2|%! 42.0|%!| 45.1|%! /%! | 48.5|%! 84.6|%! | 64.4|%!

No 18.4 -1 /1! 9.8|! 58.0|! 304! -1 51.5|! 6.7|! 35.6|!
Were law enforcement officials reported to helpful

Yes 69.4 | % 71.5|%! --| %! /| %! 59.2 %! | 24.9|%! 43.1|%! | 62.4|%! 72.9 | %! /| %!

No 23.1|! 28.5|! /1! -~ ! 40.8|! 41.6|! 56.9|! 376! -1 -1
Were school officials reported to helpful

Yes 65.8 | % /| %! —~|%! | 72.7|%! 18.2 | %! | 64.8|%! /%! | 31.3|%! 86.4|%! | 64.4|%!

No 29.9 - /! 27.3|! 81.8|! -|! -|! 68.7 | ! - 35.6|!

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

--Less than 0.05%
/ Greater than 99.5%
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Table E-51. Standard errors of undergraduate female
characteristics

sexual battery incidents involving reporting

School
Average 1 2 3 4 | 5 6 7 8 9

Notified roommate, friends, or family

Yes 1.4|% 24|% 11.0|% 4.1|% 49|% 3.1|% 4.8|% 32|% 32|% 3.8|%

No 1.4 2.3 11.0|! 4.1 4.9 3.1 4.8 3.1 3.2 3.8
Incident reported to any official

Yes 0.7 |% 0.8 | %! 7.3|%! 2.2|% 3.9| %! 1.0| %! 2.7 | %! 1.6 | %! 1.6|% 1.0| %!

No 0.8 1.0 7.3 2.3 4.1 1.2 2.9 1.7 1.9 1.0
Incident reported to any law enforcement official

Yes 0.4|% 0.6 | %! 7.3|%! 1.3|%! 2.2 | %! 0.9 | %! 2.1| %! 0.9 |%! 0.9| %! 0.8| %!

No 0.5 0.9 7.3 1.5 2.5 1.1 2.3 1.1 1.2 0.8
Incident reported to any school official

Yes 0.6 |% 0.7 | %! 7.3|%! 1.4|%! 3.9|%! 0.8 | %! 2.2|%! 1.5| %! 1.4|%! 1.0| %!

No 0.6 1.0 7.3 1.4 4.1 0.9 2.4 1.6 1.6 1.0
Victim reported to any official

Yes 0.7 |% 0.8 | %! 7.3|%! 2.0| %! 3.9|%! 1.0| %! 2.6|%! 1.2 | %! 1.4|%! 0.5| %!

No 0.7 0.8 7.3 2.0 3.9 1.0 2.6 1.2 1.4 0.5
Victim reported to any law enforcement official

Yes 0.3|% - | %! 7.3|%! 0.7 | %! 2.2|%! 0.9 | %! 2.0| %! 0.9 | %! 0.6 | %! - | %!

No 0.3 -- 7.3 0.7 2.2 0.9 2.0 0.9 0.6 --
Victim reported to any school official

Yes 0.5|% 0.7 | %! 7.3|%! 1.4|%! 3.9| %! 0.8 | %! 2.1| %! 1.1|%! 1.1|%! 0.5| %!

No 0.5 0.7 7.3 1.4 3.9 0.8 2.1 1.1 1.1 0.5
Were officials reported to helpful

Yes 5.7|% --| %! --| %! 9.2 | %! 25.0 (%! | 22.3|%! -|1%!| 15.0|%! 10.0|%! | 31.5|%!

No 5.5 -1 -1 9.2|! 25.01! 21.8|! -1 15.0|! 6.4]! 31.5]!
Were law enforcement officials reported to helpful

Yes 9.3|% 23.0 | %! --| %! - | %! 33.4|%! | 20.4|%! 27.3|%! | 27.2|%! 22.3 | %! --| %!

No 8.0/ !| 23.0]|! - -~ 33.4|! 26.6|! 27.3|! 27.2|! -1 -1
Were school officials reported to helpful

Yes 8.2|% - | %! —~|%!| 22.7|%! 17.2|%! | 25.0|%! —-|%!| 14.4|%! 12.5|%! | 31.5|%!

No 8.0 - - 22.7 ! 17.2|! -|! -|! 14.4|! - 31.5(!

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

--Less than 0.05%
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Table E-52. Percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents that were not reported to specific group,
by reason and school, 2014-2015 academic year

School
Average 1 | 2 | 3 | a s | e | 7 | 8 | o
School administration
Didn't know how to contact 6.3|% 3.4 | %! 13.5[%! | 13.7|%! 2.3 (%! 2.5|%! - %! 5.5 (%! 6.0 | %! 3.2 (%!
Concerned would not keep 22.6 21.5 8.4|! 29.0 18.3 30.7 11.2 (! 25.3 19.6 16.8|!
confidential
Concerned would be 20.7 26.9 16.7|! 27.3 18.4 21.1 8.9]! 19.6 15.4 24.3

treated poorly or get
ineffective response

Did not want assistance or 67.2 77.1 40.8|! 66.2 69.7 67.1 56.1 71.9 66.2 56.3
action taken/not serious
enough to report

Others might think you 44.8 49.8 12.7|! 43.7 43.8 47.2 32.2 46.2 50.2 29.3
were partly at fault/might
get in trouble

Worried someone might 28.0 25.6 12.7]! 25.6 26.4 415 19.3 34.9 28.2 19.7!
get back at you

Campus police

Didn't know how to contact 6.1|% 2.9|%! 12.6|%! | 11.2 (%! 2.2|%! 3.5| %! - %! 3.4 %! 8.2|% 3.1| %!
Concerned would not keep 20.5 17.9 41! 27.9 16.4 27.7 8.5]! 22.3 18.5 16.3|!
confidential

Concerned would be 20.7 19.4 119! 24.6 20.7 20.0 13.8]! 20.7 21.9 13.3!

treated poorly or get
ineffective response

Did not want assistance or 67.2 74.8 420! 65.9 69.3 69.0 59.7 69.3 66.9 60.0
action taken/not serious
enough to report

Others might think you 46.4 42.4 8.2|! 52.5 44.2 47.4 35.3 49.5 51.3 27.6
were partly at fault/might
get in trouble

Worried someone might 28.6 25.2 8.2|! 24.5 28.0 42.4 23.6 37.5 29.1 189!
get back at you

(continued)
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Table E-52. Percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents that were not reported to specific group,
by reason and school, 2014-2015 academic year (continued)

School
Average 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 ‘ 6 ‘ 7 | 8 | 9
School crisis center or helpline
Didn't know how to contact 8.5|% 4.4\ %! 12.6|(%! | 19.3|% 3.2 (%! 4.1 %! 3.2 | %! 4.2 | %! 8.8|% 3.2 (%!
Concerned would not keep 14.1 12.8 41! 18.0 10.0(! 18.3 5.6]! 23.2 9.4 11.8|!
confidential
Concerned would be 14.4 111 15.7|! 18.1 15.3 13.6 3.8|! 20.9 11.3 13.2!

treated poorly or get
ineffective response

Did not want assistance or 65.1 73.9 42.0]! 62.3 69.8 64.1 58.4 69.6 63.2 62.7
action taken/not serious
enough to report

Others might think you 38.8 37.6 8.2|! 40.1 415 38.9 26.3 46.6 41.7 21.4
were partly at fault/might
get in trouble

Worried someone might 24.3 16.6 119! 22.3 23.6 34.7 17.6 32.0 26.6 15.2 !
get back at you

Crisis center or helpline not at school

Didn't know how to contact 8.3|% 4.4\ %) 109|%! | 17.9(% 5.3|%! 5.0| %! 1.8 %! 3.7 | %! 9.1|% 3.3| %!
Concerned would not keep 12.5 8.8 104! 159! 10.1 (! 13.9 7.0]|! 17.4 10.3 13.8|!
confidential

Concerned would be 11.8 6.8|! 16.0|! 145! 11.8]! 9.4 8.4|! 18.0 9.8 12.1!

treated poorly or get
ineffective response

Did not want assistance or 67.6 73.2 48.0! 65.9 71.0 65.3 66.1 66.0 69.4 60.9
action taken/not serious
enough to report

Others might think you 39.4 33.4 15.9|! 41.3 39.2 36.2 30.3 43.2 47.5 19.0|!
were partly at fault/might
get in trouble

Worried someone might 24.6 14.6 159! 24.1 26.0 33.0 20.2 32.2 25.8 17.6|!
get back at you

(continued)
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Table E-52. Percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents that were not reported to specific group,
by reason and school, 2014-2015 academic year (continued)

School
Average 1 | 2 3 4 5 ‘ 6 ‘ 7 | 8 | 9

Local police not at school

Didn't know how to contact 5.6|% 2.3 (%! 24.2 | %! 9.3 (%! 1.2 | %! 4.4 %! 6.4 | %! 1.8 | %! 7.3 %! 3.1 (%!

Concerned would not keep 21.4 13.3 30.0(! 31.1 18.4 22.2 8.5]! 20.0 21.7 17.1|!

confidential

Concerned would be 22.8 14.6 143! 35.6 20.7 17.3 13.6|! 22.6 22.7 176!

treated poorly or get

ineffective response

Did not want assistance or 71.4 75.4 70.0 70.5 74.2 70.0 64.6 68.9 73.1 67.6

action taken/not serious

enough to report

Others might think you 48.3 39.2 25.0|! 55.2 44.3 435 35.0 49.7 57.9 27.6

were partly at fault/might

get in trouble

Worried someone might 313 233 249! 323 33.0 40.3 315 36.1 31.2 19.3 (!

get back at you

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

--Less than 0.05%
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Table E-53. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents that were not reported
to specific groups, by reason and school

School
Average 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 ‘ 6 ‘ 7 8 | 9
School administration
Didn't know how to contact 1.1(% 1.5|%! 7.4 %! 4.2 %! 1.6|%! 1.3|%! - %! 1.8 | %! 2.1 %! 3.0 %!
Concerned would not keep 1.7 3.6 5.8|! 5.6 4.3 3.8 36! 3.6 3.4 59!
confidential
Concerned would be 1.6 4.0 79! 5.4 4.2 34 3.7|! 3.2 3.0 6.5

treated poorly or get
ineffective response

Did not want assistance or 1.9 4.0 12.0! 5.8 5.0 4.0 6.1 3.6 4.3 7.3
action taken/not serious
enough to report

Others might think you 2.0 4.6 7.0|! 6.1 5.4 4.2 5.6 4.0 45 6.5
were partly at fault/might
get in trouble

Worried someone might 1.8 3.9 7.0|! 53 4.7 4.1 4.7 3.8 4.0 57!
get back at you

Campus police

Didn't know how to contact 1.1|% 1.4\ %! 7.0|%! 3.9| %! 1.5| %! 1.5 %! - %! 1.4\ %! 2.3|% 3.0| %!
Concerned would not keep 1.6 3.3 4.0|! 5.5 4.2 3.8 3.21! 3.4 33 57!
confidential

Concerned would be 1.7 3.5 6.6|! 5.3 4.4 33 42! 33 3.7 55!

treated poorly or get
ineffective response

Did not want assistance or 1.9 3.9 11.7|! 5.8 5.1 3.9 6.1 3.7 4.2 7.2
action taken/not serious
enough to report

Others might think you 2.0 4.3 5.6|! 6.1 5.5 4.2 5.8 4.0 4.4 6.3
were partly at fault/might
get in trouble

Worried someone might 1.8 3.7 5.6|! 53 4.8 4.2 5.1 3.9 4.0 56!
get back at you

(continued)
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Table E-53. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents that were not reported

to specific groups, by reason and school (continued)

School
Average 1 2 3 4 5 ‘ 6 ‘ 7 8 | 9
School crisis center or helpline
Didn't know how to contact 13(% 1.8| %! 7.0 %! 48| % 1.8| %! 1.6|%! 2.1 | %! 1.6|%! 2.4\ % 3.0 %!
Concerned would not keep 1.4 2.9 4.0|! 4.7 3.8]|! 33 2.6|! 3.5 2.6 54!
confidential
Concerned would be 1.4 2.9 7.5(! 4.7 41 2.9 26|! 3.4 2.7 55!
treated poorly or get
ineffective response
Did not want assistance or 2.0 4.2 11.7|! 5.9 5.0 4.1 6.1 3.7 4.4 7.3
action taken/not serious
enough to report
Others might think you 2.0 4.4 56! 5.9 5.4 4.1 5.3 4.1 4.4 5.8
were partly at fault/might
get in trouble
Worried someone might 1.7 3.3 6.6|! 5.0 4.5 4.0 4.5 3.8 3.9 51!
get back at you
Crisis center or helpline not at school

Didn't know how to contact 1.3|% 1.8 | %! 7.4 %! 4.8% 2.3 (%! 1.8|%! 1.7 | %! 1.5|%! 2.5(% 3.1 (%!
Concerned would not keep 1.4 2.3 711! 46]|! 3.8]! 3.0 33! 3.1 2.8 57!
confidential
Concerned would be 1.3 2.3 (! 8.6|! 441! 35! 2.4 39! 3.2 2.7 56|!
treated poorly or get
ineffective response
Did not want assistance or 1.9 4.0 13.2! 6.0 5.0 4.1 6.1 3.9 41 7.4
action taken/not serious
enough to report
Others might think you 2.0 4.1 8.6|! 6.2 53 4.1 5.9 4.1 45 55]!
were partly at fault/might
get in trouble
Worried someone might 1.7 3.0 8.6|! 5.4 4.8 4.0 5.1 3.8 4.0 55]!
get back at you

E-56

(continued)




Table E-53. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents that were not reported

to specific groups, by reason and school (continued)

School
Average 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 5 ‘ 6 ‘ 7 8 | 9

Local police not at school

Didn't know how to contact 1.0(% 1.2|%! 13.0| %! 3.6 | %! 1.1| %! 1.7 | %! 3.0| %! 1.0| %! 2.4 | %! 3.0 %!

Concerned would not keep 1.7 2.9 13.1! 5.7 4.4 35 3.21! 33 3.8 59!

confidential

Concerned would be 1.8 33 7.8|! 5.9 4.4 3.1 44! 3.4 41 5.8|!

treated poorly or get

ineffective response

Did not want assistance or 1.8 3.9 111 5.6 4.8 3.8 5.9 3.7 3.8 7.0

action taken/not serious

enough to report

Others might think you 2.0 4.2 10.1! 6.1 5.5 4.1 5.8 4.0 4.4 6.3

were partly at fault/might

get in trouble

Worried someone might 1.9 3.7 10.1|! 5.8 5.1 4.1 5.6 3.8 4.1 56!

get back at you

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

--Less than 0.05%
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Table E-54. Percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents that were not reported to
specific groups, by reason and school, 2014-2015 academic year

School
Average 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 ‘ 6 7 | 8 | 9
School administration
Didn't know how to contact 33|% 1.0| %! 7.0|%! 3.7 | %! 2.9|%! 0.8 %! 1.7 | %! 5.4|% 4.9 | %! 3.4 %!
Concerned would not keep 10.3 6.1 114! 9.8 9.2|! 13.2 8.0]! 16.2 10.7 14.2
confidential
Concerned would be 14.6 13.1 18.2 ! 14.3 15.6 20.3 89! 20.0 11.2 19.8

treated poorly or get
ineffective response

Did not want assistance or 79.3 85.8 73.7 74.9 75.9 84.5 84.7 78.9 78.5 73.4
action taken/not serious
enough to report

Others might think you 20.3 14.3 15.9|! 22.9 23.2 27.7 13.9 25.2 18.1 24.5
were partly at fault/might
get in trouble

Worried someone might 135 11.2 26.3|! 8.6 17.9 21.4 9.8 21.3 135 14.3
get back at you

Campus police

Didn't know how to contact 2.6|% 0.2 | %! 7.0|%! 2.2| %! 2.8|%! 1.4 %! 0.8 %! 4.4 %) 4.7 | %! 2.8|%!
Concerned would not keep 8.3 3.4 114! 8.9 10.2 ! 125 9.0]! 115 8.2 9.7
confidential

Concerned would be 13.5 8.1 18.2 ! 17.3 13.2 21.9 8.8|! 11.6 13.0 15.6

treated poorly or get
ineffective response

Did not want assistance or 79.7 86.1 73.7 75.6 75.5 84.1 87.7 82.5 76.9 74.6
action taken/not serious
enough to report

Others might think you 19.1 10.0 11.5|! 22.9 23.5 27.2 12.4 26.3 17.9 21.9
were partly at fault/might
get in trouble

Worried someone might 12.9 8.9 25.0(! 8.9 20.2 18.8 9.8 20.4 134 15.3
get back at you

(continued)
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Table E-54. Percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents that were not reported to
specific groups, by reason and school, 2014-2015 academic year (continued)

School
Average 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 ‘ 6 ‘ 7 | 8 | 9
School crisis center or helpline
Didn't know how to contact 29| % 0.3| %! 2.8| %! 3.6 | %! 0.9 | %! 0.7 | %! 1.7 | %! 55|% 4.6 | %! 3.7 | %!
Concerned would not keep 5.0 2.2|! 2.8|! 56! 13! 4.1 (! 2.6|! 7.7 7.5|! 48|!
confidential
Concerned would be 7.5 4.7 9.6|! 10.3 7.7 ! 8.8 35! 11.4 48! 10.7

treated poorly or get
ineffective response

Did not want assistance or 79.0 86.8 73.7 73.4 68.9 83.7 84.3 82.8 78.1 73.7
action taken/not serious
enough to report

Others might think you 14.4 8.0 115! 16.7 14.2 19.0 6.4]! 20.2 15.0 16.9
were partly at fault/might
get in trouble

Worried someone might 8.6 5.9 219! 48]! 114 11.9 5.2]|! 16.9 9.2 10.4
get back at you

Crisis center or helpline not at school

Didn't know how to contact 3.0|% 0.5|%! 8.5| %! 3.7 | %! 0.9 | %! 0.7 | %! 0.8 %! 6.0|% 4.4 %) 3.7 | %!
Concerned would not keep 5.1 141! 8.5|! 5.8]! 2.7|! 4.7 |! 5.3]! 6.7 8.0 3.6|!
confidential

Concerned would be 6.9 3.9 9.6|! 9.0 8.2|! 8.2 34! 9.6 5.3 9.2

treated poorly or get
ineffective response

Did not want assistance or 78.8 86.4 73.7 71.9 70.5 83.1 85.6 83.3 78.8 73.2
action taken/not serious
enough to report

Others might think you 13.6 7.7 115! 14.9 14.5 18.4 6.2|! 20.7 13.8 16.3
were partly at fault/might
get in trouble

Worried someone might 8.5 6.2 27.7 ! 56! 10.4 11.3 59! 15.4 8.3 9.5
get back at you

(continued)
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Table E-54. Percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents that were not reported to

specific groups, by reason and school, 2014-2015 academic year (continued)

School
Average 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Local police not at school

Didn't know how to contact 1.9|% 0.6 | %! 7.0 %! 3.0| %! 0.9 | %! 1.8|%! 0.8 %! 2.8 | %! 1.7 | %! 2.8 %!

Concerned would not keep 8.0 2.7 114! 9.8 7.3|! 10.3 5.8]! 9.4 10.9 54!

confidential

Concerned would be 12.9 8.9 18.2 ! 16.8 9.8|! 19.8 11.3 12.6 11.9 11.8

treated poorly or get

ineffective response

Did not want assistance or 80.3 86.8 73.7 74.0 69.9 85.4 85.9 83.6 81.1 76.4

action taken/not serious

enough to report

Others might think you 19.2 11.7 146! 21.7 18.3 27.3 14.1 26.9 19.2 19.1

were partly at fault/might

get in trouble

Worried someone might 12.9 8.3 30.8|! 11.0 16.4 174 8.5]! 19.0 14.7 12.1

get back at you

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50
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Table E-55. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents that were not
reported to specific groups, by reason and school

School
Average 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 5 ‘ 6 ‘ 7 | 8 9
School administration
Didn't know how to contact 0.6|% 0.5| %! 5.0 (%! 1.6|%! 2.1 (%! 0.7 | %! 1.1|%! 15(% 1.8 | %! 1.5|%!
Concerned would not keep 0.9 1.1 6.5|! 2.5 3.21|! 2.4 2.6|! 2.6 2.2 3.0
confidential
Concerned would be 1.0 1.7 8.6|! 2.9 3.8 2.9 2.7|! 2.8 2.1 3.6

treated poorly or get
ineffective response

Did not want assistance or 1.2 1.8 12.4 3.7 4.5 2.6 34 2.8 2.9 4.0
action taken/not serious
enough to report

Others might think you 1.2 1.8 7.3|! 35 4.5 3.2 3.0 3.0 2.7 3.7
were partly at fault/might
get in trouble

Worried someone might 1.0 1.6 10.8|! 2.4 4.1 2.9 2.6 2.9 2.5 3.1
get back at you

Campus police

Didn't know how to contact 0.6|% 0.2 | %! 5.0 %! 1.2 | %! 2.0| %! 0.9 %! 0.8 %! 1.4\ %! 2.0| %! 1.4\ %!
Concerned would not keep 0.8 0.8 6.5|! 2.4 3.2! 2.4 29! 2.3 1.8 2.5
confidential

Concerned would be 1.0 1.4 8.6(! 3.1 3.5 2.9 2.7|! 2.3 2.3 3.1

treated poorly or get
ineffective response

Did not want assistance or 1.2 1.8 12.4 3.6 4.9 2.6 3.1 2.7 2.9 4.0
action taken/not serious
enough to report

Others might think you 1.2 1.4 6.1|! 35 4.4 3.1 2.9 3.1 2.6 3.6
were partly at fault/might
get in trouble

Worried someone might 1.0 1.4 10.7 |! 2.3 4.2 2.7 2.6 2.8 2.5 3.2
get back at you

(continued)
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Table E-55. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents that were not
reported to specific groups, by reason and school

School
Average 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 5 ‘ 6 ‘ 7 | 8 9
School crisis center or helpline
Didn't know how to contact 0.6|% 0.2 | %! 2.7 | %! 1.6|%! 0.9 | %! 0.7 | %! 1.1|%! 15(% 1.8 | %! 1.6|%!
Concerned would not keep 0.7 0.7]|! 2.7|! 1.9|! 13! 15! 1.8|! 1.9 2.2|! 17!
confidential
Concerned would be 0.8 1.1 6.6|! 2.5 2.8|! 2.0 2.0|! 2.3 15]! 2.7

treated poorly or get
ineffective response

Did not want assistance or 1.3 1.7 12.4 3.7 5.1 2.6 34 2.6 2.8 4.0
action taken/not serious
enough to report

Others might think you 1.0 1.3 6.1|! 3.1 3.6 2.7 2.2! 2.8 2.4 3.2
were partly at fault/might
get in trouble

Worried someone might 0.8 1.2 10.3 (! 1.8|! 3.1 2.2 2.0(! 2.6 2.0 2.8
get back at you

Crisis center or helpline not at school

Didn't know how to contact 0.6 (% 0.3 | %! 6.2 | %! 1.6 | %! 0.8 | %! 0.7 | %! 0.8 %! 1.6|% 1.8| %! 1.6| %!
Concerned would not keep 0.7 05]! 6.2|! 2.0(! 20! 15! 2.5]! 1.8 2.3 1.6|!
confidential

Concerned would be 0.8 1.0 6.6|! 2.4 3.0(! 2.0 19]! 2.1 1.5 2.5

treated poorly or get
ineffective response

Did not want assistance or 1.3 1.7 12.4 3.8 5.0 2.6 3.2 2.6 2.8 4.0
action taken/not serious
enough to report

Others might think you 1.0 1.3 6.1|! 3.0 3.7 2.7 2.11! 2.8 2.4 3.2
were partly at fault/might
get in trouble

Worried someone might 0.8 1.2 11.1¢! 1.9|! 3.0 2.2 2.11! 2.5 1.9 2.7
get back at you

(continued)
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Table E-55. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents that were not
reported to specific groups, by reason and school

School
Average 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 5 ‘ 6 ‘ 7 | 8 9
Local police not at school
Didn't know how to contact 0.4|% 0.4| %! 5.0 (%! 1.5|%! 0.9 | %! 0.9 %! 0.8 %! 1.1| %! 0.8 | %! 1.3|%!
Concerned would not keep 0.9 0.7 6.5|! 2.5 2.6|! 2.2 23! 2.1 2.5 1.8]!
confidential
Concerned would be 1.0 1.5 8.6|! 3.1 3.1(! 2.8 3.0 2.4 2.2 2.9

treated poorly or get
ineffective response

Did not want assistance or 1.2 1.7 12.4 3.7 5.1 2.5 3.3 2.6 2.6 3.8
action taken/not serious
enough to report

Others might think you 1.2 1.6 7.2|! 3.4 3.9 3.1 3.1 3.1 2.7 3.4
were partly at fault/might
get in trouble

Worried someone might 1.0 1.3 114! 2.6 3.7 2.6 2.5]! 2.7 2.6 2.9
get back at you

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50
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Table E-56. Percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents for which victims who "did not need
assistance, did not think the incident was serious enough to report, or did not want any action
taken” endorsed additional reasons, by school, 2014-2015 academic year

School

Average 1 | 2 | 3 a | s | e | 7 | 8 | o9
School administration
One or more additional
reasons endorsed 60.4|% 62.2|% 30.4| %! 68.4|% 49.3 % 59.7 | % 46.9 | % 65.8|% 61.8|% 35.7|%
Didn't know how to contact 6.2 19! -1 13.6|! 3.3]! 1.2 (! -1 77! 6.7|! -1
Concerned would not keep
confidential 23.7 18.4 99! 32.2 19.7 24.6 9.3]! 24.8 25.2 12.3 (!
Concerned would be treated
poorly 20.2 22.6 20.5]! 27.2 18.3 18.4 - 16.8 20.2 145!
Others might think you were
partly at fault 51.6 52.4 10.7|! 54.3 45.8 51.8 37.0 53.6 58.6 26.4 !
Worried someone may get
back at you 29.4 28.1 10.7|! 24.8 27.4 41.4 24.6|! 36.1 31.3 134!
Campus police
One or more additional
reasons endorsed 62.5(% 61.5(% 27.6 | %! 72.6|% 51.5(% 60.3 (% 55.4|% 67.2|% 65.4 % 333 (%
Didn't know how to contact 5.1 27! 89! 741! 3.21! 26! -1 3.7|! 8.6|! -1
Concerned would not keep
confidential 21.0 15.2 -1 30.4 18.4 (! 24.6 6.6|! 20.3 22.1 111!
Concerned would be treated
poorly 20.4 15.5 18.7|! 25.6 20.2 18.6 9.5]! 17.2 26.5 3.21|!
Others might think you were
partly at fault 53.9 49.7 9.7 ! 62.9 46.4 50.5 40.8 55.3 61.2 289!
Worried someone may get
back at you 29.1 26.5 9.7|! 234! 27.7 41.2 30.4 36.2 29.7 21.8|!

(continued)
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Table E-56. Percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents for which victims who "did not need
assistance, did not think the incident was serious enough to report, or did not want any action
taken" endorsed additional reasons, by school, 2014-2015 academic year (continued)

School

Average 1 | 2 | 3 a | s | e | 7 | 8 | o9
School crisis center or helpline
One or more additional
reasons endorsed 55.8|% 55.7 | % 27.6 | %! 59.6 | % 47.2 (% 53.7 % 50.8 | % 64.2 | % 60.2 | % 26.0 | %!
Didn't know how to contact 7.9 3.0(! 8.9|! 169! 45]! 1.3]! 54| 47! 10.7|! -1
Concerned would not keep
confidential 15.3 12.8 - ! 21.4|! 8.0|! 14.9 7.11! 24.3 13.9 3.1 (!
Concerned would be treated
poorly 15.5 11.0|! 27.6|! 16.7 ! 14.4|! 13.2|! -1 24.1 171 5.3(!
Others might think you were
partly at fault 47.0 435 9.7|! 50.0 44.1 43.5 33.6 54.4 54.1 211!
Worried someone may get
back at you 26.1 18.3 18.6|! 239! 21.9 38.4 21.3|! 31.9 30.8 12.1)!
Crisis center or helpline not at school
One or more additional
reasons endorsed 54,9 | % 52.9|% 21.9| %! 58.2|% 48.1|% 52.2 1% 57.5|% 64.6 | % 59.0 | % 21.9 | %!
Didn't know how to contact 7.4 19! -1 14.8|! 7.5]! 4.0|! 27! 42! 10.0|! -1
Concerned would not keep
confidential 13.1 8.5]! -1 19.2 (! 8.0|! 129! 10.6|! 19.6 12.6 3.3]!
Concerned would be treated
poorly 13.5 9.3|! 219! 14.6|! 12.5(! 14.4 6.2|! 20.7 14.1 3.3]!
Others might think you were
partly at fault 46.9 40.1 114! 48.2 45.1 43.0 33.9 54.0 56.8 19.4)!
Worried someone may get
back at you 25.1 17.8 11.4|! 24.6|! 23.3 36.5 21.7 ! 32.4 26.5 13.3|!

(continued)

Table E-56. Percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents for which victims who "did not need
assistance, did not think the incident was serious enough to report, or did not want any action
taken" endorsed additional reasons, by school, 2014-2015 academic year (continued)

School

Average 1 | 2 | 3 a | s | e | 7 | 8 | o9

Local police not at school
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School

Average 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
One or more additional
reasons endorsed 66.3 %| 61.2| % 61.1| %!| 765| % 56.3| %| 62.1| % 609 %| 704| % 70.21 %] 39.0 %
Didn't know how to contact 6.3 1.8(! 27.0(! 9.0|! 16(! 25! 7.6|! 27! 10.0(! 46|!
Concerned would not keep
confidential 21.6 11.4 28.3|! 32.9 20.0 18.8 8.5]! 20.4 22.9 15.7 (!
Concerned would be treated
poorly 23.8 13.7 13.4|! 34.8 20.4 17.3 12.7 ! 22.7 28.2 16.4|!
Others might think you were
partly at fault 56.6 45.4 21.2 (! 67.3 43.2 49.8 39.1 59.5 68.3 36.9
Worried someone may get
back at you 324 27.0 21.0|! 32.9 32.6 43.2 33.7 36.4 31.8 22.2|!

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

--Less than 0.05%
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Table E-57. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents for which victims who
"did not need assistance, did not think the incident was serious enough to report, or did not
want any action taken” endorsed additional reasons, by school, 2014-2015 academic year

School

Average 1 2 3 4 5 6 | 7 | 8 9
School administration
One or more additional
reasons endorsed 24| % 51(% 15.3 | %! 6.9(% 6.5|% 5.0|% 8.0|% 4.6 |% 55(% 89 (%
Didn't know how to contact 1.3 1.2 ! - | 5.1 | 2.2 ! 1.1 ! - ! 2.5 ! 2.6 ! -- |
Concerned would not keep
confidential 2.1 3.7 9.4 ! 7.0 5.4 4.3 4.3 1 4.2 4.6 5.8 !
Concerned would be treated
poorly 2.0 4.1 13.2 ! 6.7 49 3.9 -- ! 3.6 4.2 6.6 !
Others might think you were
partly at fault 2.4 5.1 10.1 ! 7.5 6.5 5.1 7.6 4.8 5.5 8.1 !
Worried someone may get
back at you 2.2 4.5 10.1 Il 6.4 5.7 5.0 6.6 Il 4.6 5.1 6.3 !
Campus police
One or more additional
reasons endorsed 23|% 5.0|% 14.0 | %! 6.7|% 6.6 | % 49 |% 7.8 % 46 (% 53|% 81|%
Didn't know how to contact 1.2 1.4 | 8.5 ! 4.0 ! 2.2 ! 1.6 ! - ! 1.7 ! 2.9 ! -- !
Concerned would not keep
confidential 2.0 3.4 -- ! 7.0 5.3 | 4.3 3.6 ! 4.0 4.3 5.2 [
Concerned would be treated
poorly 2.0 3.6 12.1 [ 6.6 5.2 3.8 4.4 ! 3.7 4.8 3.1 [
Others might think you were
partly at fault 2.4 5.0 9.2 ! 7.3 6.6 5.0 7.6 4.8 53 7.8 !
Worried someone may get
back at you 2.1 4.4 9.2 ! 6.4 ! 5.7 4.9 7.0 4.7 49 7.0 !

(continued)
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Table E-57. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents for which victims who
"did not need assistance, did not think the incident was serious enough to report, or did not
want any action taken" endorsed additional reasons, by school, 2014-2015 academic year
(continued)

School

Average 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
School crisis center or helpline
One or more additional
reasons endorsed 25|% 53|% 14.0 | %! 7.5|% 6.4|% 5.3(% 7.9(% 4.7 % 5.6|% 7.2 %!
Didn't know how to contact 1.5 1.6 ! 8.5 Il 5.8 ! 2.5 1.2 ! 3.6 Il 2.0 ! 33 ! - !
Concerned would not keep
confidential 1.8 3.2 -- Il 63 ! 4.0 I 3.7 3.8 ' 4.2 3.9 3.0 !
Concerned would be treated
poorly 1.8 33 1l 14.0 Il 5.7 ! 4.4 Il 3.5 ! -- 1 4.2 4.0 3.6 !
Others might think you were
partly at fault 2.5 5.2 9.2 W 7.7 6.4 5.2 7.3 4.9 5.7 6.7 !
Worried someone may get
back at you 2.2 3.9 12.0 | 6.5 | 5.1 5.1 6.2 ! 4.6 5.2 5.1 |
Crisis center or helpline not at school
One or more additional
reasons endorsed 25|% 51|% 14.0 | %! 7.7 % 6.4|% 5.2(% 7.9(% 49 % 56|% 7.0 %!
Didn't know how to contact 1.4 1.2 | - | 5.5 | 3.2 | 2.0 ! 2.6 ! 2.0 ! 3.1 ! -- |
Concerned would not keep
confidential 1.7 2.6 ! -- ! 6.1 ! 4.0 ! 3.6 ! 49 1 41 3.6 3.1 [
Concerned would be treated
poorly 1.7 3.0 Il 14.0 Il 55 ! 4.1 I 3.6 4.1 I 4.2 3.8 31 !
Others might think you were
partly at fault 2.5 4.9 10.8 ' 7.7 6.3 5.2 7.3 5.1 5.6 6.7 !
Worried someone may get
back at you 2.1 3.8 10.8 Il 6.7 ! 5.2 5.0 6.3 1l 4.8 4.9 5.6 !

(continued)
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Table E-57. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents for which victims who

"did not need assistance, did not think the incident was serious enough to report, or did not

want any action taken" endorsed additional reasons, by school, 2014-2015 academic year
(continued)

School

Average 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Local police not at school
One or more additional
reasons endorsed 2.2 % 491 % 15.5| %! 6.2|% 6.3|% 4.8 % 7.5(% 441 % 4.7 % 8.2 |%
Didn't know how to contact 13 1.2 1 16.9 4.2 ! 1.5 ! 1.6 ! 4.0 1.4 3.2 4.4
Concerned would not keep
confidential 2.1 3.0 17.0 6.9 5.2 3.9 3.9 4.0 4.6 6.4
Concerned would be treated
poorly 2.2 3.6 9.1 7.0 5.0 3.7 5.1 4.1 5.2 6.3
Others might think you were
partly at fault 2.3 5.0 11.4 6.9 6.3 4.9 7.3 4.8 4.8 8.1
Worried someone may get
back at you 2.2 4.4 11.4 6.9 5.9 4.9 7.0 4.7 4.9 7.1

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

--Less than 0.05%
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Table E-58. Percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents for which victims who "did not
need assistance, did not think the incident was serious enough to report, or did not want any
action taken" endorsed additional reasons, by school, 2014-2015 academic year

School

Average 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
School administration
One or more additional
reasons endorsed 334\ % 21.4|% 47.9 (%! 40.6 | % 37.5|% 40.9 | % 24.7 | % 37.0|% 30.8|% 45.8 | %
Didn't know how to contact 3.4 1.2 (! 9.5]! 3.9(! 3.9]! 0.9]! 0.9]! 51! 56|! 2.7 !
Concerned would not keep
confidential 9.8 4.8 155! 8.5]|! 7.7 ! 13.2 8.6|! 14.3 11.7 17.0
Concerned would be treated
poorly 13.3 9.7 24.7|! 15.4 15.0(! 20.1 8.6|! 14.0 10.0 22.2
Others might think you were
partly at fault 22.0 12.7 216! 28.9 27.5 26.7 13.7 27.4 19.3 28.7
Worried someone may get
back at you 13.6 10.8 35.7 ! 9.7|! 18.0 21.4 9.7 ! 19.3 13.2 17.2
Campus police
One or more additional
reasons endorsed 30.6 (% 17.7 | % 47.9| %! 359 (% 44.1 | % 41.8|% 24.8 | % 38.6 (% 27.7 % 32.0(%
Didn't know how to contact 2.4 0.2]|! 9.5]|! 0.9]! 3.7|! 1.6|! 0.9]! 411! 54|! 1.8(!
Concerned would not keep
confidential 7.6 3.1 155! 6.4|! 8.7|! 12.6 9.4|! 11.4 8.6 9.7
Concerned would be treated
poorly 13.3 6.4 24.7 | ! 19.3 145! 22.1 9.2]! 9.7 12.1 16.6
Others might think you were
partly at fault 20.4 9.9 15.7|! 26.7 28.2 26.2 11.7 28.5 17.7 25.1
Worried someone may get
back at you 13.2 8.6 339! 8.3|! 23.9 19.3 10.4 21.8 13.6 15.0
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Table E-58. Percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents for which victims who "did not
need assistance, did not think the incident was serious enough to report, or did not want any
action taken" endorsed additional reasons, by school, 2014-2015 academic year (continued)

School

Average 1 | 2 | 3 | a s | e | 7 [ 8 | 9
School crisis center or helpline
One or more additional
reasons endorsed 24.6|% 14.8 | % 42.0 (%! 33.4|% 319|% 236 (% 15.0(% 30.6 | % 22.0|% 27.2|%
Didn't know how to contact 3.0 0.3]! 3.7|! 3.9]! 1.3]|! 09! 1.0|! 54|! 51! 3.0(!
Concerned would not keep
confidential 5.0 26|! 3.7|! 39! -1 40! 311! 7.5 9.6 42!
Concerned would be treated
poorly 7.0 4.6 13.0|! 10.3 7.4|! 7.4 3.2|! 9.0 4.1|! 12.2
Others might think you were
partly at fault 15.8 8.4 15.7|! 20.8 18.7 17.4 6.8]! 21.2 15.3 20.6
Worried someone may get
back at you 8.8 6.4 29.8|! 48] 14.2|! 11.2 6.2]! 16.9 8.9 9.7|!
Crisis center or helpline not at school
One or more additional
reasons endorsed 23.6|% 145 % 49.8 | %! 28.9 | % 33.3|% 23.0|% 17.4 (% 29.0 | % 23.0|% 24.1 %
Didn't know how to contact 3.1 0.6|! 11.6|! 411! 1.2]! 0.9]! 0.9]! 6.0! 4.8 I 3.0!
Concerned would not keep
confidential 5.2 1.6|! 11.6|! 4.0]|! 3.8]! 4.8|! 6.2]! 6.2|! 10.1 2.6|!
Concerned would be treated
poorly 6.3 3.6 13.0|! 8.8|! 9.7|! 6.7|! 3.1]! 7.2 4.7|! 10.3|!
Others might think you were
partly at fault 15.1 8.3 15.7|! 18.7 20.6 16.8 6.5|! 21.6 14.3 20.0
Worried someone may get
back at you 9.1 6.8 376! 6.0|! 12.5|! 10.5 6.9]! 16.5 8.9 8.7|!

(continued)
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Table E-58. Percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents for which victims who "did not
need assistance, did not think the incident was serious enough to report, or did not want any

action taken" endorsed additional reasons, by school, 2014-2015 academic year (continued)

School

Average 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Local police not at school
One or more additional
reasons endorsed 30.8|% 20.8|% 53.9| %! 36.1|% 36.8|% 41.0 | % 23.6|% 36.7 | % 28.3|% 31.7 | %
Didn't know how to contact 1.7 0.7]|! 9.5]! 2.0(! 1.3(! 21! 0.9]! 2.8]! 211! 0.8]!
Concerned would not keep
confidential 7.0 3.1 155! 7.5]! 53! 10.6 59! 7.3 10.2 48|!
Concerned would be treated
poorly 12.6 7.7 24.7|! 19.1 8.9|! 20.0 9.4]! 9.3 10.9 13.2
Others might think you were
partly at fault 20.9 12.5 19.8 ! 27.4 21.1 26.7 14.7 28.3 18.8 22.8
Worried someone may get
back at you 13.3 9.1 41.7 (! 10.4 17.7 18.1 8.0]! 20.0 15.2 11.7

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

--Less than 0.05%
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Table E-59. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents for which
victims who "did not need assistance, did not think the incident was serious enough to report, or
did not want any action taken" endorsed additional reasons, by school, 2014-2015 academic

year
School

Average 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
School administration
One or more additional
reasons endorsed 1.6|% 2.2|% 13.7 | %! 4.8 % 5.8|% 3.7|1% 4.4\ % 3.8|% 3.8|% 51|%
Didn't know how to contact 0.7 0.5 ! 6.6 ! 1.9 ! 2.8 ! 0.8 ! 09 ! 1.7 ! 2.2 Il 15 !
Concerned would not keep
confidential 1.0 1.1 8.6 ! 2.7 ! 3.4 ! 2.6 2.9 ! 2.7 2.6 3.8
Concerned would be treated
poorly 1.1 1.6 11.1 ! 3.5 4.3 ! 3.1 2.9 ! 2.7 2.3 4.4
Others might think you were
partly at fault 1.4 1.8 9.6 I 4.4 5.4 34 33 3.5 3.1 4.6
Worried someone may get
back at you 1.1 1.6 13.3 ! 2.9 ! 4.7 3.1 2.9 ! 3.1 2.8 3.9
Campus police
One or more additional
reasons endorsed 1.5(% 20(% 13.7 | %! 4.6|% 58|% 3.8{% 4.4\ % 3.8 % 3.6|% 4.7 %
Didn't know how to contact 0.6 0.2 | 6.6 | 0.9 | 2.7 | 1.0 | 0.9 | 1.5 | 2.5 | 1.2 |
Concerned would not keep
confidential 0.8 0.8 8.6 [ 2.3 [ 3.4 ! 2.6 3.2 ! 2.4 2.2 2.8
Concerned would be treated
poorly 1.1 1.3 11.1 ! 3.8 4.2 ! 3.2 2.9 ! 2.3 2.5 3.7
Others might think you were
partly at fault 1.3 1.5 8.1 ! 4.2 5.3 3.4 3.0 3.5 2.9 4.3
Worried someone may get
back at you 1.1 1.5 13.3 ! 2.6 ! 5.1 3.0 2.9 3.2 2.8 3.5

(continued)
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Table E-59. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents for which
victims who "did not need assistance, did not think the incident was serious enough to report,
or did not want any action taken" endorsed additional reasons, by school, 2014-2015 academic
year (continued)

School

Average 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
School crisis center or helpline
One or more additional
reasons endorsed 1.5|% 19| % 13.6 | %! 4.6 % 56|% 3.2|1% 3.7|1% 3.5|% 3.5|% 4.5 %
Didn't know how to contact 0.7 0.3 3.7 1.9 ! 1.2 1 0.8 ! 0.9 W17 ! 2.1 1.7 !
Concerned would not keep
confidential 0.8 0.8 3.7 1.9 ! - I 1.6 ! 2.2 Il 2.0 2.8 1.8 !
Concerned would be treated
poorly 0.9 11 8.7 Il 29 3.1 Il 2.0 ! 2.2 22 1.5 1l 33
Others might think you were
partly at fault 1.2 14 8.1 I 3.9 4.7 2.8 2.5 I 3.1 2.7 4.0
Worried someone may get
back at you 0.9 1.3 12.9 21 ! 4.1 I 24 24 Il 29 2.2 2.9 !
Crisis center or helpline not at school
One or more additional
reasons endorsed 1.4|% 19| % 13.7 | %! 4.5(% 5.7 |% 3.2|1% 40| % 3.5|% 3.5|% 431 %
Didn't know how to contact 0.7 0.4 8.2 | 2.0 | 1.2 | 0.8 ! 0.9 ! 1.7 ! 2.1 1.7 |
Concerned would not keep
confidential 0.8 0.6 8.2 ! 2.0 ! 2.8 ! 1.7 ! 2.9 ! 1.8 ! 2.9 1.4 [
Concerned would be treated
poorly 0.8 1.0 8.7 I 2.8 ! 3.8 1.9 ! 2.1 1.9 1.6 I 31 !
Others might think you were
partly at fault 1.2 14 8.1 I 3.9 5.0 2.8 2.3 I 3.1 2.7 4.0
Worried someone may get
back at you 0.9 1.3 13.5 I 24 ! 3.9 23 2.5 Il 2.8 2.2 2.7 !

(continued)
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Table E-59. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents for which
victims who "did not need assistance, did not think the incident was serious enough to report,
or did not want any action taken" endorsed additional reasons, by school, 2014-2015 academic
year (continued)

School

Average 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Local police not at school
One or more additional
reasons endorsed 1.5|% 2.2|% 13.6 | %! 4.7 | % 5.7|% 3.7|1% 4.3|% 3.7|% 3.6|% 4.6 %
Didn't know how to contact 0.4 0.4 ! 6.6 ! 1.4 ! 1.2 ! 11 ! 0.9 ! 1.2 ! 1.0 1l 0.8
Concerned would not keep
confidential 0.9 0.8 8.6 ! 2.5 ! 2.5 ! 2.4 2.6 ! 1.9 2.8 1.9
Concerned would be treated
poorly 1.1 1.4 11.1 ! 3.8 3.4 ! 3.0 3.0 ! 2.3 2.4 3.4
Others might think you were
partly at fault 13 1.7 9.4 I 43 4.9 33 34 3.5 2.9 4.1
Worried someone may get
back at you 1.1 1.5 13.7 ! 3.0 4.5 2.9 2.7 ! 3.0 2.9 3.0

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015
I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

--Less than 0.05%
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Table E-60. Victim impact characteristics of undergraduate female rape incidents (percentage of rape
incidents involving characteristic), by school, 2014-2015 academic year

Victim Impact School
Characteristics Average 1 | 2 ‘ 3 | 4 | 5 ‘ 6 ‘ 7 ‘ 8 ‘ 9

How upsetting was the incident

Very upsetting 340 | % | 319 | % 670 | % | 325 | % 269 | % | 385 | % 287 | % | 442 | % 318 | % | 259 | %

Upsetting 45.0 435 18.1 | ! 51.6 50.4 35.7 56.1 33.5 46.0 53.1

Not very upsetting 18.0 20.9 11.2 | ! 129 | ! 17.7 24.0 15.2 | ! 19.6 18.5 21.0 | !

Not at all upsetting 1.8 | ! 21 |1 -1 3.0 |! 25| ! 1.8 | ! - - 22| ! -
How upsetting was the incident (dichotomous)

Upsetting 790 | % | 754 | % 85.1 | % | 841 |% 773 | % | 742 | % 848 | % | 776 | % 779 | % | 79.0 | %

Not upsetting 19.8 23.0 11.2 | ! 15.9 20.2 25.8 15.2 | ! 19.6 20.7 21.0 | !
Lead to problems with schoolwork or grades

Yes 307 | % | 30.7 | % 53.4 | %! | 344 | % 317 | % | 311 | % 303 |% |[36.1|% 201 | % | 420 | %

No 67.0 67.6 39.1 | ! 64.4 65.8 68.9 69.7 58.9 76.7 58.0
Lead to problems with friends, roommates, or peers

Yes 437 | % | 40.0 | % 473 | %! | 50.1 | % | 400 | % |402 | % | 424 |% | 468 | % 399 | % | 488 | %

No 54.7 58.4 45.2 49.9 57.5 59.8 57.6 49.7 57.7 51.2
Lead to problems with family members

Yes 229 | % | 135 | % 579 | %! | 31.2 | % 300 | % | 162 | % 187 | % | 224 | % 1711 % | 290 | %

No 75.3 84.8 346 | ! 68.8 67.5 83.8 81.3 74.0 79.7 71.0
Lead to problem with job, boss, or coworkers

Yes 130 | % | 126 | % 49.0 | %! | 13.7 | %! | 17.7 | % 6.5 | %! | 10.7 | %! | 122 | % 10.8 | % | 13.5 | %!

No 85.2 85.8 435 | ! 86.3 79.8 93.5 89.3 84.3 86.0 86.5
As a result of the incident, did you more or change where you live

Yes 72 | % 51| %! | 12.1 | %! 8.5 | %! 7.3 | %! 51| %! 16 | %! | 113 | % 53| %! | 11.2 | %!

No 91.1 93.3 80.4 91.5 90.2 94.9 98.4 85.9 91.6 88.8
Did you want to move or change where you live as a result of the incident

Yes 155 | % 7.7 | %! | 459 | %! | 11.7 | %! 6.4 | %! | 156 | % 42 | %! | 21.7 | % 244 | % 3.7 | %!

No 70.7 80.6 344 || 70.9 71.4 78.6 92.5 58.8 65.0 85.1

(continued)
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Table E-60. Victim impact characteristics of undergraduate female rape incidents (percentage of rape

incidents involving characteristic), by school, 2014-2015 academic year (continued)

Victim Impact School
Characteristics Average 1 | 2 ‘ 3 | 4 5 6 8
As a result of the incident, did you drop any classes or change your schedule
Yes 8.4 | % 85| %! | 33.1|%!|104 | %! | 122 | % 1.6 | %! 1.3 | %! 6.1 | %! 7.6 | %! | 10.1 | %!
No 89.5 89.3 59.4 89.6 84.5 97.5 98.7 90.3 90.1 84.9
Did you want drop any classes or change you schedule as a result of the incident
Yes 114 | % 75 | % 8.9 | %! | 13.,5 | %! 441 %! | 203 | % 16.8 | %! | 12.8 | % 9.7 | % | 11.1 | %!
No 74.1 77.4 47.7 | ! 70.3 72.4 74.3 80.2 73.4 78.1 72.3
Did you think about taking some time off from school, transferring, or dropping out
Yes 217 | % | 168 | % 42.0 | %! | 26.7 | % 174 | % | 279 | % 173 | %! | 25.2 | % 172 | % | 204 | %
No 76.5 81.0 50.5 | ! 73.3 80.1 72.1 82.7 70.5 80.5 79.6

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

--Less than 0.05%
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Table E-61. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents involving victim impact
characteristics

Victim Impact School
Characteristics Average 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

How upsetting was the incident

Very upsetting 1.9|% 4.1|% 10.8 | % 5.6|% 4.6|% 4.0|% 5.7|% 4.0(% 4.3|% 5.9|%

Upsetting 2.0 4.4 7.8|! 6.0 5.4 3.9 6.1 3.7 4.4 7.0

Not very upsetting 1.5 35 8.2! 4.0|! 4.1 35 45]! 3.2 3.4 59]!

Not at all upsetting 0.6 ! 111! - ! 21! 1.7]|! 114! -1 -1 1.2]! -1
How upsetting was the incident (dichotomous)

Upsetting 1.6|% 3.7|% 8.7|% 4.4|% 4.5|% 3.6|% 4.5|% 3.4|% 3.6|% 5.9|%

Not upsetting 1.5 3.6 8.2|! 4.4 4.3 3.6 45]! 3.2 35 59!
Lead to problems with schoolwork or grades

Yes 1.8|% 4.0|% 12.0 | %! 5.7|% 5.2|% 3.8|% 5.8|% 3.8|% 3.6|% 7.0|%

No 1.9 4.1 11.5|! 5.8 5.2 3.8 5.8 3.9 3.8 7.0
Lead to problems with friends, roommates, or peers

Yes 2.0|% 4.3|% 12.4 | %! 6.0|% 53|% 4.0|% 6.0|% 4.0(% 4.4|% 7.1|%

No 2.0 4.4 11.9 6.0 5.4 4.0 6.0 4.0 4.4 7.1
Lead to problems with family members

Yes 1.7|% 3.0|% 11.7 | %! 5.6|% 5.0|% 3.0|% 4.8|% 3.4|% 3.3|% 6.4|%

No 1.7 3.2 11.1 ! 5.6 5.1 3.0 4.8 3.6 3.5 6.4
Lead to problem with job, boss, or coworkers

Yes 1.4|% 2.9|% 12.3 | %! 4.2 | %! 4.2|% 2.0| %! 4.0| %! 2.7|% 2.7|% 4.7 | %!

No 1.4 3.1 11.8|! 4.2 4.4 2.0 4.0 3.0 3.1 4.7
As a result of the incident, did you more or change where you live

Yes 1.1|% 1.9 %! 8.3 | %! 3.3| %! 3.0| %! 1.8 %! 1.6|%! 2.6|% 2.3| %! 4.6 |%!

No 1.2 2.2 9.4 3.3 3.4 1.8 1.6 2.9 2.7 4.6
Did you want to move or change where you live as a result of the incident

Yes 1.5|% 23|%! | 12.3|%! 3.9| %! 2.5| %! 3.0|% 2.3 | %! 33|% 4.1|% 2.5|%!

No 1.9 34 11.1 ! 5.4 4.9 34 3.1 3.9 4.4 5.1

(continued)
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Table E-61. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents involving victim impact
characteristics (continued)

Victim Impact School
Characteristics Average 1 | 2 | 3 ‘ 4 5 6 7 8 9
As a result of the incident, did you drop any classes or change your schedule
Yes 1.2|% 25(%! | 11.6|%! 3.7 | %! 3.4|% 1.0| %! 1.3|%! 1.9|%! 2.4 | %! 4.8 | %!
No 1.2 2.7 11.9 3.7 3.8 1.3 1.3 2.3 2.7 5.7
Did you want drop any classes or change you schedule as a result of the incident
Yes 1.3|% 2.1|% 6.0 | %! 4.2 | %! 2.6|%! 3.3|% 4.8| %! 2.8|% 2.6|% 4.6 |%!
No 1.8 3.5 12.3|! 5.5 4.8 3.6 5.1 3.6 3.7 6.7
Did you think about taking some time off from school, transferring, or dropping out
Yes 1.7|% 3.2|% 12.0 | %! 5.3|% 4.4\ % 3.7|% 5.0 %! 3.5|% 3.5(|% 5.5|%
No 1.7 3.3 12.2|! 5.3 4.6 3.7 5.0 3.7 3.6 5.5

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

--Less than 0.05%
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Table E-62. Victim impact characteristics of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents (percentage of
sexual battery incidents involving characteristic), by school, 2014-2015 academic year

Victim Impact School
Characteristics Average 1 | 2 | 3 ‘ 4 | 5 ‘ 6 ‘ 7 | 8 | 9

How upsetting was the incident

Very upsetting 11.0|% 7.4|% 7.1(%! | 12.5|% 15.0|% | 11.0|% 12.6 | % 9.5|% 11.6|% | 12.5|%

Upsetting 35.9 26.6 59.5|! 39.1 36.0 42.9 29.4 39.3 35.9 40.2

Not very upsetting 43.7 55.5 304! 41.8 38.0 37.0 50.1 40.5 41.8 34.8

Not at all upsetting 8.4 9.0 29|! 5.8|! 7.6|! 9.1 7.1(! 9.6 9.7 10.7
How upsetting was the incident (dichotomous)

Upsetting 46.9|% 34.0(% 66.6 | % 51.6 (% 51.0|% 53.8(% 42.0|% 48.8|% 47.6 | % 52.8(%

Not upsetting 52.0 64.5 334! 47.7 45.6 46.2 57.2 50.1 51.6 45.6
Lead to problems with schoolwork or grades

Yes 7.3|% 5.6|% 17.0 | %! 6.7 | %! 8.2 | %! 9.3|% 9.6 | %! 6.1|%! 8.5|% 6.2 | %!

No 91.3 92.2 83.0 92.5 88.5 90.7 89.6 92.8 89.9 92.1
Lead to problems with friends, roommates, or peers

Yes 14.1|% 12.2|% 28.1 | %! 13.9|% 16.6 | % 16.4|% 17.2|% 18.6 | % 11.9|% 12.7 | %

No 84.4 85.5 71.9 85.4 80.1 83.6 82.0 80.3 86.4 85.6
Lead to problems with family members

Yes 4.1|% 3.1|% 14.4 | %! 3.5| %! 4.5| %! 7.1\ % 7.5|%! 5.0 %! 2.7 | %! 5.6 %!

No 94.4 94.6 85.6 95.8 92.2 92.3 91.7 94.0 95.7 92.8
Lead to problem with job, boss, or coworkers

Yes 3.7|% 1.0{%! | 16.6|%! 4.8|%! 2.3 | %! 4.8 %! 11.8|% 3.1| %! 3.1| %! 2.4 %!

No 94.7 96.7 83.4 94.4 93.6 95.2 87.4 95.8 94.7 95.9
As a result of the incident, did you more or change where you live

Yes 1.1|% 0.3 | %! - %! 1.5 %! - | %! 1.1 %! 0.9 | %! 1.7 | %! 1.5 %! 1.8 %!

No 97.4 97.0 / 97.8 96.7 98.9 98.3 97.2 97.2 96.5
Did you want to move or change where you live as a result of the incident

Yes 6.7 |% 1.4|(%! | 32.5|%! 7.0 %! 6.0 | %! 7.9|% 3.3 | %! 11.4|% 8.7|% 5.7 | %!

No 86.9 92.3 67.5 85.6 83.6 89.0 92.7 83.2 86.3 82.5

(continued)
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Table E-62. Victim impact characteristics of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents (percentage

sexual battery incidents involving characteristic), by school, 2014-2015 academic year

(continued)

of

Victim Impact School
Characteristics Average 1 | 2 | 3 ‘ 4 5 6 7 8 9
As a result of the incident, did you drop any classes or change your schedule
Yes 1.6|% 0.7 | %! - | %! 1.4|%! 5.6 %! 2.5|%! 0.8 | %! 1.6|%! 1.0| %! 3.2 | %!
No 96.4 96.6 / 97.2 90.5 97.0 98.4 97.3 96.5 93.9
Did you want drop any classes or change you schedule as a result of the incident
Yes 4.4|% 26|%! | 13.1|%! 3.3| %! 4.7 | %! 2.9| %! 5.1| %! 5.0| %! 7.2|% 2.9| %!
No 87.2 91.7 86.9 83.6 81.3 92.7 88.7 88.8 86.8 84.8
Did you think about taking some time off from school, transferring, or dropping out
Yes 5.9|% 0.7|%! | 14.6|%! 9.1|% 8.5|%! 8.7|% 4.7 | %! 7.3|% 53|% 5.0 | %!
No 92.4 96.4 85.4 90.2 87.3 91.3 94.5 91.6 93.1 92.8

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

--Less than 0.05%
/ Greater than 99.5%

E-81




Table E-63. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents involving
victim impact characteristics

Victim Impact School
Characteristics Average 1 | 2 | 3 ‘ 4 5 ‘ 6 ‘ 7 | 8 | 9

How upsetting was the incident

Very upsetting 1.0(% 1.3|% 4.9 | %! 2.7|% 3.7(% 22| % 3.0(% 2.0|% 23| % 29| %

Upsetting 1.4 2.2 11.4 ! 4.1 4.8 3.5 4.4 34 33 4.4

Not very upsetting 1.5 25 104! 4.1 5.2 34 4.8 3.4 3.4 4.2

Not at all upsetting 0.8 1.3 29|! 2.0|! 2.8|! 2.0 25! 2.0 2.0 2.6
How upsetting was the incident (dichotomous)

Upsetting 1.5|% 24| % 10.7 | % 4.2 % 52|% 3.5(|% 4.7 |% 35|% 34(% 4.4|%

Not upsetting 1.5 2.4 10.7 |! 4.2 5.2 35 4.8 3.5 3.4 4.4
Lead to problems with schoolwork or grades

Yes 0.8|% 1.1(% 8.2 | %! 2.1| %! 3.0| %! 2.1(|% 2.9|%! 1.8| %! 1.8|% 2.2 | %!

No 0.8 1.4 8.2 2.2 3.4 2.1 3.0 1.9 2.0 2.5
Lead to problems with friends, roommates, or peers

Yes 1.0|% 1.6|% 10.9 | %! 29|% 3.8|% 2.5|% 3.7|% 2.7|% 2.2|% 3.1|%

No 1.1 1.8 10.9 2.9 4.1 2.5 3.8 2.8 2.3 33
Lead to problems with family members

Yes 0.6|% 0.9|% 9.4 | %! 1.5|%! 2.2 | %! 19(% 2.6 | %! 1.7 | %! 1.2 %! 2.2 | %!

No 0.7 1.2 9.4 1.7 2.9 1.9 2.7 1.8 1.4 2.5
Lead to problem with job, boss, or coworkers

Yes 0.6|% 0.5|%!| 10.8|%! 1.8|%! 1.6|%! 1.5|%! 3.1|% 1.2|%! 1.1|%! 1.3 %!

No 0.7 0.9 10.8 1.9 2.5 1.5 3.2 14 1.5 1.7
As a result of the incident, did you more or change where you live

Yes 0.3|% 0.3| %! - %! 1.0| %! -1 %! 0.7 | %! 0.8 | %! 0.9 | %! 0.9| %! 1.2 %!

No 0.5 0.9 - 1.2 1.9 0.7 1.1 1.2 1.1 1.7
Did you want to move or change where you live as a result of the incident

Yes 0.7 |% 0.6|%!| 12.0|%! 2.1| %! 2.4 %! 19(% 1.6|%! 2.3|% 1.8|% 2.1 (%!

No 1.0 1.4 12.0 3.0 3.8 2.2 2.3 2.7 2.3 3.5

(continued)
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Table E-63. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents involving

victim impact characteristics (continued)

Victim Impact School
Characteristics Average 1 | 2 | 3 ‘ 4 5 6 7 8 9
As a result of the incident, did you drop any classes or change your schedule
Yes 0.4|% 0.3 | %! - %! 1.0| %! 3.4| %! 1.1|%! 0.8 | %! 1.1|%! 0.7 | %! 1.8 %!
No 0.6 1.0 - 1.4 3.8 1.2 1.1 1.3 1.2 2.2
Did you want drop any classes or change you schedule as a result of the incident
Yes 0.6 % 0.8 %! 6.9 | %! 1.5 %! 2.3 | %! 1.1 %! 2.2|%! 1.5| %! 1.8|% 1.4 %!
No 1.0 1.4 6.9 3.1 4.5 1.8 3.0 2.3 2.3 3.3
Did you think about taking some time off from school, transferring, or dropping out
Yes 0.7 |% 0.4 %! 7.9 | %! 24| % 2.9|%! 19(% 1.8|%! 1.8|% 1.5(% 1.9 %!
No 0.8 1.0 7.9 2.5 3.4 1.9 2.0 1.9 1.7 2.2

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

I = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50

--Less than 0.05%
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Table E-64. Order in which incidents were listed by undergraduate female sexual assault victims with more
than one sexual assault incident, 2014-2015 academic year

Percent
Month of incident
Earliest to latest 80.7 %
Latest to earliest 5.1
All in same month 13.0
No order 1.3
Severity of incident
Most severe to least severe 19.3 %
Least severe to most severe 9.7
All rape 17.3
All battery (excluding rape) 48.2
All unsure 0.8
No types of sexual contact endorsed 1.1
All missing 3.7
Any month of incident unsure
Unsure first 19.6 %
Unsure last 27.3
All unsure 50.4
No pattern 2.8

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015
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Table E-65. False positive and false negative victimization rates among undergraduate females, by latent
class analysis (LCA) variable, 2014-2015 academic year

False Negative False Positive
Estimate SE Estimate SE
LCAA 179 | % | 12| % 0.6 | % 01|%
LCAB 9.9 1.0 0.6 0.1
LCAC 7.3 0.9 1.3 0.1
LCAD 21.2 1.4 1.1 0.1

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

SE= standard error

Table E-66. Unbiased estimates vs. current estimates of sexual assault victimization among undergraduate
females, by school, 2014-2015 academic year

Unbiased Current (Survey Item P2)?

School Estimate SE Estimate SE
Average 10.7 | % 03| % 10.2 | % 0.2 | %
School 2 4.5 0.9 4.2 0.6
School 4 6.0 0.6 5.8 0.4
School 6 7.0 0.7 7.0 0.4
School 9 8.4 0.7 7.1 0.4
School 3 8.1 0.6 8.7 0.6
School 8 111 0.7 10.7 0.6
School 7 12.7 0.8 11.9 0.5
School 5 17.9 1.2 16.9 0.6
School 1 21.3 1.1 20.0 0.7

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

@Prior to calculating estimates, weights were standardized within schools such that each school's weights summed
to the same weight total and thus schools contributed equally to overall totals. This was done to be consistent
with the LCA estimates and mirror, as closely as possible, the overall estimate calculations used in the remainder
of the report.

SE= standard error
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Table E-67. Unbiased estimates vs. current estimates of sexual assault victimization among undergraduate
females, by year of study, 2014-2015 academic year

Year of Unbiased Current (Survey Item P2)?

Study Estimate SE Estimate SE
Year 1 128 | % 06 | % 121 | % 04 | %
Year 2 11.6 0.6 10.6 0.4
Year 3 10.1 0.6 9.9 04
Year 4 8.9 0.5 8.8 0.3

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

@Prior to calculating estimates, weights were standardized within schools such that each school's weights summed
to the same weight total and thus schools contributed equally to overall totals. This was done to be consistent
with the LCA estimates and mirror, as closely as possible, the overall estimate calculations used in the remainder
of the report.

SE= standard error

Table E-68. Unbiased estimates vs. current estimates of sexual assault victimization among undergraduate
females, by sexual orientation, 2014-2015 academic year

Unbiased Current (Survey Item P2)?
Sexual Orientation Estimate SE Estimate SE
Heterosexual 9.8 | % 03| % 9.3 | % 0.2 | %
Non-heterosexual 19.1 1.2 16.6 0.8

Source: Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015

2Prior to calculating estimates, weights were standardized within schools such that each school's weights summed
to the same weight total and thus schools contributed equally to overall totals. This was done to be consistent
with the LCA estimates and mirror, as closely as possible, the overall estimate calculations used in the remainder
of the report.

SE= standard error
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	8.9 
	8.9 

	 
	 

	10.3 
	10.3 

	 
	 

	11.3 
	11.3 

	 
	 

	16.3 
	16.3 

	 
	 

	8.4 
	8.4 

	 
	 

	11.9 
	11.9 

	 
	 

	12.5 
	12.5 

	 
	 

	10.6 
	10.6 

	 
	 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.  
	 
	 
	 
	Table E-5.  Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate male victims by victimization type and school 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Average 
	Average 

	 
	 

	School 1 
	School 1 

	 
	 

	School 2 
	School 2 

	 
	 

	School 3 
	School 3 

	 
	 

	School 4 
	School 4 

	 
	 

	School 5 
	School 5 

	 
	 

	School 6 
	School 6 

	 
	 

	School 7 
	School 7 

	 
	 

	School 8 
	School 8 

	 
	 

	School 9 
	School 9 

	 
	 


	Rape During 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Rape During 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Rape During 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	%! 
	%! 


	Sexual Battery During 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Battery During 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Battery During 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	 
	 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	! 
	! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 


	Sexual Assault During 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Assault During 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Assault During 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	 
	 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	! 
	! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 


	Sexual Assault Since Entering Any College 
	Sexual Assault Since Entering Any College 
	Sexual Assault Since Entering Any College 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 


	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 
	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 
	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	 
	 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	 
	 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	 
	 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	 
	 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	 
	 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	 
	 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	 
	 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.  
	Table E-6.  Relative standard errors of percentage of undergraduate male victims by victimization type and school 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Average 
	Average 

	 
	 

	School 1 
	School 1 

	 
	 

	School 2 
	School 2 

	 
	 

	School 3 
	School 3 

	 
	 

	School 4 
	School 4 

	 
	 

	School 5 
	School 5 

	 
	 

	School 6 
	School 6 

	 
	 

	School 7 
	School 7 

	 
	 

	School 8 
	School 8 

	 
	 

	School 9 
	School 9 

	 
	 


	Rape During 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Rape During 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Rape During 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	10.8 
	10.8 

	% 
	% 

	32.3 
	32.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	57.4 
	57.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	42.8 
	42.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	27.9 
	27.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	20.6 
	20.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	51.2 
	51.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	31.6 
	31.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	27.8 
	27.8 

	% 
	% 

	32.6 
	32.6 

	%! 
	%! 


	Sexual Battery During 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Battery During 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Battery During 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	7.9 
	7.9 

	 
	 

	22.2 
	22.2 

	 
	 

	57.4 
	57.4 

	! 
	! 

	23.8 
	23.8 

	 
	 

	28.7 
	28.7 

	! 
	! 

	15.7 
	15.7 

	 
	 

	29.5 
	29.5 

	! 
	! 

	15.6 
	15.6 

	 
	 

	26.0 
	26.0 

	 
	 

	22.3 
	22.3 

	 
	 


	Sexual Assault During 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Assault During 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Assault During 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	5.6 
	5.6 

	 
	 

	17.3 
	17.3 

	 
	 

	33.5 
	33.5 

	! 
	! 

	19.0 
	19.0 

	 
	 

	17.2 
	17.2 

	 
	 

	11.2 
	11.2 

	 
	 

	20.9 
	20.9 

	 
	 

	11.9 
	11.9 

	 
	 

	17.1 
	17.1 

	 
	 

	15.9 
	15.9 

	 
	 


	Sexual Assault Since Entering Any College 
	Sexual Assault Since Entering Any College 
	Sexual Assault Since Entering Any College 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	 
	 

	12.5 
	12.5 

	 
	 

	22.1 
	22.1 

	 
	 

	12.8 
	12.8 

	 
	 

	10.1 
	10.1 

	 
	 

	7.3 
	7.3 

	 
	 

	13.3 
	13.3 

	 
	 

	8.8 
	8.8 

	 
	 

	10.2 
	10.2 

	 
	 

	10.1 
	10.1 

	 
	 


	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 
	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 
	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	 
	 

	10.8 
	10.8 

	 
	 

	13.2 
	13.2 

	 
	 

	8.9 
	8.9 

	 
	 

	8.1 
	8.1 

	 
	 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	 
	 

	9.2 
	9.2 

	 
	 

	6.6 
	6.6 

	 
	 

	7.9 
	7.9 

	 
	 

	8.3 
	8.3 

	 
	 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.  
	Table E-7.  Comparison of victimization prevalence rates for undergraduate males and females by victimization type and school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Sexual Assault 
	Sexual Assault 

	Rape 
	Rape 

	Sexual Battery  
	Sexual Battery  

	Sexual Harassment 
	Sexual Harassment 

	Coerced Sexual Contact 
	Coerced Sexual Contact 


	School 
	School 
	School 

	Male 
	Male 

	  
	  

	Female 
	Female 

	  
	  

	Diff 
	Diff 

	p-value 
	p-value 

	Male 
	Male 

	  
	  

	Female 
	Female 

	  
	  

	Diff 
	Diff 

	p-value 
	p-value 

	Male 
	Male 

	  
	  

	Female 
	Female 

	  
	  

	Diff 
	Diff 

	p-value 
	p-value 

	Male 
	Male 

	  
	  

	Female 
	Female 

	  
	  

	Diff 
	Diff 

	p-value 
	p-value 

	Male 
	Male 

	  
	  

	Female 
	Female 

	  
	  

	Diff 
	Diff 

	p-value 
	p-value 


	School  1 
	School  1 
	School  1 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	% 
	% 

	20.0 
	20.0 

	% 
	% 

	-15.5 
	-15.5 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	6.2 
	6.2 

	% 
	% 

	-5.1 
	-5.1 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	% 
	% 

	13.2 
	13.2 

	% 
	% 

	-10.1 
	-10.1 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	16.0 
	16.0 

	% 
	% 

	46.4 
	46.4 

	% 
	% 

	-30.5 
	-30.5 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	% 
	% 

	9.7 
	9.7 

	% 
	% 

	-6.3 
	-6.3 

	0.00 
	0.00 


	School 2 
	School 2 
	School 2 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	! 
	! 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	 
	 

	-2.8 
	-2.8 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	! 
	! 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	 
	 

	-2.0 
	-2.0 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	! 
	! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	 
	 

	-1.3 
	-1.3 

	0.01 
	0.01 

	6.7 
	6.7 

	 
	 

	13.7 
	13.7 

	 
	 

	-7.0 
	-7.0 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	 
	 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	 
	 

	-0.2 
	-0.2 

	0.79 
	0.79 


	School 3 
	School 3 
	School 3 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	 
	 

	8.7 
	8.7 

	 
	 

	-6.4 
	-6.4 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	! 
	! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	 
	 

	-2.5 
	-2.5 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	 
	 

	4.7 
	4.7 

	 
	 

	-3.2 
	-3.2 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	10.0 
	10.0 

	 
	 

	28.3 
	28.3 

	 
	 

	-18.3 
	-18.3 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	4.9 
	4.9 

	 
	 

	6.5 
	6.5 

	 
	 

	-1.6 
	-1.6 

	0.06 
	0.06 


	School 4 
	School 4 
	School 4 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	 
	 

	5.8 
	5.8 

	 
	 

	-3.5 
	-3.5 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	 
	 

	-1.8 
	-1.8 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	 
	 

	-1.9 
	-1.9 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	14.5 
	14.5 

	 
	 

	21.4 
	21.4 

	 
	 

	-6.9 
	-6.9 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	8.4 
	8.4 

	 
	 

	6.7 
	6.7 

	 
	 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	0.06 
	0.06 


	School 5 
	School 5 
	School 5 

	5.7 
	5.7 

	 
	 

	16.9 
	16.9 

	 
	 

	-11.2 
	-11.2 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	! 
	! 

	7.9 
	7.9 

	 
	 

	-6.5 
	-6.5 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	 
	 

	8.6 
	8.6 

	 
	 

	-5.3 
	-5.3 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	22.9 
	22.9 

	 
	 

	41.8 
	41.8 

	 
	 

	-18.9 
	-18.9 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	7.4 
	7.4 

	 
	 

	11.4 
	11.4 

	 
	 

	-4.0 
	-4.0 

	0.00 
	0.00 


	School 6 
	School 6 
	School 6 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	 
	 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	 
	 

	-5.6 
	-5.6 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	! 
	! 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	 
	 

	-2.4 
	-2.4 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	 
	 

	-3.5 
	-3.5 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	8.3 
	8.3 

	 
	 

	18.9 
	18.9 

	 
	 

	-10.6 
	-10.6 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	 
	 

	4.9 
	4.9 

	 
	 

	-1.2 
	-1.2 

	0.04 
	0.04 


	School 7 
	School 7 
	School 7 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	 
	 

	11.9 
	11.9 

	 
	 

	-7.7 
	-7.7 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	5.8 
	5.8 

	 
	 

	-5.1 
	-5.1 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	 
	 

	5.7 
	5.7 

	 
	 

	-3.2 
	-3.2 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	16.4 
	16.4 

	 
	 

	32.5 
	32.5 

	 
	 

	-16.2 
	-16.2 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	6.7 
	6.7 

	 
	 

	9.2 
	9.2 

	 
	 

	-2.5 
	-2.5 

	0.00 
	0.00 


	School 8 
	School 8 
	School 8 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	 
	 

	10.7 
	10.7 

	 
	 

	-7.8 
	-7.8 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	 
	 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	 
	 

	-3.5 
	-3.5 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	 
	 

	5.9 
	5.9 

	 
	 

	-4.4 
	-4.4 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	15.0 
	15.0 

	 
	 

	27.8 
	27.8 

	 
	 

	-12.8 
	-12.8 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	7.1 
	7.1 

	 
	 

	9.2 
	9.2 

	 
	 

	-2.1 
	-2.1 

	0.02 
	0.02 


	School 9 
	School 9 
	School 9 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	 
	 

	7.1 
	7.1 

	 
	 

	-3.7 
	-3.7 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	 
	 

	-1.3 
	-1.3 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	 
	 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	 
	 

	-2.7 
	-2.7 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	9.3 
	9.3 

	 
	 

	22.8 
	22.8 

	 
	 

	-13.6 
	-13.6 

	0.00 
	0.00 

	7.3 
	7.3 

	 
	 

	8.0 
	8.0 

	 
	 

	-0.7 
	-0.7 

	0.45 
	0.45 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.  
	 
	Table E-8.  Standard errors of comparisons of victimization prevalence rates for undergraduate males and females by victimization type and school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Sexual Assault 
	Sexual Assault 

	Rape 
	Rape 

	Sexual Battery (without Rape) 
	Sexual Battery (without Rape) 

	Sexual Harassment 
	Sexual Harassment 

	Coerced Sexual Contact 
	Coerced Sexual Contact 


	School 
	School 
	School 

	Male 
	Male 

	  
	  

	Female 
	Female 

	  
	  

	Diff 
	Diff 

	Male 
	Male 

	  
	  

	Female 
	Female 

	  
	  

	Diff 
	Diff 

	Male 
	Male 

	  
	  

	Female 
	Female 

	  
	  

	Diff 
	Diff 

	Male 
	Male 

	  
	  

	Female 
	Female 

	  
	  

	Diff 
	Diff 

	Male 
	Male 

	  
	  

	Female 
	Female 

	  
	  

	Diff 
	Diff 


	School 1 
	School 1 
	School 1 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	% 
	% 

	0.0 
	0.0 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	-0.1 
	-0.1 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.0 
	0.0 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.1 
	0.1 


	School 2 
	School 2 
	School 2 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	! 
	! 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	-0.1 
	-0.1 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	-0.3 
	-0.3 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	! 
	! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	-0.1 
	-0.1 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	 
	 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	 
	 

	-0.1 
	-0.1 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.2 
	0.2 


	School 3 
	School 3 
	School 3 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	-0.2 
	-0.2 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	-0.2 
	-0.2 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	-0.1 
	-0.1 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	 
	 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	 
	 

	-0.1 
	-0.1 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.1 
	0.1 


	School 4 
	School 4 
	School 4 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.0 
	0.0 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	! 
	! 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	0.0 
	0.0 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	-0.1 
	-0.1 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	 
	 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 


	School 5 
	School 5 
	School 5 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.0 
	0.0 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	! 
	! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	-0.2 
	-0.2 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.0 
	0.0 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.1 
	0.1 


	School 6 
	School 6 
	School 6 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	-0.1 
	-0.1 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	! 
	! 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	 
	 

	-0.1 
	-0.1 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	-0.1 
	-0.1 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	0.2 
	0.2 


	School 7 
	School 7 
	School 7 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.0 
	0.0 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	-0.2 
	-0.2 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.0 
	0.0 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	 
	 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.1 
	0.1 


	School 8 
	School 8 
	School 8 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	-0.1 
	-0.1 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	-0.1 
	-0.1 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	-0.1 
	-0.1 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.2 
	0.2 


	School 9 
	School 9 
	School 9 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	! 
	! 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	0.0 
	0.0 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.0 
	0.0 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.2 
	0.2 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.  
	 
	Table E-9.  Percentage (and standard errors) of undergraduate female victims by victimization type and demographic characteristics  
	  
	  
	  
	  

	  
	  

	Sexual Harassment, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Harassment, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Assault, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Assault, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Rape, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Rape, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Battery, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Battery, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Assault Since Entering College 
	Sexual Assault Since Entering College 

	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 
	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 


	  
	  
	  

	  
	  

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 


	All persons/victims 
	All persons/victims 
	All persons/victims 

	28.2 
	28.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	10.3 
	10.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	% 
	% 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	% 
	% 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	% 
	% 

	5.6 
	5.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	% 
	% 

	20.5 
	20.5 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	34.4 
	34.4 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 


	Year of study 
	Year of study 
	Year of study 


	  
	  
	  

	1 
	1 

	32.3 
	32.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	13.1 
	13.1 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	16.7 
	16.7 

	% 
	% 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	% 
	% 

	29.5 
	29.5 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	2 
	2 

	32.1 
	32.1 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	11.6 
	11.6 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	4.9 
	4.9 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	6.2 
	6.2 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	20.2 
	20.2 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	32.8 
	32.8 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	3 
	3 

	29.7 
	29.7 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	10.6 
	10.6 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	 
	 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	 
	 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	22.6 
	22.6 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	37.0 
	37.0 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	4 
	4 

	28.5 
	28.5 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	9.7 
	9.7 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	 
	 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	 
	 

	5.9 
	5.9 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	25.1 
	25.1 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	38.5 
	38.5 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	8.4 
	8.4 

	! 
	! 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	! 
	! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	! 
	! 

	17.5 
	17.5 

	 
	 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	 
	 

	23.0 
	23.0 

	 
	 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Year of study (dichotomous) 
	Year of study (dichotomous) 
	Year of study (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	1 
	1 

	32.3 
	32.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	13.1 
	13.1 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	16.7 
	16.7 

	% 
	% 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	% 
	% 

	29.5 
	29.5 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	2, 3, 4 
	2, 3, 4 

	29.6 
	29.6 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	10.5 
	10.5 

	 
	 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	 
	 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	 
	 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	 
	 

	5.9 
	5.9 

	 
	 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	 
	 

	22.8 
	22.8 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	36.4 
	36.4 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	8.4 
	8.4 

	! 
	! 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	! 
	! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	! 
	! 

	17.5 
	17.5 

	 
	 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	 
	 

	23.0 
	23.0 

	 
	 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Age Category 
	Age Category 
	Age Category 


	  
	  
	  

	18-22 
	18-22 

	31.2 
	31.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	11.1 
	11.1 

	% 
	% 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	% 
	% 

	4.6 
	4.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	% 
	% 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	% 
	% 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	% 
	% 

	20.3 
	20.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	31.7 
	31.7 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	23+ 
	23+ 

	20.9 
	20.9 

	 
	 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	 
	 

	8.9 
	8.9 

	 
	 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	 
	 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	 
	 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	 
	 

	5.0 
	5.0 

	 
	 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	 
	 

	24.0 
	24.0 

	 
	 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	 
	 

	45.0 
	45.0 

	 
	 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	 
	 


	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 
	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 
	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	Nonhispanic White 
	Nonhispanic White 

	29.8 
	29.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	10.4 
	10.4 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	% 
	% 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	% 
	% 

	5.6 
	5.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	% 
	% 

	21.1 
	21.1 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	34.5 
	34.5 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	26.6 
	26.6 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	9.7 
	9.7 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	 
	 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	 
	 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	20.1 
	20.1 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	34.1 
	34.1 

	 
	 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	33.1 
	33.1 

	 
	 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	 
	 

	21.8 
	21.8 

	 
	 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	 
	 

	9.7 
	9.7 

	 
	 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	 
	 

	9.2 
	9.2 

	 
	 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 

	34.0 
	34.0 

	 
	 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	 
	 

	46.0 
	46.0 

	 
	 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	 
	 


	Gender Identity (dichotomous) 
	Gender Identity (dichotomous) 
	Gender Identity (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	Female 
	Female 

	28.2 
	28.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	10.2 
	10.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	% 
	% 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	% 
	% 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	% 
	% 

	5.6 
	5.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	% 
	% 

	20.4 
	20.4 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	34.3 
	34.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	Transgender/ 
	Transgender/ 
	Something else 

	27.7 
	27.7 

	 
	 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	 
	 

	15.7 
	15.7 

	 
	 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	 
	 

	7.5 
	7.5 

	! 
	! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	! 
	! 

	7.8 
	7.8 

	! 
	! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	! 
	! 

	27.8 
	27.8 

	 
	 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	 
	 

	45.8 
	45.8 

	 
	 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	 
	 



	(continued) 
	 
	Table E-9.  Percentage (and standard errors) of undergraduate female victims by victimization type and demographic characteristics (continued)  
	  
	  
	  
	  

	  
	  

	Sexual Harassment, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Harassment, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Assault, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Assault, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Rape, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Rape, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Battery, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Battery, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Assault Since Entering College 
	Sexual Assault Since Entering College 

	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 
	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 


	  
	  
	  

	  
	  

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 


	Sexual orientation 
	Sexual orientation 
	Sexual orientation 


	  
	  
	  

	Gay or lesbian 
	Gay or lesbian 

	29.8 
	29.8 

	% 
	% 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	% 
	% 

	8.6 
	8.6 

	% 
	% 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	% 
	% 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	22.3 
	22.3 

	% 
	% 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	% 
	% 

	42.4 
	42.4 

	% 
	% 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	Straight 
	Straight 

	26.8 
	26.8 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	9.4 
	9.4 

	 
	 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	 
	 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	 
	 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	 
	 

	5.3 
	5.3 

	 
	 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	 
	 

	19.1 
	19.1 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	32.2 
	32.2 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	Bisexual 
	Bisexual 

	42.2 
	42.2 

	 
	 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	 
	 

	18.4 
	18.4 

	 
	 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 

	8.4 
	8.4 

	 
	 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	9.8 
	9.8 

	 
	 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	 
	 

	35.3 
	35.3 

	 
	 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	 
	 

	58.6 
	58.6 

	 
	 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	Something else 
	Something else 

	50.4 
	50.4 

	 
	 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	 
	 

	17.1 
	17.1 

	 
	 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	 
	 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	 
	 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 

	10.9 
	10.9 

	 
	 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	 
	 

	31.3 
	31.3 

	 
	 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	 
	 

	56.5 
	56.5 

	 
	 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	33.3 
	33.3 

	 
	 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	 
	 

	21.5 
	21.5 

	 
	 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	 
	 

	9.4 
	9.4 

	 
	 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	 
	 

	9.1 
	9.1 

	 
	 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 

	32.4 
	32.4 

	 
	 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	 
	 

	42.9 
	42.9 

	 
	 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	 
	 


	Sexual orientation Collapsed 
	Sexual orientation Collapsed 
	Sexual orientation Collapsed 


	  
	  
	  

	Heterosexual 
	Heterosexual 

	26.8 
	26.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	9.4 
	9.4 

	% 
	% 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	% 
	% 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	% 
	% 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	% 
	% 

	5.3 
	5.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	% 
	% 

	19.1 
	19.1 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	32.2 
	32.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	Nonheterosexual 
	Nonheterosexual 

	41.4 
	41.4 

	 
	 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 

	16.1 
	16.1 

	 
	 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	7.1 
	7.1 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	8.6 
	8.6 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	32.2 
	32.2 

	 
	 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 

	54.9 
	54.9 

	 
	 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	33.3 
	33.3 

	 
	 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	 
	 

	21.5 
	21.5 

	 
	 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	 
	 

	9.4 
	9.4 

	 
	 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	 
	 

	9.1 
	9.1 

	 
	 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 

	32.4 
	32.4 

	 
	 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	 
	 

	42.9 
	42.9 

	 
	 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	 
	 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	SE= standard error 
	! Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.  
	-- Less than 0.05% 
	 
	 
	Table E-10. Percentage (and standard errors) of undergraduate female victims by victimization type and demographic characteristics, school 1 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Sexual Harassment, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Harassment, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Assault, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Assault, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Rape, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Rape, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Battery, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Battery, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Assault Since Entering College 
	Sexual Assault Since Entering College 

	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 
	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 


	TR
	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 


	Age (dichotomous) 
	Age (dichotomous) 
	Age (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	18-22 
	18-22 

	46.0 
	46.0 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 

	19.8 
	19.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	% 
	% 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	13.1 
	13.1 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	37.0 
	37.0 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 

	45.2 
	45.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	23+ 
	23+ 

	71.9 
	71.9 

	! 
	! 

	10.6 
	10.6 

	! 
	! 

	30.3 
	30.3 

	! 
	! 

	10.7 
	10.7 

	! 
	! 

	13.8 
	13.8 

	! 
	! 

	8.1 
	8.1 

	! 
	! 

	16.5 
	16.5 

	! 
	! 

	8.2 
	8.2 

	! 
	! 

	63.6 
	63.6 

	! 
	! 

	11.5 
	11.5 

	! 
	! 

	78.6 
	78.6 

	! 
	! 

	8.9 
	8.9 

	! 
	! 


	Year of study  (dichotomous) 
	Year of study  (dichotomous) 
	Year of study  (dichotomous) 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	1 
	1 

	40.9 
	40.9 

	% 
	% 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	% 
	% 

	19.6 
	19.6 

	% 
	% 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	% 
	% 

	6.6 
	6.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	12.3 
	12.3 

	% 
	% 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	% 
	% 

	25.8 
	25.8 

	% 
	% 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	% 
	% 

	34.7 
	34.7 

	% 
	% 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	2, 3, 4 
	2, 3, 4 

	48.5 
	48.5 

	 
	 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 

	20.1 
	20.1 

	 
	 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	 
	 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	13.5 
	13.5 

	 
	 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	41.6 
	41.6 

	 
	 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 

	49.7 
	49.7 

	 
	 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Year of study 
	Year of study 
	Year of study 


	  
	  
	  

	1 
	1 

	40.9 
	40.9 

	% 
	% 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	% 
	% 

	19.6 
	19.6 

	% 
	% 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	% 
	% 

	6.6 
	6.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	12.3 
	12.3 

	% 
	% 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	% 
	% 

	25.8 
	25.8 

	% 
	% 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	% 
	% 

	34.7 
	34.7 

	% 
	% 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	2 
	2 

	47.4 
	47.4 

	 
	 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	 
	 

	21.1 
	21.1 

	 
	 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	 
	 

	6.3 
	6.3 

	 
	 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	13.6 
	13.6 

	 
	 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	 
	 

	34.6 
	34.6 

	 
	 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	 
	 

	44.1 
	44.1 

	 
	 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	3 
	3 

	43.7 
	43.7 

	 
	 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	 
	 

	16.8 
	16.8 

	 
	 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	 
	 

	4.9 
	4.9 

	 
	 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	11.5 
	11.5 

	 
	 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	 
	 

	38.5 
	38.5 

	 
	 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	 
	 

	46.9 
	46.9 

	 
	 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	4 
	4 

	53.6 
	53.6 

	 
	 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	 
	 

	22.2 
	22.2 

	 
	 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	 
	 

	6.8 
	6.8 

	 
	 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 

	15.3 
	15.3 

	 
	 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	 
	 

	50.8 
	50.8 

	 
	 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	 
	 

	57.3 
	57.3 

	 
	 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 
	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 
	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	Nonhispanic White 
	Nonhispanic White 

	49.3 
	49.3 

	% 
	% 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	% 
	% 

	21.3 
	21.3 

	% 
	% 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	% 
	% 

	7.2 
	7.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	% 
	% 

	13.7 
	13.7 

	% 
	% 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	% 
	% 

	38.1 
	38.1 

	% 
	% 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	% 
	% 

	45.1 
	45.1 

	% 
	% 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	42.7 
	42.7 

	 
	 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	 
	 

	17.3 
	17.3 

	 
	 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	 
	 

	4.6 
	4.6 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	12.1 
	12.1 

	 
	 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	35.1 
	35.1 

	 
	 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	 
	 

	45.0 
	45.0 

	 
	 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	59.7 
	59.7 

	 
	 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	 
	 

	41.4 
	41.4 

	 
	 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	 
	 

	14.5 
	14.5 

	! 
	! 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	! 
	! 

	21.0 
	21.0 

	! 
	! 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	! 
	! 

	65.8 
	65.8 

	 
	 

	5.2 
	5.2 

	 
	 

	70.6 
	70.6 

	 
	 

	5.0 
	5.0 

	 
	 


	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 
	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 
	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	Heterosexual 
	Heterosexual 

	45.2 
	45.2 

	% 
	% 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	% 
	% 

	18.8 
	18.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	5.6 
	5.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	12.8 
	12.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	35.8 
	35.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 

	43.7 
	43.7 

	% 
	% 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	Nonheterosexual 
	Nonheterosexual 

	57.5 
	57.5 

	 
	 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	 
	 

	27.4 
	27.4 

	 
	 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	 
	 

	11.9 
	11.9 

	 
	 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	 
	 

	15.1 
	15.1 

	 
	 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	 
	 

	47.6 
	47.6 

	 
	 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	 
	 

	63.2 
	63.2 

	 
	 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	62.6 
	62.6 

	 
	 

	5.5 
	5.5 

	 
	 

	42.3 
	42.3 

	 
	 

	5.6 
	5.6 

	 
	 

	12.4 
	12.4 

	! 
	! 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	! 
	! 

	23.4 
	23.4 

	! 
	! 

	4.8 
	4.8 

	! 
	! 

	69.5 
	69.5 

	 
	 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	 
	 

	74.8 
	74.8 

	 
	 

	4.7 
	4.7 

	 
	 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	SE= standard error 
	! Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.  
	-- Less than 0.05% 
	 
	Table E-11. Percentage (and standard errors) of undergraduate female victims by victimization type and demographic characteristics, school 2 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Sexual Harassment, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Harassment, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Assault, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Assault, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Rape, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Rape, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Battery, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Battery, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Assault Since Entering College 
	Sexual Assault Since Entering College 

	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 
	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 


	TR
	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 


	Age (dichotomous) 
	Age (dichotomous) 
	Age (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	18-22 
	18-22 

	16.1 
	16.1 

	% 
	% 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	% 
	% 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	8.7 
	8.7 

	% 
	% 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	% 
	% 

	20.1 
	20.1 

	% 
	% 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	23+ 
	23+ 

	11.1 
	11.1 

	  
	  

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	4.3 
	4.3 

	  
	  

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	! 
	! 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	! 
	! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	18.5 
	18.5 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  

	42.4 
	42.4 

	  
	  

	2.1 
	2.1 

	  
	  


	Year of study  (dichotomous) 
	Year of study  (dichotomous) 
	Year of study  (dichotomous) 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	1 
	1 

	9.6 
	9.6 

	% 
	% 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	% 
	% 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	12.0 
	12.0 

	% 
	% 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	% 
	% 

	32.0 
	32.0 

	% 
	% 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	2, 3, 4 
	2, 3, 4 

	15.1 
	15.1 

	  
	  

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	4.3 
	4.3 

	  
	  

	0.7 
	0.7 

	  
	  

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	0.5 
	0.5 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	! 
	! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	! 
	! 

	13.8 
	13.8 

	  
	  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	29.8 
	29.8 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	11.2 
	11.2 

	! 
	! 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	! 
	! 

	4.9 
	4.9 

	! 
	! 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	! 
	! 

	4.9 
	4.9 

	! 
	! 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	19.6 
	19.6 

	! 
	! 

	5.6 
	5.6 

	! 
	! 

	46.1 
	46.1 

	  
	  

	6.7 
	6.7 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	64.8 
	64.8 

	! 
	! 

	22.6 
	22.6 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	35.2 
	35.2 

	! 
	! 

	22.6 
	22.6 

	! 
	! 


	Year of study 
	Year of study 
	Year of study 


	  
	  
	  

	1 
	1 

	9.6 
	9.6 

	% 
	% 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	% 
	% 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	12.0 
	12.0 

	% 
	% 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	% 
	% 

	32.0 
	32.0 

	% 
	% 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	2 
	2 

	15.3 
	15.3 

	  
	  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	  
	  

	4.9 
	4.9 

	  
	  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	! 
	! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	9.9 
	9.9 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	28.1 
	28.1 

	  
	  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	3 
	3 

	15.9 
	15.9 

	  
	  

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	4.7 
	4.7 

	! 
	! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	! 
	! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	! 
	! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	! 
	! 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	! 
	! 

	20.5 
	20.5 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	33.0 
	33.0 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	4 
	4 

	13.7 
	13.7 

	  
	  

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	13.2 
	13.2 

	  
	  

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	28.9 
	28.9 

	  
	  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	11.2 
	11.2 

	! 
	! 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	! 
	! 

	4.9 
	4.9 

	! 
	! 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	! 
	! 

	4.9 
	4.9 

	! 
	! 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	19.6 
	19.6 

	! 
	! 

	5.6 
	5.6 

	! 
	! 

	46.1 
	46.1 

	  
	  

	6.7 
	6.7 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	64.8 
	64.8 

	! 
	! 

	22.6 
	22.6 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	35.2 
	35.2 

	! 
	! 

	22.6 
	22.6 

	! 
	! 


	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 
	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 
	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	Nonhispanic White 
	Nonhispanic White 

	13.7 
	13.7 

	% 
	% 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	% 
	% 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	% 
	% 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	12.2 
	12.2 

	% 
	% 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	% 
	% 

	30.4 
	30.4 

	% 
	% 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	13.9 
	13.9 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	5.0 
	5.0 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	17.8 
	17.8 

	  
	  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	  
	  

	31.7 
	31.7 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	9.6 
	9.6 

	! 
	! 

	4.7 
	4.7 

	! 
	! 

	16.1 
	16.1 

	! 
	! 

	6.3 
	6.3 

	! 
	! 

	10.2 
	10.2 

	! 
	! 

	5.0 
	5.0 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	33.4 
	33.4 

	! 
	! 

	10.4 
	10.4 

	! 
	! 

	48.8 
	48.8 

	! 
	! 

	10.6 
	10.6 

	! 
	! 


	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 
	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 
	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	Heterosexual 
	Heterosexual 

	12.8 
	12.8 

	% 
	% 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	% 
	% 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	% 
	% 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	12.5 
	12.5 

	% 
	% 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	% 
	% 

	29.8 
	29.8 

	% 
	% 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	Nonheterosexual 
	Nonheterosexual 

	27.2 
	27.2 

	  
	  

	4.7 
	4.7 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	! 
	! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	! 
	! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	! 
	! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	! 
	! 

	21.5 
	21.5 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  

	46.4 
	46.4 

	  
	  

	5.2 
	5.2 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	7.7 
	7.7 

	! 
	! 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	! 
	! 

	13.0 
	13.0 

	! 
	! 

	5.5 
	5.5 

	! 
	! 

	8.2 
	8.2 

	! 
	! 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	27.0 
	27.0 

	! 
	! 

	9.9 
	9.9 

	! 
	! 

	33.1 
	33.1 

	! 
	! 

	10.9 
	10.9 

	! 
	! 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	SE= standard error 
	! Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.  
	-- Less than 0.05% 
	 
	Table E-12. Percentage (and standard errors) of undergraduate female victims by victimization type and demographic characteristics, school 3 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Sexual Harassment, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Harassment, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Assault, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Assault, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Rape, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Rape, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Battery, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Battery, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Assault Since Entering College 
	Sexual Assault Since Entering College 

	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 
	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 


	TR
	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 


	Age (dichotomous) 
	Age (dichotomous) 
	Age (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	18-22 
	18-22 

	33.6 
	33.6 

	% 
	% 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	% 
	% 

	10.8 
	10.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	% 
	% 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	% 
	% 

	6.4 
	6.4 

	% 
	% 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	% 
	% 

	19.1 
	19.1 

	% 
	% 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	% 
	% 

	30.8 
	30.8 

	% 
	% 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	23+ 
	23+ 

	18.7 
	18.7 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	5.0 
	5.0 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  

	0.5 
	0.5 

	  
	  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	  
	  

	0.5 
	0.5 

	  
	  

	16.6 
	16.6 

	  
	  

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	34.1 
	34.1 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  


	Year of study  (dichotomous) 
	Year of study  (dichotomous) 
	Year of study  (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	1 
	1 

	34.7 
	34.7 

	% 
	% 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	% 
	% 

	13.0 
	13.0 

	% 
	% 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	% 
	% 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	% 
	% 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	% 
	% 

	7.3 
	7.3 

	% 
	% 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	% 
	% 

	16.2 
	16.2 

	% 
	% 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	% 
	% 

	25.6 
	25.6 

	% 
	% 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	2, 3, 4 
	2, 3, 4 

	27.2 
	27.2 

	  
	  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	8.0 
	8.0 

	  
	  

	0.6 
	0.6 

	  
	  

	2.8 
	2.8 

	  
	  

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  

	4.3 
	4.3 

	  
	  

	0.5 
	0.5 

	  
	  

	18.6 
	18.6 

	  
	  

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	33.2 
	33.2 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	15.3 
	15.3 

	! 
	! 

	12.8 
	12.8 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	15.2 
	15.2 

	! 
	! 

	12.8 
	12.8 

	! 
	! 

	29.3 
	29.3 

	! 
	! 

	15.9 
	15.9 

	! 
	! 


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Year of study 
	Year of study 
	Year of study 


	  
	  
	  

	1 
	1 

	34.7 
	34.7 

	% 
	% 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	% 
	% 

	13.0 
	13.0 

	% 
	% 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	% 
	% 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	% 
	% 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	% 
	% 

	7.3 
	7.3 

	% 
	% 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	% 
	% 

	16.2 
	16.2 

	% 
	% 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	% 
	% 

	25.6 
	25.6 

	% 
	% 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	2 
	2 

	35.2 
	35.2 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	10.0 
	10.0 

	  
	  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	! 
	! 

	5.9 
	5.9 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	17.3 
	17.3 

	  
	  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	28.1 
	28.1 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	3 
	3 

	28.1 
	28.1 

	  
	  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	  
	  

	8.2 
	8.2 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	0.7 
	0.7 

	  
	  

	4.5 
	4.5 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	17.5 
	17.5 

	  
	  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	  
	  

	34.1 
	34.1 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	4 
	4 

	23.9 
	23.9 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	7.2 
	7.2 

	  
	  

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	0.5 
	0.5 

	  
	  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	  
	  

	0.6 
	0.6 

	  
	  

	19.8 
	19.8 

	  
	  

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	34.1 
	34.1 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	15.3 
	15.3 

	! 
	! 

	12.8 
	12.8 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	15.2 
	15.2 

	! 
	! 

	12.8 
	12.8 

	! 
	! 

	29.3 
	29.3 

	! 
	! 

	15.9 
	15.9 

	! 
	! 


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 
	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 
	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	Nonhispanic  White 
	Nonhispanic  White 

	32.8 
	32.8 

	% 
	% 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	% 
	% 

	9.6 
	9.6 

	% 
	% 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	% 
	% 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 

	24.4 
	24.4 

	% 
	% 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	% 
	% 

	38.5 
	38.5 

	% 
	% 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	27.0 
	27.0 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	8.2 
	8.2 

	  
	  

	0.7 
	0.7 

	  
	  

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	  
	  

	0.5 
	0.5 

	  
	  

	16.2 
	16.2 

	  
	  

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	29.9 
	29.9 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	24.3 
	24.3 

	! 
	! 

	6.9 
	6.9 

	! 
	! 

	21.5 
	21.5 

	! 
	! 

	6.6 
	6.6 

	! 
	! 

	12.2 
	12.2 

	! 
	! 

	5.2 
	5.2 

	! 
	! 

	6.1 
	6.1 

	! 
	! 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	! 
	! 

	22.3 
	22.3 

	! 
	! 

	6.8 
	6.8 

	! 
	! 

	37.4 
	37.4 

	  
	  

	8.2 
	8.2 

	  
	  


	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 
	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 
	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	Heterosexual 
	Heterosexual 

	27.0 
	27.0 

	% 
	% 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	% 
	% 

	7.9 
	7.9 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	4.3 
	4.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	% 
	% 

	17.1 
	17.1 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	30.1 
	30.1 

	% 
	% 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	Nonhetero- sexual 
	Nonhetero- sexual 

	42.0 
	42.0 

	  
	  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  

	15.6 
	15.6 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	4.5 
	4.5 

	! 
	! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 

	9.2 
	9.2 

	  
	  

	2.1 
	2.1 

	  
	  

	29.7 
	29.7 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	52.5 
	52.5 

	  
	  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	26.3 
	26.3 

	! 
	! 

	7.9 
	7.9 

	! 
	! 

	19.1 
	19.1 

	! 
	! 

	7.1 
	7.1 

	! 
	! 

	11.3 
	11.3 

	! 
	! 

	5.7 
	5.7 

	! 
	! 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	! 
	! 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	! 
	! 

	20.0 
	20.0 

	! 
	! 

	7.3 
	7.3 

	! 
	! 

	34.4 
	34.4 

	! 
	! 

	9.0 
	9.0 

	! 
	! 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	SE= standard error 
	! Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.  
	-- Less than 0.05% 
	Table E-13. Percentage (and standard errors) of undergraduate female victims by victimization type and demographic characteristics, school 4 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Sexual Harassment, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Harassment, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Assault, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Assault, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Rape, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Rape, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Battery, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Battery, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Assault Since Entering College 
	Sexual Assault Since Entering College 

	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 
	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 


	TR
	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 


	Age (dichotomous) 
	Age (dichotomous) 
	Age (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	18-22 
	18-22 

	26.2 
	26.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 

	7.3 
	7.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	% 
	% 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	12.9 
	12.9 

	% 
	% 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	% 
	% 

	22.9 
	22.9 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	23+ 
	23+ 

	10.9 
	10.9 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	0.5 
	0.5 

	  
	  

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	! 
	! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	! 
	! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	! 
	! 

	10.7 
	10.7 

	  
	  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	31.8 
	31.8 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  


	Year of study  (dichotomous) 
	Year of study  (dichotomous) 
	Year of study  (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	1 
	1 

	26.2 
	26.2 

	% 
	% 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	% 
	% 

	8.7 
	8.7 

	% 
	% 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	% 
	% 

	4.3 
	4.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	% 
	% 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	10.7 
	10.7 

	% 
	% 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	% 
	% 

	22.5 
	22.5 

	% 
	% 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	2, 3, 4 
	2, 3, 4 

	20.3 
	20.3 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	5.1 
	5.1 

	  
	  

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	0.3 
	0.3 

	  
	  

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	0.3 
	0.3 

	  
	  

	12.7 
	12.7 

	  
	  

	0.7 
	0.7 

	  
	  

	26.8 
	26.8 

	  
	  

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	9.1 
	9.1 

	! 
	! 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	! 
	! 

	9.1 
	9.1 

	! 
	! 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	! 
	! 


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Year of study 
	Year of study 
	Year of study 


	  
	  
	  

	1 
	1 

	26.2 
	26.2 

	% 
	% 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	% 
	% 

	8.7 
	8.7 

	% 
	% 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	% 
	% 

	4.3 
	4.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	% 
	% 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	10.7 
	10.7 

	% 
	% 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	% 
	% 

	22.5 
	22.5 

	% 
	% 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	2 
	2 

	23.1 
	23.1 

	  
	  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	  
	  

	5.7 
	5.7 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	0.6 
	0.6 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	0.6 
	0.6 

	  
	  

	11.3 
	11.3 

	  
	  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	22.1 
	22.1 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	3 
	3 

	17.6 
	17.6 

	  
	  

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	5.4 
	5.4 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	0.5 
	0.5 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	! 
	! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	! 
	! 

	12.5 
	12.5 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	29.4 
	29.4 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	4 
	4 

	20.6 
	20.6 

	  
	  

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	0.6 
	0.6 

	  
	  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	  
	  

	0.3 
	0.3 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	0.5 
	0.5 

	  
	  

	13.7 
	13.7 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	27.7 
	27.7 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	9.1 
	9.1 

	! 
	! 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	! 
	! 

	9.1 
	9.1 

	! 
	! 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	! 
	! 


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 
	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 
	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	Nonhispanic  White 
	Nonhispanic  White 

	21.8 
	21.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	5.6 
	5.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	% 
	% 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	11.5 
	11.5 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	24.8 
	24.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	19.0 
	19.0 

	  
	  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	  
	  

	5.3 
	5.3 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	  
	  

	0.5 
	0.5 

	  
	  

	13.6 
	13.6 

	  
	  

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	27.3 
	27.3 

	  
	  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	30.2 
	30.2 

	  
	  

	4.9 
	4.9 

	  
	  

	15.1 
	15.1 

	  
	  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	  
	  

	6.7 
	6.7 

	! 
	! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	! 
	! 

	7.1 
	7.1 

	! 
	! 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	! 
	! 

	20.0 
	20.0 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	36.9 
	36.9 

	  
	  

	5.2 
	5.2 

	  
	  


	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 
	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 
	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	Heterosexual 
	Heterosexual 

	20.0 
	20.0 

	% 
	% 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	% 
	% 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	11.2 
	11.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	24.1 
	24.1 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	Nonhetero- sexual 
	Nonhetero- sexual 

	39.2 
	39.2 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	12.7 
	12.7 

	  
	  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	  
	  

	4.7 
	4.7 

	! 
	! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	! 
	! 

	8.0 
	8.0 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	24.8 
	24.8 

	  
	  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	  
	  

	46.6 
	46.6 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	31.2 
	31.2 

	  
	  

	5.0 
	5.0 

	  
	  

	14.6 
	14.6 

	! 
	! 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	! 
	! 

	6.8 
	6.8 

	! 
	! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	! 
	! 

	6.4 
	6.4 

	! 
	! 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	! 
	! 

	18.8 
	18.8 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	36.1 
	36.1 

	  
	  

	5.3 
	5.3 

	  
	  



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	SE= standard error 
	! Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.  
	-- Less than 0.05% 
	Table E-14. Percentage (and standard errors) of undergraduate female victims by victimization type and demographic characteristics, school 5 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Sexual Harassment, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Harassment, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Assault, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Assault, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Rape, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Rape, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Battery, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Battery, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Assault Since Entering College 
	Sexual Assault Since Entering College 

	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 
	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 


	TR
	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 


	Age (dichotomous) 
	Age (dichotomous) 
	Age (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	18-22 
	18-22 

	42.7 
	42.7 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	17.0 
	17.0 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	8.1 
	8.1 

	% 
	% 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	% 
	% 

	8.4 
	8.4 

	% 
	% 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	% 
	% 

	27.3 
	27.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	38.7 
	38.7 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	23+ 
	23+ 

	17.5 
	17.5 

	! 
	! 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	! 
	! 

	15.8 
	15.8 

	! 
	! 

	4.3 
	4.3 

	! 
	! 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	! 
	! 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	! 
	! 

	12.3 
	12.3 

	! 
	! 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	! 
	! 

	41.2 
	41.2 

	! 
	! 

	7.2 
	7.2 

	! 
	! 

	58.9 
	58.9 

	  
	  

	7.1 
	7.1 

	  
	  


	Year of study  (dichotomous) 
	Year of study  (dichotomous) 
	Year of study  (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	1 
	1 

	45.7 
	45.7 

	% 
	% 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	% 
	% 

	20.1 
	20.1 

	% 
	% 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	% 
	% 

	10.4 
	10.4 

	% 
	% 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	% 
	% 

	9.0 
	9.0 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 

	22.9 
	22.9 

	% 
	% 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	% 
	% 

	35.2 
	35.2 

	% 
	% 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	2, 3, 4 
	2, 3, 4 

	40.4 
	40.4 

	  
	  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	15.8 
	15.8 

	  
	  

	0.7 
	0.7 

	  
	  

	7.0 
	7.0 

	  
	  

	0.5 
	0.5 

	  
	  

	8.4 
	8.4 

	  
	  

	0.6 
	0.6 

	  
	  

	29.8 
	29.8 

	  
	  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	41.1 
	41.1 

	  
	  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Year of study 
	Year of study 
	Year of study 


	  
	  
	  

	1 
	1 

	45.7 
	45.7 

	% 
	% 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	% 
	% 

	20.1 
	20.1 

	% 
	% 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	% 
	% 

	10.4 
	10.4 

	% 
	% 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	% 
	% 

	9.0 
	9.0 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 

	22.9 
	22.9 

	% 
	% 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	% 
	% 

	35.2 
	35.2 

	% 
	% 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	2 
	2 

	39.9 
	39.9 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  

	15.8 
	15.8 

	  
	  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	9.2 
	9.2 

	  
	  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	6.7 
	6.7 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	26.0 
	26.0 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	38.3 
	38.3 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	3 
	3 

	42.7 
	42.7 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  

	17.2 
	17.2 

	  
	  

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	7.7 
	7.7 

	  
	  

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	8.8 
	8.8 

	  
	  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	31.7 
	31.7 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  

	41.8 
	41.8 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	4 
	4 

	38.3 
	38.3 

	  
	  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	  
	  

	14.2 
	14.2 

	  
	  

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	! 
	! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	9.9 
	9.9 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	31.9 
	31.9 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	43.4 
	43.4 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 
	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 
	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	Nonhispanic - White 
	Nonhispanic - White 

	45.8 
	45.8 

	% 
	% 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	% 
	% 

	18.9 
	18.9 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	10.0 
	10.0 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	8.6 
	8.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	29.5 
	29.5 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 

	40.4 
	40.4 

	% 
	% 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	33.0 
	33.0 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	12.1 
	12.1 

	  
	  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	  
	  

	0.5 
	0.5 

	  
	  

	7.9 
	7.9 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	23.4 
	23.4 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	36.6 
	36.6 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	50.1 
	50.1 

	  
	  

	6.0 
	6.0 

	  
	  

	28.9 
	28.9 

	! 
	! 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	! 
	! 

	10.1 
	10.1 

	! 
	! 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	! 
	! 

	18.8 
	18.8 

	! 
	! 

	4.7 
	4.7 

	! 
	! 

	45.5 
	45.5 

	! 
	! 

	6.1 
	6.1 

	! 
	! 

	52.7 
	52.7 

	  
	  

	6.2 
	6.2 

	  
	  


	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 
	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 
	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	Heterosexual 
	Heterosexual 

	39.2 
	39.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 

	15.8 
	15.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	% 
	% 

	6.7 
	6.7 

	% 
	% 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	% 
	% 

	8.6 
	8.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	% 
	% 

	25.5 
	25.5 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	34.9 
	34.9 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	Nonheter- osexual 
	Nonheter- osexual 

	55.6 
	55.6 

	  
	  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	  
	  

	22.0 
	22.0 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	14.4 
	14.4 

	  
	  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	  
	  

	7.2 
	7.2 

	  
	  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	39.2 
	39.2 

	  
	  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	  
	  

	63.6 
	63.6 

	  
	  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	51.0 
	51.0 

	! 
	! 

	6.3 
	6.3 

	! 
	! 

	32.5 
	32.5 

	! 
	! 

	5.9 
	5.9 

	! 
	! 

	11.4 
	11.4 

	! 
	! 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	! 
	! 

	21.1 
	21.1 

	! 
	! 

	5.2 
	5.2 

	! 
	! 

	45.8 
	45.8 

	! 
	! 

	6.5 
	6.5 

	! 
	! 

	53.9 
	53.9 

	! 
	! 

	6.5 
	6.5 

	! 
	! 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	SE= standard error 
	! Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.  
	-- Less than 0.05% 
	Table E-15. Percentage (and standard errors) of undergraduate female victims by victimization type and demographic characteristics, school 6 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Sexual Harassment, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Harassment, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Assault, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Assault, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Rape, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Rape, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Battery, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Battery, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Assault Since Entering College 
	Sexual Assault Since Entering College 

	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 
	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 


	TR
	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 


	Age (dichotomous) 
	Age (dichotomous) 
	Age (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	18-22 
	18-22 

	21.7 
	21.7 

	% 
	% 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	% 
	% 

	7.8 
	7.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	16.0 
	16.0 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	30.0 
	30.0 

	% 
	% 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	23+ 
	23+ 

	9.5 
	9.5 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	! 
	! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	! 
	! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	18.5 
	18.5 

	  
	  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	  
	  

	43.8 
	43.8 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  


	Year of study  (dichotomous) 
	Year of study  (dichotomous) 
	Year of study  (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	1 
	1 

	21.3 
	21.3 

	% 
	% 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	% 
	% 

	7.1 
	7.1 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	% 
	% 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	% 
	% 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	% 
	% 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	% 
	% 

	9.7 
	9.7 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 

	23.6 
	23.6 

	% 
	% 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	2, 3, 4 
	2, 3, 4 

	18.4 
	18.4 

	  
	  

	0.7 
	0.7 

	  
	  

	7.0 
	7.0 

	  
	  

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	0.3 
	0.3 

	  
	  

	4.3 
	4.3 

	  
	  

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  

	18.3 
	18.3 

	  
	  

	0.7 
	0.7 

	  
	  

	35.4 
	35.4 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	13.7 
	13.7 

	! 
	! 

	5.5 
	5.5 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	17.3 
	17.3 

	! 
	! 

	6.9 
	6.9 

	! 
	! 

	38.8 
	38.8 

	! 
	! 

	9.5 
	9.5 

	! 
	! 


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Year of study 
	Year of study 
	Year of study 


	  
	  
	  

	1 
	1 

	21.3 
	21.3 

	% 
	% 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	% 
	% 

	7.1 
	7.1 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	% 
	% 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	% 
	% 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	% 
	% 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	% 
	% 

	9.7 
	9.7 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 

	23.6 
	23.6 

	% 
	% 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	2 
	2 

	20.1 
	20.1 

	  
	  

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	8.7 
	8.7 

	  
	  

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	  
	  

	0.6 
	0.6 

	  
	  

	4.6 
	4.6 

	  
	  

	0.7 
	0.7 

	  
	  

	15.9 
	15.9 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	34.0 
	34.0 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	3 
	3 

	23.2 
	23.2 

	  
	  

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	9.3 
	9.3 

	  
	  

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	  
	  

	0.5 
	0.5 

	  
	  

	5.8 
	5.8 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	20.4 
	20.4 

	  
	  

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	36.9 
	36.9 

	  
	  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	4 
	4 

	14.0 
	14.0 

	  
	  

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	0.5 
	0.5 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	! 
	! 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	! 
	! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  

	18.1 
	18.1 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	35.2 
	35.2 

	  
	  

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	13.7 
	13.7 

	! 
	! 

	5.5 
	5.5 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	17.3 
	17.3 

	! 
	! 

	6.9 
	6.9 

	! 
	! 

	38.8 
	38.8 

	! 
	! 

	9.5 
	9.5 

	! 
	! 


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 
	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 
	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	Nonhispanic  White 
	Nonhispanic  White 

	18.8 
	18.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	% 
	% 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	16.8 
	16.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	33.5 
	33.5 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	19.2 
	19.2 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	6.5 
	6.5 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	! 
	! 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	15.9 
	15.9 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  

	32.2 
	32.2 

	  
	  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	22.7 
	22.7 

	! 
	! 

	4.7 
	4.7 

	! 
	! 

	8.7 
	8.7 

	! 
	! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	! 
	! 

	11.8 
	11.8 

	! 
	! 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	! 
	! 

	24.1 
	24.1 

	! 
	! 

	4.7 
	4.7 

	! 
	! 


	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 
	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 
	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	Heterosexual 
	Heterosexual 

	17.3 
	17.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	% 
	% 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	15.4 
	15.4 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	30.7 
	30.7 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	Nonhetero- sexual 
	Nonhetero- sexual 

	33.0 
	33.0 

	  
	  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	15.2 
	15.2 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	6.2 
	6.2 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	9.0 
	9.0 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  

	29.0 
	29.0 

	  
	  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	57.7 
	57.7 

	  
	  

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	21.2 
	21.2 

	! 
	! 

	4.9 
	4.9 

	! 
	! 

	9.2 
	9.2 

	! 
	! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	! 
	! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	! 
	! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	! 
	! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	! 
	! 

	9.2 
	9.2 

	! 
	! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	! 
	! 

	19.3 
	19.3 

	! 
	! 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	! 
	! 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	SE= standard error 
	! Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.  
	-- Less than 0.05% 
	Table E-16. Percentage (and standard errors) of undergraduate female victims by victimization type and demographic characteristics, school 7 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Sexual Harassment, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Harassment, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Assault, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Assault, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Rape, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Rape, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Battery, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Battery, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Assault Since Entering College 
	Sexual Assault Since Entering College 

	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 
	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 


	TR
	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 


	Age (dichotomous) 
	Age (dichotomous) 
	Age (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	18-22 
	18-22 

	39.6 
	39.6 

	% 
	% 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	% 
	% 

	14.4 
	14.4 

	% 
	% 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	% 
	% 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	% 
	% 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	% 
	% 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	% 
	% 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	% 
	% 

	25.8 
	25.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 

	38.5 
	38.5 

	% 
	% 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	23+ 
	23+ 

	17.2 
	17.2 

	  
	  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	6.4 
	6.4 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	0.6 
	0.6 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	0.5 
	0.5 

	  
	  

	16.8 
	16.8 

	  
	  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	44.8 
	44.8 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  


	Year of study  (dichotomous) 
	Year of study  (dichotomous) 
	Year of study  (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	1 
	1 

	33.8 
	33.8 

	% 
	% 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	% 
	% 

	13.5 
	13.5 

	% 
	% 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	% 
	% 

	6.6 
	6.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	6.8 
	6.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	18.4 
	18.4 

	% 
	% 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	% 
	% 

	35.5 
	35.5 

	% 
	% 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	2, 3, 4 
	2, 3, 4 

	32.5 
	32.5 

	  
	  

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	11.6 
	11.6 

	  
	  

	0.6 
	0.6 

	  
	  

	5.6 
	5.6 

	  
	  

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  

	5.5 
	5.5 

	  
	  

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  

	23.8 
	23.8 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	41.8 
	41.8 

	  
	  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	12.4 
	12.4 

	! 
	! 

	5.8 
	5.8 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	56.5 
	56.5 

	! 
	! 

	9.5 
	9.5 

	! 
	! 

	56.5 
	56.5 

	! 
	! 

	9.5 
	9.5 

	! 
	! 


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Year of study 
	Year of study 
	Year of study 


	  
	  
	  

	1 
	1 

	33.8 
	33.8 

	% 
	% 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	% 
	% 

	13.5 
	13.5 

	% 
	% 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	% 
	% 

	6.6 
	6.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	6.8 
	6.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	18.4 
	18.4 

	% 
	% 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	% 
	% 

	35.5 
	35.5 

	% 
	% 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	2 
	2 

	35.6 
	35.6 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  

	12.9 
	12.9 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	6.6 
	6.6 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	5.9 
	5.9 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	20.4 
	20.4 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	38.9 
	38.9 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	3 
	3 

	33.2 
	33.2 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  

	11.5 
	11.5 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	5.8 
	5.8 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	5.3 
	5.3 

	  
	  

	0.7 
	0.7 

	  
	  

	23.6 
	23.6 

	  
	  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	  
	  

	43.9 
	43.9 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	4 
	4 

	29.6 
	29.6 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	10.7 
	10.7 

	  
	  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	4.7 
	4.7 

	  
	  

	0.7 
	0.7 

	  
	  

	5.3 
	5.3 

	  
	  

	0.7 
	0.7 

	  
	  

	26.6 
	26.6 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	42.4 
	42.4 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	12.4 
	12.4 

	! 
	! 

	5.8 
	5.8 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	56.5 
	56.5 

	! 
	! 

	9.5 
	9.5 

	! 
	! 

	56.5 
	56.5 

	! 
	! 

	9.5 
	9.5 

	! 
	! 


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 
	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 
	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	Nonhispanic  White 
	Nonhispanic  White 

	31.1 
	31.1 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 

	11.0 
	11.0 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	5.3 
	5.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	5.5 
	5.5 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	22.4 
	22.4 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	39.9 
	39.9 

	% 
	% 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	36.8 
	36.8 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  

	13.5 
	13.5 

	  
	  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	6.2 
	6.2 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	6.3 
	6.3 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	22.9 
	22.9 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	40.7 
	40.7 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	39.0 
	39.0 

	  
	  

	5.7 
	5.7 

	  
	  

	27.1 
	27.1 

	  
	  

	5.1 
	5.1 

	  
	  

	17.6 
	17.6 

	! 
	! 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	! 
	! 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	! 
	! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	44.0 
	44.0 

	  
	  

	6.2 
	6.2 

	  
	  

	61.6 
	61.6 

	  
	  

	6.0 
	6.0 

	  
	  


	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 
	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 
	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	Heterosexual 
	Heterosexual 

	31.9 
	31.9 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	11.5 
	11.5 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	5.7 
	5.7 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	21.9 
	21.9 

	% 
	% 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	% 
	% 

	39.0 
	39.0 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	Nonhetero- sexual 
	Nonhetero- sexual 

	37.6 
	37.6 

	  
	  

	2.8 
	2.8 

	  
	  

	12.4 
	12.4 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	6.3 
	6.3 

	! 
	! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	! 
	! 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	! 
	! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	! 
	! 

	29.4 
	29.4 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	52.0 
	52.0 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	40.2 
	40.2 

	  
	  

	5.8 
	5.8 

	  
	  

	27.8 
	27.8 

	  
	  

	5.2 
	5.2 

	  
	  

	18.1 
	18.1 

	! 
	! 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	! 
	! 

	5.2 
	5.2 

	! 
	! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	40.2 
	40.2 

	  
	  

	6.0 
	6.0 

	  
	  

	58.4 
	58.4 

	  
	  

	6.1 
	6.1 

	  
	  



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	SE= standard error 
	! Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.  
	-- Less than 0.05% 
	Table E-17. Percentage (and standard errors) of undergraduate female victims by victimization type and demographic characteristics, school 8 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Sexual Harassment, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Harassment, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Assault, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Assault, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Rape, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Rape, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Battery, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Battery, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Assault Since Entering College 
	Sexual Assault Since Entering College 

	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 
	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 


	TR
	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 


	Age (dichotomous) 
	Age (dichotomous) 
	Age (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	18-22 
	18-22 

	31.3 
	31.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 

	11.7 
	11.7 

	% 
	% 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	% 
	% 

	4.6 
	4.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	6.7 
	6.7 

	% 
	% 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	% 
	% 

	21.3 
	21.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	33.1 
	33.1 

	% 
	% 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	23+ 
	23+ 

	17.1 
	17.1 

	  
	  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	  
	  

	7.9 
	7.9 

	  
	  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	0.7 
	0.7 

	  
	  

	22.3 
	22.3 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  

	45.9 
	45.9 

	  
	  

	2.1 
	2.1 

	  
	  


	Year of study  (dichotomous) 
	Year of study  (dichotomous) 
	Year of study  (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	1 
	1 

	33.6 
	33.6 

	% 
	% 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	% 
	% 

	14.5 
	14.5 

	% 
	% 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	% 
	% 

	5.3 
	5.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 

	8.7 
	8.7 

	% 
	% 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	% 
	% 

	17.1 
	17.1 

	% 
	% 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	% 
	% 

	33.2 
	33.2 

	% 
	% 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	2, 3, 4 
	2, 3, 4 

	26.5 
	26.5 

	  
	  

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	9.8 
	9.8 

	  
	  

	0.6 
	0.6 

	  
	  

	4.3 
	4.3 

	  
	  

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  

	5.2 
	5.2 

	  
	  

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  

	22.4 
	22.4 

	  
	  

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	36.8 
	36.8 

	  
	  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	26.1 
	26.1 

	! 
	! 

	14.9 
	14.9 

	! 
	! 

	19.7 
	19.7 

	! 
	! 

	14.6 
	14.6 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	19.7 
	19.7 

	! 
	! 

	14.6 
	14.6 

	! 
	! 

	41.8 
	41.8 

	! 
	! 

	17.3 
	17.3 

	! 
	! 

	50.2 
	50.2 

	! 
	! 

	16.2 
	16.2 

	! 
	! 


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	. 
	. 

	! 
	! 

	. 
	. 

	! 
	! 

	. 
	. 

	! 
	! 

	. 
	. 

	! 
	! 

	. 
	. 

	! 
	! 

	. 
	. 

	! 
	! 

	. 
	. 

	! 
	! 

	. 
	. 

	! 
	! 

	. 
	. 

	! 
	! 

	. 
	. 

	! 
	! 

	. 
	. 

	! 
	! 

	. 
	. 

	! 
	! 


	Year of study 
	Year of study 
	Year of study 


	  
	  
	  

	1 
	1 

	33.6 
	33.6 

	% 
	% 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	% 
	% 

	14.5 
	14.5 

	% 
	% 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	% 
	% 

	5.3 
	5.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 

	8.7 
	8.7 

	% 
	% 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	% 
	% 

	17.1 
	17.1 

	% 
	% 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	% 
	% 

	33.2 
	33.2 

	% 
	% 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	2 
	2 

	33.8 
	33.8 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	13.3 
	13.3 

	  
	  

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	5.3 
	5.3 

	  
	  

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	7.6 
	7.6 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	22.4 
	22.4 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  

	33.4 
	33.4 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	3 
	3 

	24.3 
	24.3 

	  
	  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	  
	  

	7.7 
	7.7 

	  
	  

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	0.6 
	0.6 

	  
	  

	4.3 
	4.3 

	  
	  

	0.7 
	0.7 

	  
	  

	20.8 
	20.8 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	35.3 
	35.3 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	4 
	4 

	24.0 
	24.0 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	9.5 
	9.5 

	  
	  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	4.5 
	4.5 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	0.7 
	0.7 

	  
	  

	23.7 
	23.7 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	39.9 
	39.9 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	26.1 
	26.1 

	! 
	! 

	14.9 
	14.9 

	! 
	! 

	19.7 
	19.7 

	! 
	! 

	14.6 
	14.6 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	19.7 
	19.7 

	! 
	! 

	14.6 
	14.6 

	! 
	! 

	41.8 
	41.8 

	! 
	! 

	17.3 
	17.3 

	! 
	! 

	50.2 
	50.2 

	! 
	! 

	16.2 
	16.2 

	! 
	! 


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	. 
	. 

	! 
	! 

	. 
	. 

	! 
	! 

	. 
	. 

	! 
	! 

	. 
	. 

	! 
	! 

	. 
	. 

	! 
	! 

	. 
	. 

	! 
	! 

	. 
	. 

	! 
	! 

	. 
	. 

	! 
	! 

	. 
	. 

	! 
	! 

	. 
	. 

	! 
	! 

	. 
	. 

	! 
	! 

	. 
	. 

	! 
	! 


	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 
	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 
	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	Nonhispanic  White 
	Nonhispanic  White 

	27.7 
	27.7 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 

	9.9 
	9.9 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	5.6 
	5.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	% 
	% 

	20.8 
	20.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	35.6 
	35.6 

	% 
	% 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	27.2 
	27.2 

	  
	  

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	12.0 
	12.0 

	  
	  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	  
	  

	5.6 
	5.6 

	  
	  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	5.8 
	5.8 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	21.5 
	21.5 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	36.4 
	36.4 

	  
	  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	35.0 
	35.0 

	  
	  

	5.2 
	5.2 

	  
	  

	28.2 
	28.2 

	  
	  

	4.9 
	4.9 

	  
	  

	11.3 
	11.3 

	! 
	! 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	! 
	! 

	14.9 
	14.9 

	! 
	! 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	! 
	! 

	43.4 
	43.4 

	  
	  

	5.9 
	5.9 

	  
	  

	53.1 
	53.1 

	  
	  

	6.0 
	6.0 

	  
	  


	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 
	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 
	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	Heterosexual 
	Heterosexual 

	26.6 
	26.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	9.6 
	9.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	5.0 
	5.0 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	19.7 
	19.7 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	33.4 
	33.4 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	Nonhetero- sexual 
	Nonhetero- sexual 

	39.0 
	39.0 

	  
	  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	  
	  

	17.5 
	17.5 

	  
	  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	  
	  

	5.1 
	5.1 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	12.4 
	12.4 

	  
	  

	2.1 
	2.1 

	  
	  

	34.8 
	34.8 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	62.8 
	62.8 

	  
	  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	34.3 
	34.3 

	  
	  

	5.3 
	5.3 

	  
	  

	28.7 
	28.7 

	  
	  

	4.9 
	4.9 

	  
	  

	11.5 
	11.5 

	! 
	! 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	! 
	! 

	15.1 
	15.1 

	! 
	! 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	! 
	! 

	44.3 
	44.3 

	  
	  

	6.0 
	6.0 

	  
	  

	51.8 
	51.8 

	  
	  

	6.1 
	6.1 

	  
	  



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	SE= standard error 
	! Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.  
	-- Less than 0.05% 
	Table E-18. Percentage (and standard errors) of undergraduate female victims by victimization type and demographic characteristics, school 9 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Sexual Harassment, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Harassment, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Assault, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Assault, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Rape, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Rape, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Battery, 2014-2015 Academic Year 
	Sexual Battery, 2014-2015 Academic Year 

	Sexual Assault Since Entering College 
	Sexual Assault Since Entering College 

	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 
	Sexual Assault in Lifetime 


	TR
	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	SE 
	SE 


	Age (dichotomous) 
	Age (dichotomous) 
	Age (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	18-22 
	18-22 

	23.5 
	23.5 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	7.3 
	7.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	% 
	% 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	14.6 
	14.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	% 
	% 

	25.8 
	25.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	23+ 
	23+ 

	13.8 
	13.8 

	! 
	! 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	! 
	! 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	! 
	! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	! 
	! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	! 
	! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	7.4 
	7.4 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	24.5 
	24.5 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  


	Year of study  (dichotomous) 
	Year of study  (dichotomous) 
	Year of study  (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	1 
	1 

	22.4 
	22.4 

	% 
	% 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	% 
	% 

	8.6 
	8.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	% 
	% 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	12.4 
	12.4 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 

	25.2 
	25.2 

	% 
	% 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	2, 3, 4 
	2, 3, 4 

	23.2 
	23.2 

	  
	  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	6.2 
	6.2 

	  
	  

	0.6 
	0.6 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	0.3 
	0.3 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  

	15.1 
	15.1 

	  
	  

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	26.1 
	26.1 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Year of study 
	Year of study 
	Year of study 


	  
	  
	  

	1 
	1 

	22.4 
	22.4 

	% 
	% 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	% 
	% 

	8.6 
	8.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	% 
	% 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	12.4 
	12.4 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	% 
	% 

	25.2 
	25.2 

	% 
	% 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	2 
	2 

	21.5 
	21.5 

	  
	  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	  
	  

	5.4 
	5.4 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	! 
	! 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	  
	  

	0.6 
	0.6 

	  
	  

	13.7 
	13.7 

	  
	  

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	23.2 
	23.2 

	  
	  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	3 
	3 

	25.0 
	25.0 

	  
	  

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	8.4 
	8.4 

	  
	  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	! 
	! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	5.9 
	5.9 

	  
	  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	16.1 
	16.1 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  

	27.9 
	27.9 

	  
	  

	2.1 
	2.1 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	4 
	4 

	23.7 
	23.7 

	  
	  

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	5.3 
	5.3 

	  
	  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	! 
	! 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	16.0 
	16.0 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  

	28.2 
	28.2 

	  
	  

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 
	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 
	Race/ethnicity (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	Nonhispanic  White 
	Nonhispanic  White 

	27.0 
	27.0 

	% 
	% 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	% 
	% 

	6.9 
	6.9 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	4.3 
	4.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	13.8 
	13.8 

	% 
	% 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	% 
	% 

	21.9 
	21.9 

	% 
	% 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	Other 
	Other 

	20.6 
	20.6 

	  
	  

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	7.0 
	7.0 

	  
	  

	0.6 
	0.6 

	  
	  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  

	0.3 
	0.3 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  

	13.9 
	13.9 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	27.4 
	27.4 

	  
	  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	27.3 
	27.3 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	8.8 
	8.8 

	! 
	! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	! 
	! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	! 
	! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	7.1 
	7.1 

	! 
	! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	! 
	! 

	19.4 
	19.4 

	  
	  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  

	28.4 
	28.4 

	  
	  

	4.3 
	4.3 

	  
	  


	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 
	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 
	Sexual orientation (dichotomous) 


	  
	  
	  

	Heterosexual 
	Heterosexual 

	21.3 
	21.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	6.2 
	6.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	% 
	% 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	% 
	% 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	12.5 
	12.5 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	23.9 
	23.9 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	Nonhetero- sexual 
	Nonhetero- sexual 

	41.3 
	41.3 

	  
	  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	  
	  

	18.1 
	18.1 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	9.0 
	9.0 

	  
	  

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	9.2 
	9.2 

	  
	  

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	34.0 
	34.0 

	  
	  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	  
	  

	49.5 
	49.5 

	  
	  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	  
	  


	  
	  
	  

	Missing 
	Missing 

	24.8 
	24.8 

	  
	  

	4.6 
	4.6 

	  
	  

	6.3 
	6.3 

	! 
	! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	! 
	! 

	4.3 
	4.3 

	! 
	! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	! 
	! 

	16.5 
	16.5 

	! 
	! 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	! 
	! 

	24.6 
	24.6 

	  
	  

	4.3 
	4.3 

	  
	  



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	SE= standard error 
	! Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or RSE is greater than 50%.  
	-- Less than 0.05% 
	Table E-19. Comparison of unweighted and weighted estimates for undergraduate females by type of victimization and school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	  
	  
	  
	  
	School 

	Sexual Assault 
	Sexual Assault 

	Rape 
	Rape 

	Sexual Battery 
	Sexual Battery 


	TR
	Unweighted 
	Unweighted 

	Weighted 
	Weighted 

	Unweighted 
	Unweighted 

	Weighted 
	Weighted 

	Unweighted 
	Unweighted 

	Weighted 
	Weighted 


	TR
	Percent 
	Percent 

	 
	 

	SE 
	SE 

	  
	  

	Percent 
	Percent 

	 
	 

	SE 
	SE 

	  
	  

	Percent 
	Percent 

	 
	 

	SE 
	SE 

	  
	  

	Percent 
	Percent 

	 
	 

	SE 
	SE 

	  
	  

	Percent 
	Percent 

	 
	 

	SE 
	SE 

	  
	  

	Percent 
	Percent 

	 
	 

	SE 
	SE 

	  
	  


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	10.3 
	10.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	% 
	% 

	10.3 
	10.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	% 
	% 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	% 
	% 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	% 
	% 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	% 
	% 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	% 
	% 

	5.6 
	5.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	% 
	% 

	5.6 
	5.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	% 
	% 


	School  1 
	School  1 
	School  1 

	19.5 
	19.5 

	 
	 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 

	20.0 
	20.0 

	 
	 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	  
	  

	6.1 
	6.1 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	6.2 
	6.2 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  

	12.8 
	12.8 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	13.2 
	13.2 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	  
	  


	School 2 
	School 2 
	School 2 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	  
	  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  


	School 3 
	School 3 
	School 3 

	8.9 
	8.9 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	8.7 
	8.7 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	4.7 
	4.7 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	  
	  


	School 4 
	School 4 
	School 4 

	6.1 
	6.1 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	5.8 
	5.8 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	  
	  


	School 5 
	School 5 
	School 5 

	16.7 
	16.7 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	16.9 
	16.9 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	  
	  

	8.0 
	8.0 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	7.9 
	7.9 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  

	8.2 
	8.2 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	8.6 
	8.6 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	  
	  


	School 6 
	School 6 
	School 6 

	7.2 
	7.2 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	 
	 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	 
	 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	 
	 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	  
	  


	School 7 
	School 7 
	School 7 

	12.4 
	12.4 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	11.9 
	11.9 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	  
	  

	6.0 
	6.0 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	5.8 
	5.8 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  

	6.0 
	6.0 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	5.7 
	5.7 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  


	School 8 
	School 8 
	School 8 

	10.7 
	10.7 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	10.7 
	10.7 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  

	5.9 
	5.9 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	5.9 
	5.9 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  


	School 9 
	School 9 
	School 9 

	7.4 
	7.4 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	  
	  

	7.1 
	7.1 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	  
	  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	  
	  

	4.5 
	4.5 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  

	4.2 
	4.2 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	SE= standard error 
	 
	 
	 
	Table E-20. Comparisons of sexual assault measurement methods: prevalence rates for undergraduate females by school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	School 
	School 
	School 
	School 

	Primary Measure 
	Primary Measure 

	 
	 

	Two-Step 1 
	Two-Step 1 

	 
	 

	Two-Step 2 
	Two-Step 2 

	 
	 

	Two-Step 3 
	Two-Step 3 

	 
	 

	Two-Step 4 
	Two-Step 4 

	 
	 

	Two-Step 5 
	Two-Step 5 

	 
	 

	Behavioral Screener 
	Behavioral Screener 

	 
	 

	Sexual Misconduct 1 
	Sexual Misconduct 1 

	 
	 

	Sexual Misconduct 2 
	Sexual Misconduct 2 

	 
	 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	10.3 
	10.3 

	% 
	% 

	10.1 
	10.1 

	% 
	% 

	8.9 
	8.9 

	% 
	% 

	10.0 
	10.0 

	% 
	% 

	9.8 
	9.8 

	% 
	% 

	8.3 
	8.3 

	% 
	% 

	11.0 
	11.0 

	% 
	% 

	14.1 
	14.1 

	% 
	% 

	32.4 
	32.4 

	% 
	% 


	School  1 
	School  1 
	School  1 

	20.0 
	20.0 

	 
	 

	19.7 
	19.7 

	 
	 

	18.1 
	18.1 

	 
	 

	19.8 
	19.8 

	 
	 

	19.4 
	19.4 

	 
	 

	17.3 
	17.3 

	 
	 

	20.8 
	20.8 

	 
	 

	23.3 
	23.3 

	 
	 

	50.9 
	50.9 

	 
	 


	School 2 
	School 2 
	School 2 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	 
	 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	 
	 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	 
	 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	 
	 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	 
	 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	 
	 

	4.6 
	4.6 

	 
	 

	6.2 
	6.2 

	 
	 

	16.8 
	16.8 

	 
	 


	School 3 
	School 3 
	School 3 

	8.7 
	8.7 

	 
	 

	8.5 
	8.5 

	 
	 

	6.9 
	6.9 

	 
	 

	8.2 
	8.2 

	 
	 

	8.0 
	8.0 

	 
	 

	5.9 
	5.9 

	 
	 

	9.2 
	9.2 

	 
	 

	12.2 
	12.2 

	 
	 

	32.0 
	32.0 

	 
	 


	School 4 
	School 4 
	School 4 

	5.8 
	5.8 

	 
	 

	5.6 
	5.6 

	 
	 

	4.8 
	4.8 

	 
	 

	5.5 
	5.5 

	 
	 

	5.5 
	5.5 

	 
	 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	 
	 

	6.2 
	6.2 

	 
	 

	10.2 
	10.2 

	 
	 

	25.5 
	25.5 

	 
	 


	School 5 
	School 5 
	School 5 

	16.9 
	16.9 

	 
	 

	16.7 
	16.7 

	 
	 

	14.0 
	14.0 

	 
	 

	16.5 
	16.5 

	 
	 

	16.4 
	16.4 

	 
	 

	13.1 
	13.1 

	 
	 

	17.1 
	17.1 

	 
	 

	21.9 
	21.9 

	 
	 

	46.7 
	46.7 

	 
	 


	School 6 
	School 6 
	School 6 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	 
	 

	6.9 
	6.9 

	 
	 

	6.3 
	6.3 

	 
	 

	6.9 
	6.9 

	 
	 

	6.8 
	6.8 

	 
	 

	6.2 
	6.2 

	 
	 

	7.5 
	7.5 

	 
	 

	9.6 
	9.6 

	 
	 

	22.9 
	22.9 

	 
	 


	School 7 
	School 7 
	School 7 

	11.9 
	11.9 

	 
	 

	11.7 
	11.7 

	 
	 

	10.3 
	10.3 

	 
	 

	11.5 
	11.5 

	 
	 

	11.3 
	11.3 

	 
	 

	9.6 
	9.6 

	 
	 

	13.2 
	13.2 

	 
	 

	15.7 
	15.7 

	 
	 

	36.5 
	36.5 

	 
	 


	School 8 
	School 8 
	School 8 

	10.7 
	10.7 

	 
	 

	10.5 
	10.5 

	 
	 

	9.4 
	9.4 

	 
	 

	10.5 
	10.5 

	 
	 

	10.0 
	10.0 

	 
	 

	8.8 
	8.8 

	 
	 

	11.4 
	11.4 

	 
	 

	15.2 
	15.2 

	 
	 

	32.9 
	32.9 

	 
	 


	School 9 
	School 9 
	School 9 

	7.1 
	7.1 

	 
	 

	6.8 
	6.8 

	 
	 

	6.1 
	6.1 

	 
	 

	6.5 
	6.5 

	 
	 

	6.7 
	6.7 

	 
	 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	 
	 

	9.3 
	9.3 

	 
	 

	12.3 
	12.3 

	 
	 

	27.4 
	27.4 

	 
	 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	Primary Measure: classifies respondents as sexual assault victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2. 
	Two-Step 1: classifies respondents as sexual assault victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2, but removes respondents determined not to be sexual assault victims based on open-ended responses to VQ or ILF3. 
	Two-Step 2: classifies respondents as sexual assault victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2, but removes respondents who provided only missing or unsure responses to ILF1 (when the incident(s) occurred). 
	Two-Step 3: classifies respondents as sexual assault victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2, but removes respondents who provided only missing or no responses to ILF2 (type of victimization). 
	Two-Step 4: classifies respondents as sexual assault victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2, but removes respondents who provided only missing or no responses to ILF3 (tactic(s) used). 
	Two-Step 5: classifies respondents as sexual assault victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2, but removes respondents who (1) were determined not to be sexual assault victims based on open-ended responses to VQ or ILF3, (2)  provided only missing or unsure responses to ILF1 (when the incident(s) occurred), (3) provided only missing or no responses to ILF2 (type of victimization), or (4) provided only missing or no responses to ILF3 (tactic(s) used). 
	Behavioral Screener: classifies respondents who endorsed any of the sub-items in LCA2 as sexual assault victims 
	Sexual Misconduct 1: classifies respondents as victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2 or if respondents endorsed emotional coercion (EC1) 
	Sexual Misconduct 2: classifies respondents as victims if respondent (1) specified one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact for P2, (2) endorsed emotional coercion (EC1), or (3) endorsed any of the sub-items in SH1 (sexual harassment) 
	Table E-21. Comparisons of sexual assault measurement methods: standard errors of prevalence rates for undergraduate females by school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	School 
	School 
	School 
	School 

	Primary Measure 
	Primary Measure 

	 
	 

	Two-Step 1 
	Two-Step 1 

	 
	 

	Two-Step 2 
	Two-Step 2 

	 
	 

	Two-Step 3 
	Two-Step 3 

	 
	 

	Two-Step 4 
	Two-Step 4 

	 
	 

	Two-Step 5 
	Two-Step 5 

	 
	 

	Behavioral Screener 
	Behavioral Screener 

	 
	 

	Sexual Misconduct 1 
	Sexual Misconduct 1 

	 
	 

	Sexual Misconduct 2 
	Sexual Misconduct 2 

	 
	 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 


	School  1 
	School  1 
	School  1 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	 
	 


	School 2 
	School 2 
	School 2 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 


	School 3 
	School 3 
	School 3 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	 
	 


	School 4 
	School 4 
	School 4 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 


	School 5 
	School 5 
	School 5 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	 
	 


	School 6 
	School 6 
	School 6 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 


	School 7 
	School 7 
	School 7 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 


	School 8 
	School 8 
	School 8 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	 
	 


	School 9 
	School 9 
	School 9 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	Primary Measure: classifies respondents as sexual assault victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2. 
	Two-Step 1: classifies respondents as sexual assault victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2, but removes respondents determined not to be sexual assault victims based on open-ended responses to VQ or ILF3. 
	Two-Step 2: classifies respondents as sexual assault victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2, but removes respondents who provided only missing or unsure responses to ILF1 (when the incident(s) occurred). 
	Two-Step 3: classifies respondents as sexual assault victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2, but removes respondents who provided only missing or no responses to ILF2 (type of victimization). 
	Two-Step 4: classifies respondents as sexual assault victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2, but removes respondents who provided only missing or no responses to ILF3 (tactic(s) used). 
	Two-Step 5: classifies respondents as sexual assault victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2, but removes respondents who (1) were determined not to be sexual assault victims based on open-ended responses to VQ or ILF3, (2)  provided only missing or unsure responses to ILF1 (when the incident(s) occurred), (3) provided only missing or no responses to ILF2 (type of victimization), or (4) provided only missing or no responses to ILF3 (tactic(s) used). 
	Behavioral Screener: classifies respondents who endorsed any of the sub-items in LCA2 as sexual assault victims 
	Sexual Misconduct 1: classifies respondents as victims if one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact are specified for P2 or if respondents endorsed emotional coercion (EC1) 
	Sexual Misconduct 2: classifies respondents as victims if respondent (1) specified one or more incidents of unwanted sexual contact for P2, (2) endorsed emotional coercion (EC1), or (3) endorsed any of the sub-items in SH1 (sexual harassment) 
	Table E-22. Percentage of undergraduate females experiencing 1, 2, and 3 or more sexual assault victimizations, by school, 2014-15 academic year 
	Number of sexual assault victimizations 
	Number of sexual assault victimizations 
	Number of sexual assault victimizations 
	Number of sexual assault victimizations 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 1 
	School 1 

	School 2 
	School 2 

	School 3 
	School 3 

	School 4 
	School 4 

	School 5 
	School 5 

	School 6 
	School 6 

	School 7 
	School 7 

	School 8 
	School 8 

	School 9 
	School 9 


	1 
	1 
	1 

	5.6 
	5.6 

	% 
	% 

	11.5 
	11.5 

	% 
	% 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	% 
	% 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	% 
	% 

	8.7 
	8.7 

	% 
	% 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	% 
	% 

	6.4 
	6.4 

	% 
	% 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	% 
	% 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	% 
	% 


	2 
	2 
	2 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	 
	 

	5.8 
	5.8 

	 
	 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	 
	 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	 
	 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	 
	 

	4.8 
	4.8 

	 
	 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	 
	 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	 
	 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	 
	 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	 
	 


	3 or more 
	3 or more 
	3 or more 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	 
	 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	 
	 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	 
	 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	 
	 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	 
	 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	 
	 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	 
	 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	 
	Table E-23. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate females experiencing 1, 2, and 3 or more sexual assault victimizations, by school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	Number of sexual assault victimizations 
	Number of sexual assault victimizations 
	Number of sexual assault victimizations 
	Number of sexual assault victimizations 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 1 
	School 1 

	School 2 
	School 2 

	School 3 
	School 3 

	School 4 
	School 4 

	School 5 
	School 5 

	School 6 
	School 6 

	School 7 
	School 7 

	School 8 
	School 8 

	School 9 
	School 9 


	1 
	1 
	1 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 


	2 
	2 
	2 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 


	3 or more 
	3 or more 
	3 or more 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	 
	 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	 
	 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	 
	 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	 
	 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	 
	 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	 
	Table E-24. Percentage of undergraduate males experiencing 1, 2, and 3 or more sexual assault victimizations, by school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	Number of sexual assault victimizations 
	Number of sexual assault victimizations 
	Number of sexual assault victimizations 
	Number of sexual assault victimizations 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 1 
	School 1 

	School 2 
	School 2 

	School 3 
	School 3 

	School 4 
	School 4 

	School 5 
	School 5 

	School 6 
	School 6 

	School 7 
	School 7 

	School 8 
	School 8 

	School 9 
	School 9 


	1 
	1 
	1 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	% 
	% 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	% 
	% 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	% 
	% 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	% 
	% 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	% 
	% 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	% 
	% 


	2 
	2 
	2 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	 
	 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	! 
	! 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	! 
	! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	! 
	! 


	3 or more 
	3 or more 
	3 or more 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	! 
	! 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	! 
	! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	! 
	! 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	! 
	! 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	! 
	! 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	 
	Table E-25. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate males experiencing 1, 2, and 3 or more sexual assault victimizations, by school, 2014-15 academic year 
	Number of sexual assault victimizations 
	Number of sexual assault victimizations 
	Number of sexual assault victimizations 
	Number of sexual assault victimizations 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 1 
	School 1 

	School 2 
	School 2 

	School 3 
	School 3 

	School 4 
	School 4 

	School 5 
	School 5 

	School 6 
	School 6 

	School 7 
	School 7 

	School 8 
	School 8 

	School 9 
	School 9 


	1 
	1 
	1 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	% 
	% 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 


	2 
	2 
	2 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	! 
	! 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	! 
	! 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	! 
	! 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	! 
	! 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	! 
	! 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 


	3 or more 
	3 or more 
	3 or more 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	! 
	! 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	! 
	! 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	 
	Table E-26. Victimization rate among undergraduate females, by victimization type and school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	Type of victimization 
	Type of victimization 
	Type of victimization 
	Type of victimization 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 1 
	School 1 

	School 2 
	School 2 

	School 3 
	School 3 

	School 4 
	School 4 

	School 5 
	School 5 

	School 6 
	School 6 

	School 7 
	School 7 

	School 8 
	School 8 

	School 9 
	School 9 


	Any Sexual Assault 
	Any Sexual Assault 
	Any Sexual Assault 

	175.6 
	175.6 

	 
	 

	324.5 
	324.5 

	 
	 

	84.8 
	84.8 

	 
	 

	144.8 
	144.8 

	 
	 

	105.4 
	105.4 

	 
	 

	298.6 
	298.6 

	 
	 

	119.5 
	119.5 

	 
	 

	208.4 
	208.4 

	 
	 

	173.7 
	173.7 

	 
	 

	120.3 
	120.3 

	 
	 


	Rape 
	Rape 
	Rape 

	54.2 
	54.2 

	 
	 

	75.3 
	75.3 

	 
	 

	31.2 
	31.2 

	 
	 

	36.6 
	36.6 

	 
	 

	37.3 
	37.3 

	 
	 

	109.5 
	109.5 

	 
	 

	34.8 
	34.8 

	 
	 

	75.9 
	75.9 

	 
	 

	59.4 
	59.4 

	 
	 

	28.0 
	28.0 

	 
	 


	Sexual Battery 
	Sexual Battery 
	Sexual Battery 

	96.3 
	96.3 

	 
	 

	221.0 
	221.0 

	 
	 

	33.6 
	33.6 

	 
	 

	75.5 
	75.5 

	 
	 

	45.9 
	45.9 

	 
	 

	159.3 
	159.3 

	 
	 

	67.9 
	67.9 

	 
	 

	98.4 
	98.4 

	 
	 

	96.3 
	96.3 

	 
	 

	68.7 
	68.7 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	4.9 
	4.9 

	 
	 

	7.2 
	7.2 

	 
	 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	! 
	! 

	9.0 
	9.0 

	 
	 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	! 
	! 

	5.7 
	5.7 

	! 
	! 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	! 
	! 

	5.5 
	5.5 

	! 
	! 

	4.3 
	4.3 

	! 
	! 

	4.3 
	4.3 

	! 
	! 


	No Types of Sexual Contact Endorsed 
	No Types of Sexual Contact Endorsed 
	No Types of Sexual Contact Endorsed 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	 
	 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	! 
	! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	9.5 
	9.5 

	 
	 

	6.9 
	6.9 

	 
	 

	8.3 
	8.3 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	7.9 
	7.9 

	 
	 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	! 
	! 

	7.7 
	7.7 

	 
	 


	Missing by Design 
	Missing by Design 
	Missing by Design 

	10.1 
	10.1 

	 
	 

	13.5 
	13.5 

	 
	 

	7.9 
	7.9 

	! 
	! 

	9.7 
	9.7 

	 
	 

	7.9 
	7.9 

	 
	 

	12.2 
	12.2 

	 
	 

	10.3 
	10.3 

	 
	 

	15.0 
	15.0 

	 
	 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	 
	 

	10.0 
	10.0 

	 
	 


	Missing 
	Missing 
	Missing 

	4.6 
	4.6 

	 
	 

	6.5 
	6.5 

	! 
	! 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	! 
	! 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	! 
	! 

	5.5 
	5.5 

	! 
	! 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	! 
	! 

	5.7 
	5.7 

	 
	 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	 
	 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	 
	Table E-27. Standard errors of victimization rate among undergraduate females, by victimization type and school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	Type of victimization 
	Type of victimization 
	Type of victimization 
	Type of victimization 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 1 
	School 1 

	School 2 
	School 2 

	School 3 
	School 3 

	School 4 
	School 4 

	School 5 
	School 5 

	School 6 
	School 6 

	School 7 
	School 7 

	School 8 
	School 8 

	School 9 
	School 9 


	Any Sexual Assault 
	Any Sexual Assault 
	Any Sexual Assault 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	 
	 

	4.7 
	4.7 

	 
	 

	5.5 
	5.5 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	 
	 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	 
	 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	 
	 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	 
	 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	 
	 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	 
	 


	Rape 
	Rape 
	Rape 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	 
	 

	5.9 
	5.9 

	 
	 

	6.5 
	6.5 

	 
	 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	 
	 

	3.2 
	3.2 

	 
	 

	7.2 
	7.2 

	 
	 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	 
	 

	4.9 
	4.9 

	 
	 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	 
	 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	 
	 


	Sexual Battery 
	Sexual Battery 
	Sexual Battery 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	 
	 

	7.2 
	7.2 

	 
	 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	 
	 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	 
	 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	 
	 

	7.9 
	7.9 

	 
	 

	4.8 
	4.8 

	 
	 

	5.0 
	5.0 

	 
	 

	4.6 
	4.6 

	 
	 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	 
	 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	 
	 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	! 
	! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	! 
	! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 


	No Types of Sexual Contact Endorsed 
	No Types of Sexual Contact Endorsed 
	No Types of Sexual Contact Endorsed 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	 
	 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	 
	 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	 
	 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	! 
	! 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	 
	 


	Missing by Design 
	Missing by Design 
	Missing by Design 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	 
	 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	! 
	! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	 
	 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	 
	 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	 
	 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	 
	 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	 
	 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	 
	 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	 
	 


	Missing 
	Missing 
	Missing 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	! 
	! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	 
	 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	 
	 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	 
	Table E-28. Victimization rate among undergraduate males, by type of victimization and school, 2014-15 academic year 
	Type of victimization 
	Type of victimization 
	Type of victimization 
	Type of victimization 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 1 
	School 1 

	School 2 
	School 2 

	School 3 
	School 3 

	School 4 
	School 4 

	School 5 
	School 5 

	School 6 
	School 6 

	School 7 
	School 7 

	School 8 
	School 8 

	School 9 
	School 9 


	Any Sexual Assault 
	Any Sexual Assault 
	Any Sexual Assault 

	52.9 
	52.9 

	 
	 

	70.4 
	70.4 

	 
	 

	28.8 
	28.8 

	 
	 

	41.5 
	41.5 

	 
	 

	45.1 
	45.1 

	 
	 

	95.7 
	95.7 

	 
	 

	27.3 
	27.3 

	 
	 

	69.2 
	69.2 

	 
	 

	48.5 
	48.5 

	 
	 

	49.8 
	49.8 

	 
	 


	Rape 
	Rape 
	Rape 

	10.1 
	10.1 

	 
	 

	12.9 
	12.9 

	! 
	! 

	8.1 
	8.1 

	! 
	! 

	6.4 
	6.4 

	! 
	! 

	9.3 
	9.3 

	! 
	! 

	19.9 
	19.9 

	 
	 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	! 
	! 

	7.4 
	7.4 

	! 
	! 

	11.1 
	11.1 

	 
	 

	11.8 
	11.8 

	! 
	! 


	Sexual Battery 
	Sexual Battery 
	Sexual Battery 

	23.1 
	23.1 

	 
	 

	40.5 
	40.5 

	 
	 

	6.9 
	6.9 

	! 
	! 

	22.5 
	22.5 

	 
	 

	10.6 
	10.6 

	 
	 

	45.7 
	45.7 

	 
	 

	6.8 
	6.8 

	! 
	! 

	35.3 
	35.3 

	 
	 

	21.6 
	21.6 

	 
	 

	17.8 
	17.8 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	6.4 
	6.4 

	 
	 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	! 
	! 

	7.1 
	7.1 

	! 
	! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	! 
	! 

	8.7 
	8.7 

	! 
	! 

	11.4 
	11.4 

	! 
	! 

	8.7 
	8.7 

	! 
	! 

	5.5 
	5.5 

	! 
	! 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	! 
	! 

	8.4 
	8.4 

	! 
	! 


	No Types of Sexual Contact Endorsed 
	No Types of Sexual Contact Endorsed 
	No Types of Sexual Contact Endorsed 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	 
	 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	! 
	! 

	7.5 
	7.5 

	! 
	! 

	5.8 
	5.8 

	! 
	! 

	9.2 
	9.2 

	 
	 

	6.8 
	6.8 

	! 
	! 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	! 
	! 


	Missing by Design 
	Missing by Design 
	Missing by Design 

	4.6 
	4.6 

	 
	 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	! 
	! 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	! 
	! 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	! 
	! 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	! 
	! 

	7.9 
	7.9 

	! 
	! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	! 
	! 

	5.3 
	5.3 

	! 
	! 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	! 
	! 

	5.9 
	5.9 

	! 
	! 


	Missing 
	Missing 
	Missing 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	 
	 

	7.2 
	7.2 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	4.9 
	4.9 

	! 
	! 

	6.4 
	6.4 

	! 
	! 

	3.2 
	3.2 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	6.5 
	6.5 

	! 
	! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	--Less than 0.05% 
	 
	Table E-29. Standard errors of victimization rate among undergraduate males, by type of victimization and school, 2014-15 academic year 
	Type of victimization 
	Type of victimization 
	Type of victimization 
	Type of victimization 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 1 
	School 1 

	School 2 
	School 2 

	School 3 
	School 3 

	School 4 
	School 4 

	School 5 
	School 5 

	School 6 
	School 6 

	School 7 
	School 7 

	School 8 
	School 8 

	School 9 
	School 9 


	Any Sexual Assault 
	Any Sexual Assault 
	Any Sexual Assault 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	 
	 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	 
	 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	 
	 

	5.7 
	5.7 

	 
	 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	 
	 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	 
	 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	 
	 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	 
	 


	Rape 
	Rape 
	Rape 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	! 
	! 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	! 
	! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	! 
	! 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	 
	 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	! 
	! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	 
	 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	! 
	! 


	Sexual Battery 
	Sexual Battery 
	Sexual Battery 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	 
	 

	7.3 
	7.3 

	 
	 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	! 
	! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	 
	 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	 
	 

	8.2 
	8.2 

	 
	 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	! 
	! 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	 
	 

	4.3 
	4.3 

	 
	 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	 
	 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	! 
	! 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	! 
	! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	! 
	! 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	! 
	! 


	No Types of Sexual Contact Endorsed 
	No Types of Sexual Contact Endorsed 
	No Types of Sexual Contact Endorsed 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	 
	 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	! 
	! 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	! 
	! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	 
	 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	! 
	! 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	! 
	! 


	Missing by Design 
	Missing by Design 
	Missing by Design 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	! 
	! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	! 
	! 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	! 
	! 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	! 
	! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	! 
	! 


	Missing 
	Missing 
	Missing 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	! 
	! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	! 
	! 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	--Less than 0.05% 
	 
	Table E-30. Percentage of undergraduate female sexual assault incidents in which various types of assault were specified, by school, 2014-2015 academic year   
	Sexual assault 
	Sexual assault 
	Sexual assault 
	Sexual assault 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 1 
	School 1 

	School 2 
	School 2 

	School 3 
	School 3 

	School 4 
	School 4 

	School 5 
	School 5 

	School 6 
	School 6 

	School 7 
	School 7 

	School 8 
	School 8 

	School 9 
	School 9 


	Rape 
	Rape 
	Rape 

	31.6 
	31.6 

	%  
	%  

	24.2 
	24.2 

	%  
	%  

	40.5 
	40.5 

	%  
	%  

	27.1 
	27.1 

	%  
	%  

	38.3 
	38.3 

	%  
	%  

	38.2 
	38.2 

	%  
	%  

	31.9 
	31.9 

	%  
	%  

	39.2 
	39.2 

	%  
	%  

	35.1 
	35.1 

	%  
	%  

	25.4 
	25.4 

	% 
	% 


	Sexual Battery 
	Sexual Battery 
	Sexual Battery 

	57.9 
	57.9 

	 
	 

	71.1 
	71.1 

	 
	 

	43.7 
	43.7 

	  
	  

	55.9 
	55.9 

	 
	 

	47.0 
	47.0 

	 
	 

	55.6 
	55.6 

	  
	  

	62.2 
	62.2 

	 
	 

	50.9 
	50.9 

	  
	  

	56.9 
	56.9 

	 
	 

	62.3 
	62.3 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	 
	 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	 
	 

	4.6 
	4.6 

	! 
	! 

	6.6 
	6.6 

	 
	 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	 
	 


	No Types of Sexual Contact Endorsed 
	No Types of Sexual Contact Endorsed 
	No Types of Sexual Contact Endorsed 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	 
	 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	! 
	! 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	! 
	! 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	 
	 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	 
	 
	 


	Missing 
	Missing 
	Missing 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	 
	 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	7.8 
	7.8 

	! 
	! 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	! 
	! 

	5.7 
	5.7 

	! 
	! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	! 
	! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	 
	 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	 
	Table E-31. Standard error of percentage of undergraduate female sexual assault incidents in which various types of assault were specified, by school, 2014-2015 academic year   
	Sexual assault 
	Sexual assault 
	Sexual assault 
	Sexual assault 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 1 
	School 1 

	School 2 
	School 2 

	School 3 
	School 3 

	School 4 
	School 4 

	School 5 
	School 5 

	School 6 
	School 6 

	School 7 
	School 7 

	School 8 
	School 8 

	School 9 
	School 9 


	Rape 
	Rape 
	Rape 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	% 
	% 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	%  
	%  

	7.6 
	7.6 

	%  
	%  

	2.8 
	2.8 

	%  
	%  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	%  
	%  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	%  
	%  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	%  
	%  

	2.4 
	2.4 

	%  
	%  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	%  
	%  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	% 
	% 


	Sexual Battery 
	Sexual Battery 
	Sexual Battery 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	 
	 

	7.7 
	7.7 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	 
	 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	 
	 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	 
	 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	 
	 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	! 
	! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	 
	 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	 
	 


	No Types of Sexual Contact Endorsed 
	No Types of Sexual Contact Endorsed 
	No Types of Sexual Contact Endorsed 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	 
	 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	 
	 


	Missing 
	Missing 
	Missing 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	! 
	! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	! 
	! 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	! 
	! 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	! 
	! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	 
	Table E-32. Percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents in which various types of penetration were specified, by school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	Rape 
	Rape 
	Rape 
	Rape 

	Type of Penetration Not Specified Average 
	Type of Penetration Not Specified Average 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 1 
	School 1 

	School 2 
	School 2 

	School 3 
	School 3 

	School 4 
	School 4 

	School 5 
	School 5 

	School 6 
	School 6 

	School 7 
	School 7 

	School 8 
	School 8 

	School 9 
	School 9 


	Oral sex 
	Oral sex 
	Oral sex 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	%  
	%  

	36.7 
	36.7 

	%  
	%  

	33.3 
	33.3 

	%  
	%  

	28.5 
	28.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	36.1 
	36.1 

	%  
	%  

	51.3 
	51.3 

	%  
	%  

	41.0 
	41.0 

	%  
	%  

	37.9 
	37.9 

	%  
	%  

	32.7 
	32.7 

	%  
	%  

	32.3 
	32.3 

	%  
	%  

	48.5 
	48.5 

	%  
	%  


	Anal sex 
	Anal sex 
	Anal sex 

	6.6 
	6.6 

	 
	 

	10.3 
	10.3 

	 
	 

	6.5 
	6.5 

	! 
	! 

	18.3 
	18.3 

	! 
	! 

	10.4 
	10.4 

	! 
	! 

	9.7 
	9.7 

	! 
	! 

	6.2 
	6.2 

	! 
	! 

	8.7 
	8.7 

	! 
	! 

	8.2 
	8.2 

	 
	 

	13.9 
	13.9 

	 
	 

	13.5 
	13.5 

	! 
	! 


	Sexual intercourse 
	Sexual intercourse 
	Sexual intercourse 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	 
	 

	58.7 
	58.7 

	 
	 

	52.2 
	52.2 

	 
	 

	61.7 
	61.7 

	 
	 

	61.2 
	61.2 

	 
	 

	52.8 
	52.8 

	 
	 

	53.7 
	53.7 

	 
	 

	56.0 
	56.0 

	 
	 

	63.9 
	63.9 

	 
	 

	62.7 
	62.7 

	 
	 

	51.6 
	51.6 

	 
	 


	Sexual penetration with finger or object 
	Sexual penetration with finger or object 
	Sexual penetration with finger or object 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	 
	 

	54.0 
	54.0 

	 
	 

	51.7 
	51.7 

	 
	 

	74.5 
	74.5 

	 
	 

	52.8 
	52.8 

	 
	 

	56.3 
	56.3 

	 
	 

	59.9 
	59.9 

	 
	 

	41.8 
	41.8 

	 
	 

	51.9 
	51.9 

	 
	 

	55.7 
	55.7 

	 
	 

	49.7 
	49.7 

	 
	 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	 
	Table E-33. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents in which various types of penetration were specified, by school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	Rape 
	Rape 
	Rape 
	Rape 

	Type of Penetration not Specified Average 
	Type of Penetration not Specified Average 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 1 
	School 1 

	School 2 
	School 2 

	School 3 
	School 3 

	School 4 
	School 4 

	School 5 
	School 5 

	School 6 
	School 6 

	School 7 
	School 7 

	School 8 
	School 8 

	School 9 
	School 9 


	Oral sex 
	Oral sex 
	Oral sex 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	% 
	% 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	% 
	% 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	%  
	%  

	11.0 
	11.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	5.8 
	5.8 

	%  
	%  

	5.4 
	5.4 

	%  
	%  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	%  
	%  

	5.8 
	5.8 

	%  
	%  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	% 
	% 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	% 
	% 

	7.1 
	7.1 

	%  
	%  


	Anal sex 
	Anal sex 
	Anal sex 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	 
	 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	 
	 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	11.6 
	11.6 

	! 
	! 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	! 
	! 

	3.2 
	3.2 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	 
	 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	 
	 

	5.0 
	5.0 

	! 
	! 


	Sexual intercourse 
	Sexual intercourse 
	Sexual intercourse 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	 
	 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	 
	 

	12.0 
	12.0 

	 
	 

	5.9 
	5.9 

	 
	 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	 
	 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	 
	 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	 
	 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	 
	 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	 
	 

	7.1 
	7.1 

	 
	 


	Sexual penetration with finger or object 
	Sexual penetration with finger or object 
	Sexual penetration with finger or object 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	 
	 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	 
	 

	11.5 
	11.5 

	 
	 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	 
	 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	 
	 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	 
	 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	 
	 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	 
	 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	 
	 

	7.1 
	7.1 

	 
	 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	 
	Table E-34. Percentage of undergraduate female sexual assault incidents in which various tactics were used by offender (reported by victim), by school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	Tactics used during victimization 
	Tactics used during victimization 
	Tactics used during victimization 
	Tactics used during victimization 

	Percent Missing Average 
	Percent Missing Average 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 1 
	School 1 

	School 2 
	School 2 

	School 3 
	School 3 

	School 4 
	School 4 

	School 5 
	School 5 

	School 6 
	School 6 

	School 7 
	School 7 

	School 8 
	School 8 

	School 9 
	School 9 


	Touched or grabbed 
	Touched or grabbed 
	Touched or grabbed 

	11.2 
	11.2 

	%  
	%  

	85.4 
	85.4 

	%  
	%  

	89.8 
	89.8 

	%  
	%  

	84.3 
	84.3 

	%  
	%  

	79.2 
	79.2 

	%  
	%  

	81.9 
	81.9 

	%  
	%  

	89.9 
	89.9 

	%  
	%  

	92.1 
	92.1 

	%  
	%  

	87.9 
	87.9 

	%  
	%  

	86.7 
	86.7 

	%  
	%  

	83.2 
	83.2 

	%  
	%  


	Threatened to hurt you or someone you care about 
	Threatened to hurt you or someone you care about 
	Threatened to hurt you or someone you care about 

	6.7 
	6.7 

	 
	 

	4.9 
	4.9 

	 
	 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	9.1 
	9.1 

	! 
	! 

	4.7 
	4.7 

	 
	 

	5.7 
	5.7 

	 
	 

	6.1 
	6.1 

	 
	 

	4.9 
	4.9 

	! 
	! 

	5.7 
	5.7 

	 
	 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	 
	 

	7.5 
	7.5 

	 
	 


	Used physical force against you 
	Used physical force against you 
	Used physical force against you 

	6.2 
	6.2 

	 
	 

	23.7 
	23.7 

	 
	 

	19.0 
	19.0 

	 
	 

	34.0 
	34.0 

	 
	 

	20.0 
	20.0 

	 
	 

	31.3 
	31.3 

	 
	 

	27.1 
	27.1 

	 
	 

	21.2 
	21.2 

	 
	 

	27.6 
	27.6 

	 
	 

	25.7 
	25.7 

	 
	 

	22.5 
	22.5 

	 
	 


	You were unable to provide consent to stop what was happening 
	You were unable to provide consent to stop what was happening 
	You were unable to provide consent to stop what was happening 

	5.5 
	5.5 

	 
	 

	24.9 
	24.9 

	 
	 

	24.7 
	24.7 

	 
	 

	28.3 
	28.3 

	 
	 

	23.4 
	23.4 

	 
	 

	19.7 
	19.7 

	 
	 

	28.1 
	28.1 

	 
	 

	23.3 
	23.3 

	 
	 

	25.0 
	25.0 

	 
	 

	28.8 
	28.8 

	 
	 

	20.5 
	20.5 

	 
	 


	Other 
	Other 
	Other 

	26.5 
	26.5 

	 
	 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	 
	 

	4.9 
	4.9 

	 
	 

	11.6 
	11.6 

	! 
	! 

	6.2 
	6.2 

	 
	 

	7.9 
	7.9 

	 
	 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	 
	 

	7.5 
	7.5 

	 
	 

	6.1 
	6.1 

	 
	 

	5.5 
	5.5 

	 
	 

	7.1 
	7.1 

	 
	 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	 
	 
	Table E-35. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female sexual assault incidents in which various tactics were used by offender (reported by victim), by school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	Tactics used during victimization 
	Tactics used during victimization 
	Tactics used during victimization 
	Tactics used during victimization 

	Percent Missing Average 
	Percent Missing Average 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 1 
	School 1 

	School 2 
	School 2 

	School 3 
	School 3 

	School 4 
	School 4 

	School 5 
	School 5 

	School 6 
	School 6 

	School 7 
	School 7 

	School 8 
	School 8 

	School 9 
	School 9 


	Touched or grabbed 
	Touched or grabbed 
	Touched or grabbed 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	%  
	%  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	%  
	%  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	% 
	% 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	% 
	% 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	% 
	% 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	%  
	%  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	% 
	% 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	% 
	% 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	% 
	% 


	Threatened to hurt you or someone you care about 
	Threatened to hurt you or someone you care about 
	Threatened to hurt you or someone you care about 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	4.7 
	4.7 

	! 
	! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	 
	 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	 
	 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	 
	 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	 
	 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	 
	 


	Used physical force against you 
	Used physical force against you 
	Used physical force against you 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	 
	 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	 
	 

	7.4 
	7.4 

	 
	 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	 
	 

	3.2 
	3.2 

	 
	 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	 
	 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	 
	 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	 
	 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	 
	 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	 
	 


	You were unable to provide consent to stop what was happening 
	You were unable to provide consent to stop what was happening 
	You were unable to provide consent to stop what was happening 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	 
	 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	 
	 

	6.8 
	6.8 

	 
	 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	 
	 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	 
	 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	 
	 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	 
	 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	 
	 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	 
	 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	 
	 


	Other 
	Other 
	Other 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	 
	 

	5.8 
	5.8 

	! 
	! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	 
	 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	 
	 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	 
	 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	 
	 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	 
	 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	 
	 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	 
	 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	 
	Table E-36. Percentage and standard errors of overlap of type of tactics and type of sexual assault, 2014-2015 academic year  
	 
	Table E-37. Percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents in which offender used various tactics (reported by victim), by school, 2014-2015 academic year  
	Tactic 
	Tactic 
	Tactic 
	Tactic 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 1 
	School 1 

	School 2 
	School 2 

	School 3 
	School 3 

	School 4 
	School 4 

	School 5 
	School 5 

	School 6 
	School 6 

	School 7 
	School 7 

	School 8 
	School 8 

	School 9 
	School 9 


	Tactic - Threat or force used 
	Tactic - Threat or force used 
	Tactic - Threat or force used 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	43.7 
	43.7 

	%  
	%  

	43.4 
	43.4 

	%  
	%  

	68.6 
	68.6 

	%  
	%  

	42.6 
	42.6 

	%  
	%  

	43.2 
	43.2 

	%  
	%  

	47.2 
	47.2 

	%  
	%  

	33.3 
	33.3 

	%  
	%  

	47.3 
	47.3 

	%  
	%  

	41.9 
	41.9 

	%  
	%  

	43.0 
	43.0 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	44.9 
	44.9 

	 
	 

	48.1 
	48.1 

	  
	  

	31.4 
	31.4 

	! 
	! 

	42.7 
	42.7 

	 
	 

	45.0 
	45.0 

	  
	  

	41.4 
	41.4 

	  
	  

	60.5 
	60.5 

	  
	  

	39.3 
	39.3 

	  
	  

	46.7 
	46.7 

	  
	  

	50.1 
	50.1 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	7.3 
	7.3 

	 
	 

	6.2 
	6.2 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	11.9 
	11.9 

	! 
	! 

	9.5 
	9.5 

	! 
	! 

	7.2 
	7.2 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	5.8 
	5.8 

	! 
	! 

	6.2 
	6.2 

	! 
	! 

	5.3 
	5.3 

	! 
	! 


	Tactic - Incapacitated during incident 
	Tactic - Incapacitated during incident 
	Tactic - Incapacitated during incident 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	52.4 
	52.4 

	%  
	%  

	63.8 
	63.8 

	%  
	%  

	46.7 
	46.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	50.5 
	50.5 

	%  
	%  

	42.8 
	42.8 

	%  
	%  

	55.9 
	55.9 

	%  
	%  

	55.6 
	55.6 

	%  
	%  

	46.6 
	46.6 

	%  
	%  

	57.2 
	57.2 

	%  
	%  

	34.1 
	34.1 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	42.9 
	42.9 

	 
	 

	34.3 
	34.3 

	 
	 

	53.3 
	53.3 

	% 
	% 

	44.9 
	44.9 

	 
	 

	51.3 
	51.3 

	  
	  

	42.4 
	42.4 

	 
	 

	39.4 
	39.4 

	 
	 

	42.6 
	42.6 

	 
	 

	39.6 
	39.6 

	  
	  

	57.8 
	57.8 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	 
	 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	! 
	! 

	5.9 
	5.9 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	! 
	! 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	! 
	! 

	8.1 
	8.1 

	! 
	! 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	--Less than 0.05% 
	 
	Table E-38. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents in which offender used various tactics (reported by victim), by school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	Tactic 
	Tactic 
	Tactic 
	Tactic 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 1 
	School 1 

	School 2 
	School 2 

	School 3 
	School 3 

	School 4 
	School 4 

	School 5 
	School 5 

	School 6 
	School 6 

	School 7 
	School 7 

	School 8 
	School 8 

	School 9 
	School 9 


	Tactic - Threat or force used 
	Tactic - Threat or force used 
	Tactic - Threat or force used 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	% 
	% 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	%  
	%  

	10.9 
	10.9 

	%  
	%  

	6.0 
	6.0 

	%  
	%  

	5.4 
	5.4 

	%  
	%  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	%  
	%  

	5.7 
	5.7 

	%  
	%  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	%  
	%  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	%  
	%  

	7.0 
	7.0 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	 
	 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	10.9 
	10.9 

	! 
	! 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	 
	 

	5.3 
	5.3 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	5.9 
	5.9 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	7.1 
	7.1 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	! 
	! 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 


	Tactic - Incapacitated during incident 
	Tactic - Incapacitated during incident 
	Tactic - Incapacitated during incident 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	% 
	% 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	%  
	%  

	12.2 
	12.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	%  
	%  

	5.3 
	5.3 

	%  
	%  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	%  
	%  

	6.0 
	6.0 

	%  
	%  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	%  
	%  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	%  
	%  

	6.5 
	6.5 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	 
	 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	 
	 

	12.2 
	12.2 

	% 
	% 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	 
	 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	 
	 

	5.9 
	5.9 

	 
	 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	 
	 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	6.9 
	6.9 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	! 
	! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	! 
	! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	! 
	! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	! 
	! 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	! 
	! 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	--Less than 0.05% 
	Table E-39. Percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents in which offender used various tactics (reported by victim), by school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	Tactic 
	Tactic 
	Tactic 
	Tactic 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 1 
	School 1 

	School 2 
	School 2 

	School 3 
	School 3 

	School 4 
	School 4 

	School 5 
	School 5 

	School 6 
	School 6 

	School 7 
	School 7 

	School 8 
	School 8 

	School 9 
	School 9 


	Tactic - Touched or grabbed 
	Tactic - Touched or grabbed 
	Tactic - Touched or grabbed 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	92.9 
	92.9 

	%  
	%  

	92.4 
	92.4 

	%  
	%  

	/ 
	/ 

	%  
	%  

	93.2 
	93.2 

	%  
	%  

	92.7 
	92.7 

	%  
	%  

	92.8 
	92.8 

	%  
	%  

	96.8 
	96.8 

	%  
	%  

	95.7 
	95.7 

	%  
	%  

	90.7 
	90.7 

	%  
	%  

	92.7 
	92.7 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	5.0 
	5.0 

	 
	 

	6.4 
	6.4 

	 
	 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	! 
	! 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	! 
	! 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	! 
	! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	! 
	! 

	6.3 
	6.3 

	 
	 

	5.8 
	5.8 

	! 
	! 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	! 
	! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 


	Tactic - Threat or force used 
	Tactic - Threat or force used 
	Tactic - Threat or force used 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	19.3 
	19.3 

	%  
	%  

	12.6 
	12.6 

	%  
	%  

	16.3 
	16.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	15.8 
	15.8 

	%  
	%  

	33.4 
	33.4 

	%  
	%  

	19.2 
	19.2 

	%  
	%  

	20.9 
	20.9 

	%  
	%  

	22.9 
	22.9 

	%  
	%  

	23.5 
	23.5 

	%  
	%  

	19.8 
	19.8 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	74.8 
	74.8 

	 
	 

	81.5 
	81.5 

	 
	 

	83.7 
	83.7 

	 
	 

	76.2 
	76.2 

	 
	 

	62.5 
	62.5 

	 
	 

	75.8 
	75.8 

	 
	 

	76.4 
	76.4 

	  
	  

	71.1 
	71.1 

	  
	  

	71.1 
	71.1 

	 
	 

	73.8 
	73.8 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	 
	 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	! 
	! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	! 
	! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	! 
	! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	! 
	! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	! 
	! 


	Tactic - Incapacitated during incident 
	Tactic - Incapacitated during incident 
	Tactic - Incapacitated during incident 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	12.7 
	12.7 

	%  
	%  

	11.1 
	11.1 

	%  
	%  

	14.5 
	14.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	16.7 
	16.7 

	%  
	%  

	5.6 
	5.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	9.6 
	9.6 

	%  
	%  

	7.1 
	7.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	10.3 
	10.3 

	%  
	%  

	13.3 
	13.3 

	%  
	%  

	16.9 
	16.9 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	83.1 
	83.1 

	 
	 

	83.8 
	83.8 

	 
	 

	80.2 
	80.2 

	 
	 

	78.9 
	78.9 

	 
	 

	91.6 
	91.6 

	 
	 

	86.2 
	86.2 

	 
	 

	90.8 
	90.8 

	  
	  

	84.5 
	84.5 

	  
	  

	83.3 
	83.3 

	 
	 

	77.7 
	77.7 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	! 
	! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	! 
	! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	! 
	! 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	--Less than 0.05% 
	/ Greater than 99.5% 
	 
	 
	 
	Table E-40. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents in which offender used various tactics (reported by victim), by school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	Tactic 
	Tactic 
	Tactic 
	Tactic 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 1 
	School 1 

	School 2 
	School 2 

	School 3 
	School 3 

	School 4 
	School 4 

	School 5 
	School 5 

	School 6 
	School 6 

	School 7 
	School 7 

	School 8 
	School 8 

	School 9 
	School 9 


	Tactic - Touched or grabbed 
	Tactic - Touched or grabbed 
	Tactic - Touched or grabbed 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	%  
	%  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	%  
	%  

	-- 
	-- 

	%  
	%  

	2.1 
	2.1 

	%  
	%  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	%  
	%  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%  
	%  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	%  
	%  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	%  
	%  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	%  
	%  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	! 
	! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	 
	 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	! 
	! 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	! 
	! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	! 
	! 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 


	Tactic - Threat or force used 
	Tactic - Threat or force used 
	Tactic - Threat or force used 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	% 
	% 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%  
	%  

	7.8 
	7.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	%  
	%  

	4.9 
	4.9 

	%  
	%  

	2.8 
	2.8 

	%  
	%  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	%  
	%  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	%  
	%  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	%  
	%  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	 
	 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	 
	 

	7.8 
	7.8 

	 
	 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	 
	 

	5.0 
	5.0 

	 
	 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	 
	 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	 
	 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	! 
	! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	! 
	! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 


	Tactic - Incapacitated during incident 
	Tactic - Incapacitated during incident 
	Tactic - Incapacitated during incident 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	%  
	%  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	%  
	%  

	7.0 
	7.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	%  
	%  

	2.0 
	2.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	%  
	%  

	2.4 
	2.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	%  
	%  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	%  
	%  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	 
	 

	8.5 
	8.5 

	 
	 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	 
	 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	 
	 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	 
	 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	2.4 
	2.4 

	 
	 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	! 
	! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	! 
	! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	! 
	! 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	--Less than 0.05% 
	 
	 
	 
	Table E-41. Number of sexual assault incidents by month and year of study among undergraduate females, 2014-2015 academic year 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	All Types of Sexual Assault Victimization 
	All Types of Sexual Assault Victimization 


	TR
	Year of Study 
	Year of Study 


	TR
	Freshman 
	Freshman 

	Sophomore 
	Sophomore 

	Junior 
	Junior 

	Senior 
	Senior 


	August, 2014 
	August, 2014 
	August, 2014 

	121 
	121 

	137 
	137 

	140 
	140 

	102 
	102 


	September, 2014 
	September, 2014 
	September, 2014 

	330 
	330 

	152 
	152 

	133 
	133 

	177 
	177 


	October, 2014 
	October, 2014 
	October, 2014 

	299 
	299 

	205 
	205 

	135 
	135 

	238 
	238 


	November, 2014 
	November, 2014 
	November, 2014 

	155 
	155 

	166 
	166 

	154 
	154 

	122 
	122 


	December, 2014 
	December, 2014 
	December, 2014 

	91 
	91 

	74 
	74 

	104 
	104 

	123 
	123 


	January, 2015 
	January, 2015 
	January, 2015 

	119 
	119 

	83 
	83 

	121 
	121 

	135 
	135 


	February, 2015 
	February, 2015 
	February, 2015 

	156 
	156 

	129 
	129 

	161 
	161 

	148 
	148 


	March, 2015 
	March, 2015 
	March, 2015 

	143 
	143 

	93 
	93 

	120 
	120 

	148 
	148 


	April/May, 2015 
	April/May, 2015 
	April/May, 2015 

	31 
	31 

	46 
	46 

	59 
	59 

	100 
	100 


	Unsure/Don't know 
	Unsure/Don't know 
	Unsure/Don't know 

	171 
	171 

	221 
	221 

	234 
	234 

	338 
	338 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	 
	 
	Table E-42. Number of rape and sexual battery incidents by month among undergraduate females, 2014-2015 academic year 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Type of Victimization 
	Type of Victimization 


	TR
	Rape 
	Rape 

	Battery 
	Battery 

	Unsure 
	Unsure 


	August, 2014 
	August, 2014 
	August, 2014 

	189 
	189 

	306 
	306 

	11 
	11 


	September, 2014 
	September, 2014 
	September, 2014 

	318 
	318 

	467 
	467 

	20 
	20 


	October, 2014 
	October, 2014 
	October, 2014 

	308 
	308 

	567 
	567 

	26 
	26 


	November, 2014 
	November, 2014 
	November, 2014 

	247 
	247 

	332 
	332 

	30 
	30 


	December, 2014 
	December, 2014 
	December, 2014 

	189 
	189 

	211 
	211 

	3 
	3 


	January, 2015 
	January, 2015 
	January, 2015 

	198 
	198 

	242 
	242 

	24 
	24 


	February, 2015 
	February, 2015 
	February, 2015 

	217 
	217 

	376 
	376 

	8 
	8 


	March, 2015 
	March, 2015 
	March, 2015 

	146 
	146 

	352 
	352 

	18 
	18 


	April/May, 2015 
	April/May, 2015 
	April/May, 2015 

	64 
	64 

	167 
	167 

	7 
	7 


	Unsure/Don't know 
	Unsure/Don't know 
	Unsure/Don't know 

	167 
	167 

	723 
	723 

	82 
	82 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	 
	 
	Table E-43. Percentage of undergraduate female sexual assault victims who indicated unsure in which month/year the incident occurred, by survey item lca3 response and year of study, 2014-2015 academic year 
	Survey Item LCA3 Response 
	Survey Item LCA3 Response 
	Survey Item LCA3 Response 
	Survey Item LCA3 Response 

	1st Year 
	1st Year 

	 
	 

	2nd Year 
	2nd Year 

	 
	 

	3rd Year 
	3rd Year 

	 
	 

	4th Year 
	4th Year 

	 
	 


	Provided Month/Year in Reference Period 
	Provided Month/Year in Reference Period 
	Provided Month/Year in Reference Period 

	63.0 
	63.0 

	% 
	% 

	39.6 
	39.6 

	% 
	% 

	48.0 
	48.0 

	% 
	% 

	37.3 
	37.3 

	% 
	% 


	Indicated "Never" 
	Indicated "Never" 
	Indicated "Never" 

	14.8 
	14.8 

	 
	 

	9.4 
	9.4 

	 
	 

	18.0 
	18.0 

	 
	 

	20.9 
	20.9 

	 
	 


	Provided Month/Year Outside of Reference Period 
	Provided Month/Year Outside of Reference Period 
	Provided Month/Year Outside of Reference Period 

	14.8 
	14.8 

	 
	 

	26.4 
	26.4 

	 
	 

	22.0 
	22.0 

	 
	 

	23.9 
	23.9 

	 
	 


	Left Missing 
	Left Missing 
	Left Missing 

	7.4 
	7.4 

	 
	 

	24.5 
	24.5 

	 
	 

	12.0 
	12.0 

	 
	 

	17.9 
	17.9 

	 
	 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	 
	 
	Table E-44. Basic Characteristics of undergraduate female rape incidents (percentage of rape incidents involving characteristic), by school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	Incident Characteristic 
	Incident Characteristic 
	Incident Characteristic 
	Incident Characteristic 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 
	School 


	1 
	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	Number of Offenders 
	Number of Offenders 
	Number of Offenders 


	One 
	One 
	One 

	91.1 
	91.1 

	%  
	%  

	97.4 
	97.4 

	%  
	%  

	91.8 
	91.8 

	%  
	%  

	86.9 
	86.9 

	%  
	%  

	90.3 
	90.3 

	%  
	%  

	97.2 
	97.2 

	%  
	%  

	93.5 
	93.5 

	%  
	%  

	88.3 
	88.3 

	%  
	%  

	91.8 
	91.8 

	%  
	%  

	86.2 
	86.2 

	%  
	%  


	More than one 
	More than one 
	More than one 

	5.0 
	5.0 

	 
	 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	7.1 
	7.1 

	! 
	! 

	7.6 
	7.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	4.3 
	4.3 

	! 
	! 

	7.5 
	7.5 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	! 
	! 

	5.9 
	5.9 

	! 
	! 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	 
	 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	8.2 
	8.2 

	! 
	! 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	! 
	! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	! 
	! 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	! 
	! 

	7.8 
	7.8 

	! 
	! 


	Gender of Offender(s) 
	Gender of Offender(s) 
	Gender of Offender(s) 


	Male 
	Male 
	Male 

	93.9 
	93.9 

	%  
	%  

	96.2 
	96.2 

	%  
	%  

	/ 
	/ 

	%  
	%  

	86.5 
	86.5 

	%  
	%  

	88.9 
	88.9 

	%  
	%  

	98.3 
	98.3 

	%  
	%  

	93.7 
	93.7 

	%  
	%  

	94.5 
	94.5 

	%  
	%  

	98.6 
	98.6 

	%  
	%  

	92.4 
	92.4 

	%  
	%  


	Female 
	Female 
	Female 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	 
	 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	! 
	! 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	6.9 
	6.9 

	! 
	! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	5.7 
	5.7 

	! 
	! 


	Transgender 
	Transgender 
	Transgender 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	! 
	! 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Location of Incident 
	Location of Incident 
	Location of Incident 


	On campus 
	On campus 
	On campus 

	32.8 
	32.8 

	%  
	%  

	53.3 
	53.3 

	%  
	%  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	25.1 
	25.1 

	%  
	%  

	33.0 
	33.0 

	%  
	%  

	62.1 
	62.1 

	%  
	%  

	37.1 
	37.1 

	%  
	%  

	35.9 
	35.9 

	%  
	%  

	21.7 
	21.7 

	%  
	%  

	20.1 
	20.1 

	%  
	%  


	Off campus 
	Off campus 
	Off campus 

	65.6 
	65.6 

	 
	 

	46.7 
	46.7 

	 
	 

	96.3 
	96.3 

	 
	 

	70.4 
	70.4 

	 
	 

	67.0 
	67.0 

	 
	 

	37.9 
	37.9 

	 
	 

	62.9 
	62.9 

	 
	 

	62.0 
	62.0 

	 
	 

	77.7 
	77.7 

	 
	 

	75.5 
	75.5 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	! 
	! 


	Offender(s) Affiliated with School 
	Offender(s) Affiliated with School 
	Offender(s) Affiliated with School 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	54.5 
	54.5 

	%  
	%  

	71.1 
	71.1 

	%  
	%  

	18.5 
	18.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	45.0 
	45.0 

	%  
	%  

	51.9 
	51.9 

	%  
	%  

	66.5 
	66.5 

	%  
	%  

	43.2 
	43.2 

	%  
	%  

	59.8 
	59.8 

	%  
	%  

	53.1 
	53.1 

	%  
	%  

	53.6 
	53.6 

	%  
	%  


	None 
	None 
	None 

	40.4 
	40.4 

	 
	 

	25.2 
	25.2 

	 
	 

	65.2 
	65.2 

	 
	 

	48.9 
	48.9 

	 
	 

	39.6 
	39.6 

	 
	 

	31.2 
	31.2 

	 
	 

	53.6 
	53.6 

	 
	 

	33.7 
	33.7 

	 
	 

	43.3 
	43.3 

	 
	 

	40.9 
	40.9 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	16.3 
	16.3 

	! 
	! 

	6.1 
	6.1 

	! 
	! 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	! 
	! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	! 
	! 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	! 
	! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	! 
	! 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	! 
	! 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	! 
	! 


	Relationship to Offender 
	Relationship to Offender 
	Relationship to Offender 


	Stranger 
	Stranger 
	Stranger 

	9.2 
	9.2 

	%  
	%  

	7.5 
	7.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	20.1 
	20.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	8.8 
	8.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	9.8 
	9.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	5.6 
	5.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.6 
	4.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	11.9 
	11.9 

	%  
	%  

	11.3 
	11.3 

	%  
	%  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	%! 
	%! 


	Current or ex friend or roommate  
	Current or ex friend or roommate  
	Current or ex friend or roommate  

	15.8 
	15.8 

	 
	 

	19.0 
	19.0 

	 
	 

	7.8 
	7.8 

	! 
	! 

	11.1 
	11.1 

	! 
	! 

	14.8 
	14.8 

	 
	 

	12.3 
	12.3 

	 
	 

	19.8 
	19.8 

	 
	 

	15.1 
	15.1 

	 
	 

	18.2 
	18.2 

	 
	 

	23.3 
	23.3 

	 
	 


	Current or ex dating partner or spouse 
	Current or ex dating partner or spouse 
	Current or ex dating partner or spouse 

	22.7 
	22.7 

	 
	 

	20.3 
	20.3 

	 
	 

	37.5 
	37.5 

	! 
	! 

	13.1 
	13.1 

	! 
	! 

	37.9 
	37.9 

	 
	 

	23.7 
	23.7 

	 
	 

	23.2 
	23.2 

	 
	 

	27.4 
	27.4 

	 
	 

	23.5 
	23.5 

	 
	 

	15.9 
	15.9 

	! 
	! 


	Someone else known to victim 
	Someone else known to victim 
	Someone else known to victim 

	58.7 
	58.7 

	 
	 

	56.5 
	56.5 

	 
	 

	34.6 
	34.6 

	! 
	! 

	70.9 
	70.9 

	  
	  

	50.1 
	50.1 

	 
	 

	59.8 
	59.8 

	 
	 

	53.8 
	53.8 

	 
	 

	55.6 
	55.6 

	 
	 

	56.5 
	56.5 

	 
	 

	61.5 
	61.5 

	 
	 



	(continued) 
	 
	Table E-44. Basic Characteristics of undergraduate female rape incidents (percentage of rape incidents involving characteristic), by school, 2014-2015 academic year (continued) 
	Incident Characteristic 
	Incident Characteristic 
	Incident Characteristic 
	Incident Characteristic 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 
	School 


	1 
	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	Offender Drug/Alcohol Use 
	Offender Drug/Alcohol Use 
	Offender Drug/Alcohol Use 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	59.4 
	59.4 

	%  
	%  

	71.1 
	71.1 

	%  
	%  

	64.5 
	64.5 

	%  
	%  

	55.4 
	55.4 

	%  
	%  

	52.3 
	52.3 

	%  
	%  

	62.8 
	62.8 

	%  
	%  

	47.4 
	47.4 

	%  
	%  

	58.4 
	58.4 

	%  
	%  

	62.2 
	62.2 

	%  
	%  

	50.3 
	50.3 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	26.2 
	26.2 

	 
	 

	21.3 
	21.3 

	  
	  

	23.6 
	23.6 

	! 
	! 

	26.8 
	26.8 

	 
	 

	37.3 
	37.3 

	  
	  

	21.6 
	21.6 

	 
	 

	43.5 
	43.5 

	 
	 

	25.1 
	25.1 

	 
	 

	24.1 
	24.1 

	 
	 

	23.9 
	23.9 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	13.6 
	13.6 

	 
	 

	7.6 
	7.6 

	! 
	! 

	11.9 
	11.9 

	! 
	! 

	16.3 
	16.3 

	 
	 

	8.4 
	8.4 

	! 
	! 

	15.6 
	15.6 

	 
	 

	9.1 
	9.1 

	! 
	! 

	14.3 
	14.3 

	 
	 

	13.7 
	13.7 

	 
	 

	25.8 
	25.8 

	 
	 


	Victim Drug/Alcohol Use 
	Victim Drug/Alcohol Use 
	Victim Drug/Alcohol Use 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	63.0 
	63.0 

	%  
	%  

	74.9 
	74.9 

	%  
	%  

	44.3 
	44.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	63.0 
	63.0 

	%  
	%  

	46.5 
	46.5 

	%  
	%  

	63.3 
	63.3 

	%  
	%  

	55.0 
	55.0 

	%  
	%  

	58.5 
	58.5 

	%  
	%  

	72.2 
	72.2 

	%  
	%  

	43.4 
	43.4 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	34.6 
	34.6 

	 
	 

	24.6 
	24.6 

	  
	  

	47.6 
	47.6 

	! 
	! 

	35.4 
	35.4 

	 
	 

	51.1 
	51.1 

	 
	 

	36.7 
	36.7 

	 
	 

	45.0 
	45.0 

	 
	 

	36.6 
	36.6 

	 
	 

	26.2 
	26.2 

	 
	 

	44.8 
	44.8 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	! 
	! 

	8.2 
	8.2 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	! 
	! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 

	11.8 
	11.8 

	! 
	! 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	--Less than 0.05% 
	/ Greater than 99.5% 
	 
	 
	 
	Table E-45. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents involving characteristic 
	Incident Characteristic 
	Incident Characteristic 
	Incident Characteristic 
	Incident Characteristic 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 
	School 


	1 
	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	Number of Offenders 
	Number of Offenders 
	Number of Offenders 


	One 
	One 
	One 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	%  
	%  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	%  
	%  

	7.6 
	7.6 

	%  
	%  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	%  
	%  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	%  
	%  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	%  
	%  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	%  
	%  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	%  
	%  

	2.4 
	2.4 

	%  
	%  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	%  
	%  


	More than one 
	More than one 
	More than one 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	 
	 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	! 
	! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	! 
	! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	! 
	! 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	  
	  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	! 
	! 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	7.6 
	7.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	! 
	! 


	Gender of Offender(s) 
	Gender of Offender(s) 
	Gender of Offender(s) 


	Male 
	Male 
	Male 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	%  
	%  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%  
	%  

	-- 
	-- 

	%  
	%  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	%  
	%  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	%  
	%  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	%  
	%  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	%  
	%  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%  
	%  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	%  
	%  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	%  
	%  


	Female 
	Female 
	Female 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	! 
	! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	3.2 
	3.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	3.2 
	3.2 

	! 
	! 


	Transgender 
	Transgender 
	Transgender 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	! 
	! 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Location of Incident 
	Location of Incident 
	Location of Incident 


	On campus 
	On campus 
	On campus 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%  
	%  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	%  
	%  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	%  
	%  

	5.1 
	5.1 

	%  
	%  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	%  
	%  

	5.8 
	5.8 

	%  
	%  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	%  
	%  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	%  
	%  

	5.6 
	5.6 

	%  
	%  


	Off campus 
	Off campus 
	Off campus 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	 
	 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	 
	 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	 
	 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	 
	 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	 
	 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	 
	 

	5.8 
	5.8 

	 
	 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	 
	 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	 
	 

	6.1 
	6.1 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	! 
	! 


	Offender(s) Affiliated with School 
	Offender(s) Affiliated with School 
	Offender(s) Affiliated with School 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	%  
	%  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	%  
	%  

	7.9 
	7.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	%  
	%  

	5.4 
	5.4 

	%  
	%  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	%  
	%  

	6.0 
	6.0 

	%  
	%  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	%  
	%  

	4.5 
	4.5 

	%  
	%  

	7.0 
	7.0 

	%  
	%  


	None 
	None 
	None 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	 
	 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	 
	 

	11.5 
	11.5 

	 
	 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	 
	 

	5.2 
	5.2 

	 
	 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	 
	 

	6.1 
	6.1 

	 
	 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	 
	 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	 
	 

	6.9 
	6.9 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	10.2 
	10.2 

	! 
	! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	! 
	! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	! 
	! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	! 
	! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	! 
	! 


	Relationship to Offender 
	Relationship to Offender 
	Relationship to Offender 


	Stranger 
	Stranger 
	Stranger 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	%  
	%  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	10.5 
	10.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	%  
	%  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	%  
	%  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%! 
	%! 


	Current or ex friend or roommate  
	Current or ex friend or roommate  
	Current or ex friend or roommate  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	 
	 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	 
	 

	5.3 
	5.3 

	! 
	! 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	! 
	! 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	 
	 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	 
	 

	4.8 
	4.8 

	 
	 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	 
	 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	 
	 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	 
	 


	Current or ex dating partner or spouse 
	Current or ex dating partner or spouse 
	Current or ex dating partner or spouse 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	 
	 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	 
	 

	12.5 
	12.5 

	! 
	! 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	! 
	! 

	5.2 
	5.2 

	 
	 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	 
	 

	5.0 
	5.0 

	 
	 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	 
	 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	 
	 

	4.9 
	4.9 

	! 
	! 


	Someone else known to victim 
	Someone else known to victim 
	Someone else known to victim 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	 
	 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	 
	 

	10.7 
	10.7 

	! 
	! 

	5.5 
	5.5 

	  
	  

	5.4 
	5.4 

	 
	 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	 
	 

	6.1 
	6.1 

	 
	 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	 
	 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	 
	 

	6.9 
	6.9 

	 
	 



	(continued) 
	 
	Table E-45. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents involving characteristic (continued) 
	Incident Characteristic 
	Incident Characteristic 
	Incident Characteristic 
	Incident Characteristic 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 
	School 


	1 
	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	Offender Drug/Alcohol Use 
	Offender Drug/Alcohol Use 
	Offender Drug/Alcohol Use 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	%  
	%  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	%  
	%  

	11.2 
	11.2 

	%  
	%  

	6.0 
	6.0 

	%  
	%  

	5.4 
	5.4 

	%  
	%  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	%  
	%  

	6.1 
	6.1 

	%  
	%  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	%  
	%  

	4.3 
	4.3 

	%  
	%  

	7.1 
	7.1 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	 
	 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	9.1 
	9.1 

	! 
	! 

	5.3 
	5.3 

	 
	 

	5.2 
	5.2 

	  
	  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	 
	 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	 
	 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	 
	 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	 
	 

	5.8 
	5.8 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	 
	 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	8.3 
	8.3 

	! 
	! 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	 
	 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	! 
	! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	 
	 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	! 
	! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	 
	 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	 
	 

	6.4 
	6.4 

	 
	 


	Victim Drug/Alcohol Use 
	Victim Drug/Alcohol Use 
	Victim Drug/Alcohol Use 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	%  
	%  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	%  
	%  

	11.9 
	11.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	5.8 
	5.8 

	%  
	%  

	5.4 
	5.4 

	%  
	%  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	%  
	%  

	6.0 
	6.0 

	%  
	%  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	%  
	%  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	%  
	%  

	7.0 
	7.0 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	 
	 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  

	12.3 
	12.3 

	! 
	! 

	5.8 
	5.8 

	 
	 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	 
	 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	 
	 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	 
	 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	 
	 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	 
	 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	! 
	! 

	7.6 
	7.6 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	! 
	! 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	! 
	! 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	--Less than 0.05% 
	 
	 
	Table E-46. Basic characteristics of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents (percentage of sexual battery incidents involving characteristic), by school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	Characteristics  of incident 
	Characteristics  of incident 
	Characteristics  of incident 
	Characteristics  of incident 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 
	School 


	1 
	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	Number of Offenders 
	Number of Offenders 
	Number of Offenders 


	One 
	One 
	One 

	93.5 
	93.5 

	%  
	%  

	93.7 
	93.7 

	%  
	%  

	/ 
	/ 

	%  
	%  

	93.0 
	93.0 

	%  
	%  

	93.2 
	93.2 

	%  
	%  

	92.6 
	92.6 

	%  
	%  

	94.4 
	94.4 

	%  
	%  

	91.5 
	91.5 

	%  
	%  

	94.0 
	94.0 

	%  
	%  

	94.4 
	94.4 

	%  
	%  


	More than one 
	More than one 
	More than one 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	 
	 

	5.2 
	5.2 

	  
	  

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	! 
	! 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	! 
	! 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	! 
	! 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	! 
	! 

	6.3 
	6.3 

	 
	 

	5.0 
	5.0 

	! 
	! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	! 
	! 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	 
	 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	! 
	! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	! 
	! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	! 
	! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 


	Gender of Offender(s) 
	Gender of Offender(s) 
	Gender of Offender(s) 


	Male 
	Male 
	Male 

	95.2 
	95.2 

	%  
	%  

	97.1 
	97.1 

	%  
	%  

	98.8 
	98.8 

	%  
	%  

	95.6 
	95.6 

	%  
	%  

	92.4 
	92.4 

	%  
	%  

	94.6 
	94.6 

	%  
	%  

	94.1 
	94.1 

	%  
	%  

	97.1 
	97.1 

	%  
	%  

	93.1 
	93.1 

	%  
	%  

	95.6 
	95.6 

	%  
	%  


	Female 
	Female 
	Female 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	 
	 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	! 
	! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	! 
	! 

	5.7 
	5.7 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	4.6 
	4.6 

	! 
	! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	! 
	! 


	Transgender 
	Transgender 
	Transgender 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	! 
	! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	! 
	! 


	Location of Incident 
	Location of Incident 
	Location of Incident 


	On campus 
	On campus 
	On campus 

	27.5 
	27.5 

	%  
	%  

	33.1 
	33.1 

	%  
	%  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	24.5 
	24.5 

	%  
	%  

	44.9 
	44.9 

	%  
	%  

	46.9 
	46.9 

	%  
	%  

	27.3 
	27.3 

	%  
	%  

	29.3 
	29.3 

	%  
	%  

	17.0 
	17.0 

	%  
	%  

	22.9 
	22.9 

	%  
	%  


	Off campus 
	Off campus 
	Off campus 

	71.5 
	71.5 

	 
	 

	66.2 
	66.2 

	 
	 

	96.3 
	96.3 

	 
	 

	74.0 
	74.0 

	 
	 

	51.7 
	51.7 

	 
	 

	51.2 
	51.2 

	 
	 

	72.7 
	72.7 

	 
	 

	70.3 
	70.3 

	 
	 

	82.4 
	82.4 

	 
	 

	76.6 
	76.6 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	! 
	! 


	Offender(s) Affiliated with School 
	Offender(s) Affiliated with School 
	Offender(s) Affiliated with School 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	55.5 
	55.5 

	%  
	%  

	64.3 
	64.3 

	%  
	%  

	16.3 
	16.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	50.4 
	50.4 

	%  
	%  

	56.5 
	56.5 

	%  
	%  

	63.0 
	63.0 

	%  
	%  

	39.2 
	39.2 

	%  
	%  

	68.6 
	68.6 

	%  
	%  

	55.0 
	55.0 

	%  
	%  

	41.2 
	41.2 

	%  
	%  


	None 
	None 
	None 

	30.0 
	30.0 

	 
	 

	21.8 
	21.8 

	 
	 

	78.3 
	78.3 

	 
	 

	31.7 
	31.7 

	 
	 

	33.8 
	33.8 

	 
	 

	24.0 
	24.0 

	 
	 

	55.3 
	55.3 

	 
	 

	21.4 
	21.4 

	 
	 

	29.3 
	29.3 

	 
	 

	38.6 
	38.6 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	13.2 
	13.2 

	 
	 

	13.5 
	13.5 

	 
	 

	5.3 
	5.3 

	! 
	! 

	16.5 
	16.5 

	 
	 

	4.7 
	4.7 

	! 
	! 

	11.5 
	11.5 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	! 
	! 

	9.2 
	9.2 

	 
	 

	14.8 
	14.8 

	 
	 

	18.4 
	18.4 

	 
	 


	Relationship to Offender 
	Relationship to Offender 
	Relationship to Offender 


	Stranger 
	Stranger 
	Stranger 

	34.4 
	34.4 

	%  
	%  

	42.4 
	42.4 

	%  
	%  

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	34.6 
	34.6 

	%  
	%  

	23.3 
	23.3 

	%  
	%  

	24.5 
	24.5 

	%  
	%  

	24.3 
	24.3 

	%  
	%  

	26.1 
	26.1 

	%  
	%  

	36.6 
	36.6 

	%  
	%  

	46.6 
	46.6 

	%  
	%  


	Current or ex friend or roommate  
	Current or ex friend or roommate  
	Current or ex friend or roommate  

	11.9 
	11.9 

	 
	 

	11.5 
	11.5 

	 
	 

	10.9 
	10.9 

	! 
	! 

	15.8 
	15.8 

	 
	 

	18.9 
	18.9 

	 
	 

	11.1 
	11.1 

	 
	 

	20.1 
	20.1 

	 
	 

	11.4 
	11.4 

	 
	 

	6.7 
	6.7 

	 
	 

	6.3 
	6.3 

	! 
	! 


	Current or ex dating partner or spouse 
	Current or ex dating partner or spouse 
	Current or ex dating partner or spouse 

	7.2 
	7.2 

	 
	 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	 
	 

	20.6 
	20.6 

	! 
	! 

	5.7 
	5.7 

	! 
	! 

	10.4 
	10.4 

	! 
	! 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	! 
	! 

	9.2 
	9.2 

	 
	 

	10.0 
	10.0 

	 
	 

	9.0 
	9.0 

	 
	 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	! 
	! 


	Someone else known to victim 
	Someone else known to victim 
	Someone else known to victim 

	48.1 
	48.1 

	 
	 

	44.7 
	44.7 

	 
	 

	68.4 
	68.4 

	  
	  

	41.2 
	41.2 

	 
	 

	48.8 
	48.8 

	 
	 

	60.9 
	60.9 

	 
	 

	51.3 
	51.3 

	 
	 

	57.5 
	57.5 

	 
	 

	49.6 
	49.6 

	 
	 

	45.9 
	45.9 

	 
	 



	(continued) 
	Table E-46. Basic characteristics of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents (percentage of sexual battery incidents involving characteristic), by school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	Characteristics  of incident 
	Characteristics  of incident 
	Characteristics  of incident 
	Characteristics  of incident 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 
	School 


	1 
	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	Offender Drug/Alcohol Use 
	Offender Drug/Alcohol Use 
	Offender Drug/Alcohol Use 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	57.6 
	57.6 

	%  
	%  

	65.2 
	65.2 

	%  
	%  

	74.6 
	74.6 

	%  
	%  

	49.9 
	49.9 

	%  
	%  

	39.3 
	39.3 

	%  
	%  

	61.2 
	61.2 

	%  
	%  

	53.1 
	53.1 

	%  
	%  

	61.5 
	61.5 

	%  
	%  

	63.2 
	63.2 

	%  
	%  

	51.3 
	51.3 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	21.0 
	21.0 

	 
	 

	13.2 
	13.2 

	 
	 

	14.9 
	14.9 

	! 
	! 

	23.3 
	23.3 

	 
	 

	40.3 
	40.3 

	 
	 

	19.5 
	19.5 

	 
	 

	30.2 
	30.2 

	 
	 

	17.7 
	17.7 

	 
	 

	19.5 
	19.5 

	 
	 

	24.8 
	24.8 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	20.7 
	20.7 

	 
	 

	20.9 
	20.9 

	 
	 

	10.6 
	10.6 

	! 
	! 

	26.1 
	26.1 

	 
	 

	18.5 
	18.5 

	 
	 

	19.3 
	19.3 

	 
	 

	15.1 
	15.1 

	 
	 

	20.5 
	20.5 

	 
	 

	16.9 
	16.9 

	 
	 

	22.9 
	22.9 

	 
	 


	Victim Drug/Alcohol Use 
	Victim Drug/Alcohol Use 
	Victim Drug/Alcohol Use 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	48.5 
	48.5 

	%  
	%  

	62.0 
	62.0 

	%  
	%  

	43.9 
	43.9 

	%  
	%  

	44.1 
	44.1 

	%  
	%  

	28.6 
	28.6 

	%  
	%  

	48.4 
	48.4 

	%  
	%  

	47.1 
	47.1 

	%  
	%  

	47.4 
	47.4 

	%  
	%  

	49.1 
	49.1 

	%  
	%  

	43.3 
	43.3 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	49.4 
	49.4 

	 
	 

	35.7 
	35.7 

	 
	 

	56.1 
	56.1 

	! 
	! 

	53.8 
	53.8 

	 
	 

	66.7 
	66.7 

	 
	 

	47.5 
	47.5 

	 
	 

	51.4 
	51.4 

	 
	 

	49.7 
	49.7 

	 
	 

	50.1 
	50.1 

	 
	 

	55.2 
	55.2 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	 
	 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	! 
	! 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	! 
	! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	! 
	! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	--Less than 0.05% 
	/ Greater than 99.5% 
	 
	 
	 
	Table E-47. Standard errors of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents involving characteristics 
	Characteristics  of incident 
	Characteristics  of incident 
	Characteristics  of incident 
	Characteristics  of incident 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 
	School 


	1 
	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	Number of Offenders 
	Number of Offenders 
	Number of Offenders 


	One 
	One 
	One 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	%  
	%  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	%  
	%  

	-- 
	-- 

	%  
	%  

	2.1 
	2.1 

	%  
	%  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	%  
	%  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%  
	%  

	2.0 
	2.0 

	%  
	%  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%  
	%  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%  
	%  

	2.0 
	2.0 

	%  
	%  


	More than one 
	More than one 
	More than one 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	 
	 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	! 
	! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	! 
	! 


	Gender of Offender(s) 
	Gender of Offender(s) 
	Gender of Offender(s) 


	Male 
	Male 
	Male 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	%  
	%  

	0.9 
	0.9 

	%  
	%  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	%  
	%  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	%  
	%  

	2.8 
	2.8 

	%  
	%  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%  
	%  

	2.4 
	2.4 

	%  
	%  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	%  
	%  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%  
	%  

	2.0 
	2.0 

	%  
	%  


	Female 
	Female 
	Female 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	! 
	! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	! 
	! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 


	Transgender 
	Transgender 
	Transgender 

	0.1 
	0.1 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	  
	  

	0.4 
	0.4 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	! 
	! 


	Location of Incident 
	Location of Incident 
	Location of Incident 


	On campus 
	On campus 
	On campus 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	%  
	%  

	2.4 
	2.4 

	%  
	%  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	%  
	%  

	5.1 
	5.1 

	%  
	%  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	%  
	%  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	%  
	%  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	%  
	%  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	%  
	%  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	%  
	%  


	Off campus 
	Off campus 
	Off campus 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	 
	 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	 
	 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	 
	 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	 
	 

	5.2 
	5.2 

	 
	 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	 
	 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	 
	 

	3.2 
	3.2 

	 
	 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	 
	 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	! 
	! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	! 
	! 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	! 
	! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	! 
	! 


	Offender(s) Affiliated with School 
	Offender(s) Affiliated with School 
	Offender(s) Affiliated with School 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	%  
	%  

	2.4 
	2.4 

	%  
	%  

	7.4 
	7.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	%  
	%  

	5.2 
	5.2 

	%  
	%  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	%  
	%  

	4.6 
	4.6 

	%  
	%  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	%  
	%  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	%  
	%  

	4.3 
	4.3 

	%  
	%  


	None 
	None 
	None 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	 
	 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	 
	 

	8.7 
	8.7 

	 
	 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	 
	 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	 
	 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	 
	 

	4.7 
	4.7 

	 
	 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	 
	 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	 
	 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	 
	 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	 
	 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	! 
	! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	 
	 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	 
	 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	 
	 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	 
	 


	Relationship to Offender 
	Relationship to Offender 
	Relationship to Offender 


	Stranger 
	Stranger 
	Stranger 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	%  
	%  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	%  
	%  

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	%  
	%  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	%  
	%  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	%  
	%  

	4.2 
	4.2 

	%  
	%  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	%  
	%  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	%  
	%  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	%  
	%  


	Current or ex friend or roommate  
	Current or ex friend or roommate  
	Current or ex friend or roommate  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	 
	 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	 
	 

	6.1 
	6.1 

	! 
	! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	 
	 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	 
	 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	 
	 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	 
	 
	 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	 
	 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	 
	 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 


	Current or ex dating partner or spouse 
	Current or ex dating partner or spouse 
	Current or ex dating partner or spouse 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 

	11.1 
	11.1 

	! 
	! 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	! 
	! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	! 
	! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	! 
	! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	 
	 
	 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	 
	 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	 
	 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	! 
	! 


	Someone else known to victim 
	Someone else known to victim 
	Someone else known to victim 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	 
	 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	 
	 

	11.6 
	11.6 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	 
	 

	5.2 
	5.2 

	 
	 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	 
	 

	4.8 
	4.8 

	 
	 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	 
	 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	 
	 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	 
	 



	(continued) 
	Table E-47. Standard errors of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents involving characteristics 
	Characteristics  of incident 
	Characteristics  of incident 
	Characteristics  of incident 
	Characteristics  of incident 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 
	School 


	1 
	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	Offender Drug/Alcohol Use 
	Offender Drug/Alcohol Use 
	Offender Drug/Alcohol Use 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	%  
	%  

	2.4 
	2.4 

	%  
	%  

	11.2 
	11.2 

	%  
	%  

	4.2 
	4.2 

	%  
	%  

	5.0 
	5.0 

	%  
	%  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	%  
	%  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	%  
	%  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	%  
	%  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	%  
	%  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	 
	 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	 
	 

	10.4 
	10.4 

	! 
	! 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	 
	 

	5.2 
	5.2 

	 
	 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	 
	 

	4.6 
	4.6 

	 
	 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	 
	 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	 
	 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	 
	 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	 
	 

	6.2 
	6.2 

	! 
	! 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	 
	 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	 
	 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	 
	 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	 
	 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	 
	 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	 
	 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	 
	 


	Victim Drug/Alcohol Use 
	Victim Drug/Alcohol Use 
	Victim Drug/Alcohol Use 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	%  
	%  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	%  
	%  

	11.9 
	11.9 

	%  
	%  

	4.2 
	4.2 

	%  
	%  

	4.6 
	4.6 

	%  
	%  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	%  
	%  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	%  
	%  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	%  
	%  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	%  
	%  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	 
	 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	 
	 

	11.9 
	11.9 

	! 
	! 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	 
	 

	4.8 
	4.8 

	 
	 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	 
	 

	4.8 
	4.8 

	 
	 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	 
	 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	 
	 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	 
	 


	Unsure 
	Unsure 
	Unsure 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	! 
	! 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	! 
	! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	! 
	! 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	--Less than 0.05% 
	 
	 
	Table E-48. Reporting characteristics of undergraduate female rape incidents (percentage of rape incidents involving characteristic), by school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 
	School 


	1 
	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	Notified roommate, friends, or family 
	Notified roommate, friends, or family 
	Notified roommate, friends, or family 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	63.5 
	63.5 

	%  
	%  

	70.4 
	70.4 

	%  
	%  

	69.7 
	69.7 

	%  
	%  

	60.5 
	60.5 

	%  
	%  

	59.4 
	59.4 

	%  
	%  

	66.4 
	66.4 

	%  
	%  

	56.2 
	56.2 

	%  
	%  

	60.6 
	60.6 

	%  
	%  

	67.0 
	67.0 

	%  
	%  

	56.6 
	56.6 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	35.9 
	35.9 

	  
	  

	29.6 
	29.6 

	 
	 

	30.3 
	30.3 

	! 
	! 

	39.5 
	39.5 

	  
	  

	40.6 
	40.6 

	  
	  

	33.6 
	33.6 

	  
	  

	43.8 
	43.8 

	 
	 

	35.5 
	35.5 

	  
	  

	33.0 
	33.0 

	  
	  

	43.4 
	43.4 

	  
	  


	Incident reported to any official 
	Incident reported to any official 
	Incident reported to any official 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	14.6 
	14.6 

	%  
	%  

	13.2 
	13.2 

	%  
	%  

	45.2 
	45.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	20.6 
	20.6 

	%  
	%  

	7.5 
	7.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	15.9 
	15.9 

	%  
	%  

	17.8 
	17.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	12.3 
	12.3 

	%  
	%  

	11.2 
	11.2 

	%  
	%  

	12.0 
	12.0 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	84.6 
	84.6 

	  
	  

	86.8 
	86.8 

	  
	  

	54.8 
	54.8 

	 
	 

	79.4 
	79.4 

	  
	  

	90.0 
	90.0 

	  
	  

	84.1 
	84.1 

	  
	  

	82.2 
	82.2 

	  
	  

	83.3 
	83.3 

	  
	  

	88.8 
	88.8 

	  
	  

	88.0 
	88.0 

	  
	  


	Incident reported to any law enforcement official 
	Incident reported to any law enforcement official 
	Incident reported to any law enforcement official 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	6.8 
	6.8 

	%  
	%  

	0.7 
	0.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	20.1 
	20.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	12.9 
	12.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	6.5 
	6.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.8 
	4.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	9.5 
	9.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.9 
	4.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	5.8 
	5.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	92.2 
	92.2 

	  
	  

	99.3 
	99.3 

	  
	  

	77.6 
	77.6 

	 
	 

	87.1 
	87.1 

	  
	  

	92.3 
	92.3 

	  
	  

	94.2 
	94.2 

	  
	  

	90.5 
	90.5 

	  
	  

	90.7 
	90.7 

	  
	  

	93.8 
	93.8 

	  
	  

	96.1 
	96.1 

	  
	  


	Incident reported to any school official 
	Incident reported to any school official 
	Incident reported to any school official 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	9.1 
	9.1 

	%  
	%  

	13.2 
	13.2 

	%  
	%  

	26.3 
	26.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	11.8 
	11.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	6.4 
	6.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	9.8 
	9.8 

	%  
	%  

	6.7 
	6.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.7 
	7.7 

	%  
	%  

	7.8 
	7.8 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	90.2 
	90.2 

	  
	  

	86.8 
	86.8 

	  
	  

	73.7 
	73.7 

	 
	 

	88.2 
	88.2 

	  
	  

	91.0 
	91.0 

	  
	  

	90.2 
	90.2 

	  
	  

	93.3 
	93.3 

	  
	  

	92.6 
	92.6 

	  
	  

	92.3 
	92.3 

	  
	  

	92.2 
	92.2 

	  
	  


	Victim reported to any official 
	Victim reported to any official 
	Victim reported to any official 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	12.5 
	12.5 

	%  
	%  

	11.8 
	11.8 

	%  
	%  

	41.5 
	41.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	16.0 
	16.0 

	%  
	%  

	7.5 
	7.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	13.9 
	13.9 

	%  
	%  

	13.8 
	13.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	9.4 
	9.4 

	%  
	%  

	10.3 
	10.3 

	%  
	%  

	12.0 
	12.0 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	87.5 
	87.5 

	  
	  

	88.2 
	88.2 

	  
	  

	58.5 
	58.5 

	 
	 

	84.0 
	84.0 

	% 
	% 

	92.5 
	92.5 

	 
	 

	86.1 
	86.1 

	  
	  

	86.2 
	86.2 

	  
	  

	90.6 
	90.6 

	  
	  

	89.7 
	89.7 

	  
	  

	88.0 
	88.0 

	  
	  


	Victim reported to any law enforcement official 
	Victim reported to any law enforcement official 
	Victim reported to any law enforcement official 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	%  
	%  

	0.7 
	0.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	16.3 
	16.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.1 
	7.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	6.5 
	6.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.8 
	4.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	95.8 
	95.8 

	  
	  

	99.3 
	99.3 

	  
	  

	83.7 
	83.7 

	 
	 

	92.9 
	92.9 

	% 
	% 

	93.5 
	93.5 

	  
	  

	95.2 
	95.2 

	  
	  

	94.0 
	94.0 

	  
	  

	97.4 
	97.4 

	  
	  

	97.8 
	97.8 

	  
	  

	96.1 
	96.1 

	  
	  


	Victim reported to any school official 
	Victim reported to any school official 
	Victim reported to any school official 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	%  
	%  

	11.8 
	11.8 

	%  
	%  

	6.2 
	6.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	8.8 
	8.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	6.4 
	6.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	8.9 
	8.9 

	%  
	%  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	5.7 
	5.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.8 
	7.8 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	93.0 
	93.0 

	  
	  

	88.2 
	88.2 

	  
	  

	93.8 
	93.8 

	 
	 

	91.2 
	91.2 

	  
	  

	93.6 
	93.6 

	  
	  

	91.1 
	91.1 

	  
	  

	98.5 
	98.5 

	  
	  

	96.7 
	96.7 

	  
	  

	94.3 
	94.3 

	  
	  

	92.2 
	92.2 

	  
	  


	Were officials reported to helpful 
	Were officials reported to helpful 
	Were officials reported to helpful 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	80.8 
	80.8 

	%  
	%  

	94.4 
	94.4 

	%  
	%  

	/ 
	/ 

	%! 
	%! 

	70.8 
	70.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	86.0 
	86.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	82.5 
	82.5 

	%  
	%  

	/ 
	/ 

	%! 
	%! 

	64.8 
	64.8 

	%  
	%  

	83.0 
	83.0 

	%  
	%  

	84.7 
	84.7 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	19.2 
	19.2 

	  
	  

	5.6 
	5.6 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	29.2 
	29.2 

	! 
	! 

	14.0 
	14.0 

	! 
	! 

	17.5 
	17.5 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	35.2 
	35.2 

	! 
	! 

	17.0 
	17.0 

	! 
	! 

	15.3 
	15.3 

	! 
	! 


	Were law enforcement officials reported to helpful 
	Were law enforcement officials reported to helpful 
	Were law enforcement officials reported to helpful 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	53.0 
	53.0 

	%  
	%  

	/ 
	/ 

	%! 
	%! 

	/ 
	/ 

	%! 
	%! 

	43.8 
	43.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	83.8 
	83.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	/ 
	/ 

	%! 
	%! 

	/ 
	/ 

	%! 
	%! 

	38.0 
	38.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	14.9 
	14.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	/ 
	/ 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	42.0 
	42.0 

	  
	  

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	56.2 
	56.2 

	! 
	! 

	16.2 
	16.2 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	62.0 
	62.0 

	! 
	! 

	61.1 
	61.1 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Were school officials reported to helpful 
	Were school officials reported to helpful 
	Were school officials reported to helpful 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	74.8 
	74.8 

	%  
	%  

	89.4 
	89.4 

	%  
	%  

	85.8 
	85.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	61.2 
	61.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	67.5 
	67.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	90.5 
	90.5 

	%  
	%  

	/ 
	/ 

	%! 
	%! 

	51.1 
	51.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	73.9 
	73.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	76.5 
	76.5 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	25.2 
	25.2 

	  
	  

	10.6 
	10.6 

	! 
	! 

	14.2 
	14.2 

	! 
	! 

	38.8 
	38.8 

	! 
	! 

	32.5 
	32.5 

	! 
	! 

	9.5 
	9.5 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	48.9 
	48.9 

	! 
	! 

	26.1 
	26.1 

	! 
	! 

	23.5 
	23.5 

	! 
	! 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	--Less than 0.05% 
	/ Greater than 99.5% 
	 
	 
	Table E-49. Standard errors of undergraduate female rape incidents involving reporting characteristics 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 
	School 


	1 
	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	Notified roommate, friends, or family 
	Notified roommate, friends, or family 
	Notified roommate, friends, or family 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	% 
	% 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	%  
	%  

	10.6 
	10.6 

	%  
	%  

	5.9 
	5.9 

	%  
	%  

	5.3 
	5.3 

	%  
	%  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	%  
	%  

	6.0 
	6.0 

	%  
	%  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	%  
	%  

	4.2 
	4.2 

	%  
	%  

	7.0 
	7.0 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	 
	 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	 
	 

	10.6 
	10.6 

	! 
	! 

	5.9 
	5.9 

	  
	  

	5.3 
	5.3 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	6.0 
	6.0 

	 
	 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  

	4.2 
	4.2 

	  
	  

	7.0 
	7.0 

	  
	  


	Incident reported to any official 
	Incident reported to any official 
	Incident reported to any official 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	% 
	% 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	%  
	%  

	12.5 
	12.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.9 
	4.9 

	%  
	%  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	%  
	%  

	5.1 
	5.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	%  
	%  

	2.8 
	2.8 

	%  
	%  

	4.5 
	4.5 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	  
	  

	2.8 
	2.8 

	  
	  

	12.5 
	12.5 

	 
	 

	4.9 
	4.9 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	5.1 
	5.1 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	2.8 
	2.8 

	  
	  

	4.5 
	4.5 

	  
	  


	Incident reported to any law enforcement official 
	Incident reported to any law enforcement official 
	Incident reported to any law enforcement official 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	10.5 
	10.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	  
	  

	10.6 
	10.6 

	 
	 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  


	Incident reported to any school official 
	Incident reported to any school official 
	Incident reported to any school official 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	% 
	% 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	%  
	%  

	11.3 
	11.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	%  
	%  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	%  
	%  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	 
	 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	  
	  

	11.3 
	11.3 

	 
	 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	  
	  

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	  
	  

	2.1 
	2.1 

	  
	  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  


	Victim reported to any official 
	Victim reported to any official 
	Victim reported to any official 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	% 
	% 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	%  
	%  

	12.6 
	12.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	%  
	%  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	%  
	%  

	4.6 
	4.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	%  
	%  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	%  
	%  

	4.5 
	4.5 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	 
	 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	12.6 
	12.6 

	 
	 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	% 
	% 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	 
	 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	  
	  

	4.6 
	4.6 

	  
	  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	4.5 
	4.5 

	  
	  


	Victim reported to any law enforcement official 
	Victim reported to any law enforcement official 
	Victim reported to any law enforcement official 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	10.2 
	10.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	  
	  

	10.2 
	10.2 

	 
	 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	% 
	% 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	  
	  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  


	Victim reported to any school official 
	Victim reported to any school official 
	Victim reported to any school official 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	% 
	% 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	%  
	%  

	5.9 
	5.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	%  
	%  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	 
	 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	5.9 
	5.9 

	 
	 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	2.1 
	2.1 

	  
	  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  


	Were officials reported to helpful 
	Were officials reported to helpful 
	Were officials reported to helpful 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	% 
	% 

	5.0 
	5.0 

	%  
	%  

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	12.1 
	12.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	13.1 
	13.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	8.2 
	8.2 

	%  
	%  

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	11.1 
	11.1 

	%  
	%  

	9.2 
	9.2 

	%  
	%  

	13.8 
	13.8 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	 
	 

	5.0 
	5.0 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	12.1 
	12.1 

	! 
	! 

	13.1 
	13.1 

	! 
	! 

	8.2 
	8.2 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	11.1 
	11.1 

	! 
	! 

	9.2 
	9.2 

	! 
	! 

	13.8 
	13.8 

	! 
	! 


	Were law enforcement officials reported to helpful 
	Were law enforcement officials reported to helpful 
	Were law enforcement officials reported to helpful 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	8.6 
	8.6 

	% 
	% 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	16.4 
	16.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	15.1 
	15.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	17.4 
	17.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	13.5 
	13.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	8.6 
	8.6 

	 
	 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	16.4 
	16.4 

	! 
	! 

	15.1 
	15.1 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	17.4 
	17.4 

	! 
	! 

	20.0 
	20.0 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Were school officials reported to helpful 
	Were school officials reported to helpful 
	Were school officials reported to helpful 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	6.1 
	6.1 

	% 
	% 

	6.6 
	6.6 

	%  
	%  

	13.9 
	13.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	17.2 
	17.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	20.3 
	20.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	8.0 
	8.0 

	%  
	%  

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	19.4 
	19.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	13.1 
	13.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	20.2 
	20.2 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	6.1 
	6.1 

	 
	 

	6.6 
	6.6 

	! 
	! 

	13.9 
	13.9 

	! 
	! 

	17.2 
	17.2 

	! 
	! 

	20.3 
	20.3 

	! 
	! 

	8.0 
	8.0 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	19.4 
	19.4 

	! 
	! 

	13.1 
	13.1 

	! 
	! 

	20.2 
	20.2 

	! 
	! 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	--Less than 0.05% 
	Table E-50. Reporting characteristics of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents (percentage of sexual battery incidents involving characteristic), by school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 
	School 


	1 
	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	Notified roommate, friends, or family 
	Notified roommate, friends, or family 
	Notified roommate, friends, or family 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	67.9 
	67.9 

	%  
	%  

	68.4 
	68.4 

	%  
	%  

	65.6 
	65.6 

	%  
	%  

	61.8 
	61.8 

	%  
	%  

	63.7 
	63.7 

	%  
	%  

	73.9 
	73.9 

	%  
	%  

	63.8 
	63.8 

	%  
	%  

	72.1 
	72.1 

	%  
	%  

	71.1 
	71.1 

	%  
	%  

	71.4 
	71.4 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	31.6 
	31.6 

	  
	  

	30.5 
	30.5 

	  
	  

	34.4 
	34.4 

	! 
	! 

	38.2 
	38.2 

	  
	  

	34.4 
	34.4 

	  
	  

	26.1 
	26.1 

	  
	  

	35.4 
	35.4 

	  
	  

	27.4 
	27.4 

	  
	  

	28.4 
	28.4 

	  
	  

	28.6 
	28.6 

	  
	  


	Incident reported to any official 
	Incident reported to any official 
	Incident reported to any official 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	5.3 
	5.3 

	%  
	%  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.8 
	7.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.8 
	7.8 

	%  
	%  

	8.0 
	8.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.9 
	7.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	5.5 
	5.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	5.7 
	5.7 

	%  
	%  

	1.3 
	1.3 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	93.3 
	93.3 

	  
	  

	96.0 
	96.0 

	  
	  

	92.2 
	92.2 

	  
	  

	91.5 
	91.5 

	  
	  

	90.2 
	90.2 

	  
	  

	96.7 
	96.7 

	  
	  

	90.7 
	90.7 

	  
	  

	93.5 
	93.5 

	  
	  

	91.4 
	91.4 

	  
	  

	98.7 
	98.7 

	  
	  


	Incident reported to any law enforcement official 
	Incident reported to any law enforcement official 
	Incident reported to any law enforcement official 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	%  
	%  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.8 
	7.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.2 
	3.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	96.9 
	96.9 

	  
	  

	97.5 
	97.5 

	  
	  

	92.2 
	92.2 

	  
	  

	97.0 
	97.0 

	  
	  

	94.9 
	94.9 

	  
	  

	97.3 
	97.3 

	  
	  

	94.3 
	94.3 

	  
	  

	97.4 
	97.4 

	  
	  

	96.6 
	96.6 

	  
	  

	99.1 
	99.1 

	  
	  


	Incident reported to any school official 
	Incident reported to any school official 
	Incident reported to any school official 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	%  
	%  

	2.0 
	2.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.8 
	7.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	8.0 
	8.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	6.1 
	6.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.9 
	4.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	95.8 
	95.8 

	  
	  

	96.6 
	96.6 

	  
	  

	92.2 
	92.2 

	  
	  

	97.2 
	97.2 

	  
	  

	90.2 
	90.2 

	  
	  

	97.9 
	97.9 

	  
	  

	92.5 
	92.5 

	  
	  

	94.6 
	94.6 

	  
	  

	94.9 
	94.9 

	  
	  

	98.7 
	98.7 

	  
	  


	Victim reported to any official 
	Victim reported to any official 
	Victim reported to any official 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	4.3 
	4.3 

	%  
	%  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.8 
	7.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	6.2 
	6.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	8.0 
	8.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.1 
	7.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.2 
	3.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	95.7 
	95.7 

	  
	  

	97.7 
	97.7 

	  
	  

	92.2 
	92.2 

	  
	  

	93.8 
	93.8 

	  
	  

	92.0 
	92.0 

	  
	  

	97.7 
	97.7 

	  
	  

	92.9 
	92.9 

	  
	  

	96.8 
	96.8 

	  
	  

	95.6 
	95.6 

	  
	  

	99.5 
	99.5 

	  
	  


	Victim reported to any law enforcement official 
	Victim reported to any law enforcement official 
	Victim reported to any law enforcement official 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	%  
	%  

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.8 
	7.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.2 
	3.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	98.9 
	98.9 

	  
	  

	/ 
	/ 

	  
	  

	92.2 
	92.2 

	  
	  

	99.3 
	99.3 

	  
	  

	96.8 
	96.8 

	  
	  

	98.3 
	98.3 

	  
	  

	96.5 
	96.5 

	  
	  

	98.4 
	98.4 

	  
	  

	99.1 
	99.1 

	  
	  

	/ 
	/ 

	  
	  


	Victim reported to any school official 
	Victim reported to any school official 
	Victim reported to any school official 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	%  
	%  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.8 
	7.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	8.0 
	8.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	5.3 
	5.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	97.3 
	97.3 

	  
	  

	98.3 
	98.3 

	  
	  

	92.2 
	92.2 

	  
	  

	97.2 
	97.2 

	  
	  

	92.0 
	92.0 

	  
	  

	98.4 
	98.4 

	  
	  

	94.7 
	94.7 

	  
	  

	97.4 
	97.4 

	  
	  

	97.6 
	97.6 

	  
	  

	99.5 
	99.5 

	  
	  


	Were officials reported to helpful 
	Were officials reported to helpful 
	Were officials reported to helpful 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	78.8 
	78.8 

	%  
	%  

	/ 
	/ 

	%! 
	%! 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	90.2 
	90.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	42.0 
	42.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	45.1 
	45.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	/ 
	/ 

	%! 
	%! 

	48.5 
	48.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	84.6 
	84.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	64.4 
	64.4 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	18.4 
	18.4 

	  
	  

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	/ 
	/ 

	! 
	! 

	9.8 
	9.8 

	! 
	! 

	58.0 
	58.0 

	! 
	! 

	30.4 
	30.4 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	51.5 
	51.5 

	! 
	! 

	6.7 
	6.7 

	! 
	! 

	35.6 
	35.6 

	! 
	! 


	Were law enforcement officials reported to helpful 
	Were law enforcement officials reported to helpful 
	Were law enforcement officials reported to helpful 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	69.4 
	69.4 

	%  
	%  

	71.5 
	71.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	/ 
	/ 

	%! 
	%! 

	59.2 
	59.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	24.9 
	24.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	43.1 
	43.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	62.4 
	62.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	72.9 
	72.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	/ 
	/ 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	23.1 
	23.1 

	! 
	! 

	28.5 
	28.5 

	! 
	! 

	/ 
	/ 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	40.8 
	40.8 

	! 
	! 

	41.6 
	41.6 

	! 
	! 

	56.9 
	56.9 

	! 
	! 

	37.6 
	37.6 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Were school officials reported to helpful 
	Were school officials reported to helpful 
	Were school officials reported to helpful 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	65.8 
	65.8 

	%  
	%  

	/ 
	/ 

	%! 
	%! 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	72.7 
	72.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	18.2 
	18.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	64.8 
	64.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	/ 
	/ 

	%! 
	%! 

	31.3 
	31.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	86.4 
	86.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	64.4 
	64.4 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	29.9 
	29.9 

	  
	  

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	/ 
	/ 

	! 
	! 

	27.3 
	27.3 

	! 
	! 

	81.8 
	81.8 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	68.7 
	68.7 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	35.6 
	35.6 

	! 
	! 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	--Less than 0.05% 
	/ Greater than 99.5% 
	 
	Table E-51. Standard errors of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents involving reporting characteristics  
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Average 
	Average 

	School 
	School 


	1 
	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	Notified roommate, friends, or family 
	Notified roommate, friends, or family 
	Notified roommate, friends, or family 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	%  
	%  

	2.4 
	2.4 

	%  
	%  

	11.0 
	11.0 

	%  
	%  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	%  
	%  

	4.9 
	4.9 

	%  
	%  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	%  
	%  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	%  
	%  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	%  
	%  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	%  
	%  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	11.0 
	11.0 

	! 
	! 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	4.9 
	4.9 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  


	Incident reported to any official 
	Incident reported to any official 
	Incident reported to any official 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	%  
	%  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.3 
	7.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	%  
	%  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%  
	%  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	7.3 
	7.3 

	  
	  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  


	Incident reported to any law enforcement official 
	Incident reported to any law enforcement official 
	Incident reported to any law enforcement official 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	%  
	%  

	0.6 
	0.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.3 
	7.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	  
	  

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	7.3 
	7.3 

	  
	  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	  
	  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  


	Incident reported to any school official 
	Incident reported to any school official 
	Incident reported to any school official 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	%  
	%  

	0.7 
	0.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.3 
	7.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	  
	  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	7.3 
	7.3 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  


	Victim reported to any official 
	Victim reported to any official 
	Victim reported to any official 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	%  
	%  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.3 
	7.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	7.3 
	7.3 

	  
	  

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	0.5 
	0.5 

	  
	  


	Victim reported to any law enforcement official 
	Victim reported to any law enforcement official 
	Victim reported to any law enforcement official 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	%  
	%  

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.3 
	7.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	  
	  

	-- 
	-- 

	  
	  

	7.3 
	7.3 

	  
	  

	0.7 
	0.7 

	  
	  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	0.6 
	0.6 

	  
	  

	-- 
	-- 

	  
	  


	Victim reported to any school official 
	Victim reported to any school official 
	Victim reported to any school official 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	%  
	%  

	0.7 
	0.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.3 
	7.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	  
	  

	0.7 
	0.7 

	  
	  

	7.3 
	7.3 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	2.1 
	2.1 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	0.5 
	0.5 

	  
	  


	Were officials reported to helpful 
	Were officials reported to helpful 
	Were officials reported to helpful 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	5.7 
	5.7 

	%  
	%  

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	9.2 
	9.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	25.0 
	25.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	22.3 
	22.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	15.0 
	15.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	10.0 
	10.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	31.5 
	31.5 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	5.5 
	5.5 

	  
	  

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	9.2 
	9.2 

	! 
	! 

	25.0 
	25.0 

	! 
	! 

	21.8 
	21.8 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	15.0 
	15.0 

	! 
	! 

	6.4 
	6.4 

	! 
	! 

	31.5 
	31.5 

	! 
	! 


	Were law enforcement officials reported to helpful 
	Were law enforcement officials reported to helpful 
	Were law enforcement officials reported to helpful 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	9.3 
	9.3 

	%  
	%  

	23.0 
	23.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	33.4 
	33.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	20.4 
	20.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	27.3 
	27.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	27.2 
	27.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	22.3 
	22.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	8.0 
	8.0 

	! 
	! 

	23.0 
	23.0 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	33.4 
	33.4 

	! 
	! 

	26.6 
	26.6 

	! 
	! 

	27.3 
	27.3 

	! 
	! 

	27.2 
	27.2 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Were school officials reported to helpful 
	Were school officials reported to helpful 
	Were school officials reported to helpful 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	8.2 
	8.2 

	%  
	%  

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	22.7 
	22.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	17.2 
	17.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	25.0 
	25.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	14.4 
	14.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	12.5 
	12.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	31.5 
	31.5 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	8.0 
	8.0 

	  
	  

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	22.7 
	22.7 

	! 
	! 

	17.2 
	17.2 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	14.4 
	14.4 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	31.5 
	31.5 

	! 
	! 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	--Less than 0.05% 
	Table E-52. Percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents that were not reported to specific group, by reason and school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	School administration 
	School administration 
	School administration 


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	6.3 
	6.3 

	%  
	%  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	13.5 
	13.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	13.7 
	13.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	5.5 
	5.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.2 
	3.2 

	%! 
	%! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	22.6 
	22.6 

	  
	  

	21.5 
	21.5 

	  
	  

	8.4 
	8.4 

	! 
	! 

	29.0 
	29.0 

	  
	  

	18.3 
	18.3 

	  
	  

	30.7 
	30.7 

	  
	  

	11.2 
	11.2 

	! 
	! 

	25.3 
	25.3 

	  
	  

	19.6 
	19.6 

	  
	  

	16.8 
	16.8 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 

	20.7 
	20.7 

	  
	  

	26.9 
	26.9 

	  
	  

	16.7 
	16.7 

	! 
	! 

	27.3 
	27.3 

	  
	  

	18.4 
	18.4 

	  
	  

	21.1 
	21.1 

	  
	  

	8.9 
	8.9 

	! 
	! 

	19.6 
	19.6 

	  
	  

	15.4 
	15.4 

	  
	  

	24.3 
	24.3 

	  
	  


	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 

	67.2 
	67.2 

	  
	  

	77.1 
	77.1 

	  
	  

	40.8 
	40.8 

	! 
	! 

	66.2 
	66.2 

	  
	  

	69.7 
	69.7 

	  
	  

	67.1 
	67.1 

	  
	  

	56.1 
	56.1 

	  
	  

	71.9 
	71.9 

	  
	  

	66.2 
	66.2 

	  
	  

	56.3 
	56.3 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 

	44.8 
	44.8 

	  
	  

	49.8 
	49.8 

	  
	  

	12.7 
	12.7 

	! 
	! 

	43.7 
	43.7 

	  
	  

	43.8 
	43.8 

	  
	  

	47.2 
	47.2 

	  
	  

	32.2 
	32.2 

	  
	  

	46.2 
	46.2 

	  
	  

	50.2 
	50.2 

	  
	  

	29.3 
	29.3 

	  
	  


	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 

	28.0 
	28.0 

	  
	  

	25.6 
	25.6 

	  
	  

	12.7 
	12.7 

	! 
	! 

	25.6 
	25.6 

	  
	  

	26.4 
	26.4 

	  
	  

	41.5 
	41.5 

	  
	  

	19.3 
	19.3 

	  
	  

	34.9 
	34.9 

	  
	  

	28.2 
	28.2 

	  
	  

	19.7 
	19.7 

	! 
	! 


	Campus police 
	Campus police 
	Campus police 


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	6.1 
	6.1 

	%  
	%  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	12.6 
	12.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	11.2 
	11.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	8.2 
	8.2 

	%  
	%  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	%! 
	%! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	20.5 
	20.5 

	  
	  

	17.9 
	17.9 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	! 
	! 

	27.9 
	27.9 

	  
	  

	16.4 
	16.4 

	  
	  

	27.7 
	27.7 

	  
	  

	8.5 
	8.5 

	! 
	! 

	22.3 
	22.3 

	  
	  

	18.5 
	18.5 

	  
	  

	16.3 
	16.3 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 

	20.7 
	20.7 

	  
	  

	19.4 
	19.4 

	  
	  

	11.9 
	11.9 

	! 
	! 

	24.6 
	24.6 

	  
	  

	20.7 
	20.7 

	  
	  

	20.0 
	20.0 

	  
	  

	13.8 
	13.8 

	! 
	! 

	20.7 
	20.7 

	  
	  

	21.9 
	21.9 

	  
	  

	13.3 
	13.3 

	! 
	! 


	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 

	67.2 
	67.2 

	  
	  

	74.8 
	74.8 

	  
	  

	42.0 
	42.0 

	! 
	! 

	65.9 
	65.9 

	  
	  

	69.3 
	69.3 

	  
	  

	69.0 
	69.0 

	  
	  

	59.7 
	59.7 

	  
	  

	69.3 
	69.3 

	  
	  

	66.9 
	66.9 

	  
	  

	60.0 
	60.0 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 

	46.4 
	46.4 

	  
	  

	42.4 
	42.4 

	  
	  

	8.2 
	8.2 

	! 
	! 

	52.5 
	52.5 

	  
	  

	44.2 
	44.2 

	  
	  

	47.4 
	47.4 

	  
	  

	35.3 
	35.3 

	  
	  

	49.5 
	49.5 

	  
	  

	51.3 
	51.3 

	  
	  

	27.6 
	27.6 

	  
	  


	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 

	28.6 
	28.6 

	  
	  

	25.2 
	25.2 

	  
	  

	8.2 
	8.2 

	! 
	! 

	24.5 
	24.5 

	  
	  

	28.0 
	28.0 

	  
	  

	42.4 
	42.4 

	  
	  

	23.6 
	23.6 

	  
	  

	37.5 
	37.5 

	  
	  

	29.1 
	29.1 

	  
	  

	18.9 
	18.9 

	! 
	! 



	(continued) 
	Table E-52. Percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents that were not reported to specific group, by reason and school, 2014-2015 academic year (continued) 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	School crisis center or helpline 
	School crisis center or helpline 
	School crisis center or helpline 


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	8.5 
	8.5 

	%  
	%  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	12.6 
	12.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	19.3 
	19.3 

	%  
	%  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.2 
	3.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	8.8 
	8.8 

	%  
	%  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	%! 
	%! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	14.1 
	14.1 

	  
	  

	12.8 
	12.8 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	! 
	! 

	18.0 
	18.0 

	  
	  

	10.0 
	10.0 

	! 
	! 

	18.3 
	18.3 

	  
	  

	5.6 
	5.6 

	! 
	! 

	23.2 
	23.2 

	  
	  

	9.4 
	9.4 

	  
	  

	11.8 
	11.8 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 

	14.4 
	14.4 

	  
	  

	11.1 
	11.1 

	  
	  

	15.7 
	15.7 

	! 
	! 

	18.1 
	18.1 

	  
	  

	15.3 
	15.3 

	  
	  

	13.6 
	13.6 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	! 
	! 

	20.9 
	20.9 

	  
	  

	11.3 
	11.3 

	  
	  

	13.2 
	13.2 

	! 
	! 


	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 

	65.1 
	65.1 

	  
	  

	73.9 
	73.9 

	  
	  

	42.0 
	42.0 

	! 
	! 

	62.3 
	62.3 

	  
	  

	69.8 
	69.8 

	  
	  

	64.1 
	64.1 

	  
	  

	58.4 
	58.4 

	  
	  

	69.6 
	69.6 

	  
	  

	63.2 
	63.2 

	  
	  

	62.7 
	62.7 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 

	38.8 
	38.8 

	  
	  

	37.6 
	37.6 

	  
	  

	8.2 
	8.2 

	! 
	! 

	40.1 
	40.1 

	  
	  

	41.5 
	41.5 

	  
	  

	38.9 
	38.9 

	  
	  

	26.3 
	26.3 

	  
	  

	46.6 
	46.6 

	  
	  

	41.7 
	41.7 

	  
	  

	21.4 
	21.4 

	  
	  


	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 

	24.3 
	24.3 

	  
	  

	16.6 
	16.6 

	  
	  

	11.9 
	11.9 

	! 
	! 

	22.3 
	22.3 

	  
	  

	23.6 
	23.6 

	  
	  

	34.7 
	34.7 

	  
	  

	17.6 
	17.6 

	  
	  

	32.0 
	32.0 

	  
	  

	26.6 
	26.6 

	  
	  

	15.2 
	15.2 

	! 
	! 


	Crisis center or helpline not at school 
	Crisis center or helpline not at school 
	Crisis center or helpline not at school 


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	8.3 
	8.3 

	%  
	%  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	10.9 
	10.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	17.9 
	17.9 

	%  
	%  

	5.3 
	5.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	5.0 
	5.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	9.1 
	9.1 

	%  
	%  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	%! 
	%! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	12.5 
	12.5 

	  
	  

	8.8 
	8.8 

	  
	  

	10.4 
	10.4 

	! 
	! 

	15.9 
	15.9 

	! 
	! 

	10.1 
	10.1 

	! 
	! 

	13.9 
	13.9 

	  
	  

	7.0 
	7.0 

	! 
	! 

	17.4 
	17.4 

	  
	  

	10.3 
	10.3 

	  
	  

	13.8 
	13.8 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 

	11.8 
	11.8 

	  
	  

	6.8 
	6.8 

	! 
	! 

	16.0 
	16.0 

	! 
	! 

	14.5 
	14.5 

	! 
	! 

	11.8 
	11.8 

	! 
	! 

	9.4 
	9.4 

	  
	  

	8.4 
	8.4 

	! 
	! 

	18.0 
	18.0 

	  
	  

	9.8 
	9.8 

	  
	  

	12.1 
	12.1 

	! 
	! 


	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 

	67.6 
	67.6 

	  
	  

	73.2 
	73.2 

	  
	  

	48.0 
	48.0 

	! 
	! 

	65.9 
	65.9 

	  
	  

	71.0 
	71.0 

	  
	  

	65.3 
	65.3 

	  
	  

	66.1 
	66.1 

	  
	  

	66.0 
	66.0 

	  
	  

	69.4 
	69.4 

	  
	  

	60.9 
	60.9 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 

	39.4 
	39.4 

	  
	  

	33.4 
	33.4 

	  
	  

	15.9 
	15.9 

	! 
	! 

	41.3 
	41.3 

	  
	  

	39.2 
	39.2 

	  
	  

	36.2 
	36.2 

	  
	  

	30.3 
	30.3 

	  
	  

	43.2 
	43.2 

	  
	  

	47.5 
	47.5 

	  
	  

	19.0 
	19.0 

	! 
	! 


	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 

	24.6 
	24.6 

	  
	  

	14.6 
	14.6 

	  
	  

	15.9 
	15.9 

	! 
	! 

	24.1 
	24.1 

	  
	  

	26.0 
	26.0 

	  
	  

	33.0 
	33.0 

	  
	  

	20.2 
	20.2 

	  
	  

	32.2 
	32.2 

	  
	  

	25.8 
	25.8 

	  
	  

	17.6 
	17.6 

	! 
	! 



	(continued) 
	Table E-52. Percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents that were not reported to specific group, by reason and school, 2014-2015 academic year (continued) 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	Local police not at school 
	Local police not at school 
	Local police not at school 


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	5.6 
	5.6 

	%  
	%  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	24.2 
	24.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	9.3 
	9.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	6.4 
	6.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.3 
	7.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	%! 
	%! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	21.4 
	21.4 

	  
	  

	13.3 
	13.3 

	  
	  

	30.0 
	30.0 

	! 
	! 

	31.1 
	31.1 

	  
	  

	18.4 
	18.4 

	  
	  

	22.2 
	22.2 

	  
	  

	8.5 
	8.5 

	! 
	! 

	20.0 
	20.0 

	  
	  

	21.7 
	21.7 

	  
	  

	17.1 
	17.1 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 

	22.8 
	22.8 

	  
	  

	14.6 
	14.6 

	  
	  

	14.3 
	14.3 

	! 
	! 

	35.6 
	35.6 

	  
	  

	20.7 
	20.7 

	  
	  

	17.3 
	17.3 

	  
	  

	13.6 
	13.6 

	! 
	! 

	22.6 
	22.6 

	  
	  

	22.7 
	22.7 

	  
	  

	17.6 
	17.6 

	! 
	! 


	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 

	71.4 
	71.4 

	  
	  

	75.4 
	75.4 

	  
	  

	70.0 
	70.0 

	  
	  

	70.5 
	70.5 

	  
	  

	74.2 
	74.2 

	  
	  

	70.0 
	70.0 

	  
	  

	64.6 
	64.6 

	  
	  

	68.9 
	68.9 

	  
	  

	73.1 
	73.1 

	  
	  

	67.6 
	67.6 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 

	48.3 
	48.3 

	  
	  

	39.2 
	39.2 

	  
	  

	25.0 
	25.0 

	! 
	! 

	55.2 
	55.2 

	  
	  

	44.3 
	44.3 

	  
	  

	43.5 
	43.5 

	  
	  

	35.0 
	35.0 

	  
	  

	49.7 
	49.7 

	  
	  

	57.9 
	57.9 

	  
	  

	27.6 
	27.6 

	  
	  


	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 

	31.3 
	31.3 

	  
	  

	23.3 
	23.3 

	  
	  

	24.9 
	24.9 

	! 
	! 

	32.3 
	32.3 

	  
	  

	33.0 
	33.0 

	  
	  

	40.3 
	40.3 

	  
	  

	31.5 
	31.5 

	  
	  

	36.1 
	36.1 

	  
	  

	31.2 
	31.2 

	  
	  

	19.3 
	19.3 

	! 
	! 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	--Less than 0.05% 
	 
	Table E-53. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents that were not reported to specific groups, by reason and school 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	School administration 
	School administration 
	School administration 


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	%  
	%  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.4 
	7.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	%! 
	%! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	  
	  

	5.8 
	5.8 

	! 
	! 

	5.6 
	5.6 

	  
	  

	4.3 
	4.3 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	! 
	! 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	5.9 
	5.9 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  

	7.9 
	7.9 

	! 
	! 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	  
	  

	4.2 
	4.2 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	! 
	! 

	3.2 
	3.2 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	6.5 
	6.5 

	  
	  


	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  

	12.0 
	12.0 

	! 
	! 

	5.8 
	5.8 

	  
	  

	5.0 
	5.0 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  

	6.1 
	6.1 

	  
	  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	  
	  

	4.3 
	4.3 

	  
	  

	7.3 
	7.3 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	4.6 
	4.6 

	  
	  

	7.0 
	7.0 

	! 
	! 

	6.1 
	6.1 

	  
	  

	5.4 
	5.4 

	  
	  

	4.2 
	4.2 

	  
	  

	5.6 
	5.6 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  

	4.5 
	4.5 

	  
	  

	6.5 
	6.5 

	  
	  


	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	7.0 
	7.0 

	! 
	! 

	5.3 
	5.3 

	  
	  

	4.7 
	4.7 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	4.7 
	4.7 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  

	5.7 
	5.7 

	! 
	! 


	Campus police 
	Campus police 
	Campus police 


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	%  
	%  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	%  
	%  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	%! 
	%! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	! 
	! 

	5.5 
	5.5 

	  
	  

	4.2 
	4.2 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	! 
	! 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	  
	  

	5.7 
	5.7 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	  
	  

	6.6 
	6.6 

	! 
	! 

	5.3 
	5.3 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	  
	  

	4.2 
	4.2 

	! 
	! 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	  
	  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  

	5.5 
	5.5 

	! 
	! 


	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	11.7 
	11.7 

	! 
	! 

	5.8 
	5.8 

	  
	  

	5.1 
	5.1 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	6.1 
	6.1 

	  
	  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  

	4.2 
	4.2 

	  
	  

	7.2 
	7.2 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	4.3 
	4.3 

	  
	  

	5.6 
	5.6 

	! 
	! 

	6.1 
	6.1 

	  
	  

	5.5 
	5.5 

	  
	  

	4.2 
	4.2 

	  
	  

	5.8 
	5.8 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	6.3 
	6.3 

	  
	  


	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	  
	  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  

	5.6 
	5.6 

	! 
	! 

	5.3 
	5.3 

	  
	  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	  
	  

	4.2 
	4.2 

	  
	  

	5.1 
	5.1 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  

	5.6 
	5.6 

	! 
	! 



	(continued) 
	Table E-53. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents that were not reported to specific groups, by reason and school (continued) 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	School crisis center or helpline 
	School crisis center or helpline 
	School crisis center or helpline 


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	%  
	%  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.8 
	4.8 

	%  
	%  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	%  
	%  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	%! 
	%! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	! 
	! 

	4.7 
	4.7 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	! 
	! 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	! 
	! 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	5.4 
	5.4 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	7.5 
	7.5 

	! 
	! 

	4.7 
	4.7 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	! 
	! 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	5.5 
	5.5 

	! 
	! 


	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	4.2 
	4.2 

	  
	  

	11.7 
	11.7 

	! 
	! 

	5.9 
	5.9 

	  
	  

	5.0 
	5.0 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	6.1 
	6.1 

	  
	  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	7.3 
	7.3 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	5.6 
	5.6 

	! 
	! 

	5.9 
	5.9 

	  
	  

	5.4 
	5.4 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	5.3 
	5.3 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	5.8 
	5.8 

	  
	  


	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	  
	  

	6.6 
	6.6 

	! 
	! 

	5.0 
	5.0 

	  
	  

	4.5 
	4.5 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  

	4.5 
	4.5 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	5.1 
	5.1 

	! 
	! 


	Crisis center or helpline not at school 
	Crisis center or helpline not at school 
	Crisis center or helpline not at school 


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	%  
	%  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.4 
	7.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.8 
	4.8 

	%  
	%  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	%  
	%  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	%! 
	%! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	7.1 
	7.1 

	! 
	! 

	4.6 
	4.6 

	! 
	! 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	! 
	! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	! 
	! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	2.8 
	2.8 

	  
	  

	5.7 
	5.7 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	! 
	! 

	8.6 
	8.6 

	! 
	! 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	! 
	! 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	! 
	! 

	3.2 
	3.2 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	5.6 
	5.6 

	! 
	! 


	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  

	13.2 
	13.2 

	! 
	! 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	  
	  

	5.0 
	5.0 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	6.1 
	6.1 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	7.4 
	7.4 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	8.6 
	8.6 

	! 
	! 

	6.2 
	6.2 

	  
	  

	5.3 
	5.3 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	5.9 
	5.9 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	4.5 
	4.5 

	  
	  

	5.5 
	5.5 

	! 
	! 


	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	8.6 
	8.6 

	! 
	! 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	  
	  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  

	5.1 
	5.1 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  

	5.5 
	5.5 

	! 
	! 



	(continued) 
	Table E-53. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents that were not reported to specific groups, by reason and school (continued) 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	Local police not at school 
	Local police not at school 
	Local police not at school 


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	%  
	%  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	13.0 
	13.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	%! 
	%! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	13.1 
	13.1 

	! 
	! 

	5.7 
	5.7 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	  
	  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	! 
	! 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  

	5.9 
	5.9 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	  
	  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	  
	  

	7.8 
	7.8 

	! 
	! 

	5.9 
	5.9 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	! 
	! 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	5.8 
	5.8 

	! 
	! 


	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	11.1 
	11.1 

	  
	  

	5.6 
	5.6 

	  
	  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  

	5.9 
	5.9 

	  
	  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  

	7.0 
	7.0 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	4.2 
	4.2 

	  
	  

	10.1 
	10.1 

	! 
	! 

	6.1 
	6.1 

	  
	  

	5.5 
	5.5 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	5.8 
	5.8 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	6.3 
	6.3 

	  
	  


	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  

	10.1 
	10.1 

	! 
	! 

	5.8 
	5.8 

	  
	  

	5.1 
	5.1 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	5.6 
	5.6 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	5.6 
	5.6 

	! 
	! 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	--Less than 0.05% 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Table E-54. Percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents that were not reported to specific groups, by reason and school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	School administration 
	School administration 
	School administration 


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	%  
	%  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	%  
	%  

	4.9 
	4.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	%! 
	%! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	10.3 
	10.3 

	  
	  

	6.1 
	6.1 

	  
	  

	11.4 
	11.4 

	! 
	! 

	9.8 
	9.8 

	  
	  

	9.2 
	9.2 

	! 
	! 

	13.2 
	13.2 

	  
	  

	8.0 
	8.0 

	! 
	! 

	16.2 
	16.2 

	  
	  

	10.7 
	10.7 

	  
	  

	14.2 
	14.2 

	  
	  


	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 

	14.6 
	14.6 

	  
	  

	13.1 
	13.1 

	  
	  

	18.2 
	18.2 

	! 
	! 

	14.3 
	14.3 

	  
	  

	15.6 
	15.6 

	  
	  

	20.3 
	20.3 

	  
	  

	8.9 
	8.9 

	! 
	! 

	20.0 
	20.0 

	  
	  

	11.2 
	11.2 

	  
	  

	19.8 
	19.8 

	  
	  


	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 

	79.3 
	79.3 

	  
	  

	85.8 
	85.8 

	  
	  

	73.7 
	73.7 

	  
	  

	74.9 
	74.9 

	  
	  

	75.9 
	75.9 

	  
	  

	84.5 
	84.5 

	  
	  

	84.7 
	84.7 

	  
	  

	78.9 
	78.9 

	  
	  

	78.5 
	78.5 

	  
	  

	73.4 
	73.4 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 

	20.3 
	20.3 

	  
	  

	14.3 
	14.3 

	  
	  

	15.9 
	15.9 

	! 
	! 

	22.9 
	22.9 

	  
	  

	23.2 
	23.2 

	  
	  

	27.7 
	27.7 

	  
	  

	13.9 
	13.9 

	  
	  

	25.2 
	25.2 

	  
	  

	18.1 
	18.1 

	  
	  

	24.5 
	24.5 

	  
	  


	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 

	13.5 
	13.5 

	  
	  

	11.2 
	11.2 

	  
	  

	26.3 
	26.3 

	! 
	! 

	8.6 
	8.6 

	  
	  

	17.9 
	17.9 

	  
	  

	21.4 
	21.4 

	  
	  

	9.8 
	9.8 

	  
	  

	21.3 
	21.3 

	  
	  

	13.5 
	13.5 

	  
	  

	14.3 
	14.3 

	  
	  


	Campus police 
	Campus police 
	Campus police 


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	%  
	%  

	0.2 
	0.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.7 
	4.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	%! 
	%! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	8.3 
	8.3 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	11.4 
	11.4 

	! 
	! 

	8.9 
	8.9 

	  
	  

	10.2 
	10.2 

	! 
	! 

	12.5 
	12.5 

	  
	  

	9.0 
	9.0 

	! 
	! 

	11.5 
	11.5 

	  
	  

	8.2 
	8.2 

	  
	  

	9.7 
	9.7 

	  
	  


	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 

	13.5 
	13.5 

	  
	  

	8.1 
	8.1 

	  
	  

	18.2 
	18.2 

	! 
	! 

	17.3 
	17.3 

	  
	  

	13.2 
	13.2 

	  
	  

	21.9 
	21.9 

	  
	  

	8.8 
	8.8 

	! 
	! 

	11.6 
	11.6 

	  
	  

	13.0 
	13.0 

	  
	  

	15.6 
	15.6 

	  
	  


	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 

	79.7 
	79.7 

	  
	  

	86.1 
	86.1 

	  
	  

	73.7 
	73.7 

	  
	  

	75.6 
	75.6 

	  
	  

	75.5 
	75.5 

	  
	  

	84.1 
	84.1 

	  
	  

	87.7 
	87.7 

	  
	  

	82.5 
	82.5 

	  
	  

	76.9 
	76.9 

	  
	  

	74.6 
	74.6 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 

	19.1 
	19.1 

	  
	  

	10.0 
	10.0 

	  
	  

	11.5 
	11.5 

	! 
	! 

	22.9 
	22.9 

	  
	  

	23.5 
	23.5 

	  
	  

	27.2 
	27.2 

	  
	  

	12.4 
	12.4 

	  
	  

	26.3 
	26.3 

	  
	  

	17.9 
	17.9 

	  
	  

	21.9 
	21.9 

	  
	  


	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 

	12.9 
	12.9 

	  
	  

	8.9 
	8.9 

	  
	  

	25.0 
	25.0 

	! 
	! 

	8.9 
	8.9 

	  
	  

	20.2 
	20.2 

	  
	  

	18.8 
	18.8 

	  
	  

	9.8 
	9.8 

	  
	  

	20.4 
	20.4 

	  
	  

	13.4 
	13.4 

	  
	  

	15.3 
	15.3 

	  
	  



	(continued) 
	Table E-54. Percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents that were not reported to specific groups, by reason and school, 2014-2015 academic year (continued) 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	School crisis center or helpline 
	School crisis center or helpline 
	School crisis center or helpline 


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	%  
	%  

	0.3 
	0.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	5.5 
	5.5 

	%  
	%  

	4.6 
	4.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	%! 
	%! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	5.0 
	5.0 

	  
	  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	! 
	! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	! 
	! 

	5.6 
	5.6 

	! 
	! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	! 
	! 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	! 
	! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	! 
	! 

	7.7 
	7.7 

	  
	  

	7.5 
	7.5 

	! 
	! 

	4.8 
	4.8 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 

	7.5 
	7.5 

	  
	  

	4.7 
	4.7 

	  
	  

	9.6 
	9.6 

	! 
	! 

	10.3 
	10.3 

	  
	  

	7.7 
	7.7 

	! 
	! 

	8.8 
	8.8 

	  
	  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	! 
	! 

	11.4 
	11.4 

	  
	  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	! 
	! 

	10.7 
	10.7 

	  
	  


	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 

	79.0 
	79.0 

	  
	  

	86.8 
	86.8 

	  
	  

	73.7 
	73.7 

	  
	  

	73.4 
	73.4 

	  
	  

	68.9 
	68.9 

	  
	  

	83.7 
	83.7 

	  
	  

	84.3 
	84.3 

	  
	  

	82.8 
	82.8 

	  
	  

	78.1 
	78.1 

	  
	  

	73.7 
	73.7 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 

	14.4 
	14.4 

	  
	  

	8.0 
	8.0 

	  
	  

	11.5 
	11.5 

	! 
	! 

	16.7 
	16.7 

	  
	  

	14.2 
	14.2 

	  
	  

	19.0 
	19.0 

	  
	  

	6.4 
	6.4 

	! 
	! 

	20.2 
	20.2 

	  
	  

	15.0 
	15.0 

	  
	  

	16.9 
	16.9 

	  
	  


	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 

	8.6 
	8.6 

	  
	  

	5.9 
	5.9 

	  
	  

	21.9 
	21.9 

	! 
	! 

	4.8 
	4.8 

	! 
	! 

	11.4 
	11.4 

	  
	  

	11.9 
	11.9 

	  
	  

	5.2 
	5.2 

	! 
	! 

	16.9 
	16.9 

	  
	  

	9.2 
	9.2 

	  
	  

	10.4 
	10.4 

	  
	  


	Crisis center or helpline not at school 
	Crisis center or helpline not at school 
	Crisis center or helpline not at school 


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	%  
	%  

	0.5 
	0.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	8.5 
	8.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	%  
	%  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	%! 
	%! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	! 
	! 

	8.5 
	8.5 

	! 
	! 

	5.8 
	5.8 

	! 
	! 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	! 
	! 

	4.7 
	4.7 

	! 
	! 

	5.3 
	5.3 

	! 
	! 

	6.7 
	6.7 

	  
	  

	8.0 
	8.0 

	  
	  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 

	6.9 
	6.9 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	9.6 
	9.6 

	! 
	! 

	9.0 
	9.0 

	  
	  

	8.2 
	8.2 

	! 
	! 

	8.2 
	8.2 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	! 
	! 

	9.6 
	9.6 

	  
	  

	5.3 
	5.3 

	  
	  

	9.2 
	9.2 

	  
	  


	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 

	78.8 
	78.8 

	  
	  

	86.4 
	86.4 

	  
	  

	73.7 
	73.7 

	  
	  

	71.9 
	71.9 

	  
	  

	70.5 
	70.5 

	  
	  

	83.1 
	83.1 

	  
	  

	85.6 
	85.6 

	  
	  

	83.3 
	83.3 

	  
	  

	78.8 
	78.8 

	  
	  

	73.2 
	73.2 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 

	13.6 
	13.6 

	  
	  

	7.7 
	7.7 

	  
	  

	11.5 
	11.5 

	! 
	! 

	14.9 
	14.9 

	  
	  

	14.5 
	14.5 

	  
	  

	18.4 
	18.4 

	  
	  

	6.2 
	6.2 

	! 
	! 

	20.7 
	20.7 

	  
	  

	13.8 
	13.8 

	  
	  

	16.3 
	16.3 

	  
	  


	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 

	8.5 
	8.5 

	  
	  

	6.2 
	6.2 

	  
	  

	27.7 
	27.7 

	! 
	! 

	5.6 
	5.6 

	! 
	! 

	10.4 
	10.4 

	  
	  

	11.3 
	11.3 

	  
	  

	5.9 
	5.9 

	! 
	! 

	15.4 
	15.4 

	  
	  

	8.3 
	8.3 

	  
	  

	9.5 
	9.5 

	  
	  



	(continued) 
	Table E-54. Percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents that were not reported to specific groups, by reason and school, 2014-2015 academic year (continued) 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	Local police not at school 
	Local police not at school 
	Local police not at school 


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	%  
	%  

	0.6 
	0.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	%! 
	%! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	8.0 
	8.0 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	11.4 
	11.4 

	! 
	! 

	9.8 
	9.8 

	  
	  

	7.3 
	7.3 

	! 
	! 

	10.3 
	10.3 

	  
	  

	5.8 
	5.8 

	! 
	! 

	9.4 
	9.4 

	  
	  

	10.9 
	10.9 

	  
	  

	5.4 
	5.4 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 

	12.9 
	12.9 

	  
	  

	8.9 
	8.9 

	  
	  

	18.2 
	18.2 

	! 
	! 

	16.8 
	16.8 

	  
	  

	9.8 
	9.8 

	! 
	! 

	19.8 
	19.8 

	  
	  

	11.3 
	11.3 

	  
	  

	12.6 
	12.6 

	  
	  

	11.9 
	11.9 

	  
	  

	11.8 
	11.8 

	  
	  


	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 

	80.3 
	80.3 

	  
	  

	86.8 
	86.8 

	  
	  

	73.7 
	73.7 

	  
	  

	74.0 
	74.0 

	  
	  

	69.9 
	69.9 

	  
	  

	85.4 
	85.4 

	  
	  

	85.9 
	85.9 

	  
	  

	83.6 
	83.6 

	  
	  

	81.1 
	81.1 

	  
	  

	76.4 
	76.4 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 

	19.2 
	19.2 

	  
	  

	11.7 
	11.7 

	  
	  

	14.6 
	14.6 

	! 
	! 

	21.7 
	21.7 

	  
	  

	18.3 
	18.3 

	  
	  

	27.3 
	27.3 

	  
	  

	14.1 
	14.1 

	  
	  

	26.9 
	26.9 

	  
	  

	19.2 
	19.2 

	  
	  

	19.1 
	19.1 

	  
	  


	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 

	12.9 
	12.9 

	  
	  

	8.3 
	8.3 

	  
	  

	30.8 
	30.8 

	! 
	! 

	11.0 
	11.0 

	  
	  

	16.4 
	16.4 

	  
	  

	17.4 
	17.4 

	  
	  

	8.5 
	8.5 

	! 
	! 

	19.0 
	19.0 

	  
	  

	14.7 
	14.7 

	  
	  

	12.1 
	12.1 

	  
	  



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	 
	Table E-55. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents that were not reported to specific groups, by reason and school 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	School administration 
	School administration 
	School administration 


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	%  
	%  

	0.5 
	0.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	5.0 
	5.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	%  
	%  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	%! 
	%! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	6.5 
	6.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	  
	  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	! 
	! 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  


	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  

	8.6 
	8.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	! 
	! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	  
	  

	2.1 
	2.1 

	  
	  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	  
	  


	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	  
	  

	12.4 
	12.4 

	  
	  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  

	4.5 
	4.5 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	2.8 
	2.8 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	  
	  

	7.3 
	7.3 

	! 
	! 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	  
	  

	4.5 
	4.5 

	  
	  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  


	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  

	10.8 
	10.8 

	! 
	! 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  


	Campus police 
	Campus police 
	Campus police 


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	%  
	%  

	0.2 
	0.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	5.0 
	5.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	%! 
	%! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	6.5 
	6.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	! 
	! 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	  
	  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	  
	  


	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	8.6 
	8.6 

	! 
	! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	! 
	! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  


	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	  
	  

	12.4 
	12.4 

	  
	  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	  
	  

	4.9 
	4.9 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	6.1 
	6.1 

	! 
	! 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	  
	  


	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	10.7 
	10.7 

	! 
	! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	4.2 
	4.2 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	2.8 
	2.8 

	  
	  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	  
	  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	  
	  



	(continued) 
	Table E-55. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents that were not reported to specific groups, by reason and school 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	School crisis center or helpline 
	School crisis center or helpline 
	School crisis center or helpline 


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	%  
	%  

	0.2 
	0.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	%  
	%  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%! 
	%! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	  
	  

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	! 
	! 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	! 
	! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	! 
	! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	! 
	! 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	! 
	! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	6.6 
	6.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	  
	  

	2.8 
	2.8 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  


	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  

	12.4 
	12.4 

	  
	  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  

	5.1 
	5.1 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	2.8 
	2.8 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	6.1 
	6.1 

	! 
	! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	! 
	! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	  
	  

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	  
	  


	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	10.3 
	10.3 

	! 
	! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	! 
	! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	2.8 
	2.8 

	  
	  


	Crisis center or helpline not at school 
	Crisis center or helpline not at school 
	Crisis center or helpline not at school 


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	%  
	%  

	0.3 
	0.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	6.2 
	6.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%  
	%  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%! 
	%! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	  
	  

	0.5 
	0.5 

	! 
	! 

	6.2 
	6.2 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	  
	  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	6.6 
	6.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	  
	  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	  
	  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	  
	  


	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  

	12.4 
	12.4 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  

	5.0 
	5.0 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	2.8 
	2.8 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	6.1 
	6.1 

	! 
	! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	  
	  

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	  
	  


	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	11.1 
	11.1 

	! 
	! 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	! 
	! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  



	(continued) 
	Table E-55. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents that were not reported to specific groups, by reason and school 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	Local police not at school 
	Local police not at school 
	Local police not at school 


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	%  
	%  

	0.4 
	0.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	5.0 
	5.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	%! 
	%! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	0.7 
	0.7 

	  
	  

	6.5 
	6.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	  
	  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	  
	  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 
	Concerned would be treated poorly or get ineffective response 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	  
	  

	8.6 
	8.6 

	! 
	! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	! 
	! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  


	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 
	Did not want assistance or action taken/not serious enough to report 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  

	12.4 
	12.4 

	  
	  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  

	5.1 
	5.1 

	  
	  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	  
	  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 
	Others might think you were partly at fault/might get in trouble 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  

	7.2 
	7.2 

	! 
	! 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  


	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 
	Worried someone might get back at you 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	11.4 
	11.4 

	! 
	! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	 
	 
	Table E-56. Percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents for which victims who "did not need assistance, did not think the incident was serious enough to report, or did not want any action taken" endorsed additional reasons, by school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	School administration 
	School administration 
	School administration 


	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 

	60.4 
	60.4 

	%  
	%  

	62.2 
	62.2 

	%  
	%  

	30.4 
	30.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	68.4 
	68.4 

	%  
	%  

	49.3 
	49.3 

	%  
	%  

	59.7 
	59.7 

	%  
	%  

	46.9 
	46.9 

	%  
	%  

	65.8 
	65.8 

	%  
	%  

	61.8 
	61.8 

	%  
	%  

	35.7 
	35.7 

	%  
	%  


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	6.2 
	6.2 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	13.6 
	13.6 

	! 
	! 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	! 
	! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	7.7 
	7.7 

	! 
	! 

	6.7 
	6.7 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	23.7 
	23.7 

	  
	  

	18.4 
	18.4 

	  
	  

	9.9 
	9.9 

	! 
	! 

	32.2 
	32.2 

	  
	  

	19.7 
	19.7 

	  
	  

	24.6 
	24.6 

	  
	  

	9.3 
	9.3 

	! 
	! 

	24.8 
	24.8 

	  
	  

	25.2 
	25.2 

	  
	  

	12.3 
	12.3 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 

	20.2 
	20.2 

	  
	  

	22.6 
	22.6 

	  
	  

	20.5 
	20.5 

	! 
	! 

	27.2 
	27.2 

	  
	  

	18.3 
	18.3 

	  
	  

	18.4 
	18.4 

	  
	  

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	16.8 
	16.8 

	  
	  

	20.2 
	20.2 

	  
	  

	14.5 
	14.5 

	! 
	! 


	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 

	51.6 
	51.6 

	  
	  

	52.4 
	52.4 

	  
	  

	10.7 
	10.7 

	! 
	! 

	54.3 
	54.3 

	  
	  

	45.8 
	45.8 

	  
	  

	51.8 
	51.8 

	  
	  

	37.0 
	37.0 

	  
	  

	53.6 
	53.6 

	  
	  

	58.6 
	58.6 

	  
	  

	26.4 
	26.4 

	! 
	! 


	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 

	29.4 
	29.4 

	  
	  

	28.1 
	28.1 

	  
	  

	10.7 
	10.7 

	! 
	! 

	24.8 
	24.8 

	  
	  

	27.4 
	27.4 

	  
	  

	41.4 
	41.4 

	  
	  

	24.6 
	24.6 

	! 
	! 

	36.1 
	36.1 

	  
	  

	31.3 
	31.3 

	  
	  

	13.4 
	13.4 

	! 
	! 


	Campus police 
	Campus police 
	Campus police 


	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 

	62.5 
	62.5 

	%  
	%  

	61.5 
	61.5 

	%  
	%  

	27.6 
	27.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	72.6 
	72.6 

	%  
	%  

	51.5 
	51.5 

	%  
	%  

	60.3 
	60.3 

	%  
	%  

	55.4 
	55.4 

	%  
	%  

	67.2 
	67.2 

	%  
	%  

	65.4 
	65.4 

	%  
	%  

	33.3 
	33.3 

	%  
	%  


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	! 
	! 

	8.9 
	8.9 

	! 
	! 

	7.4 
	7.4 

	! 
	! 

	3.2 
	3.2 

	! 
	! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	! 
	! 

	8.6 
	8.6 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	21.0 
	21.0 

	  
	  

	15.2 
	15.2 

	  
	  

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	30.4 
	30.4 

	  
	  

	18.4 
	18.4 

	! 
	! 

	24.6 
	24.6 

	  
	  

	6.6 
	6.6 

	! 
	! 

	20.3 
	20.3 

	  
	  

	22.1 
	22.1 

	  
	  

	11.1 
	11.1 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 

	20.4 
	20.4 

	  
	  

	15.5 
	15.5 

	  
	  

	18.7 
	18.7 

	! 
	! 

	25.6 
	25.6 

	  
	  

	20.2 
	20.2 

	  
	  

	18.6 
	18.6 

	  
	  

	9.5 
	9.5 

	! 
	! 

	17.2 
	17.2 

	  
	  

	26.5 
	26.5 

	  
	  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	! 
	! 


	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 

	53.9 
	53.9 

	  
	  

	49.7 
	49.7 

	  
	  

	9.7 
	9.7 

	! 
	! 

	62.9 
	62.9 

	  
	  

	46.4 
	46.4 

	  
	  

	50.5 
	50.5 

	  
	  

	40.8 
	40.8 

	  
	  

	55.3 
	55.3 

	  
	  

	61.2 
	61.2 

	  
	  

	28.9 
	28.9 

	! 
	! 


	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 

	29.1 
	29.1 

	  
	  

	26.5 
	26.5 

	  
	  

	9.7 
	9.7 

	! 
	! 

	23.4 
	23.4 

	! 
	! 

	27.7 
	27.7 

	  
	  

	41.2 
	41.2 

	  
	  

	30.4 
	30.4 

	  
	  

	36.2 
	36.2 

	  
	  

	29.7 
	29.7 

	  
	  

	21.8 
	21.8 

	! 
	! 



	(continued) 
	Table E-56. Percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents for which victims who "did not need assistance, did not think the incident was serious enough to report, or did not want any action taken" endorsed additional reasons, by school, 2014-2015 academic year (continued) 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	School crisis center or helpline 
	School crisis center or helpline 
	School crisis center or helpline 


	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 

	55.8 
	55.8 

	%  
	%  

	55.7 
	55.7 

	%  
	%  

	27.6 
	27.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	59.6 
	59.6 

	%  
	%  

	47.2 
	47.2 

	%  
	%  

	53.7 
	53.7 

	%  
	%  

	50.8 
	50.8 

	%  
	%  

	64.2 
	64.2 

	%  
	%  

	60.2 
	60.2 

	%  
	%  

	26.0 
	26.0 

	%! 
	%! 


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	7.9 
	7.9 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	! 
	! 

	8.9 
	8.9 

	! 
	! 

	16.9 
	16.9 

	! 
	! 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	! 
	! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	! 
	! 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	! 
	! 

	4.7 
	4.7 

	! 
	! 

	10.7 
	10.7 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	15.3 
	15.3 

	  
	  

	12.8 
	12.8 

	  
	  

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	21.4 
	21.4 

	! 
	! 

	8.0 
	8.0 

	! 
	! 

	14.9 
	14.9 

	  
	  

	7.1 
	7.1 

	! 
	! 

	24.3 
	24.3 

	  
	  

	13.9 
	13.9 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 

	15.5 
	15.5 

	  
	  

	11.0 
	11.0 

	! 
	! 

	27.6 
	27.6 

	! 
	! 

	16.7 
	16.7 

	! 
	! 

	14.4 
	14.4 

	! 
	! 

	13.2 
	13.2 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	24.1 
	24.1 

	  
	  

	17.1 
	17.1 

	  
	  

	5.3 
	5.3 

	! 
	! 


	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 

	47.0 
	47.0 

	  
	  

	43.5 
	43.5 

	  
	  

	9.7 
	9.7 

	! 
	! 

	50.0 
	50.0 

	  
	  

	44.1 
	44.1 

	  
	  

	43.5 
	43.5 

	  
	  

	33.6 
	33.6 

	  
	  

	54.4 
	54.4 

	  
	  

	54.1 
	54.1 

	  
	  

	21.1 
	21.1 

	! 
	! 


	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 

	26.1 
	26.1 

	  
	  

	18.3 
	18.3 

	  
	  

	18.6 
	18.6 

	! 
	! 

	23.9 
	23.9 

	! 
	! 

	21.9 
	21.9 

	  
	  

	38.4 
	38.4 

	  
	  

	21.3 
	21.3 

	! 
	! 

	31.9 
	31.9 

	  
	  

	30.8 
	30.8 

	  
	  

	12.1 
	12.1 

	! 
	! 


	Crisis center or helpline not at school 
	Crisis center or helpline not at school 
	Crisis center or helpline not at school 


	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 

	54.9 
	54.9 

	%  
	%  

	52.9 
	52.9 

	%  
	%  

	21.9 
	21.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	58.2 
	58.2 

	%  
	%  

	48.1 
	48.1 

	%  
	%  

	52.2 
	52.2 

	%  
	%  

	57.5 
	57.5 

	%  
	%  

	64.6 
	64.6 

	%  
	%  

	59.0 
	59.0 

	%  
	%  

	21.9 
	21.9 

	%! 
	%! 


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	7.4 
	7.4 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	14.8 
	14.8 

	! 
	! 

	7.5 
	7.5 

	! 
	! 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	! 
	! 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	! 
	! 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	! 
	! 

	10.0 
	10.0 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	13.1 
	13.1 

	  
	  

	8.5 
	8.5 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	19.2 
	19.2 

	! 
	! 

	8.0 
	8.0 

	! 
	! 

	12.9 
	12.9 

	! 
	! 

	10.6 
	10.6 

	! 
	! 

	19.6 
	19.6 

	  
	  

	12.6 
	12.6 

	  
	  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 

	13.5 
	13.5 

	  
	  

	9.3 
	9.3 

	! 
	! 

	21.9 
	21.9 

	! 
	! 

	14.6 
	14.6 

	! 
	! 

	12.5 
	12.5 

	! 
	! 

	14.4 
	14.4 

	  
	  

	6.2 
	6.2 

	! 
	! 

	20.7 
	20.7 

	  
	  

	14.1 
	14.1 

	  
	  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	! 
	! 


	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 

	46.9 
	46.9 

	  
	  

	40.1 
	40.1 

	  
	  

	11.4 
	11.4 

	! 
	! 

	48.2 
	48.2 

	  
	  

	45.1 
	45.1 

	  
	  

	43.0 
	43.0 

	  
	  

	33.9 
	33.9 

	  
	  

	54.0 
	54.0 

	  
	  

	56.8 
	56.8 

	  
	  

	19.4 
	19.4 

	! 
	! 


	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 

	25.1 
	25.1 

	  
	  

	17.8 
	17.8 

	  
	  

	11.4 
	11.4 

	! 
	! 

	24.6 
	24.6 

	! 
	! 

	23.3 
	23.3 

	  
	  

	36.5 
	36.5 

	  
	  

	21.7 
	21.7 

	! 
	! 

	32.4 
	32.4 

	  
	  

	26.5 
	26.5 

	  
	  

	13.3 
	13.3 

	! 
	! 



	(continued) 
	Table E-56. Percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents for which victims who "did not need assistance, did not think the incident was serious enough to report, or did not want any action taken" endorsed additional reasons, by school, 2014-2015 academic year (continued) 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	Local police not at school 
	Local police not at school 
	Local police not at school 


	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 



	Average 
	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 

	66.3 
	66.3 

	%  
	%  

	61.2 
	61.2 

	%  
	%  

	61.1 
	61.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	76.5 
	76.5 

	%  
	%  

	56.3 
	56.3 

	%  
	%  

	62.1 
	62.1 

	%  
	%  

	60.9 
	60.9 

	%  
	%  

	70.4 
	70.4 

	%  
	%  

	70.2 
	70.2 

	%  
	%  

	39.0 
	39.0 

	%  
	%  


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	6.3 
	6.3 

	  
	  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	! 
	! 

	27.0 
	27.0 

	! 
	! 

	9.0 
	9.0 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	7.6 
	7.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	! 
	! 

	10.0 
	10.0 

	! 
	! 

	4.6 
	4.6 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	21.6 
	21.6 

	  
	  

	11.4 
	11.4 

	  
	  

	28.3 
	28.3 

	! 
	! 

	32.9 
	32.9 

	  
	  

	20.0 
	20.0 

	  
	  

	18.8 
	18.8 

	  
	  

	8.5 
	8.5 

	! 
	! 

	20.4 
	20.4 

	  
	  

	22.9 
	22.9 

	  
	  

	15.7 
	15.7 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 

	23.8 
	23.8 

	  
	  

	13.7 
	13.7 

	  
	  

	13.4 
	13.4 

	! 
	! 

	34.8 
	34.8 

	  
	  

	20.4 
	20.4 

	  
	  

	17.3 
	17.3 

	  
	  

	12.7 
	12.7 

	! 
	! 

	22.7 
	22.7 

	  
	  

	28.2 
	28.2 

	  
	  

	16.4 
	16.4 

	! 
	! 


	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 

	56.6 
	56.6 

	  
	  

	45.4 
	45.4 

	  
	  

	21.2 
	21.2 

	! 
	! 

	67.3 
	67.3 

	  
	  

	43.2 
	43.2 

	  
	  

	49.8 
	49.8 

	  
	  

	39.1 
	39.1 

	  
	  

	59.5 
	59.5 

	  
	  

	68.3 
	68.3 

	  
	  

	36.9 
	36.9 

	  
	  


	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 

	32.4 
	32.4 

	  
	  

	27.0 
	27.0 

	  
	  

	21.0 
	21.0 

	! 
	! 

	32.9 
	32.9 

	  
	  

	32.6 
	32.6 

	  
	  

	43.2 
	43.2 

	  
	  

	33.7 
	33.7 

	  
	  

	36.4 
	36.4 

	  
	  

	31.8 
	31.8 

	  
	  

	22.2 
	22.2 

	! 
	! 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	--Less than 0.05% 
	 
	Table E-57. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents for which victims who "did not need assistance, did not think the incident was serious enough to report, or did not want any action taken" endorsed additional reasons, by school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	School administration 
	School administration 
	School administration 


	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	% 
	% 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	%  
	%  

	15.3 
	15.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	6.9 
	6.9 

	%  
	%  

	6.5 
	6.5 

	%  
	%  

	5.0 
	5.0 

	%  
	%  

	8.0 
	8.0 

	%  
	%  

	4.6 
	4.6 

	%  
	%  

	5.5 
	5.5 

	%  
	%  

	8.9 
	8.9 

	%  
	%  


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	! 
	! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	! 
	! 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	  
	  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  

	9.4 
	9.4 

	! 
	! 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	  
	  

	5.4 
	5.4 

	  
	  

	4.3 
	4.3 

	  
	  

	4.3 
	4.3 

	! 
	! 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	  
	  

	4.6 
	4.6 

	  
	  

	5.8 
	5.8 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	13.2 
	13.2 

	! 
	! 

	6.7 
	6.7 

	  
	  

	4.9 
	4.9 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	  
	  

	4.2 
	4.2 

	  
	  

	6.6 
	6.6 

	! 
	! 


	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	5.1 
	5.1 

	  
	  

	10.1 
	10.1 

	! 
	! 

	7.5 
	7.5 

	  
	  

	6.5 
	6.5 

	  
	  

	5.1 
	5.1 

	  
	  

	7.6 
	7.6 

	  
	  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	  
	  

	5.5 
	5.5 

	  
	  

	8.1 
	8.1 

	! 
	! 


	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  

	4.5 
	4.5 

	  
	  

	10.1 
	10.1 

	! 
	! 

	6.4 
	6.4 

	  
	  

	5.7 
	5.7 

	  
	  

	5.0 
	5.0 

	  
	  

	6.6 
	6.6 

	! 
	! 

	4.6 
	4.6 

	  
	  

	5.1 
	5.1 

	  
	  

	6.3 
	6.3 

	! 
	! 


	Campus police 
	Campus police 
	Campus police 


	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	% 
	% 

	5.0 
	5.0 

	%  
	%  

	14.0 
	14.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	6.7 
	6.7 

	%  
	%  

	6.6 
	6.6 

	%  
	%  

	4.9 
	4.9 

	%  
	%  

	7.8 
	7.8 

	%  
	%  

	4.6 
	4.6 

	%  
	%  

	5.3 
	5.3 

	%  
	%  

	8.1 
	8.1 

	%  
	%  


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	! 
	! 

	8.5 
	8.5 

	! 
	! 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	! 
	! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	! 
	! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	  
	  

	5.3 
	5.3 

	! 
	! 

	4.3 
	4.3 

	  
	  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	! 
	! 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  

	4.3 
	4.3 

	  
	  

	5.2 
	5.2 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	  
	  

	12.1 
	12.1 

	! 
	! 

	6.6 
	6.6 

	  
	  

	5.2 
	5.2 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	! 
	! 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	! 
	! 


	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	5.0 
	5.0 

	  
	  

	9.2 
	9.2 

	! 
	! 

	7.3 
	7.3 

	  
	  

	6.6 
	6.6 

	  
	  

	5.0 
	5.0 

	  
	  

	7.6 
	7.6 

	  
	  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	  
	  

	5.3 
	5.3 

	  
	  

	7.8 
	7.8 

	! 
	! 


	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	9.2 
	9.2 

	! 
	! 

	6.4 
	6.4 

	! 
	! 

	5.7 
	5.7 

	  
	  

	4.9 
	4.9 

	  
	  

	7.0 
	7.0 

	  
	  

	4.7 
	4.7 

	  
	  

	4.9 
	4.9 

	  
	  

	7.0 
	7.0 

	! 
	! 



	(continued) 
	 
	Table E-57. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents for which victims who "did not need assistance, did not think the incident was serious enough to report, or did not want any action taken" endorsed additional reasons, by school, 2014-2015 academic year (continued) 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	School crisis center or helpline 
	School crisis center or helpline 
	School crisis center or helpline 


	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	% 
	% 

	5.3 
	5.3 

	%  
	%  

	14.0 
	14.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.5 
	7.5 

	%  
	%  

	6.4 
	6.4 

	%  
	%  

	5.3 
	5.3 

	%  
	%  

	7.9 
	7.9 

	%  
	%  

	4.7 
	4.7 

	%  
	%  

	5.6 
	5.6 

	%  
	%  

	7.2 
	7.2 

	%! 
	%! 


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	8.5 
	8.5 

	! 
	! 

	5.8 
	5.8 

	! 
	! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	  
	  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	  
	  

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	6.3 
	6.3 

	! 
	! 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	! 
	! 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	! 
	! 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	  
	  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	! 
	! 

	14.0 
	14.0 

	! 
	! 

	5.7 
	5.7 

	! 
	! 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	! 
	! 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	! 
	! 


	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	  
	  

	5.2 
	5.2 

	  
	  

	9.2 
	9.2 

	! 
	! 

	7.7 
	7.7 

	  
	  

	6.4 
	6.4 

	  
	  

	5.2 
	5.2 

	  
	  

	7.3 
	7.3 

	  
	  

	4.9 
	4.9 

	  
	  

	5.7 
	5.7 

	  
	  

	6.7 
	6.7 

	! 
	! 


	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	12.0 
	12.0 

	! 
	! 

	6.5 
	6.5 

	! 
	! 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	  
	  

	5.1 
	5.1 

	  
	  

	6.2 
	6.2 

	! 
	! 

	4.6 
	4.6 

	  
	  

	5.2 
	5.2 

	  
	  

	5.1 
	5.1 

	! 
	! 


	Crisis center or helpline not at school 
	Crisis center or helpline not at school 
	Crisis center or helpline not at school 


	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	% 
	% 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	%  
	%  

	14.0 
	14.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.7 
	7.7 

	%  
	%  

	6.4 
	6.4 

	%  
	%  

	5.2 
	5.2 

	%  
	%  

	7.9 
	7.9 

	%  
	%  

	4.9 
	4.9 

	%  
	%  

	5.6 
	5.6 

	%  
	%  

	7.0 
	7.0 

	%! 
	%! 


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	5.5 
	5.5 

	! 
	! 

	3.2 
	3.2 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	6.1 
	6.1 

	! 
	! 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	! 
	! 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	! 
	! 

	4.9 
	4.9 

	! 
	! 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	! 
	! 

	14.0 
	14.0 

	! 
	! 

	5.5 
	5.5 

	! 
	! 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	! 
	! 

	3.6 
	3.6 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	! 
	! 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	! 
	! 


	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	  
	  

	4.9 
	4.9 

	  
	  

	10.8 
	10.8 

	! 
	! 

	7.7 
	7.7 

	  
	  

	6.3 
	6.3 

	  
	  

	5.2 
	5.2 

	  
	  

	7.3 
	7.3 

	  
	  

	5.1 
	5.1 

	  
	  

	5.6 
	5.6 

	  
	  

	6.7 
	6.7 

	! 
	! 


	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  

	10.8 
	10.8 

	! 
	! 

	6.7 
	6.7 

	! 
	! 

	5.2 
	5.2 

	  
	  

	5.0 
	5.0 

	  
	  

	6.3 
	6.3 

	! 
	! 

	4.8 
	4.8 

	  
	  

	4.9 
	4.9 

	  
	  

	5.6 
	5.6 

	! 
	! 



	(continued) 
	 
	Table E-57. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents for which victims who "did not need assistance, did not think the incident was serious enough to report, or did not want any action taken" endorsed additional reasons, by school, 2014-2015 academic year (continued) 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	Local police not at school 
	Local police not at school 
	Local police not at school 


	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	% 
	% 

	4.9 
	4.9 

	%  
	%  

	15.5 
	15.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	6.2 
	6.2 

	%  
	%  

	6.3 
	6.3 

	%  
	%  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	%  
	%  

	7.5 
	7.5 

	%  
	%  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	%  
	%  

	4.7 
	4.7 

	%  
	%  

	8.2 
	8.2 

	%  
	%  


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	16.9 
	16.9 

	! 
	! 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	! 
	! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	! 
	! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	! 
	! 

	3.2 
	3.2 

	! 
	! 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	17.0 
	17.0 

	! 
	! 

	6.9 
	6.9 

	  
	  

	5.2 
	5.2 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	! 
	! 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  

	4.6 
	4.6 

	  
	  

	6.4 
	6.4 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	  
	  

	9.1 
	9.1 

	! 
	! 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	  
	  

	5.0 
	5.0 

	  
	  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  

	5.1 
	5.1 

	! 
	! 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	5.2 
	5.2 

	  
	  

	6.3 
	6.3 

	! 
	! 


	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	5.0 
	5.0 

	  
	  

	11.4 
	11.4 

	! 
	! 

	6.9 
	6.9 

	  
	  

	6.3 
	6.3 

	  
	  

	4.9 
	4.9 

	  
	  

	7.3 
	7.3 

	  
	  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	  
	  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	  
	  

	8.1 
	8.1 

	  
	  


	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	11.4 
	11.4 

	! 
	! 

	6.9 
	6.9 

	  
	  

	5.9 
	5.9 

	  
	  

	4.9 
	4.9 

	  
	  

	7.0 
	7.0 

	  
	  

	4.7 
	4.7 

	  
	  

	4.9 
	4.9 

	  
	  

	7.1 
	7.1 

	! 
	! 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	--Less than 0.05% 
	 
	 
	Table E-58. Percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents for which victims who "did not need assistance, did not think the incident was serious enough to report, or did not want any action taken" endorsed additional reasons, by school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	School administration 
	School administration 
	School administration 


	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 

	33.4 
	33.4 

	%  
	%  

	21.4 
	21.4 

	%  
	%  

	47.9 
	47.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	40.6 
	40.6 

	%  
	%  

	37.5 
	37.5 

	%  
	%  

	40.9 
	40.9 

	%  
	%  

	24.7 
	24.7 

	%  
	%  

	37.0 
	37.0 

	%  
	%  

	30.8 
	30.8 

	%  
	%  

	45.8 
	45.8 

	%  
	%  


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	9.5 
	9.5 

	! 
	! 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	! 
	! 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	! 
	! 

	5.6 
	5.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	9.8 
	9.8 

	  
	  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	  
	  

	15.5 
	15.5 

	! 
	! 

	8.5 
	8.5 

	! 
	! 

	7.7 
	7.7 

	! 
	! 

	13.2 
	13.2 

	  
	  

	8.6 
	8.6 

	! 
	! 

	14.3 
	14.3 

	  
	  

	11.7 
	11.7 

	  
	  

	17.0 
	17.0 

	  
	  


	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 

	13.3 
	13.3 

	  
	  

	9.7 
	9.7 

	  
	  

	24.7 
	24.7 

	! 
	! 

	15.4 
	15.4 

	  
	  

	15.0 
	15.0 

	! 
	! 

	20.1 
	20.1 

	  
	  

	8.6 
	8.6 

	! 
	! 

	14.0 
	14.0 

	  
	  

	10.0 
	10.0 

	  
	  

	22.2 
	22.2 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 

	22.0 
	22.0 

	  
	  

	12.7 
	12.7 

	  
	  

	21.6 
	21.6 

	! 
	! 

	28.9 
	28.9 

	  
	  

	27.5 
	27.5 

	  
	  

	26.7 
	26.7 

	  
	  

	13.7 
	13.7 

	  
	  

	27.4 
	27.4 

	  
	  

	19.3 
	19.3 

	  
	  

	28.7 
	28.7 

	  
	  


	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 

	13.6 
	13.6 

	  
	  

	10.8 
	10.8 

	  
	  

	35.7 
	35.7 

	! 
	! 

	9.7 
	9.7 

	! 
	! 

	18.0 
	18.0 

	  
	  

	21.4 
	21.4 

	  
	  

	9.7 
	9.7 

	! 
	! 

	19.3 
	19.3 

	  
	  

	13.2 
	13.2 

	  
	  

	17.2 
	17.2 

	  
	  


	Campus police 
	Campus police 
	Campus police 


	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 

	30.6 
	30.6 

	%  
	%  

	17.7 
	17.7 

	%  
	%  

	47.9 
	47.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	35.9 
	35.9 

	%  
	%  

	44.1 
	44.1 

	%  
	%  

	41.8 
	41.8 

	%  
	%  

	24.8 
	24.8 

	%  
	%  

	38.6 
	38.6 

	%  
	%  

	27.7 
	27.7 

	%  
	%  

	32.0 
	32.0 

	%  
	%  


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 

	9.5 
	9.5 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	! 
	! 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	! 
	! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	7.6 
	7.6 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	15.5 
	15.5 

	! 
	! 

	6.4 
	6.4 

	! 
	! 

	8.7 
	8.7 

	! 
	! 

	12.6 
	12.6 

	  
	  

	9.4 
	9.4 

	! 
	! 

	11.4 
	11.4 

	  
	  

	8.6 
	8.6 

	  
	  

	9.7 
	9.7 

	  
	  


	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 

	13.3 
	13.3 

	  
	  

	6.4 
	6.4 

	  
	  

	24.7 
	24.7 

	! 
	! 

	19.3 
	19.3 

	  
	  

	14.5 
	14.5 

	! 
	! 

	22.1 
	22.1 

	  
	  

	9.2 
	9.2 

	! 
	! 

	9.7 
	9.7 

	  
	  

	12.1 
	12.1 

	  
	  

	16.6 
	16.6 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 

	20.4 
	20.4 

	  
	  

	9.9 
	9.9 

	  
	  

	15.7 
	15.7 

	! 
	! 

	26.7 
	26.7 

	  
	  

	28.2 
	28.2 

	  
	  

	26.2 
	26.2 

	  
	  

	11.7 
	11.7 

	  
	  

	28.5 
	28.5 

	  
	  

	17.7 
	17.7 

	  
	  

	25.1 
	25.1 

	  
	  


	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 

	13.2 
	13.2 

	  
	  

	8.6 
	8.6 

	  
	  

	33.9 
	33.9 

	! 
	! 

	8.3 
	8.3 

	! 
	! 

	23.9 
	23.9 

	  
	  

	19.3 
	19.3 

	  
	  

	10.4 
	10.4 

	  
	  

	21.8 
	21.8 

	  
	  

	13.6 
	13.6 

	  
	  

	15.0 
	15.0 

	  
	  



	(continued) 
	 
	Table E-58. Percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents for which victims who "did not need assistance, did not think the incident was serious enough to report, or did not want any action taken" endorsed additional reasons, by school, 2014-2015 academic year (continued) 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	School crisis center or helpline 
	School crisis center or helpline 
	School crisis center or helpline 


	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 

	24.6 
	24.6 

	%  
	%  

	14.8 
	14.8 

	%  
	%  

	42.0 
	42.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	33.4 
	33.4 

	%  
	%  

	31.9 
	31.9 

	%  
	%  

	23.6 
	23.6 

	%  
	%  

	15.0 
	15.0 

	%  
	%  

	30.6 
	30.6 

	%  
	%  

	22.0 
	22.0 

	%  
	%  

	27.2 
	27.2 

	%  
	%  


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	0.3 
	0.3 

	! 
	! 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	! 
	! 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	! 
	! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	! 
	! 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	! 
	! 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	! 
	! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	5.0 
	5.0 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	! 
	! 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	! 
	! 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	! 
	! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	! 
	! 

	7.5 
	7.5 

	  
	  

	9.6 
	9.6 

	  
	  

	4.2 
	4.2 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	  
	  

	4.6 
	4.6 

	  
	  

	13.0 
	13.0 

	! 
	! 

	10.3 
	10.3 

	  
	  

	7.4 
	7.4 

	! 
	! 

	7.4 
	7.4 

	! 
	! 

	3.2 
	3.2 

	! 
	! 

	9.0 
	9.0 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	! 
	! 

	12.2 
	12.2 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 

	15.8 
	15.8 

	  
	  

	8.4 
	8.4 

	  
	  

	15.7 
	15.7 

	! 
	! 

	20.8 
	20.8 

	  
	  

	18.7 
	18.7 

	  
	  

	17.4 
	17.4 

	  
	  

	6.8 
	6.8 

	! 
	! 

	21.2 
	21.2 

	  
	  

	15.3 
	15.3 

	  
	  

	20.6 
	20.6 

	  
	  


	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 

	8.8 
	8.8 

	  
	  

	6.4 
	6.4 

	  
	  

	29.8 
	29.8 

	! 
	! 

	4.8 
	4.8 

	! 
	! 

	14.2 
	14.2 

	! 
	! 

	11.2 
	11.2 

	  
	  

	6.2 
	6.2 

	! 
	! 

	16.9 
	16.9 

	  
	  

	8.9 
	8.9 

	  
	  

	9.7 
	9.7 

	! 
	! 


	Crisis center or helpline not at school 
	Crisis center or helpline not at school 
	Crisis center or helpline not at school 


	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 

	23.6 
	23.6 

	%  
	%  

	14.5 
	14.5 

	%  
	%  

	49.8 
	49.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	28.9 
	28.9 

	%  
	%  

	33.3 
	33.3 

	%  
	%  

	23.0 
	23.0 

	%  
	%  

	17.4 
	17.4 

	%  
	%  

	29.0 
	29.0 

	%  
	%  

	23.0 
	23.0 

	%  
	%  

	24.1 
	24.1 

	%  
	%  


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	11.6 
	11.6 

	! 
	! 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	! 
	! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	! 
	! 

	4.8 
	4.8 

	! 
	! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	5.2 
	5.2 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	11.6 
	11.6 

	! 
	! 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	! 
	! 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	! 
	! 

	4.8 
	4.8 

	! 
	! 

	6.2 
	6.2 

	! 
	! 

	6.2 
	6.2 

	! 
	! 

	10.1 
	10.1 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 

	6.3 
	6.3 

	  
	  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	  
	  

	13.0 
	13.0 

	! 
	! 

	8.8 
	8.8 

	! 
	! 

	9.7 
	9.7 

	! 
	! 

	6.7 
	6.7 

	! 
	! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	! 
	! 

	7.2 
	7.2 

	  
	  

	4.7 
	4.7 

	! 
	! 

	10.3 
	10.3 

	! 
	! 


	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 

	15.1 
	15.1 

	  
	  

	8.3 
	8.3 

	  
	  

	15.7 
	15.7 

	! 
	! 

	18.7 
	18.7 

	  
	  

	20.6 
	20.6 

	  
	  

	16.8 
	16.8 

	  
	  

	6.5 
	6.5 

	! 
	! 

	21.6 
	21.6 

	  
	  

	14.3 
	14.3 

	  
	  

	20.0 
	20.0 

	  
	  


	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 

	9.1 
	9.1 

	  
	  

	6.8 
	6.8 

	  
	  

	37.6 
	37.6 

	! 
	! 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	! 
	! 

	12.5 
	12.5 

	! 
	! 

	10.5 
	10.5 

	  
	  

	6.9 
	6.9 

	! 
	! 

	16.5 
	16.5 

	  
	  

	8.9 
	8.9 

	  
	  

	8.7 
	8.7 

	! 
	! 



	(continued) 
	 
	Table E-58. Percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents for which victims who "did not need assistance, did not think the incident was serious enough to report, or did not want any action taken" endorsed additional reasons, by school, 2014-2015 academic year (continued) 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	Local police not at school 
	Local police not at school 
	Local police not at school 


	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 

	30.8 
	30.8 

	%  
	%  

	20.8 
	20.8 

	%  
	%  

	53.9 
	53.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	36.1 
	36.1 

	%  
	%  

	36.8 
	36.8 

	%  
	%  

	41.0 
	41.0 

	%  
	%  

	23.6 
	23.6 

	%  
	%  

	36.7 
	36.7 

	%  
	%  

	28.3 
	28.3 

	%  
	%  

	31.7 
	31.7 

	%  
	%  


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  

	0.7 
	0.7 

	! 
	! 

	9.5 
	9.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	15.5 
	15.5 

	! 
	! 

	7.5 
	7.5 

	! 
	! 

	5.3 
	5.3 

	! 
	! 

	10.6 
	10.6 

	  
	  

	5.9 
	5.9 

	! 
	! 

	7.3 
	7.3 

	  
	  

	10.2 
	10.2 

	  
	  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 

	12.6 
	12.6 

	  
	  

	7.7 
	7.7 

	  
	  

	24.7 
	24.7 

	! 
	! 

	19.1 
	19.1 

	  
	  

	8.9 
	8.9 

	! 
	! 

	20.0 
	20.0 

	  
	  

	9.4 
	9.4 

	! 
	! 

	9.3 
	9.3 

	  
	  

	10.9 
	10.9 

	  
	  

	13.2 
	13.2 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 

	20.9 
	20.9 

	  
	  

	12.5 
	12.5 

	  
	  

	19.8 
	19.8 

	! 
	! 

	27.4 
	27.4 

	  
	  

	21.1 
	21.1 

	  
	  

	26.7 
	26.7 

	  
	  

	14.7 
	14.7 

	  
	  

	28.3 
	28.3 

	  
	  

	18.8 
	18.8 

	  
	  

	22.8 
	22.8 

	  
	  


	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 

	13.3 
	13.3 

	  
	  

	9.1 
	9.1 

	  
	  

	41.7 
	41.7 

	! 
	! 

	10.4 
	10.4 

	  
	  

	17.7 
	17.7 

	  
	  

	18.1 
	18.1 

	  
	  

	8.0 
	8.0 

	! 
	! 

	20.0 
	20.0 

	  
	  

	15.2 
	15.2 

	  
	  

	11.7 
	11.7 

	  
	  



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	--Less than 0.05% 
	 
	Table E-59. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents for which victims who "did not need assistance, did not think the incident was serious enough to report, or did not want any action taken" endorsed additional reasons, by school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	School administration 
	School administration 
	School administration 


	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	% 
	% 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	%  
	%  

	13.7 
	13.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.8 
	4.8 

	%  
	%  

	5.8 
	5.8 

	%  
	%  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	%  
	%  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	%  
	%  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	%  
	%  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	%  
	%  

	5.1 
	5.1 

	%  
	%  


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	  
	  

	0.5 
	0.5 

	! 
	! 

	6.6 
	6.6 

	! 
	! 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	! 
	! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	! 
	! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	! 
	! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	! 
	! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	8.6 
	8.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	! 
	! 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	! 
	! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  


	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  

	11.1 
	11.1 

	! 
	! 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	  
	  

	4.3 
	4.3 

	! 
	! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	  
	  

	9.6 
	9.6 

	! 
	! 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	5.4 
	5.4 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	  
	  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	4.6 
	4.6 

	  
	  


	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  

	13.3 
	13.3 

	! 
	! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 

	4.7 
	4.7 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	2.8 
	2.8 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  


	Campus police 
	Campus police 
	Campus police 


	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	% 
	% 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	%  
	%  

	13.7 
	13.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.6 
	4.6 

	%  
	%  

	5.8 
	5.8 

	%  
	%  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	%  
	%  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	%  
	%  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	%  
	%  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	%  
	%  

	4.7 
	4.7 

	%  
	%  


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	  
	  

	0.2 
	0.2 

	! 
	! 

	6.6 
	6.6 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	! 
	! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	8.6 
	8.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	! 
	! 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	! 
	! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	! 
	! 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  

	2.8 
	2.8 

	  
	  


	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	11.1 
	11.1 

	! 
	! 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  

	4.2 
	4.2 

	! 
	! 

	3.2 
	3.2 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	  
	  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	  
	  

	8.1 
	8.1 

	! 
	! 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	  
	  

	5.3 
	5.3 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	4.3 
	4.3 

	  
	  


	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	  
	  

	13.3 
	13.3 

	! 
	! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	! 
	! 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	  
	  

	2.8 
	2.8 

	  
	  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	  
	  



	(continued) 
	 
	Table E-59. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents for which victims who "did not need assistance, did not think the incident was serious enough to report, or did not want any action taken" endorsed additional reasons, by school, 2014-2015 academic year (continued) 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	School crisis center or helpline 
	School crisis center or helpline 
	School crisis center or helpline 


	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	% 
	% 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	%  
	%  

	13.6 
	13.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.6 
	4.6 

	%  
	%  

	5.6 
	5.6 

	%  
	%  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	%  
	%  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	%  
	%  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	%  
	%  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	%  
	%  

	4.5 
	4.5 

	%  
	%  


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	  
	  

	0.3 
	0.3 

	! 
	! 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	! 
	! 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	! 
	! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	! 
	! 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	2.8 
	2.8 

	  
	  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	8.7 
	8.7 

	! 
	! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	! 
	! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	! 
	! 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	8.1 
	8.1 

	! 
	! 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	4.7 
	4.7 

	  
	  

	2.8 
	2.8 

	  
	  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  


	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	12.9 
	12.9 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	! 
	! 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	2.4 
	2.4 

	! 
	! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 


	Crisis center or helpline not at school 
	Crisis center or helpline not at school 
	Crisis center or helpline not at school 


	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	% 
	% 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	%  
	%  

	13.7 
	13.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	%  
	%  

	5.7 
	5.7 

	%  
	%  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	%  
	%  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	%  
	%  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	%  
	%  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	%  
	%  

	4.3 
	4.3 

	%  
	%  


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	  
	  

	0.4 
	0.4 

	! 
	! 

	8.2 
	8.2 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	8.2 
	8.2 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	! 
	! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	! 
	! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	! 
	! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	8.7 
	8.7 

	! 
	! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	! 
	! 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	! 
	! 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	! 
	! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	! 
	! 


	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	8.1 
	8.1 

	! 
	! 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	5.0 
	5.0 

	  
	  

	2.8 
	2.8 

	  
	  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	! 
	! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  


	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	13.5 
	13.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	! 
	! 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	! 
	! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	  
	  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	! 
	! 



	(continued) 
	 
	Table E-59. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents for which victims who "did not need assistance, did not think the incident was serious enough to report, or did not want any action taken" endorsed additional reasons, by school, 2014-2015 academic year (continued) 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	Local police not at school 
	Local police not at school 
	Local police not at school 


	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 
	One or more additional reasons endorsed 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	% 
	% 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	%  
	%  

	13.6 
	13.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.7 
	4.7 

	%  
	%  

	5.7 
	5.7 

	%  
	%  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	%  
	%  

	4.3 
	4.3 

	%  
	%  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	%  
	%  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	%  
	%  

	4.6 
	4.6 

	%  
	%  


	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 
	Didn't know how to contact 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  

	0.4 
	0.4 

	! 
	! 

	6.6 
	6.6 

	! 
	! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	! 
	! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	! 
	! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	! 
	! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	! 
	! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 
	Concerned would not keep confidential 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  

	8.6 
	8.6 

	! 
	! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	! 
	! 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	2.8 
	2.8 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	! 
	! 


	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 
	Concerned would be treated poorly 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	11.1 
	11.1 

	! 
	! 

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	! 
	! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	! 
	! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  


	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 
	Others might think you were partly at fault 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  

	9.4 
	9.4 

	! 
	! 

	4.3 
	4.3 

	  
	  

	4.9 
	4.9 

	  
	  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  


	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 
	Worried someone may get back at you 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	  
	  

	13.7 
	13.7 

	! 
	! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	4.5 
	4.5 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	! 
	! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	--Less than 0.05% 
	Table E-60. Victim impact characteristics of undergraduate female rape incidents (percentage of rape incidents involving characteristic), by school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	How upsetting was the incident 
	How upsetting was the incident 
	How upsetting was the incident 


	Very upsetting 
	Very upsetting 
	Very upsetting 

	34.0 
	34.0 

	%  
	%  

	31.9 
	31.9 

	%  
	%  

	67.0 
	67.0 

	%  
	%  

	32.5 
	32.5 

	%  
	%  

	26.9 
	26.9 

	%  
	%  

	38.5 
	38.5 

	%  
	%  

	28.7 
	28.7 

	%  
	%  

	44.2 
	44.2 

	%  
	%  

	31.8 
	31.8 

	%  
	%  

	25.9 
	25.9 

	%  
	%  


	Upsetting 
	Upsetting 
	Upsetting 

	45.0 
	45.0 

	  
	  

	43.5 
	43.5 

	  
	  

	18.1 
	18.1 

	! 
	! 

	51.6 
	51.6 

	  
	  

	50.4 
	50.4 

	  
	  

	35.7 
	35.7 

	  
	  

	56.1 
	56.1 

	  
	  

	33.5 
	33.5 

	  
	  

	46.0 
	46.0 

	  
	  

	53.1 
	53.1 

	  
	  


	Not very upsetting 
	Not very upsetting 
	Not very upsetting 

	18.0 
	18.0 

	  
	  

	20.9 
	20.9 

	  
	  

	11.2 
	11.2 

	! 
	! 

	12.9 
	12.9 

	! 
	! 

	17.7 
	17.7 

	  
	  

	24.0 
	24.0 

	  
	  

	15.2 
	15.2 

	! 
	! 

	19.6 
	19.6 

	  
	  

	18.5 
	18.5 

	  
	  

	21.0 
	21.0 

	! 
	! 


	Not at all upsetting 
	Not at all upsetting 
	Not at all upsetting 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	! 
	! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	How upsetting was the incident (dichotomous) 
	How upsetting was the incident (dichotomous) 
	How upsetting was the incident (dichotomous) 


	Upsetting 
	Upsetting 
	Upsetting 

	79.0 
	79.0 

	%  
	%  

	75.4 
	75.4 

	%  
	%  

	85.1 
	85.1 

	%  
	%  

	84.1 
	84.1 

	%  
	%  

	77.3 
	77.3 

	%  
	%  

	74.2 
	74.2 

	%  
	%  

	84.8 
	84.8 

	%  
	%  

	77.6 
	77.6 

	%  
	%  

	77.9 
	77.9 

	%  
	%  

	79.0 
	79.0 

	%  
	%  


	Not upsetting 
	Not upsetting 
	Not upsetting 

	19.8 
	19.8 

	  
	  

	23.0 
	23.0 

	  
	  

	11.2 
	11.2 

	! 
	! 

	15.9 
	15.9 

	  
	  

	20.2 
	20.2 

	  
	  

	25.8 
	25.8 

	  
	  

	15.2 
	15.2 

	! 
	! 

	19.6 
	19.6 

	  
	  

	20.7 
	20.7 

	  
	  

	21.0 
	21.0 

	! 
	! 


	Lead to problems with schoolwork or grades 
	Lead to problems with schoolwork or grades 
	Lead to problems with schoolwork or grades 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	30.7 
	30.7 

	%  
	%  

	30.7 
	30.7 

	%  
	%  

	53.4 
	53.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	34.4 
	34.4 

	%  
	%  

	31.7 
	31.7 

	%  
	%  

	31.1 
	31.1 

	%  
	%  

	30.3 
	30.3 

	%  
	%  

	36.1 
	36.1 

	%  
	%  

	20.1 
	20.1 

	%  
	%  

	42.0 
	42.0 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	67.0 
	67.0 

	  
	  

	67.6 
	67.6 

	  
	  

	39.1 
	39.1 

	! 
	! 

	64.4 
	64.4 

	  
	  

	65.8 
	65.8 

	  
	  

	68.9 
	68.9 

	  
	  

	69.7 
	69.7 

	  
	  

	58.9 
	58.9 

	  
	  

	76.7 
	76.7 

	  
	  

	58.0 
	58.0 

	  
	  


	Lead to problems with friends, roommates, or peers 
	Lead to problems with friends, roommates, or peers 
	Lead to problems with friends, roommates, or peers 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	43.7 
	43.7 

	%  
	%  

	40.0 
	40.0 

	%  
	%  

	47.3 
	47.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	50.1 
	50.1 

	%  
	%  

	40.0 
	40.0 

	%  
	%  

	40.2 
	40.2 

	%  
	%  

	42.4 
	42.4 

	%  
	%  

	46.8 
	46.8 

	%  
	%  

	39.9 
	39.9 

	%  
	%  

	48.8 
	48.8 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	54.7 
	54.7 

	  
	  

	58.4 
	58.4 

	  
	  

	45.2 
	45.2 

	  
	  

	49.9 
	49.9 

	  
	  

	57.5 
	57.5 

	  
	  

	59.8 
	59.8 

	  
	  

	57.6 
	57.6 

	  
	  

	49.7 
	49.7 

	  
	  

	57.7 
	57.7 

	  
	  

	51.2 
	51.2 

	  
	  


	Lead to problems with family members 
	Lead to problems with family members 
	Lead to problems with family members 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	22.9 
	22.9 

	%  
	%  

	13.5 
	13.5 

	%  
	%  

	57.9 
	57.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	31.2 
	31.2 

	%  
	%  

	30.0 
	30.0 

	%  
	%  

	16.2 
	16.2 

	%  
	%  

	18.7 
	18.7 

	%  
	%  

	22.4 
	22.4 

	%  
	%  

	17.1 
	17.1 

	%  
	%  

	29.0 
	29.0 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	75.3 
	75.3 

	  
	  

	84.8 
	84.8 

	  
	  

	34.6 
	34.6 

	! 
	! 

	68.8 
	68.8 

	  
	  

	67.5 
	67.5 

	  
	  

	83.8 
	83.8 

	  
	  

	81.3 
	81.3 

	  
	  

	74.0 
	74.0 

	  
	  

	79.7 
	79.7 

	  
	  

	71.0 
	71.0 

	  
	  


	Lead to problem with job, boss, or coworkers 
	Lead to problem with job, boss, or coworkers 
	Lead to problem with job, boss, or coworkers 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	13.0 
	13.0 

	%  
	%  

	12.6 
	12.6 

	%  
	%  

	49.0 
	49.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	13.7 
	13.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	17.7 
	17.7 

	%  
	%  

	6.5 
	6.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	10.7 
	10.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	12.2 
	12.2 

	%  
	%  

	10.8 
	10.8 

	%  
	%  

	13.5 
	13.5 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	85.2 
	85.2 

	  
	  

	85.8 
	85.8 

	  
	  

	43.5 
	43.5 

	! 
	! 

	86.3 
	86.3 

	  
	  

	79.8 
	79.8 

	  
	  

	93.5 
	93.5 

	  
	  

	89.3 
	89.3 

	  
	  

	84.3 
	84.3 

	  
	  

	86.0 
	86.0 

	  
	  

	86.5 
	86.5 

	  
	  


	As a result of the incident, did you more or change where you live 
	As a result of the incident, did you more or change where you live 
	As a result of the incident, did you more or change where you live 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	7.2 
	7.2 

	%  
	%  

	5.1 
	5.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	12.1 
	12.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	8.5 
	8.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.3 
	7.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	11.3 
	11.3 

	%  
	%  

	5.3 
	5.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	11.2 
	11.2 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	91.1 
	91.1 

	  
	  

	93.3 
	93.3 

	  
	  

	80.4 
	80.4 

	  
	  

	91.5 
	91.5 

	  
	  

	90.2 
	90.2 

	  
	  

	94.9 
	94.9 

	  
	  

	98.4 
	98.4 

	  
	  

	85.9 
	85.9 

	  
	  

	91.6 
	91.6 

	  
	  

	88.8 
	88.8 

	  
	  


	Did you want to move or change where you live as a result of the incident 
	Did you want to move or change where you live as a result of the incident 
	Did you want to move or change where you live as a result of the incident 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	15.5 
	15.5 

	%  
	%  

	7.7 
	7.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	45.9 
	45.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	11.7 
	11.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	6.4 
	6.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	15.6 
	15.6 

	%  
	%  

	4.2 
	4.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	21.7 
	21.7 

	%  
	%  

	24.4 
	24.4 

	%  
	%  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	70.7 
	70.7 

	  
	  

	80.6 
	80.6 

	  
	  

	34.4 
	34.4 

	! 
	! 

	70.9 
	70.9 

	  
	  

	71.4 
	71.4 

	  
	  

	78.6 
	78.6 

	  
	  

	92.5 
	92.5 

	  
	  

	58.8 
	58.8 

	  
	  

	65.0 
	65.0 

	  
	  

	85.1 
	85.1 

	  
	  



	(continued) 
	Table E-60. Victim impact characteristics of undergraduate female rape incidents (percentage of rape incidents involving characteristic), by school, 2014-2015 academic year (continued) 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	As a result of the incident, did you drop any classes or change your schedule 
	As a result of the incident, did you drop any classes or change your schedule 
	As a result of the incident, did you drop any classes or change your schedule 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	8.4 
	8.4 

	%  
	%  

	8.5 
	8.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	33.1 
	33.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	10.4 
	10.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	12.2 
	12.2 

	%  
	%  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	6.1 
	6.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.6 
	7.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	10.1 
	10.1 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	89.5 
	89.5 

	  
	  

	89.3 
	89.3 

	  
	  

	59.4 
	59.4 

	  
	  

	89.6 
	89.6 

	  
	  

	84.5 
	84.5 

	  
	  

	97.5 
	97.5 

	  
	  

	98.7 
	98.7 

	  
	  

	90.3 
	90.3 

	  
	  

	90.1 
	90.1 

	  
	  

	84.9 
	84.9 

	  
	  


	Did you want drop any classes or change you schedule as a result of the incident 
	Did you want drop any classes or change you schedule as a result of the incident 
	Did you want drop any classes or change you schedule as a result of the incident 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	11.4 
	11.4 

	%  
	%  

	7.5 
	7.5 

	%  
	%  

	8.9 
	8.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	13.5 
	13.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	20.3 
	20.3 

	%  
	%  

	16.8 
	16.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	12.8 
	12.8 

	%  
	%  

	9.7 
	9.7 

	%  
	%  

	11.1 
	11.1 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	74.1 
	74.1 

	  
	  

	77.4 
	77.4 

	  
	  

	47.7 
	47.7 

	! 
	! 

	70.3 
	70.3 

	  
	  

	72.4 
	72.4 

	  
	  

	74.3 
	74.3 

	  
	  

	80.2 
	80.2 

	  
	  

	73.4 
	73.4 

	  
	  

	78.1 
	78.1 

	  
	  

	72.3 
	72.3 

	  
	  


	Did you think about taking some time off from school, transferring, or dropping out 
	Did you think about taking some time off from school, transferring, or dropping out 
	Did you think about taking some time off from school, transferring, or dropping out 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	21.7 
	21.7 

	%  
	%  

	16.8 
	16.8 

	%  
	%  

	42.0 
	42.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	26.7 
	26.7 

	%  
	%  

	17.4 
	17.4 

	%  
	%  

	27.9 
	27.9 

	%  
	%  

	17.3 
	17.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	25.2 
	25.2 

	%  
	%  

	17.2 
	17.2 

	%  
	%  

	20.4 
	20.4 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	76.5 
	76.5 

	  
	  

	81.0 
	81.0 

	  
	  

	50.5 
	50.5 

	! 
	! 

	73.3 
	73.3 

	  
	  

	80.1 
	80.1 

	  
	  

	72.1 
	72.1 

	  
	  

	82.7 
	82.7 

	  
	  

	70.5 
	70.5 

	  
	  

	80.5 
	80.5 

	  
	  

	79.6 
	79.6 

	  
	  



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	--Less than 0.05% 
	 
	 
	Table E-61. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents involving victim impact characteristics 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	How upsetting was the incident 
	How upsetting was the incident 
	How upsetting was the incident 


	Very upsetting 
	Very upsetting 
	Very upsetting 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	%  
	%  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	%  
	%  

	10.8 
	10.8 

	%  
	%  

	5.6 
	5.6 

	%  
	%  

	4.6 
	4.6 

	%  
	%  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	%  
	%  

	5.7 
	5.7 

	%  
	%  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	%  
	%  

	4.3 
	4.3 

	%  
	%  

	5.9 
	5.9 

	%  
	%  


	Upsetting 
	Upsetting 
	Upsetting 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	7.8 
	7.8 

	! 
	! 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	  
	  

	5.4 
	5.4 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	6.1 
	6.1 

	  
	  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	7.0 
	7.0 

	  
	  


	Not very upsetting 
	Not very upsetting 
	Not very upsetting 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	  
	  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	  
	  

	8.2 
	8.2 

	! 
	! 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	! 
	! 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	  
	  

	4.5 
	4.5 

	! 
	! 

	3.2 
	3.2 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	5.9 
	5.9 

	! 
	! 


	Not at all upsetting 
	Not at all upsetting 
	Not at all upsetting 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	! 
	! 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	! 
	! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	! 
	! 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	! 
	! 

	-- 
	-- 

	! 
	! 


	How upsetting was the incident (dichotomous) 
	How upsetting was the incident (dichotomous) 
	How upsetting was the incident (dichotomous) 


	Upsetting 
	Upsetting 
	Upsetting 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%  
	%  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	%  
	%  

	8.7 
	8.7 

	%  
	%  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	%  
	%  

	4.5 
	4.5 

	%  
	%  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	%  
	%  

	4.5 
	4.5 

	%  
	%  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	%  
	%  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	%  
	%  

	5.9 
	5.9 

	%  
	%  


	Not upsetting 
	Not upsetting 
	Not upsetting 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	  
	  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	  
	  

	8.2 
	8.2 

	! 
	! 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	4.3 
	4.3 

	  
	  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	  
	  

	4.5 
	4.5 

	! 
	! 

	3.2 
	3.2 

	  
	  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	  
	  

	5.9 
	5.9 

	! 
	! 


	Lead to problems with schoolwork or grades 
	Lead to problems with schoolwork or grades 
	Lead to problems with schoolwork or grades 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%  
	%  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	%  
	%  

	12.0 
	12.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	5.7 
	5.7 

	%  
	%  

	5.2 
	5.2 

	%  
	%  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	%  
	%  

	5.8 
	5.8 

	%  
	%  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	%  
	%  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	%  
	%  

	7.0 
	7.0 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	11.5 
	11.5 

	! 
	! 

	5.8 
	5.8 

	  
	  

	5.2 
	5.2 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  

	5.8 
	5.8 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  

	7.0 
	7.0 

	  
	  


	Lead to problems with friends, roommates, or peers 
	Lead to problems with friends, roommates, or peers 
	Lead to problems with friends, roommates, or peers 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	%  
	%  

	4.3 
	4.3 

	%  
	%  

	12.4 
	12.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	%  
	%  

	5.3 
	5.3 

	%  
	%  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	%  
	%  

	6.0 
	6.0 

	%  
	%  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	%  
	%  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	%  
	%  

	7.1 
	7.1 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	11.9 
	11.9 

	  
	  

	6.0 
	6.0 

	  
	  

	5.4 
	5.4 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  

	6.0 
	6.0 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	7.1 
	7.1 

	  
	  


	Lead to problems with family members 
	Lead to problems with family members 
	Lead to problems with family members 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	%  
	%  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	%  
	%  

	11.7 
	11.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	5.6 
	5.6 

	%  
	%  

	5.0 
	5.0 

	%  
	%  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	%  
	%  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	%  
	%  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	%  
	%  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	%  
	%  

	6.4 
	6.4 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	  
	  

	11.1 
	11.1 

	! 
	! 

	5.6 
	5.6 

	  
	  

	5.1 
	5.1 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	  
	  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	  
	  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	  
	  

	6.4 
	6.4 

	  
	  


	Lead to problem with job, boss, or coworkers 
	Lead to problem with job, boss, or coworkers 
	Lead to problem with job, boss, or coworkers 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	%  
	%  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	%  
	%  

	12.3 
	12.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	%  
	%  

	2.0 
	2.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.0 
	4.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	%  
	%  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	%  
	%  

	4.7 
	4.7 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	11.8 
	11.8 

	! 
	! 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	4.0 
	4.0 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	4.7 
	4.7 

	  
	  


	As a result of the incident, did you more or change where you live 
	As a result of the incident, did you more or change where you live 
	As a result of the incident, did you more or change where you live 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	%  
	%  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	8.3 
	8.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	%  
	%  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.6 
	4.6 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  

	9.4 
	9.4 

	  
	  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	  
	  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	4.6 
	4.6 

	  
	  


	Did you want to move or change where you live as a result of the incident 
	Did you want to move or change where you live as a result of the incident 
	Did you want to move or change where you live as a result of the incident 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	%  
	%  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	12.3 
	12.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.9 
	3.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	%  
	%  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	%  
	%  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	%  
	%  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	11.1 
	11.1 

	! 
	! 

	5.4 
	5.4 

	  
	  

	4.9 
	4.9 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	3.9 
	3.9 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	5.1 
	5.1 

	  
	  



	(continued) 
	 
	Table E-61. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female rape incidents involving victim impact characteristics (continued) 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	As a result of the incident, did you drop any classes or change your schedule 
	As a result of the incident, did you drop any classes or change your schedule 
	As a result of the incident, did you drop any classes or change your schedule 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	%  
	%  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	11.6 
	11.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	%  
	%  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.8 
	4.8 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	11.9 
	11.9 

	  
	  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	5.7 
	5.7 

	  
	  


	Did you want drop any classes or change you schedule as a result of the incident 
	Did you want drop any classes or change you schedule as a result of the incident 
	Did you want drop any classes or change you schedule as a result of the incident 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	%  
	%  

	2.1 
	2.1 

	%  
	%  

	6.0 
	6.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.6 
	2.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	%  
	%  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	%  
	%  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	%  
	%  

	4.6 
	4.6 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	  
	  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	  
	  

	12.3 
	12.3 

	! 
	! 

	5.5 
	5.5 

	  
	  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	  
	  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	  
	  

	5.1 
	5.1 

	  
	  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	  
	  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  

	6.7 
	6.7 

	  
	  


	Did you think about taking some time off from school, transferring, or dropping out 
	Did you think about taking some time off from school, transferring, or dropping out 
	Did you think about taking some time off from school, transferring, or dropping out 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	%  
	%  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	%  
	%  

	12.0 
	12.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	5.3 
	5.3 

	%  
	%  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	%  
	%  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	%  
	%  

	5.0 
	5.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	%  
	%  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	%  
	%  

	5.5 
	5.5 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	  
	  

	12.2 
	12.2 

	! 
	! 

	5.3 
	5.3 

	  
	  

	4.6 
	4.6 

	  
	  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  

	5.0 
	5.0 

	  
	  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	  
	  

	3.6 
	3.6 

	  
	  

	5.5 
	5.5 

	  
	  



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	--Less than 0.05% 
	 
	 
	Table E-62. Victim impact characteristics of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents (percentage of sexual battery incidents involving characteristic), by school, 2014-2015 academic year 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	How upsetting was the incident 
	How upsetting was the incident 
	How upsetting was the incident 


	Very upsetting 
	Very upsetting 
	Very upsetting 

	11.0 
	11.0 

	%  
	%  

	7.4 
	7.4 

	%  
	%  

	7.1 
	7.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	12.5 
	12.5 

	%  
	%  

	15.0 
	15.0 

	%  
	%  

	11.0 
	11.0 

	%  
	%  

	12.6 
	12.6 

	%  
	%  

	9.5 
	9.5 

	%  
	%  

	11.6 
	11.6 

	%  
	%  

	12.5 
	12.5 

	%  
	%  


	Upsetting 
	Upsetting 
	Upsetting 

	35.9 
	35.9 

	  
	  

	26.6 
	26.6 

	  
	  

	59.5 
	59.5 

	! 
	! 

	39.1 
	39.1 

	  
	  

	36.0 
	36.0 

	  
	  

	42.9 
	42.9 

	  
	  

	29.4 
	29.4 

	  
	  

	39.3 
	39.3 

	  
	  

	35.9 
	35.9 

	  
	  

	40.2 
	40.2 

	  
	  


	Not very upsetting 
	Not very upsetting 
	Not very upsetting 

	43.7 
	43.7 

	  
	  

	55.5 
	55.5 

	  
	  

	30.4 
	30.4 

	! 
	! 

	41.8 
	41.8 

	  
	  

	38.0 
	38.0 

	  
	  

	37.0 
	37.0 

	  
	  

	50.1 
	50.1 

	  
	  

	40.5 
	40.5 

	  
	  

	41.8 
	41.8 

	  
	  

	34.8 
	34.8 

	  
	  


	Not at all upsetting 
	Not at all upsetting 
	Not at all upsetting 

	8.4 
	8.4 

	  
	  

	9.0 
	9.0 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 

	5.8 
	5.8 

	! 
	! 

	7.6 
	7.6 

	! 
	! 

	9.1 
	9.1 

	  
	  

	7.1 
	7.1 

	! 
	! 

	9.6 
	9.6 

	  
	  

	9.7 
	9.7 

	  
	  

	10.7 
	10.7 

	  
	  


	How upsetting was the incident (dichotomous) 
	How upsetting was the incident (dichotomous) 
	How upsetting was the incident (dichotomous) 


	Upsetting 
	Upsetting 
	Upsetting 

	46.9 
	46.9 

	%  
	%  

	34.0 
	34.0 

	%  
	%  

	66.6 
	66.6 

	%  
	%  

	51.6 
	51.6 

	%  
	%  

	51.0 
	51.0 

	%  
	%  

	53.8 
	53.8 

	%  
	%  

	42.0 
	42.0 

	%  
	%  

	48.8 
	48.8 

	%  
	%  

	47.6 
	47.6 

	%  
	%  

	52.8 
	52.8 

	%  
	%  


	Not upsetting 
	Not upsetting 
	Not upsetting 

	52.0 
	52.0 

	  
	  

	64.5 
	64.5 

	  
	  

	33.4 
	33.4 

	! 
	! 

	47.7 
	47.7 

	  
	  

	45.6 
	45.6 

	  
	  

	46.2 
	46.2 

	  
	  

	57.2 
	57.2 

	  
	  

	50.1 
	50.1 

	  
	  

	51.6 
	51.6 

	  
	  

	45.6 
	45.6 

	  
	  


	Lead to problems with schoolwork or grades 
	Lead to problems with schoolwork or grades 
	Lead to problems with schoolwork or grades 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	7.3 
	7.3 

	%  
	%  

	5.6 
	5.6 

	%  
	%  

	17.0 
	17.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	6.7 
	6.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	8.2 
	8.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	9.3 
	9.3 

	%  
	%  

	9.6 
	9.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	6.1 
	6.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	8.5 
	8.5 

	%  
	%  

	6.2 
	6.2 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	91.3 
	91.3 

	  
	  

	92.2 
	92.2 

	  
	  

	83.0 
	83.0 

	  
	  

	92.5 
	92.5 

	  
	  

	88.5 
	88.5 

	  
	  

	90.7 
	90.7 

	  
	  

	89.6 
	89.6 

	  
	  

	92.8 
	92.8 

	  
	  

	89.9 
	89.9 

	  
	  

	92.1 
	92.1 

	  
	  


	Lead to problems with friends, roommates, or peers 
	Lead to problems with friends, roommates, or peers 
	Lead to problems with friends, roommates, or peers 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	14.1 
	14.1 

	%  
	%  

	12.2 
	12.2 

	%  
	%  

	28.1 
	28.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	13.9 
	13.9 

	%  
	%  

	16.6 
	16.6 

	%  
	%  

	16.4 
	16.4 

	%  
	%  

	17.2 
	17.2 

	%  
	%  

	18.6 
	18.6 

	%  
	%  

	11.9 
	11.9 

	%  
	%  

	12.7 
	12.7 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	84.4 
	84.4 

	  
	  

	85.5 
	85.5 

	  
	  

	71.9 
	71.9 

	  
	  

	85.4 
	85.4 

	  
	  

	80.1 
	80.1 

	  
	  

	83.6 
	83.6 

	  
	  

	82.0 
	82.0 

	  
	  

	80.3 
	80.3 

	  
	  

	86.4 
	86.4 

	  
	  

	85.6 
	85.6 

	  
	  


	Lead to problems with family members 
	Lead to problems with family members 
	Lead to problems with family members 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	%  
	%  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	%  
	%  

	14.4 
	14.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.5 
	3.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.1 
	7.1 

	%  
	%  

	7.5 
	7.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	5.0 
	5.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	5.6 
	5.6 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	94.4 
	94.4 

	  
	  

	94.6 
	94.6 

	  
	  

	85.6 
	85.6 

	  
	  

	95.8 
	95.8 

	  
	  

	92.2 
	92.2 

	  
	  

	92.3 
	92.3 

	  
	  

	91.7 
	91.7 

	  
	  

	94.0 
	94.0 

	  
	  

	95.7 
	95.7 

	  
	  

	92.8 
	92.8 

	  
	  


	Lead to problem with job, boss, or coworkers 
	Lead to problem with job, boss, or coworkers 
	Lead to problem with job, boss, or coworkers 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	%  
	%  

	1.0 
	1.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	16.6 
	16.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.8 
	4.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.8 
	4.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	11.8 
	11.8 

	%  
	%  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	94.7 
	94.7 

	  
	  

	96.7 
	96.7 

	  
	  

	83.4 
	83.4 

	  
	  

	94.4 
	94.4 

	  
	  

	93.6 
	93.6 

	  
	  

	95.2 
	95.2 

	  
	  

	87.4 
	87.4 

	  
	  

	95.8 
	95.8 

	  
	  

	94.7 
	94.7 

	  
	  

	95.9 
	95.9 

	  
	  


	As a result of the incident, did you more or change where you live 
	As a result of the incident, did you more or change where you live 
	As a result of the incident, did you more or change where you live 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	%  
	%  

	0.3 
	0.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	97.4 
	97.4 

	  
	  

	97.0 
	97.0 

	  
	  

	/ 
	/ 

	  
	  

	97.8 
	97.8 

	  
	  

	96.7 
	96.7 

	  
	  

	98.9 
	98.9 

	  
	  

	98.3 
	98.3 

	  
	  

	97.2 
	97.2 

	  
	  

	97.2 
	97.2 

	  
	  

	96.5 
	96.5 

	  
	  


	Did you want to move or change where you live as a result of the incident 
	Did you want to move or change where you live as a result of the incident 
	Did you want to move or change where you live as a result of the incident 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	6.7 
	6.7 

	%  
	%  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	32.5 
	32.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.9 
	7.9 

	%  
	%  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	11.4 
	11.4 

	%  
	%  

	8.7 
	8.7 

	%  
	%  

	5.7 
	5.7 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	86.9 
	86.9 

	  
	  

	92.3 
	92.3 

	  
	  

	67.5 
	67.5 

	  
	  

	85.6 
	85.6 

	  
	  

	83.6 
	83.6 

	  
	  

	89.0 
	89.0 

	  
	  

	92.7 
	92.7 

	  
	  

	83.2 
	83.2 

	  
	  

	86.3 
	86.3 

	  
	  

	82.5 
	82.5 

	  
	  



	(continued) 
	 
	Table E-62. Victim impact characteristics of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents (percentage of sexual battery incidents involving characteristic), by school, 2014-2015 academic year (continued) 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	As a result of the incident, did you drop any classes or change your schedule 
	As a result of the incident, did you drop any classes or change your schedule 
	As a result of the incident, did you drop any classes or change your schedule 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%  
	%  

	0.7 
	0.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	5.6 
	5.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.2 
	3.2 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	96.4 
	96.4 

	  
	  

	96.6 
	96.6 

	  
	  

	/ 
	/ 

	  
	  

	97.2 
	97.2 

	  
	  

	90.5 
	90.5 

	  
	  

	97.0 
	97.0 

	  
	  

	98.4 
	98.4 

	  
	  

	97.3 
	97.3 

	  
	  

	96.5 
	96.5 

	  
	  

	93.9 
	93.9 

	  
	  


	Did you want drop any classes or change you schedule as a result of the incident 
	Did you want drop any classes or change you schedule as a result of the incident 
	Did you want drop any classes or change you schedule as a result of the incident 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	4.4 
	4.4 

	%  
	%  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	13.1 
	13.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.3 
	3.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	4.7 
	4.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	5.0 
	5.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.2 
	7.2 

	%  
	%  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	87.2 
	87.2 

	  
	  

	91.7 
	91.7 

	  
	  

	86.9 
	86.9 

	  
	  

	83.6 
	83.6 

	  
	  

	81.3 
	81.3 

	  
	  

	92.7 
	92.7 

	  
	  

	88.7 
	88.7 

	  
	  

	88.8 
	88.8 

	  
	  

	86.8 
	86.8 

	  
	  

	84.8 
	84.8 

	  
	  


	Did you think about taking some time off from school, transferring, or dropping out 
	Did you think about taking some time off from school, transferring, or dropping out 
	Did you think about taking some time off from school, transferring, or dropping out 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	5.9 
	5.9 

	%  
	%  

	0.7 
	0.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	14.6 
	14.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	9.1 
	9.1 

	%  
	%  

	8.5 
	8.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	8.7 
	8.7 

	%  
	%  

	4.7 
	4.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.3 
	7.3 

	%  
	%  

	5.3 
	5.3 

	%  
	%  

	5.0 
	5.0 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	92.4 
	92.4 

	  
	  

	96.4 
	96.4 

	  
	  

	85.4 
	85.4 

	  
	  

	90.2 
	90.2 

	  
	  

	87.3 
	87.3 

	  
	  

	91.3 
	91.3 

	  
	  

	94.5 
	94.5 

	  
	  

	91.6 
	91.6 

	  
	  

	93.1 
	93.1 

	  
	  

	92.8 
	92.8 

	  
	  



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	--Less than 0.05% 
	/ Greater than 99.5% 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Table E-63. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents involving victim impact characteristics 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	How upsetting was the incident 
	How upsetting was the incident 
	How upsetting was the incident 


	Very upsetting 
	Very upsetting 
	Very upsetting 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	% 
	% 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	%  
	%  

	4.9 
	4.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.7 
	2.7 

	%  
	%  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	%  
	%  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	%  
	%  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	%  
	%  

	2.0 
	2.0 

	%  
	%  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	%  
	%  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	%  
	%  


	Upsetting 
	Upsetting 
	Upsetting 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	 
	 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  

	11.4 
	11.4 

	! 
	! 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	  
	  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  


	Not very upsetting 
	Not very upsetting 
	Not very upsetting 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	 
	 

	2.5 
	2.5 

	  
	  

	10.4 
	10.4 

	! 
	! 

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	5.2 
	5.2 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	4.2 
	4.2 

	  
	  


	Not at all upsetting 
	Not at all upsetting 
	Not at all upsetting 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	! 
	! 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	! 
	! 

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	  
	  


	How upsetting was the incident (dichotomous) 
	How upsetting was the incident (dichotomous) 
	How upsetting was the incident (dichotomous) 


	Upsetting 
	Upsetting 
	Upsetting 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	% 
	% 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	%  
	%  

	10.7 
	10.7 

	%  
	%  

	4.2 
	4.2 

	%  
	%  

	5.2 
	5.2 

	%  
	%  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	%  
	%  

	4.7 
	4.7 

	%  
	%  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	%  
	%  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	%  
	%  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	%  
	%  


	Not upsetting 
	Not upsetting 
	Not upsetting 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	 
	 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	  
	  

	10.7 
	10.7 

	! 
	! 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	  
	  

	5.2 
	5.2 

	  
	  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	  
	  

	4.8 
	4.8 

	  
	  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	4.4 
	4.4 

	  
	  


	Lead to problems with schoolwork or grades 
	Lead to problems with schoolwork or grades 
	Lead to problems with schoolwork or grades 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	% 
	% 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	%  
	%  

	8.2 
	8.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.0 
	3.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	%  
	%  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%  
	%  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	8.2 
	8.2 

	  
	  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	2.1 
	2.1 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	  
	  


	Lead to problems with friends, roommates, or peers 
	Lead to problems with friends, roommates, or peers 
	Lead to problems with friends, roommates, or peers 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	% 
	% 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%  
	%  

	10.9 
	10.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.9 
	2.9 

	%  
	%  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	%  
	%  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	%  
	%  

	3.7 
	3.7 

	%  
	%  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	%  
	%  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	%  
	%  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	%  
	%  


	No 
	No 
	No 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	  
	  

	10.9 
	10.9 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	4.1 
	4.1 

	  
	  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  

	2.8 
	2.8 

	  
	  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	  
	  


	Lead to problems with family members 
	Lead to problems with family members 
	Lead to problems with family members 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	%  
	%  

	9.4 
	9.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	%  
	%  

	2.6 
	2.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.7 
	1.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	9.4 
	9.4 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	  
	  


	Lead to problem with job, boss, or coworkers 
	Lead to problem with job, boss, or coworkers 
	Lead to problem with job, boss, or coworkers 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	10.8 
	10.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.1 
	3.1 

	%  
	%  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	10.8 
	10.8 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	  
	  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	  
	  

	3.2 
	3.2 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  


	As a result of the incident, did you more or change where you live 
	As a result of the incident, did you more or change where you live 
	As a result of the incident, did you more or change where you live 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	  
	  

	-- 
	-- 

	  
	  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	0.7 
	0.7 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  


	Did you want to move or change where you live as a result of the incident 
	Did you want to move or change where you live as a result of the incident 
	Did you want to move or change where you live as a result of the incident 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	% 
	% 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	12.0 
	12.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.1 
	2.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	%  
	%  

	1.6 
	1.6 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	%  
	%  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%  
	%  

	2.1 
	2.1 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	 
	 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	12.0 
	12.0 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	2.7 
	2.7 

	  
	  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	3.5 
	3.5 

	  
	  



	(continued) 
	 
	Table E-63. Standard errors of percentage of undergraduate female sexual battery incidents involving victim impact characteristics (continued) 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 
	Victim Impact  Characteristics 

	 
	 

	School 
	School 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 

	3 
	3 

	4 
	4 

	5 
	5 

	6 
	6 

	7 
	7 

	8 
	8 

	9 
	9 


	As a result of the incident, did you drop any classes or change your schedule 
	As a result of the incident, did you drop any classes or change your schedule 
	As a result of the incident, did you drop any classes or change your schedule 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	-- 
	-- 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	%! 
	%! 

	3.4 
	3.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	-- 
	-- 

	  
	  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	3.8 
	3.8 

	  
	  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	1.1 
	1.1 

	  
	  

	1.3 
	1.3 

	  
	  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  


	Did you want drop any classes or change you schedule as a result of the incident 
	Did you want drop any classes or change you schedule as a result of the incident 
	Did you want drop any classes or change you schedule as a result of the incident 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	6.9 
	6.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.3 
	2.3 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.2 
	2.2 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.5 
	1.5 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%  
	%  

	1.4 
	1.4 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	 
	 

	1.4 
	1.4 

	  
	  

	6.9 
	6.9 

	  
	  

	3.1 
	3.1 

	  
	  

	4.5 
	4.5 

	  
	  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	  
	  

	3.0 
	3.0 

	  
	  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	2.3 
	2.3 

	  
	  

	3.3 
	3.3 

	  
	  


	Did you think about taking some time off from school, transferring, or dropping out 
	Did you think about taking some time off from school, transferring, or dropping out 
	Did you think about taking some time off from school, transferring, or dropping out 


	Yes 
	Yes 
	Yes 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	%! 
	%! 

	7.9 
	7.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	2.4 
	2.4 

	%  
	%  

	2.9 
	2.9 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.9 
	1.9 

	%  
	%  

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%! 
	%! 

	1.8 
	1.8 

	%  
	%  

	1.5 
	1.5 

	%  
	%  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	%! 
	%! 


	No 
	No 
	No 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	1.0 
	1.0 

	  
	  

	7.9 
	7.9 

	  
	  

	2.5 
	2.5 

	  
	  

	3.4 
	3.4 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	2.0 
	2.0 

	  
	  

	1.9 
	1.9 

	  
	  

	1.7 
	1.7 

	  
	  

	2.2 
	2.2 

	  
	  



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	! = Interpret with caution; estimate based on 10 or fewer sample cases or relative standard error is greater than 50 
	--Less than 0.05% 
	 
	 
	 
	Table E-64. Order in which incidents were listed by undergraduate female sexual assault victims with more than one sexual assault incident, 2014-2015 academic year 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Percent 
	Percent 

	 
	 


	Month of incident 
	Month of incident 
	Month of incident 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	Earliest to latest 
	Earliest to latest 

	80.7 
	80.7 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	Latest to earliest 
	Latest to earliest 

	5.1 
	5.1 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	All in same month 
	All in same month 

	13.0 
	13.0 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	No order 
	No order 

	1.3 
	1.3 

	 
	 


	Severity of incident 
	Severity of incident 
	Severity of incident 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	Most severe to least severe 
	Most severe to least severe 

	19.3 
	19.3 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	Least severe to most severe 
	Least severe to most severe 

	9.7 
	9.7 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	All rape 
	All rape 

	17.3 
	17.3 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	All battery (excluding rape) 
	All battery (excluding rape) 

	48.2 
	48.2 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	All unsure 
	All unsure 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	No types of sexual contact endorsed 
	No types of sexual contact endorsed 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	All missing 
	All missing 

	3.7 
	3.7 

	 
	 


	Any month of incident unsure 
	Any month of incident unsure 
	Any month of incident unsure 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	Unsure first 
	Unsure first 

	19.6 
	19.6 

	% 
	% 


	  
	  
	  

	Unsure last 
	Unsure last 

	27.3 
	27.3 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	All unsure 
	All unsure 

	50.4 
	50.4 

	 
	 


	  
	  
	  

	No pattern 
	No pattern 

	2.8 
	2.8 

	 
	 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	 
	 
	Table E-65. False positive and false negative victimization rates among undergraduate females, by latent class analysis (LCA) variable, 2014-2015 academic year 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	False Negative 
	False Negative 

	False Positive 
	False Positive 


	  
	  
	  

	Estimate 
	Estimate 

	SE 
	SE 

	Estimate 
	Estimate 

	SE 
	SE 


	LCA A 
	LCA A 
	LCA A 

	17.9  
	17.9  

	% 
	% 

	1.2  
	1.2  

	% 
	% 

	0.6  
	0.6  

	% 
	% 

	0.1  
	0.1  

	% 
	% 


	LCA B 
	LCA B 
	LCA B 

	9.9  
	9.9  

	 
	 

	1.0  
	1.0  

	 
	 

	0.6  
	0.6  

	 
	 

	0.1  
	0.1  

	 
	 


	LCA C 
	LCA C 
	LCA C 

	7.3  
	7.3  

	 
	 

	0.9  
	0.9  

	 
	 

	1.3  
	1.3  

	 
	 

	0.1  
	0.1  

	 
	 


	LCA D 
	LCA D 
	LCA D 

	21.2  
	21.2  

	 
	 

	1.4  
	1.4  

	 
	 

	1.1  
	1.1  

	 
	 

	0.1  
	0.1  

	 
	 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	 
	SE= standard error 
	Table E-66. Unbiased estimates vs. current estimates of sexual assault victimization among undergraduate females, by school, 2014-2015 academic year  
	School 
	School 
	School 
	School 

	Unbiased 
	Unbiased 

	Current (Survey Item P2)a 
	Current (Survey Item P2)a 


	TR
	Estimate 
	Estimate 

	SE 
	SE 

	Estimate 
	Estimate 

	SE 
	SE 


	Average 
	Average 
	Average 

	10.7  
	10.7  

	%  
	%  

	0.3  
	0.3  

	% 
	% 

	10.2 
	10.2 

	% 
	% 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	% 
	% 


	School 2 
	School 2 
	School 2 

	4.5 
	4.5 

	 
	 

	0.9 
	0.9 

	 
	 

	4.2 
	4.2 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 


	School 4 
	School 4 
	School 4 

	6.0 
	6.0 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	5.8 
	5.8 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 


	School 6 
	School 6 
	School 6 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	 
	 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 

	7.0 
	7.0 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 


	School 9 
	School 9 
	School 9 

	8.4 
	8.4 

	 
	 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 

	7.1 
	7.1 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	 
	 


	School 3 
	School 3 
	School 3 

	8.1 
	8.1 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 

	8.7 
	8.7 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 


	School 8 
	School 8 
	School 8 

	11.1 
	11.1 

	 
	 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 

	10.7 
	10.7 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 


	School 7 
	School 7 
	School 7 

	12.7 
	12.7 

	 
	 

	0.8 
	0.8 

	 
	 

	11.9 
	11.9 

	 
	 

	0.5 
	0.5 

	 
	 


	School 5 
	School 5 
	School 5 

	17.9 
	17.9 

	 
	 

	1.2 
	1.2 

	 
	 

	16.9 
	16.9 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	 
	 


	School 1 
	School 1 
	School 1 

	21.3 
	21.3 

	 
	 

	1.1 
	1.1 

	 
	 

	20.0 
	20.0 

	 
	 

	0.7 
	0.7 

	 
	 



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	aPrior to calculating estimates, weights were standardized within schools such that each school's weights summed to the same weight total and thus schools contributed equally to overall totals. This was done to be consistent with the LCA estimates and mirror, as closely as possible, the overall estimate calculations used in the remainder of the report. 
	SE= standard error 
	Table E-67. Unbiased estimates vs. current estimates of sexual assault victimization among undergraduate females, by year of study, 2014-2015 academic year  
	Year of Study 
	Year of Study 
	Year of Study 
	Year of Study 

	Unbiased 
	Unbiased 

	Current (Survey Item P2)a 
	Current (Survey Item P2)a 


	TR
	Estimate 
	Estimate 

	SE 
	SE 

	Estimate 
	Estimate 

	SE 
	SE 


	Year 1 
	Year 1 
	Year 1 

	12.8 
	12.8 

	 %  
	 %  

	0.6 
	0.6 

	% 
	% 

	12.1 
	12.1 

	% 
	% 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	% 
	% 


	Year 2 
	Year 2 
	Year 2 

	11.6 
	11.6 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	  
	  

	10.6 
	10.6 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  


	Year 3 
	Year 3 
	Year 3 

	10.1 
	10.1 

	 
	 

	0.6 
	0.6 

	  
	  

	9.9 
	9.9 

	 
	 

	0.4 
	0.4 

	  
	  


	Year 4 
	Year 4 
	Year 4 

	8.9 
	8.9 

	  
	  

	0.5 
	0.5 

	  
	  

	8.8 
	8.8 

	  
	  

	0.3 
	0.3 

	  
	  



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	aPrior to calculating estimates, weights were standardized within schools such that each school's weights summed to the same weight total and thus schools contributed equally to overall totals. This was done to be consistent with the LCA estimates and mirror, as closely as possible, the overall estimate calculations used in the remainder of the report. 
	SE= standard error 
	 
	Table E-68. Unbiased estimates vs. current estimates of sexual assault victimization among undergraduate females, by sexual orientation, 2014-2015 academic year  
	Sexual Orientation 
	Sexual Orientation 
	Sexual Orientation 
	Sexual Orientation 

	Unbiased 
	Unbiased 

	Current (Survey Item P2)a 
	Current (Survey Item P2)a 


	TR
	Estimate 
	Estimate 

	SE 
	SE 

	Estimate 
	Estimate 

	SE 
	SE 


	Heterosexual 
	Heterosexual 
	Heterosexual 

	9.8 
	9.8 

	% 
	% 

	0.3 
	0.3 

	% 
	% 

	9.3 
	9.3 

	% 
	% 

	0.2 
	0.2 

	% 
	% 


	Non-heterosexual 
	Non-heterosexual 
	Non-heterosexual 

	19.1 
	19.1 

	  
	  

	1.2 
	1.2 

	  
	  

	16.6 
	16.6 

	  
	  

	0.8 
	0.8 

	  
	  



	Source:  Campus Climate Survey Validation Study (CCSVS), 2015 
	aPrior to calculating estimates, weights were standardized within schools such that each school's weights summed to the same weight total and thus schools contributed equally to overall totals. This was done to be consistent with the LCA estimates and mirror, as closely as possible, the overall estimate calculations used in the remainder of the report. 
	SE= standard error 
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